
The Washington County Department of Education met in regular session on June 6, 2024 at 5:30 
PM in the Central Office. Attendance is as follows: Present: Mary Beth Dellinger, Keith Ervin, 
David Hammond, Gregg Huddlestone, Mike Masters, Whitney Riddle, Vince Walters, Absent: 
Annette Buchanan, Chad Fleenor.. 

 
 
Prayer led by Vince Walters. Pledge of Allegiance led by Mary Beth Dellinger. 

  
 
 David Hammond approval of meeting minutes. Vince Walters seconded the motion which 
carried on roll call vote:
Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg Huddlestone: yes, 
Mike Masters: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes, Vince Walters: yes
Whitney Riddle meeting minutes. Vince Walters seconded the motion which carried on roll call 
vote:
Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg Huddlestone: yes, 
Mike Masters: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes, Vince Walters: yes
 Mike Masters moved for approval of the meeting agenda. seconded the motion which carried on 
roll call vote:
Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg Huddlestone: yes, 
Mike Masters: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes, Vince Walters: yes
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Vince Walters moved for approval of the consent agenda. Gregg Huddlestone seconded the 
motion which carried on roll call vote:
Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg Huddlestone: yes, 
Mike Masters: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes, Vince Walters: yes
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Whitney Riddle moved for approval of the calendar. David Hammond seconded the motion 
which carried on roll call vote:
Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg Huddlestone: yes, 
Mike Masters: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes, Vince Walters: yes
 Vince Walters Approval of the revised boundary line agreement at Grandview Elementary. 
Mary Beth Dellinger seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote:
Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg Huddlestone: yes, 
Mike Masters: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes, Vince Walters: yes
 Vince Walters moved for approval of the Five Year Education Capital Projects Plan FY25 - 
FY29. Whitney Riddle seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote:
Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg Huddlestone: yes, 
Mike Masters: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes, Vince Walters: yes
Brad H went over the BA Vince Walters moved for approval of the Approval of FY24 General 
Fund Budget Amendment. David Hammond seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote:
Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg Huddlestone: yes, 
Mike Masters: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes, Vince Walters: yes
 Whitney Riddle move for the approval of the FY25 Consolidated Federal Application with 
budgets for fiscal year 2025 and for all subsequent amendments. Vince Walters seconded the 
motion which carried on roll call vote:
Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg Huddlestone: yes, 
Mike Masters: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes, Vince Walters: yes
 Vince Walters moved for approval of the SY24-25 Supplements. David Hammond seconded the 
motion which carried on roll call vote:
Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg Huddlestone: yes, 
Mike Masters: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes, Vince Walters: yes
 Vince Walters 2024-2025 Salary/Wage Schedules. Gregg Huddlestone seconded the motion 
which carried on roll call vote:
Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg Huddlestone: yes, 
Mike Masters: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes, Vince Walters: yes
July - Schedule a walk-thru  
 



hs security meeting next week
culinary beginning soon; contract between owner and contractor 
needs new switchgear (14 weeks) Vince Walters move to not approve of "item 1". Whitney 
Riddle seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote:
Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg Huddlestone: yes, 
Mike Masters: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes, Vince Walters: yes
Vince Walters move for approval of "Item 2" footing undercut at Daniel Boone High. seconded 
the motion which failed on roll call vote:
Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg Huddlestone: yes, 
Mike Masters: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes, Vince Walters: yes
Whitney Riddle move for approval of "Item 2" footing undercut at Daniel Boone High. Gregg 
Huddlestone seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote:
Keith Ervin: no, Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg Huddlestone: yes, Mike 
Masters: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes, Vince Walters: yes
Vince Walters move to not approve of "Item 3" underground line placement. Whitney Riddle 
seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote:
Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg Huddlestone: yes, 
Mike Masters: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes, Vince Walters: yes
Mary Beth Dellinger moved for approval of "Item 4" Baseball lights at David Crockett High 
School. Vince Walters seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote:
Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg Huddlestone: yes, 
Mike Masters: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes, Vince Walters: yes
Vince Walters move approval of "Item 5" Site utilities at David Crockett High School; 
$42,791.19. Mary Beth Dellinger seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote:
Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg Huddlestone: yes, 
Mike Masters: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes, Vince Walters: yes
Whitney Riddle all current extra expenses; and moving forward on both projects to the county 
commission for reimbursement. Gregg Huddlestone seconded the motion which carried on roll 
call vote:
Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg Huddlestone: yes, 
Mike Masters: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes, Vince Walters: yes
 Whitney Riddle award bid to Grimco Inc.; for printers in the CTE programs at Daniel Boone 
High and David Crockett High; Funded by ISM Grant. Keith Ervin seconded the motion which 
carried on roll call vote:
Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg Huddlestone: yes, 
Mike Masters: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes, Vince Walters: yes
Parking lot area is 81 ft by 280 ft

currently in review 
 David Hammond move approval of the bid specifications and approval to release bids for the 
South Central Elementary Septic System Repair; authorize exec committee to award bid. Vince 
Walters seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote:
Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg Huddlestone: yes, 
Mike Masters: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes, Vince Walters: yes
special called june 25th for insurance  David Hammond move for renewal of Property Insurance 
with Liberty Mutual; defer to June 25th for time to receive information from TRMT. Vince 



Walters seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote:
Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg Huddlestone: yes, 
Mike Masters: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes, Vince Walters: yes
 Gregg Huddlestone move for approval to extend the optical reimbursement program for all full-
time employees. Mary Beth Dellinger seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote:
Whitney Riddle: no, Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg 
Huddlestone: yes, Mike Masters: yes, Vince Walters: yes
 
 Vince Walters move to award low bid to CES Corporation for the intercom replacement at 
Lamar Elementary; $51,200.00; Line Item 141E 71100-708. Mary Beth Dellinger seconded the 
motion which carried on roll call vote:
Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg Huddlestone: yes, 
Mike Masters: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes, Vince Walters: yes
 Vince Walters moved for approval to release bids for a Large Format Heat Press(KF-4464 Twin 
EVO-Pro);CTE program at Daniel Boone High School; Funded by ISMGrant. David Hammond 
seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote:
Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg Huddlestone: yes, 
Mike Masters: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes, Vince Walters: yes
 Vince Walters moved for approval of purchase orders; Purchase Order 35500; TNTP Inc., New 
York, NY; ELA Curriculum Implementation Support; 4th Installment; Contract #CC21090266; 
System-wide; $18,200.00; Line Item 142E 72210-399-951 Purchase Order 2434; 
GovConnection, Inc.; Merrimack, NH; CTE program at Daniel Boone High School; Dell PC; 
Sourcewell contract 121923; Funded by ISM grant; $23,813.85; Line Item 141E 71100 722 002 
Purchase Order 2432; Ricoma International Corporation; Miami, FL; Sole Source; 20 Needle 
MT Series Multi-Head Embroidery Machine; CTE program at Daniel Boone High School; 
Funded by ISM Grant; $22,625.00; Line Item 141E 71300 730 00000 002 Purchase Order 2429; 
School Specialty; Greenville,WI; Classroom chairs (26); Classroom computer table (13); CTE 
classroom at Daniel Boone High School; Omnia R191815; Funded by ISM Grant; $10,001.63; 
Line Item 141E 71300 730 00000 002. Whitney Riddle seconded the motion which carried on 
roll call vote:
Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Gregg Huddlestone: yes, 
Mike Masters: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes, Vince Walters: yes
 
 
 
 
GH; remarks about county commission meeting 
Meeting Adjourned 
  



WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 

May 7, 2024; 5:30 PM; Central Office; Regular Meeting 
 

Those present were Chairman Mike Masters, Vice-Chair Annette Buchanan, Mary Beth 
Dellinger, Whitney Riddle, David Hammond (joined later in the meeting), Keith Ervin, Vince 
Walters, Gregg Huddlestone and Superintendent Jerry Boyd. 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

Vince Walters led a prayer followed by the pledge to the flag led by Mr. Huddlestone. 

II. CONSIDERATION OF MEETING AGENDA 

Gregg Huddlestone moved for approval of the meeting agenda. Whitney Riddle seconded the 
motion which carried on roll call vote: 

• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 
• Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 
• David Hammond: yes 

III. PUBLIC COMMENT 

No one requested to speak. 

IV. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES 

A. April 4, 2024 Regular Meeting 

B. April 10, 2024 Called Meeting 

C. April 23, 2024 Monthly Workshop 

D. April 25, 2024 Called Workshop 

Annette Buchanan moved for approval of the meeting minutes, as presented. Vince Walters 
seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 
• Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 
• David Hammond: yes 



V. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

A. County Commission Budget Committee 
May 8, 2024; 9:00 a.m. 

B. Teacher of the Year Banquet 
Grace Meadows Farm 
May 9, 2024; 6:00 p.m. 

C. Asbury Graduation Ceremony 
Daniel Boone High School Gymnasium 
May 10, 2024; 6:00 p.m. 

D. Daniel Boone High School and David Crockett High School Graduation Ceremonies 
ETSU Mini-Dome 
May 18, 2024; DCHS 9:00 a.m.; DBHS 1:00 p.m. 

E. Last Student Day for SY 2023-2024 
May 24, 2024 

F. County Commission Meeting 
May 20, 2024; 6:00 p.m. 

G. Memorial Day 
District Offices Closed 
May 27, 2024 

H. Board Workshop 
May 28, 2024; 5:00 p.m. 

VI. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT 

A. Enrollment Update 

B. Field Trips Report 

C. Personnel Report 

D. Grants Report 

E. Maintenance Report 

F. Monthly Financials 

G. School Nutrition Report 

H. Other 

VII. CONSIDERATION OF CONSENT AGENDA 

A. Approval of software renewal for the Dietary Department; Horizon Software Intern, 
Inc.; Atlanta, GA; SY24-25; $15,943.66; Line Item 143E 73100-399 

B. Approval of Food Supplies for FY24;Gordon Food Service; Chicago, IL: Dietary 
Department; $400,000.00; Line Item 143E 73100-422 

 

C. Purchase Orders 



1. Purchase Order 1848; Carnegie Learning, Pittsburgh, PA; World Language 
Passport Software; Digital License; 2 years; Daniel Boone High and David Crockett 
High; $12,960.00; Line Item 141E 71100449 

2. Purchase Order 2250; Paxton/Patterson; Alsip, IN; Welding Basics and Computer 
Graphics/Game Development; Sole Source; BuyBoard 653-21; Ridgeview Elementary; 
Funded by ISM Grant; $10,090.00; Line Item 141E 71300-730-000-00002 

3. Purchase Order 35228; Father Flanagan's Boys' Home; Boys' Town National 
Community Support Services; Boys Town NE; Well Managed Schools (2 day PD 
training); SPED; $11,251.04; Line Item 142E 72220-524-896 

4. Purchase Order 35479; TNTP Inc.; New York, NY; ELA Curriculum Support; 
System-wide; Contract CC21090266; Funded by HQIM Literacy Implementation 
Grant; 3rd Installment for SY23-24; $18,200.00; Line Item 142E 72210-399-951 

D. Approval to release bids for printers in the CTE Department at Daniel Boone High 
School and David Crockett High School; Funding by ISM Grant 

E. Approval of school meals costs for SY 2024-2025  

F. Approval to proceed with the conversion of an existing concession stand at Daniel 
Boone High for use as a Cafe/School Store; Funded by ISM Grant; Line Item 141E 
76100-707. 

G. Approval to release bids for replacement of the intercom system at Lamar 
Elementary; Line Item 141E 71100-708 

H. Overnight Field Trip Request 

1. Daniel Boone High School: 
Yearbook Class 
Yearbookpalooza Workshop 
Orlando, FL 
July 14-18, 2024 
  

2. David Crockett High School: 
ROTC 
Camp Davy Crockett 
Whitesburg, TN 
May 29-31, 2024 
 
ROTC 
TN Army National Guard Base 
Smyrna, TN 
June 23-27, 2024 
 
Volleyball Team 
Tournament 
August 23-24, 2024 

Vince Walters moved for approval of the consent agenda. Chad Fleenor seconded the motion 
which carried on roll call vote: 



• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 
• Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 
• David Hammond: yes 

VIII. DISCUSSIONS/PRESENTATIONS 

A. Lewis Group Architects 

Paul McCall, Todd Brang, and Jake Thomas were present.  Ginger Azpurua joined virtually.  
They provided updates on the stadium projects at the high schools.  Mr. McCall presented a 
change order in the amount of $154,000.00.  The change order was requested from BurWil 
Construction to cover a footer expense (14) at each high school.  The footer information was 
included in the bid process but was not included the bid submitted.   

Chad Fleenor made a motion to not pay the change order for the footer expense. Vince Walters 
seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

• David Hammond: absent 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 
• Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 

B. Review and consideration of bid for the exterior repair at Lamar 
Elementary; No funding source identified 

Chad Fleenor moved to decline the bid for the exterior repair at Lamar Elementary. Whitney 
Riddle seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

• David Hammond: absent 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 
• Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 



Keith Ervin moved to table the bid for the exterior repair at Lamar Elementary. Annette 
Buchanan seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

• David Hammond: absent 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 
• Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: no 

C. Consideration of bid for the security upgrades at Daniel Boone High School 
and David Crockett High School; Funded by County Educational Capital 
Fund 

Whitney Riddle moved to award bid to Merit Construction, Inc.; Knoxville, TN. Vince Walters 
seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

• David Hammond: absent 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 
• Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 

Mr. Boyd will contact Attorney Scott Bennett on the legalities if the Board wanted to hire a 
General Contractor to oversee the security upgrades at the remaining schools. 

D. Consideration of bid for Gray house demolition; Line Item 142E 72620-599 

Chad Fleenor moved to award bid to Bryant Properties. Annette Buchanan seconded the motion 
which carried on roll call vote: 

• David Hammond: absent 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Keith Ervin: no 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 
• Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 

 



E. Approval to declare one activity bus and two large buses (out of service) as 
surplus. 

Chad Fleenor moved for approval to declare one activity bus and two large buses (out of service) 
as surplus. Whitney Riddle seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

• David Hammond: absent 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 
• Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 

F. Approval to sell out of service (surplussed) school buses to the Washington 
County Sheriff's Department for $1.00. 

Keith Ervin moved for approval to sell out of service (surplussed) school buses to the 
Washington County Sheriff's Department for $1.00. Chad Fleenor seconded the motion which 
carried on roll call vote: 

• David Hammond: absent 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 
• Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 

G. Lease Agreement for Mowers for FY 2025 

Chad Fleenor moved to enter into a lease agreement (36 month), Tri Cities Mower and Saw, for 
mowers for FY25. Whitney Riddle seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

• David Hammond: absent 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Keith Ervin: no 
• Annette Buchanan: no 
• Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 

 



  H. Approval for transfer of general funds 

Chad Fleenor moved to allow the 141-Fund to cover any cash shortfalls in the event 
reimbursements have not been received. Once the 142-Fund reimbursements have been received 
the 141-Fund will be reimbursed the following month. Annette Buchanan seconded the motion 
which carried on roll call vote: 

• David Hammond: absent 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 
• Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 

I. Purchase Orders 

1. Purchase Order 2307; Lexia Learning Systems,LLC; Concord,MA; Core 5 
Reading/Powerup Literacy License (10); System-wide;  $138,000.00; Line Item 141E 
71100-449 

Annette Buchanan moved for approval of Purchase Order 2307; Lexia Learning Systems,LLC; 
Concord,MA; Core 5 Reading/Powerup Literacy License (10); System-wide;  $138,000.00; Line 
Item 141E 71100-449. Mary Beth Dellinger seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

• David Hammond: absent 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 
• Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 

2. Purchase Order 2219; ESGI, LLC; Chicago, IL; 12 month license; Digital Textbook 
License; South Central Elementary; $7,380.00; Line Item 141E 7100-449 

Vince Walters moved for approval of Purchase Order 2219; ESGI, LLC; Chicago, IL; 12 month 
license; Digital Textbook License; South Central Elementary; $7,380.00; Line Item 141E 7100-
449. Whitney Riddle seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

• David Hammond: absent 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 



• Annette Buchanan: yes 
• Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 

3. Purchase Order 2220; Instructure; Salt Lake City,UT; Digital Textbook Support; 
System-wide; $114,491.86; Line Item 141E 71100-449 

Annette Buchanan moved for approval of Purchase Order 2220; Instructure; Salt Lake City,UT; 
Digital Textbook Support; System-wide; $114,491.86; Line Item 141E 71100-449. Gregg 
Huddlestone seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

• David Hammond: absent 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 
• Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 

4. Purchase Order 2221; Generation Genius; Sherman Oaks, CA; Science License and 
Video (12); System-wide; SY24-25; $10,475.00; Line Item 141E 71100-449 

Whitney Riddle moved for approval of Purchase Order 2221; Generation Genius; Sherman Oaks, 
CA; Science License and Video (12); System-wide; SY24-25; $10,475.00; Line Item 141E 
71100-449. Annette Buchanan seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

• David Hammond: absent 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 
• Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 

5. Purchase Order 2222; Gallopade; Peachtree City, GA; Grades 3-8 Bundled Print 
and Digital Curriculum; System-wide; $112,693.03; Line Item 141E 71100-449 

Gregg Huddlestone moved for approval of Purchase Order 2222; Gallopade; Peachtree City, GA; 
Grades 3-8 Bundled Print and Digital Curriculum; System-wide; $112,693.03; Line Item 141E 
71100-449. Annette Buchanan seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

• David Hammond: absent 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 



• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 
• Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 

6. Purchase Order 2271; Sphero; Greenville,TX; Sphero Chariot (10) and equipment; 
Sulphur Springs Elementary; Sole Source; Buy Board contract #661-22; Funded by 
ISM Grant; $10,814.05; Line Item 141E 71300-730-000-00002 

Vince Walters moved for approval of Purchase Order 2271; Sphero; Greenville,TX; Sphero 
Chariot (10) and equipment; Sulphur Springs Elementary; Sole Source; Buy Board contract 
#661-22; Funded by ISM Grant; $10,814.05; Line Item 141E 71300-730-000-00002. Chad 
Fleenor seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

• David Hammond: absent 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 
• Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 

J. Consideration of FY25 Dietary Budget  

Chad Fleenor moved for approval of the FY25 Dietary Budget (8 CEP), as submitted. Whitney 
Riddle seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

• David Hammond: absent 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Keith Ervin: no 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 
• Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 

K. HB1202/SB1325 Discussion 

Gregg Huddlestone made a motion the board publicly oppose HB1202/SB1325. The motion 
failed for lack of a second. 
 

 

 

 

 



IX. Additional items requested for the agenda 

A. Purchase Order 2284; Ap Lazer; Mason, MI; Sole Source; Lazer Engraver 
and Equipment; Sulphur Springs Elementary; Funded by CTE ISM Grant; 
$23,702.75; Line Item 141E 71300 730-002 

Whitney Riddle moved for approval of Purchase Order 2284; Ap Lazer; Mason, MI; Sole 
Source; Lazer Engraver and Equipment; Sulphur Springs Elementary; Funded by CTE ISM 
Grant; $23,702.75; Line Item 141E 71300 730-002. Chad Fleenor seconded the motion which 
carried on roll call vote: 

• David Hammond: absent 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 
• Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 

B. Purchase Order 35482; EPS Operations LLC; Bethesda, MA; Reading 
Intervention Materials; System-wide; Funded by ESSER 3.0; $68,457.40; 
Line Item 142E 71200 429 937 

Vince Walters moved for approval of Purchase Order 35482; EPS Operations LLC; Bethesda, 
MA; Reading Intervention Materials; System-wide; Funded by ESSER 3.0; $68,457.40; Line 
Item 142E 71200 429 937. Annette Buchanan seconded the motion which carried on roll call 
vote: 

• David Hammond: absent 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 
• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 
• Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 

C. Consideration to adjust all K-8 school start times to 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 

Chad Fleenor moved for approval to adjust all K-8 school start times to 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 
Whitney Riddle seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

• David Hammond: absent 
• Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
• Mike Masters: yes 
• Whitney Riddle: yes 
• Vince Walters: yes 



• Keith Ervin: yes 
• Annette Buchanan: yes 
• Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
• Chad Fleenor: yes 

D. Consideration of the Five Year Education Capital Projects Plan FY25 - FY29 

Mr. Hammond joined the meeting. 

Mr. Boyd provided an overview of the current Five Year Education Capital Projects Plan and 
draft for FY25-FY29. He will share the drafted plan with the county commission. 

The Board will discuss the updated plan at the next workshop or schedule a retreat.  The Board 
will also discuss the future use of the old Jonesborough Elementary building. 
 
X. ADJOURNMENT 



 WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

May 28, 2024; 5:00 PM; Central Office

Those present were Chairman Mike Masters, Vice-Chair Annette Buchanan, Mary Beth 
Dellinger, Whitney Riddle, Vince Walters, Chad Fleenor, and Gregg Huddlestone.  Board 
members Keith Ervin and David Hammond were absent.

The Board reviewed agenda items for the June 6, 2024 board meeting.

I. Call to Order

II. Out of Country Trip Request

A. David Crockett High School
French Class and Culinary Class
Paris, France; Barcelona, Spain
June 2026

Earlene Hopkins and Jessica Gourley provided an overview of the requested trip.

III. Academics

A. 3rd and 4th Grade Promotion/Retention Updates

Mr. Boyd reported 22 students that passed through the retakes.  One student who was below 
expectations to exceed expectations. He said the schools are continuing to go through the 
identified students to pull out the exceptions, such as learning disabilities.  

B. Summer School Updates

Summer school will be held at Jonesborough Elementary and Gray Elementary Schools.

C. 2024 AMP Program Updates

Registration is ongoing for AMP.  It was suggested for next year to have students visit the 8th 
grades to increase interest in attending.

IV. Business/Finance

A. Monthly Financials

CFO Brad Hale went over the financials from the month. 

B. FY24 General Fund Budget Amendment

Mr. Hale will present the budget amendment at the June 6th meeting.

C. Consolidated Federal Application/Budget for FY25

D. 2024-2025 Differentiated Pay Plan

The plan will be provided at the June workshop.



E. Supplements SY24-25

F. Federal Disposition of Equipment

G. Purchase Orders

1. Purchase Order 27679; BSN Sports, Bristol,VA; Football Uniforms; Daniel Boone 
High School; Sole Source; $10,255.50; Line Item Daniel Boone High Athletics L600

2. Purchase Order 2351; Finchum Sports Floors, Sevierville,TN; Gym floors 
refinishing; system-wide; Requires a budget amendment if prior to FY25; $24,999.00; 
Line Item 72620335

3. Purchase Order 2377; Instructure, Salt Lake City, UT; Canvas subscription 
renewal; 7/1/24-6/30/25; System-wide; $51,060.40; Line Item 141E 72250-399

4. Purchase Order 2392; Glimpse K12 Inc., Huntsville, AL; AIM software renewal; 
March 2024-March 2026; System-wide; $45,650.00; Line Item 141E 72250-399

5. Purchase Order 9878; Inspire, Johnson City, TN; Various furnishings; David 
Crockett High School; Omnia Co-op R191804; $20,708.35; Line Item 141E 71100-599-
000-000016

6. Purchase Order 3588; Imagine Learning, Tempe, AZ; Imagine Learning 
Curriculum; Steppen Stone Academy; Funded by Title I-D; $18,900.00; Line Item 
142E 71100 499160

H. Review of allowances and reimbursement guidelines

I. 2024-2025 Salary/Wage Schedules

V. Operations

A. Lewis Group Architects

Ginger Azpurua was present; Paul McCall and Jake Thomas joined the meeting virtually.

Ms. Azpurua presented change orders for the athletic upgrades at Daniel Boone High and David 
Crockett High.  The Board agreed to place the baseball lights feed and relocation at David 
Crockett High for consideration at the June meeting.  More information was requested regarding 
undercutting soft soil located under the footers at Daniel Boone High.  

B. Floor replacement request in the CTE department at Daniel Boone High; Funded by 
ISM Grant (Pending approval by the State)

Mr. Boyd suggested to explore the option of staining the concrete as to installing new floor.  It 
was noted the classroom is the space for the new graphic design class.  

C. Review of bids for printers in the CTE programs at Daniel Boone High and David 
Crockett High; Funded by ISM Grant

D. South Central Elementary Septic System 

The Board reviewed the recommendation to repair the septic system.



D. Land survey of old Jonesborough Elementary, Jonesborough Middle, and Midway 
properties

The Board reviewed the property plans.  Discussion of deciding the space needs will be held at 
the board retreat on June 6th.  Square footage of the Central Office, Midway, and Asbury were 
requested.

E. MOU with Crossroads Christian Church for use of the parking lot

The MOU is under current review

G. Items requested to be declared as surplus and sold on GovDeals

H. Renewal of Property Insurance

The documentation will be provided at the June 6th meeting.

VI. Overnight Trip Requests

A. Daniel Boone High School

Beef Show Team
Tennessee Charolais Field Day 
Dyer County High School; Newbern, TN
May 31-June 2, 2024

Beef Show Team
Tennessee Junior Beef Expo
Wilson Co./TN State Fairgrounds; Lebanon, TN
June 27-29, 2024

B. David Crockett High School

Boys' Basketball
Team Camp
Wake Forest
June 13-15, 2024

Girls' Soccer Team
Team Camp
University of Tennessee at Chattanooga
July 18-21, 2024

Cheer Team
UCA Camp
Gatlinburg, TN
July 8-11, 2024

Volleyball Team
Team Camp
Gulf Shores, AL



July 24-28, 2024 

C. Lamar Elementary

7th and 8th Grade
SY24-25 EOY trip
Chattanooga, TN
May 6-8, 2025

VII. Property Line at Grandview Elementary

VIII. General Contractor for Security Upgrades

IX. Student Supports

X. Superintendent

A. Five Year Education Capital Projects Plan FY25 - FY29

B. SY 2024-2025 Board Meeting Calendar

C. University School Agreement

D. Interlocal Agreements

XI. HB1202/SB1325 Discussion

XII. Umpires for 2025 Middle Schools Baseball and Softball Programs

The Board reviewed a letter from the Tri-Cities Baseball and Softball Umpires Association that 
effective for Spring 2025 season they will not be able to provide officials for the middle schools. 
This is due to a shortage of umpires.  Mr. Boyd said a meeting with Principals, District Staff, and 
Athletic Directors has been scheduled to discuss.  

XIII. Adjournment



School -2 -1 0 1 2 3
Boones Creek Elementary School 16 31 109 88 95 79
Daniel Boone High School 0 0 0 0 0 0
David Crockett High School 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fall Branch Elementary School 0 2 33 22 24 37
Gray Elementary School 0 21 52 51 57 50
Grandview Elementary School 20 50 64 71 51 68
Jonesborough Elementary School 0 11 106 94 105 112
Lamar Elementary School 0 21 38 52 48 31
Ridgeview Elementary School 11 16 65 93 82 85
South Central Elementary School 0 0 22 15 26 24
Sulphur Springs Elementary School 0 0 30 37 47 36
University School 0 0 20 19 20 21
West View Elementary School 0 2 28 30 28 30
Tennessee Virtual Learning Academy 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 47 154 567 572 583 573



4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
103 82 85 68 82 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 273 291 285 233
0 0 0 0 0 281 298 279 214

27 24 20 39 25 0 0 0 0
62 56 57 52 52 0 0 0 0
62 47 69 69 76 0 0 0 0
89 94 95 115 111 0 0 0 0
37 46 45 45 51 0 0 0 0
69 86 103 80 97 0 0 0 0
17 12 16 17 32 0 0 0 0
54 41 40 39 50 0 0 0 0
23 47 52 51 52 74 81 75 69
39 26 32 29 34 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 4 7 5 15 0

582 561 614 604 666 635 675 654 516



Total
838

1082
1072

253
510
647
932
414
787
181
374
604
278

31
8003



Washington County Schools Summer Learning Camp Enrollment Week 1:  As of 06/04/2024

Student  Daily  Attendance 

June 3rd K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th CDC
Gray 40 27 26 35 40 20 10 16 8 0 222
JES 43 37 39 37 35 17 12 19 6 15 260
Totals 83 64 65 72 75 37 22 35 14 15 0 482

Student  Daily  Attendance 
June 4th K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th CDC

Gray 39 29 25 29 41 26 11 13 7 0 220
JES 45 39 33 34 35 17 13 19 4 12 251
Totals 84 68 58 63 76 43 24 32 11 12 0 471

Student  Daily  Attendance 
June 5th K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th CDC

Gray 40 26 26 28 40 22 9 12 9 0 212
JES 47 40 38 35 45 17 13 14 6 16 271
Totals 87 66 64 63 85 39 22 26 15 16 0 483

Student  Daily  Attendance 
June 6th K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th CDC

Gray 38 28 22 30 41 20 10 10 8 0 207 207
JES 40 40 35 31 43 20 19 10 8 14 260 260
Totals 78 68 57 61 84 40 29 20 16 14 467 467
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DCHS 5/10/2024 5:30:00 PM 8:30:00 PM 3hrs David Crockett Birth Place Chris Tipton Mark Good Brad VanHuss Jacob Lewis Sabra Leanord 15-30 TiptonVanHussGoodLewisLeanordN/A N/A This is our SkillsUSA end of the year social at David Crockett Birth Place.  This event will be held after school from 5:30- 8:30
FBES 5/17/2024 8:30:00 AM 1:00:00 PM 4.5 hrs Appalachain Caverns, Blountville TN Candace Crews, 2nd gradeStarlett Joyner-IA Lisa Dunn- IA 24 N/A to be determined To learn about rock formations and underground water systems
BCES 5/17/2024 10:00:00 AM 2:00:00 PM 4 hours Warriors' Path State Park490 Hemlock RdKingsport , TN 37663Dalynda Winstead Shelly Ihler Lindsey Turner Whitney HowardMichelle Markov 92 Andrea Rasnick Kim Carver  #22Josh Hinkle #16 Reward and also a follow up Stem exploring for science to observe/explain erosion/weathering.  S.ESS2.2: Observe and analyze how blowing wind and flowing water can move Earth materials (soil/rocks) from one place to another, changing the shape of a landform and affecting the habitats of living things.
RVES 5/15/2024 8:30:00 AM 2:30:00 PM 6 hours Pathfinders Youth Camp, Kingsport, TN Ashley Delavega (6th Grade)Arielle Abraham (6th Grade) approximately 41Ashley Delavega and Arielle AbrahamMelissa DePriest #58 This will be used as a reward trip for our reading program!
RVES 5/16/2024 8:30:00 AM 2:30:00 PM 6 hours Pathfinders Youth Camp, Kingsport, TN Amber Bacon (5th) Ashley Jackson (5th) Aimee Robinette (4th) Cierra Rock (4th) 56 Amber Bacon, Ashley Jackson, Aimee Robinette, and Cierra RockDoug #14 This will be used as a reward trip for our reading program!
DCHS 5/14/2024 9:00:00 AM 1:00:00 AM 4 hours Funny Farm:  Chuckey, TN Jill Broyles/ Transition School-to-Work, 11th- 12th 5 Nancy McGeeMelanie SierraJill Broyles, Bus 121 This is to let the students experience a real working farm
DBHS 5/17/2024 10:00:00 AM 2:15:00 PM 4 hrs ETSU Scott Blanton/Band/9-12Zak Austin/Band/9-12 40 none Jason Bellamy-44 Students will rehearse for graduation
RVES 5/17/2024 10:00:00 AM 2:15:00 PM 4 hrs ETSU Scott Blanton/Band/8 Zak Austin/Band/8 6-Lorelai Taylor, Elijah Manis, Ashby McKinney, Ashley Newell and Emily Newellnone Jason Bellamy-44 Rehearse for DBHS graduation
SSES 5/17/2024 10:00:00 AM 2:15:00 PM 4 hrs ETSU Scott Blanton/Band/8 Zak Austi/Band/8 1-Auggie Carvernone Jason Bellamy-44 Rehearsing for DBHS graduation
DCHS 5/3/2024 7:30:00 AM 3:45:00 PM 8 hours All feeder schools and to Telford Dinner to eat lunch Zeke Slone - 92, 92, 91, 94, 100Thad Estep - 96,92, 100, 82, 92 Blake Delph - 92, 95, 100, 95, 99 3 Chandley, Hayden Van 91, Myself Interacting with young students and encouraging them to get involved in extra-curricular activities.
WVES 5/21/2024 10:15:00 AM 2:15:00 PM 4 Historic Jonesborough/Lincoln Park Tapp/2nd Hulse/2nd 26 Miranda CooperBethany ArnettRandy Hensley/Bus 24 Students will be taking a walking tour of  Historic Jonesborough's structures focusing on the Christopher Taylor cabin and its relevance to our 7th president Andrew Jackson.  Our students  have been learning about David Crockett, Andrew Jackson, and the Cherokee people.  After the tour, students will be enjoying lunch outside  the newly built Lincoln Park located  behind the Jonesborough Seniors Center.
SSES 5/14/2024 8:15:00 AM 2:15:00 PM 6 hours Masonry Field Day, Appalachian Fair Grounds, Gray, TN James Garst Gracie Good 27 Teachers John Brown, Bus #70 Students will have the opportunity to visit stations related to masonry and construction to learn about local jobs options. 
DBHS 5/20/2024 8:00:00 AM 12:00:00 PM 4 hours Boones Creek Elementary Mrs. Powers n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 23 n/a school van n/a Reflections will be singing for the 8th graders at Boones Creek to recruit for our Choral Program
DBHS 5/22/2024 8:30:00 AM 12:00:00 PM 3 1/2 hours Ridgeview Elementary Mrs. Powers n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 23 n/a n/a n/a Reflections will be singing at Ridgeview Elementary for the eighth grade to recruit for our Choral Program.
DBHS 5/17/2024 10:30:00 AM 2:00:00 PM 4 hours ETSU Valleybrook Campus Amanda Altmann, Health Science, 9-12Jessica Walker, Health Science, 9-12 32 Amanda Altmann, Jessica Walkerunknown, request submitted Students will get to go to the Public Health campus and learn about different careers in Public Health, what Public Health is, and the importance of these careers. 
GES 5/14/2024 9:30:00 AM 2:30:00 PM 5 hours Holiday Lanes Johnson City and Rotary Park Johnson City, TnPatsy Franklin 5th grade teacherJillian Riddle 5th grade teacher Caroline Boswell 5th grade teacher approximately 50Patsy Franklin, Caroline Boswell, Jillian RiddleJosh Hinkle #16 5th Grade Epic trip-Science forces Unit. Friction, Gravity, etc.
GVES 5/9/2024 10:15:00 AM 11:15:00 AM 1 Hour David Crockett High School- Sports Physicals Kathryn Painter- 8th Grade Athletes 1-46 Students- Open to all 8th Grade AthletesKathryn Painter Vicky Jaquez- Bus 35 Students will obtain sports physicals to be eligible for sports next year at David Crockett.
JES 5/9/2024 8:50:00 AM 10:50:00 AM 2 hours David Crockett High School 8th Grade Athletes ~15-20 Christi OgleHaley Clawson Lisa Carver Bus 29 Sports Physicals
DBHS 5/21/2024 12:00:00 PM 2:30:00 PM 2 1/2 hours Sulphur Springs Elementary Powers - Reflections n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 23 Mrs. Kim Castle school van n/a Reflections will sing for the 8th grade class as a recruitment tool for our choral program
DCHS 6/5/2024 7:00:00 AM 10:00:00 PM 3 days MTSU NA Na NA NA NA NA 12 Jerry Day, Makail Gouge, Kandra ScooVans 90 & 91 Preparing for upcoming Basketball season
DCHS 5/28/2024 8:00:00 AM 5:00:00 PM 5/28 - 9 hours, 5/29 - 9 hours, 5/30 - 9 hours, 5/31 - 9 hours  Chapter officer retreat Ford - 9-12 - Ag Ford - 9-12 - Ag 14 Ford, Conger N/A Newly elected officers will participate in Chapter Officer training to include the following: 5/28 - Day of Service - Planting Flowers with JCMC ICU Nurses, Meal pack with Kids for Hunger. 5/29 - Leadership training with DCHS Alumni and Current 4-H agent in Unicoi County, Melissa Shelton, Etiquette training with Jean Conger.5/30 - ETSU Ropes Course team training/ Officer Responsibility Training5/31 - Escape Room/ Officer Responsibility Training continued/Social Media Expectations
DBHS 5/20/2024 9:45:00 AM 1:00:00 AM 3 hours 15 minutesBoones Creek Elementary School132 Highland Church Rd. Johnson City, TNDonnie Shipley | TSA Members | 9-12 4 Donnie Shipley School Van We will be speaking to students at Boones Creek about the Technology Student Association (TSA) 
DBHS 5/14/2024 11:00:00 AM 1:30:00 PM 2.5 hours Sulphur Springs Elementary School to meet with CTE Lab and representatives from Louisiana. Michelle Phillips, Medical Therapeutics, 11th 3 Michelle Phillips Van, myself Discuss impact of high school students working with middle school students on career exploration.
SSES 5/16/2024 9:15:00 AM 12:00:00 PM 2 hours and 45 minutesDaniel Boone High School Jill Fox: PE 10 Jill Fox Natasha Davis 82 Student athletes are going to Boone to have a sports physical completed for next year sports.
FBES 5/16/2024 8:15:00 AM 9:15:00 AM 1 Hour Daniel Boone High School Mackenzie Carrier - 7/8 20 Candice Jones Tammy Barnes - Bus 92 Students will be receiving physicals for the upcoming school year. 
SCES 5/16/2024 9:30:00 AM 2:00:00 PM 4.5 Daniel Boone High School Jacob Adkins (PE) 20 Jacob Adkins Linda Treadway #81 Sports Physicals for rising freshman
RVES 5/16/2024 9:45:00 AM 10:45:00 AM 1 hour Daniel Boone High School Lori Jenkins Assistant PrincipalBack up Ginger Luya AP 20 Lori Jenkins or Ginger Luya Josh McFadden Bus #90- Sports physicals for upcoming 9th graders
DBHS 5/24/2024 10:30:00 AM 10:00:00 PM 1 Day, No Instructional TimeEast TN Angus Show at University of Tennessee Brehm Animal Science Arena 2506 River Dr, Knoxville, TN 37996Leann Turner - Beef Show Team Grades 9-11 2 Leann Turner n/a n/a Students will be showing cattle kept on the school farm as part of their Supervised Agriculture Experience Program.
DCHS 6/4/2024 8:00:00 AM 1:00:00 PM 5 hours Black Sheep Farm 2830 Watauga Rd. Johnson City TN Ford 12 Jessica Ford N/A Students will be going to Black Sheep Farm to work with their Show Sheep for the upcoming show season.  Students will be working the following dates:  June 4, 6, 13.  July 2, 9, 11, 12, 23.Students will show at the White Pine Fair in Morristown, TN  on 7/13Students will show at the Greene County Fair on 7/24Other shows are possible when show schedules are released.  Practice dates are subject to weather and could be cancelled or rescheduled. 



Monthly Facility Tracker reports

All Locations -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=af78549c-6e53-41e9-afec-dd4d8bfa815d
WVES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7061e70d-ee81-4bbe-a0a9-333ee6630ce4
SSES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=82641ccd-b40b-406e-9593-f1f5d6d454ea
SCES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=f4112e8b-ace7-42c8-83ce-ce7cca700d0a
RVES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=abece4e4-3aaf-4e20-afb9-e7a4b253e7ea
LES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=03c462a1-53fd-429c-8d8a-862353a095d4
JMS -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=047f5116-d265-4220-bca1-d51fd1f24df6
JES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3c2e5fd0-4dc5-4a44-b1a8-7ff0bc15c27e
GES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=ef3d7048-0b99-4548-9f31-04632f0fae84
GVES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e2b27430-f9cb-4618-8958-f37a78a60a75
FBES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=b9027fb8-5461-4cad-a2ca-4cd8a33ecfbe
DCHS -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=88424530-f628-46ae-8852-1a2d40bc9785
DBHS -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=1f5402fa-95ef-4b85-bc13-1b2a390eadd8
BCES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=475154ae-7197-4f43-8ec4-6b9764458
b84
Midway -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=ec7f00ea-3b78-41db-9542-060401a41
1e6
Bus Garage -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=13f0ab1b-e7e9-4a01-bbeb-9b2d5181fb5f
Warehouse -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7da489ac-1553-4a46-a0ac-27646726a003
Central Office -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=fbf02e24-8b01-46d9-98d1-a5e123581838
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https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=82641ccd-b40b-406e-9593-f1f5d6d454ea
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=f4112e8b-ace7-42c8-83ce-ce7cca700d0a
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=abece4e4-3aaf-4e20-afb9-e7a4b253e7ea
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=03c462a1-53fd-429c-8d8a-862353a095d4
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=047f5116-d265-4220-bca1-d51fd1f24df6
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3c2e5fd0-4dc5-4a44-b1a8-7ff0bc15c27e
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=ef3d7048-0b99-4548-9f31-04632f0fae84
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e2b27430-f9cb-4618-8958-f37a78a60a75
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=b9027fb8-5461-4cad-a2ca-4cd8a33ecfbe
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=88424530-f628-46ae-8852-1a2d40bc9785
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=1f5402fa-95ef-4b85-bc13-1b2a390eadd8
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=475154ae-7197-4f43-8ec4-6b9764458b84
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=475154ae-7197-4f43-8ec4-6b9764458b84
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=ec7f00ea-3b78-41db-9542-060401a411e6
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=ec7f00ea-3b78-41db-9542-060401a411e6
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=13f0ab1b-e7e9-4a01-bbeb-9b2d5181fb5f
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7da489ac-1553-4a46-a0ac-27646726a003
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=fbf02e24-8b01-46d9-98d1-a5e123581838


Revenue and Expense Summaries for April 2024 for the 141, 142, & 143 Funds 

141-Fund Revenues 

 Revenue for April 2024 was $8,275,574 compared to $6,518,987 in April 2023.  This is an 
increase of $1,756,587.  The biggest factor in this was the increase in TISA funding over the BEP 
Funding from FY23. 
 

o Actual increases 
 TISA (46510) was $4,885,885 which was an increase of $1,049,285 over last 

Aprils BEP total    
 Other Vocational (46790) increased by $573,197 which from reimbursement 

from the CTI-ISM Grant 
 Other State Grants (46980) increased by $416,385 due to the Public Safety 

Grant reimbursement and the state reimbursement on Paid Parental Leave 
o Increases due to timing 

 Current Property Tax (40110) increased by $79,907 
 Driver Education (46550) increased by $32,737 

 
o Actual decreases 

 Sales Tax (40210) was a decrease of ($13,752) from April 2023.  
 This is mostly the result of the County keeping 50% of the Washington 

County Rural Option Sales Tax in April which was an amount of 
$170,607.71 for Washington County Schools. 

 Interest Earned (44110) was a decrease of $97,444 which is due to the County 
keeping the Interest Earned revenue starting in August 2023.   

141-Fund Expenses 

 Expenses for April 2024 are currently coming in at $5,824,469.  This is $685,972.17 more than 
April 2023.    

o Major Increases 
 The largest reason for this increase is due to Salary and Benefit increases for 

FY24.  This amounted to an increase of $482,697.93 in comparison to April 
2023. 

o Other Variances from April 2023 
 Land Purchase (141E 76100-715) was $378,685.57 less than April 2023 due to 

Land being purchased next to DCHS in April 2023. 
 Administrative Equipment (141E 72620-701) was reimbursed from the County 

for Stadium lights in April 2023, this made this expense line increase by 
$589,663 compared to the prior year. 
 

 You can also reference a report that gives some additional details this month on BOE Connected 
titled as (1-D_Summary_141_Payables Detail April 2024). 

 



142-Federal Fund 

 The Federal Projects fund saw just over $1.1M of flow through revenues in April 2024. The 
breakdown of the grant fund reimbursements for this month is as follows. 

o Consolidated/Title Grants accounted for 33% 
o SPED grants accounted for 40% 
o ESSER grants accounted for 21% 
o All other grants accounted for 6%  

 You can also reference a report that gives some additional details this month on BOE Connected 
titled as (2-A_Summary_142_Payables Detail April 2024). 

 

143-Dietary Fund 

 Dietary experienced a decrease of around $400K in fund balance for April 2024.    
 Revenue for April 2024 came in around $333K which is almost $245K less than April 2023.   
 Expenses came in around $732K which is around $387K more than April of 2023.   
 The unreconciled Dietary Fund balance for April 2024 off the Trustee’s Revenue Report is just 

over $2.445 million.   
o For the year the Dietary Fund balance has decreased by around $1.2M, this is largely 

due to prior approved Capital Expense items purchased along with salary, benefit and 
supply cost increases. 
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05.24.02.00.00 141 General Purpose Revenue Analysis  (Date: 4/2024)  9:42 AM

Account Level 2023-24 2022-23 2023-24 April 2022-23 2023-24 FYTD 2023-24 2023-24

Acct  Description                      Revised Budget       April       April     Variance FYTD Activit FYTD Activit     Variance Uncollected Reve FY % Coll

40110 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX       13,193,520       25,351      105,258       79,907   13,199,796   13,345,647      145,851         -152,127    101.15

40120 TRUSTEE'S COLLECTIONS - PRIOR          281,000        2,484          373       -2,111      251,225      223,258      -27,967           57,742     79.45

40125 CLK/MASTER COLLECTIONS-PRIOR              630            0            0            0           21          508          487              122     80.66

40130 CIRCUIT CLERK/CLERK & MASTER C           62,431        5,134        5,775          642       52,224       56,112        3,888            6,319     89.88

40140 INTEREST AND PENALTY           69,000        5,091        4,669         -422       53,335       55,828        2,493           13,172     80.91

40161 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES - T.            2,020            0            0            0        2,018        2,018            0                2     99.91

40162 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES - LO          227,000            0            0            0          491          527           36          226,473      0.23

40163 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES - OT           17,410          -11            0           11        3,451        3,756          305           13,654     21.57

40210 LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX       19,000,000    1,668,098    1,654,346      -13,752   18,927,104   17,934,428     -992,676        1,065,572     94.39

40270 BUSINESS TAX          529,000       60,126       75,875       15,750      209,548      233,631       24,084          295,369     44.16

40275 MIXED DRINK TAX            5,500       -4,191            0        4,191        4,482        4,707          225              793     85.58

40320 BANK EXCISE TAX           88,000            0            0            0      101,072      109,398        8,326          -21,398    124.32

41110 MARRIAGE LICENSE            1,800          110          117            6        1,385        1,337          -48              463     74.26

43365 ARCHIVES AND RECORDS MGT FEE                0            5            5            0            5            5            0               -5      0.00

43517 TUITION - OTHER           86,000        7,250       11,950        4,700       72,555      108,477       35,922          -22,477    126.14

43581 COMMUNITY SERVICE FEES - CHILD          507,000       44,145       51,857        7,712      434,986      503,710       68,724            3,290     99.35

44110 INTEREST EARNED                0       97,444            0      -97,444      289,560       40,275     -249,285          -40,275      0.00

44120 RENT ON BUILDINGS            1,000            0        1,000        1,000          280        1,240          960             -240    124.00

44130 SALE OF MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES                0          210           47         -163        1,470          723         -747             -723      0.00

44131 COMMISSARY SALES                0         -388            0          388         -776            0          776                0      0.00

44520 INSURANCE RECOVERY           33,200      320,600        5,360     -315,241      353,816      141,224     -212,593         -108,024    425.37

44530 SALE OF EQUIPMENT           27,900       11,712        1,116      -10,595       20,892       21,927        1,035            5,973     78.59

44540 SALE OF PROPERTY                0            0            0            0    1,871,750            0   -1,871,750                0      0.00

44570 CONTRIBUTIONS & GIFTS           14,554            0            0            0        6,181            0       -6,181           14,554      0.00

44990 OTHER LOCAL REVENUES - TAGS              500           -1           18           19          334          320          -14              180     63.98

44991 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE          102,000       12,975       13,579          604       90,962       94,269        3,307            7,731     92.42

44992 OTHER LOCAL REV- ROYALITIES/CO           22,000        1,216        2,442        1,226       19,834       27,833        7,999           -5,833    126.51

46510 TISA       48,500,000            0    4,885,885    4,885,885            0   44,779,698   44,779,698        3,720,302     92.33

46511 BASIC EDUCATION PROGRAM                0    3,836,600            0   -3,836,600   34,529,400            0  -34,529,400                0      0.00

46515 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION          225,000            0            0            0      142,149      156,352       14,203           68,648     69.49

46550 DRIVER EDUCATION           38,000            0       32,737       32,737            0       32,737       32,737            5,263     86.15

46590 OTHER STATE EDUCATION FUNDS          775,000            0            0            0       30,375      -29,226      -59,600          804,226     -3.77

46610 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM           80,000            0       23,359       23,359       41,763       57,136       15,373           22,864     71.42

46640 CTE EQUIPMENT           60,000            0            0            0       60,000            0      -60,000           60,000      0.00

46790 OTHER VOCATIONAL                0            0      573,197      573,197            0    1,364,900    1,364,900       -1,364,900      0.00

46851 STATE REVENUE SHARING - T.V.A.        1,300,000      336,258      342,624        6,365    1,008,775    1,027,871       19,096          272,129     79.07

46980 OTHER STATE GRANTS          252,000       23,897      440,282      416,385      303,828      791,138      487,310         -539,138    313.94

47146 ENGLISH LANGUAGE AQU. GRANTS                0            0            0            0            0           56           56              -56      0.00

47640 ROTC REIMBURSEMENT          150,000       17,793       25,208        7,415      139,517      122,335      -17,182           27,665     81.56

48990 OTHER          224,000       47,079       18,495      -28,584      108,467      313,529      205,062          -89,529    139.97
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49800 OPERATING TRANSFERS - INDIRECT          250,000            0            0            0            0            0            0          250,000      0.00

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Revenue Totals       86,125,465    6,518,987    8,275,574    1,756,587   72,332,275   81,527,684    9,195,410        4,597,781     94.66

Number of Accounts: 41

************************ End of report ************************
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SALES TAX ANALYSIS

141R 40210

YEAR TOTAL July August September October November December January February March April May June

              

1995-96 7,964,549.95       611,536.43      650,039.30      596,451.81          626,656.64      665,950.77       645,367.17      793,944.02      872,382.08      581,914.60           553,125.28      700,497.25      666,684.60        

1996-97 8,336,657.30       668,621.91      695,781.06      645,426.90          665,996.66      712,853.08       700,269.94      714,674.24      917,676.40      636,923.88           635,082.70      639,073.10      704,277.43        

1997-98 9,028,886.69       721,817.32      780,093.18      704,916.44          717,825.19      798,852.97       747,016.98      760,728.85      1,024,051.84   649,227.26           638,150.71      787,948.69      698,257.26        

1998-99 9,418,336.41       729,516.21      780,343.86      758,281.99          769,388.96      789,685.47       793,285.27      808,672.84      1,049,009.40   669,997.81           685,164.29      785,149.89      799,840.42        

1999-00 9,925,491.78       761,578.86      848,424.57      757,359.52          832,656.56      798,763.84       812,346.45      826,725.33      1,142,546.37   711,564.82           750,908.81      878,078.63      804,538.02        

2000-01 10,302,344.61     804,204.89      905,337.72      804,216.35          854,382.25      909,453.32       794,725.07      882,257.31      1,178,919.01   758,048.36           742,368.32      860,763.60      807,668.41        

2001-02 10,532,891.37     808,555.26      866,353.62      796,577.42          828,852.58      889,601.40       870,074.31      872,050.60      1,199,611.30   768,580.66           790,051.97      938,373.85      904,208.40        

2002-03 10,638,027.23     906,277.17      974,296.94      882,472.09          811,952.60      891,857.89       850,620.49      926,239.19      1,186,561.52   763,464.89           727,893.01      896,976.99      819,414.45        

2003-04 11,067,961.48     852,744.87      931,182.77      884,455.76          904,582.89      939,687.81       883,319.35      949,214.33      1,224,464.85   796,000.63           798,184.90      971,370.65      932,752.67        

2004-05 12,141,242.02     959,427.54      1,003,502.83   961,878.30          960,187.49      981,448.59       962,577.75      1,007,923.70   1,354,489.51   869,026.19           1,061,329.31   1,043,956.65   975,494.16        

2005-06 12,336,585.09     955,565.19      1,032,019.38   1,019,556.16       1,105,255.87   1,019,172.70    995,288.52      1,052,343.46   1,443,274.33   811,741.53           876,236.72      1,048,459.42   977,671.81        

2006-07 12,847,409.98     1,026,100.62   1,085,657.40   1,035,122.60       1,044,487.23   1,102,319.02    1,016,987.55   980,057.85      1,443,529.82   1,018,080.51        955,096.95      1,130,190.78   1,009,779.65     

2007-08 13,475,705.49     1,079,389.94   1,164,602.82   1,112,875.15       1,123,975.96   1,128,221.21    1,082,375.90   1,170,203.04   1,480,368.07   934,432.24           1,003,760.54   1,131,648.39   1,063,852.23     

2008-09 13,118,209.41     1,121,283.53   1,163,968.03   1,069,948.56       1,109,937.70   1,119,035.49    1,083,890.72   1,091,466.64   1,441,865.04   858,933.82           992,382.26      1,070,456.28   995,041.34        

2009-10 12,609,635.54     1,008,819.19   1,099,406.55   992,789.10          1,066,457.07   1,052,452.00    997,413.03      1,039,892.90   1,366,560.85   888,185.43           945,035.53      1,121,973.47   1,030,650.42     

2010-11 13,050,988.91     1,054,228.59   1,128,189.89   1,037,584.63       1,056,839.88   1,086,389.24    1,054,070.16   1,094,354.84   1,429,909.64   867,910.25           1,009,209.95   1,143,124.29   1,089,177.55     

2011-12 13,808,173.10     1,081,535.67   1,228,666.98   1,138,627.12       1,132,824.15   1,125,406.77    1,090,432.58   1,133,742.86   1,526,365.45   1,016,848.19        1,065,106.10   1,194,803.93   1,073,813.30     

2012-13 13,530,626.40     1,137,511.17   1,176,802.38   1,071,451.21       1,148,396.78   1,150,162.91    1,096,243.83   1,142,826.70   1,516,667.47   785,969.43           1,037,806.81   1,169,086.53   1,097,701.18     

2013-14 13,756,487.05     1,138,760.08   1,166,521.54   1,081,327.46       1,126,284.98   1,099,605.17    1,103,883.00   1,136,848.35   1,508,355.06   971,672.20           1,055,143.00   1,275,350.78   1,092,735.43     

2014-15 14,057,315.44     1,142,752.51   1,227,623.79   1,131,340.43       1,189,344.14   1,190,743.05    1,134,318.63   1,199,396.63   1,588,182.32   889,370.36           1,008,340.90   1,211,709.73   1,144,192.95     

2015-16 14,722,621.29     1,241,008.04   1,233,271.57   1,166,463.36       1,203,804.59   1,229,321.78    1,188,390.71   1,246,671.22   1,641,380.40   1,070,197.64        997,571.40      1,284,815.87   1,219,724.71     

2016-17 14,747,100.82     1,183,242.43   1,271,727.15   1,176,910.43       1,236,255.66   1,252,584.64    1,203,060.65   1,234,360.41   1,672,699.50   977,436.65           1,033,968.30   1,288,153.30   1,216,701.70     

2017-18 15,349,677.89     1,205,951.87   1,271,772.24   1,218,781.58       1,210,362.79   1,249,834.14    1,202,844.48   1,292,583.56   1,624,509.44   1,147,863.70        1,134,847.93   1,558,692.28   1,231,633.88     

2018-19 15,494,923.37     1,278,018.86   1,291,098.17   1,228,129.70       1,291,319.95   1,284,627.33    1,285,032.84   1,328,654.02   1,591,314.78   1,249,696.22        1,156,902.45   1,353,122.68   1,157,006.37     

2019-20 16,025,666.39     1,344,150.84   1,344,028.39   1,307,238.15       1,361,539.99   1,316,157.76    1,348,576.15   1,379,403.02   1,729,590.49   1,212,600.58        1,176,918.48   1,324,871.88   1,180,590.66     

2020-21 18,656,288.63     1,395,726.34   1,499,518.71   1,411,794.82       1,382,621.85   1,465,357.10    1,472,356.92   1,510,857.41   1,869,107.00   1,464,509.00        1,610,321.46   1,840,466.32   1,733,651.70     

2021-22 20,931,816.79     1,727,238.03   1,711,551.64   1,741,191.00       1,659,586.42   1,736,797.58    1,711,047.73   1,862,765.56   2,152,612.02   1,607,027.31        1,654,556.12   1,930,358.42   1,437,084.96     

2022-23 22,857,494.37     1,898,693.27   1,921,027.35   1,828,958.80       1,803,789.27   1,926,053.40    1,878,522.95$ 1,931,396.64   2,269,090.00   1,801,473.36        1,668,098.37   1,966,856.01   1,963,534.95     

2023-24 18,040,455.30     1,990,790.71   1,789,745.09   1,753,458.04       1,682,817.47   1,736,275.41    1,766,029.31$ 1,813,960.70   2,266,646.75   1,586,385.69        1,654,346.13   

 

Prior Year-to-Date Comparison  

INC / (DEC) (886,648.11)         92,097.44        (131,282.26)     (75,500.76)           (120,971.80)     (189,777.99)      (112,493.64)     (117,435.94)     (2,443.25)         (215,087.67)          (13,752.24)       

Prior Eight Months Impact (978,745.55)     

 

Budgeted   

 

% of FY23 Budget Collected 94.95%  

FY23 Budgeted Amount 19,000,000.00 

2000-01 98.756% 7.709% 8.678% 7.709% 8.190% 8.718% 7.618% 8.457% 11.301% 7.267% 7.116% 8.251% 7.742%

2001-02 103.110% 7.915% 8.481% 7.798% 8.114% 8.709% 8.517% 8.537% 11.743% 7.524% 7.734% 9.186% 8.852%

2002-03 97.113% 8.273% 8.894% 8.056% 7.412% 8.142% 7.765% 8.456% 10.832% 6.970% 6.645% 8.188% 7.480%

2003-04 103.131% 7.947% 8.677% 8.241% 8.429% 8.756% 8.231% 8.845% 11.409% 7.417% 7.437% 9.051% 8.691%

2004-05 103.260% 8.160% 8.535% 8.181% 8.166% 8.347% 8.187% 8.572% 11.520% 7.391% 9.026% 8.879% 8.296%

2005-06 100.746% 7.804% 8.428% 8.326% 9.026% 8.323% 8.128% 8.594% 11.786% 6.629% 7.156% 8.562% 7.984%

2006-07 100.277% 8.009% 8.474% 8.079% 8.152% 8.604% 7.938% 7.650% 11.267% 7.946% 7.455% 8.821% 7.882%

2007-08 101.108% 8.099% 8.738% 8.350% 8.433% 8.465% 8.121% 8.780% 11.107% 7.011% 7.531% 8.491% 7.982%

2008-09 99.170% 8.477% 8.799% 8.089% 8.391% 8.460% 8.194% 8.251% 10.900% 6.493% 7.502% 8.092% 7.522%

2009-10 100.000% 8.000% 8.719% 7.873% 8.457% 8.346% 7.910% 8.247% 10.837% 7.044% 7.495% 8.898% 8.174%

2010-11 101.300% 8.183% 8.757% 8.054% 8.203% 8.432% 8.181% 8.494% 11.099% 6.737% 7.833% 8.873% 8.454%

2011-12 101.963% 7.986% 9.073% 8.408% 8.365% 8.310% 8.052% 8.372% 11.271% 7.509% 7.865% 8.823% 7.929%

2012-13 94.995% 7.922% 8.268% 7.528% 8.069% 8.081% 7.702% 8.029% 10.656% 5.522% 7.292% 8.214% 7.712%

2013-14 100.000% 8.278% 8.480% 7.860% 8.187% 7.993% 8.024% 8.264% 10.965% 7.065% 7.670% 9.271% 7.943%

2014-15 102.187% 8.307% 8.924% 8.224% 8.646% 8.656% 8.246% 8.719% 11.545% 6.465% 7.330% 8.808% 8.317%

2015-16 99.477% 8.385% 8.333% 7.882% 8.134% 8.306% 8.030% 8.423% 11.090% 7.231% 6.740% 8.681% 8.241%

2016-17 99.643% 7.995% 8.593% 7.952% 8.353% 8.463% 8.129% 8.340% 11.302% 6.604% 6.986% 8.704% 8.221%

2017-18 102.059% 8.018% 8.456% 8.104% 8.048% 8.310% 7.998% 8.594% 10.801% 7.632% 7.546% 10.364% 8.189%

2018-19 102.177% 8.428% 8.514% 8.099% 8.515% 8.471% 8.474% 8.761% 10.493% 8.241% 7.629% 8.923% 7.630%

2019-20 84.346% 7.074% 7.074% 6.880% 7.166% 6.927% 7.098% 7.260% 9.103% 6.382% 6.194% 6.973% 6.214%

2020-21 98.191% 7.346% 7.892% 7.430% 7.277% 7.712% 7.749% 7.952% 9.837% 7.708% 8.475% 9.687% 9.124%

2021-22 110.167% 9.091% 9.008% 9.164% 8.735% 9.141% 9.006% 9.804% 11.330% 8.458% 8.708% 10.160% 7.564%

2022-23 120.303% 9.993% 10.111% 9.626% 9.494% 10.137% 9.887% 10.165% 11.943% 9.481% 8.779% 10.352% 10.334%

2023-24 94.950% 10.478% 9.420% 9.229% 8.857% 9.138% 9.295% 9.547% 11.930% 8.349% 8.707%
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71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 71100 116 000 00000 000 REGULAR TEACHERS     29,644,673.00      2,207,406.97     18,180,568.69              0.00     11,464,104.31     61.33

141 E 71100 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM        107,865.00              0.00         20,500.00              0.00         87,365.00     19.01

141 E 71100 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 128 000 00000 000 HOMEBOUND TEACHERS         16,535.00          3,409.38         20,681.92              0.00         -4,146.92    125.08

141 E 71100 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS      2,178,515.00        139,143.73      1,305,102.19              0.00        873,412.81     59.91

141 E 71100 188 000 00000 000 BONUS PAYMENTS              0.00              0.00             97.44              0.00            -97.44      0.00

141 E 71100 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 189 000 00000 300 ESTU SLICE GRANT              0.00              0.00         29,000.00              0.00        -29,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 195 000 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS        165,000.00          2,727.50         27,648.50              0.00        137,351.50     16.76

141 E 71100 195 995 00000 000 WCDE RETIRED SUBSTITUTE TEACHE         60,000.00          9,312.50         80,460.00              0.00        -20,460.00    134.10

141 E 71100 198 000 00000 000 NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACH        347,000.00         44,965.00        318,811.71              0.00         28,188.29     91.88

141 E 71100 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY      2,016,214.00        138,746.09      1,162,757.53              0.00        853,456.47     57.67

141 E 71100 201 000 00000 100              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 201 000 00000 300              0.00              0.00          1,725.62              0.00         -1,725.62      0.00

141 E 71100 201 995 00000 000              0.00             23.25            129.27              0.00           -129.27      0.00

141 E 71100 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT      2,289,349.00        181,097.07      1,439,579.55              0.00        849,769.45     62.88

141 E 71100 204 000 00000 300              0.00              0.00          2,126.39              0.00         -2,126.39      0.00

141 E 71100 204 995 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE         15,000.00          1,500.00         12,000.00              0.00          3,000.00     80.00

141 E 71100 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE      5,034,564.00        511,483.09      3,954,174.79              0.00      1,080,389.21     78.54

141 E 71100 210 000 00000 000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION         32,000.00              0.00         12,472.29              0.00         19,527.71     38.98

141 E 71100 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE        471,534.00         32,812.02        273,643.64              0.00        197,890.36     58.03

141 E 71100 212 000 00000 100              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 212 000 00000 300              0.00              0.00            403.58              0.00           -403.58      0.00

141 E 71100 212 995 00000 000              0.00            135.06          1,166.76              0.00         -1,166.76      0.00

141 E 71100 217 000 00000 000 RETIREMENT-HYBRID STABILIZATIO        130,000.00         11,768.60        115,723.06              0.00         14,276.94     89.02

141 E 71100 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS         80,000.00          4,460.23         31,468.14              0.00         48,531.86     39.34

141 E 71100 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES      5,359,512.00        515,374.75      4,749,599.02              0.00        609,912.98     88.62

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER        200,000.00              0.00          4,206.44              0.00        195,793.56      2.10

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 003 SUPPLIES-SUMMER LEARNING GRANT              0.00              0.00          1,820.81              0.00         -1,820.81      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 300 ESTU SLICE GRANT              0.00              0.00          1,432.38              0.00         -1,432.38      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-ASBURY              0.00              0.00          1,513.26              0.00         -1,513.26      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00003 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00004 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-BCES              0.00              0.00         14,401.21              0.00        -14,401.21      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00005 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00006 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-GVES              0.00              0.00         10,049.86              0.00        -10,049.86      0.00
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71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 71100 429 000 00007 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-FBES              0.00              0.00          6,498.11              0.00         -6,498.11      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00008 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-GES              0.00              0.00         11,191.51              0.00        -11,191.51      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00009 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-JES              0.00              0.00         11,022.26              0.00        -11,022.26      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00010 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-JMS              0.00              0.00          3,668.39              0.00         -3,668.39      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00011 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-LES              0.00              0.00          8,329.77              0.00         -8,329.77      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00012 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-SCES              0.00              0.00          5,295.88              0.00         -5,295.88      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00013 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-SSES              0.00              0.00          5,443.37              0.00         -5,443.37      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00014 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-WVES              0.00              0.00          8,827.89              0.00         -8,827.89      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00015 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-DBHS              0.00            802.60         14,645.14              0.00        -14,645.14      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00016 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-DCHS              0.00            200.00         18,876.99              0.00        -18,876.99      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00025 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-RVES              0.00             41.59          7,930.28              0.00         -7,930.28      0.00

141 E 71100 449 000 00000 000 TEXTBOOKS      1,701,915.00              0.00         55,441.99              0.00      1,646,473.01      3.26

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        582,486.00         37,892.85        274,824.97              0.00        307,661.03     47.18

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 003 Supplies-Summer Learning              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 100 OTHER SUPPLIES-CIVICS GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 200 GRANT FUNDS              0.00              0.00          1,642.44              0.00         -1,642.44      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 802 INSTR. SCIENCE CLASS SUPPLIES         24,000.00             34.43         22,827.54              0.00          1,172.46     95.11

141 E 71100 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-ASBURY              0.00              0.00            579.30              0.00           -579.30      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-BCES              0.00          5,431.69          7,048.81              0.00         -7,048.81      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-GVES              0.00            247.82         12,576.52              0.00        -12,576.52      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-FBES              0.00            131.82            525.68              0.00           -525.68      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-GES              0.00             36.02         25,085.88              0.00        -25,085.88      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-JES              0.00            576.64          1,145.92              0.00         -1,145.92      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-JMS              0.00              0.00            150.56              0.00           -150.56      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-LES              0.00            138.46         15,490.44              0.00        -15,490.44      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-SCES              0.00            108.78          3,776.62              0.00         -3,776.62      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-SSES              0.00            149.24          4,205.62              0.00         -4,205.62      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-WVES              0.00            159.90          3,074.31              0.00         -3,074.31      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-DBHS              0.00          6,509.62         44,306.75              0.00        -44,306.75      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-DCHS              0.00          7,667.95         35,686.78              0.00        -35,686.78      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-RVES              0.00            177.36         11,694.00              0.00        -11,694.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         40,032.00              0.00           -179.64              0.00         40,211.64     -0.45

141 E 71100 599 000 00000 003 Supplies-Summer Learning              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00002 000 ASBURY          1,349.48              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,349.48      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00004 000 BOONES CREEK ELEMENTARY         16,080.36              0.00              0.00              0.00         16,080.36      0.00
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71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 71100 599 000 00006 000 GRANDVIEW         12,593.67              0.00              0.00              0.00         12,593.67      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00007 000 FALL BRANCH          5,465.61              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,465.61      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00008 000 GRAY ELEMENTARY         10,459.23              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,459.23      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00009 000 JONESBOROUGH ELEMENTARY         18,889.35              0.00         17,516.50              0.00          1,372.85     92.73

141 E 71100 599 000 00011 000 LAMAR          8,329.26              0.00          3,102.72              0.00          5,226.54     37.25

141 E 71100 599 000 00012 000 SOUTH CENTRAL          3,819.57              0.00              0.00              0.00          3,819.57      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00013 000 SULPHER SPRINGS          7,708.75              0.00          2,500.00              0.00          5,208.75     32.43

141 E 71100 599 000 00014 000 WESTVIEW          6,556.65          1,300.00          1,675.00              0.00          4,881.65     25.55

141 E 71100 599 000 00015 000 DANIEL BOONE HIGH         25,311.73          2,837.40          4,141.91              0.00         21,169.82     16.36

141 E 71100 599 000 00016 000 DAVID CROCKETT HIGH         24,618.23              0.00          1,276.58              0.00         23,341.65      5.19

141 E 71100 599 000 00017 000 UNIVERSITY SCHOOL-UH         12,450.36              0.00         12,450.36              0.00              0.00    100.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00025 000 RIDGEVIEW         16,367.75              0.00              0.00              0.00         16,367.75      0.00

141 E 71100 708 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT        389,506.00              0.00         95,964.88              0.00        293,541.12     24.64

141 E 71100 722 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00         17,748.78        132,265.82              0.00       -132,265.82      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71100 --- --- ----- ---     51,055,700.00      3,886,558.19     32,665,791.90              0.00     18,389,908.10     63.98

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71200 116 000 00000 000 SP.ED. TEACHERS      3,141,660.00        254,394.09      2,017,217.96              0.00      1,124,442.04     64.21

141 E 71200 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM         12,000.00              0.00          1,500.00              0.00         10,500.00     12.50

141 E 71200 128 000 00000 000 HOMEBOUND TEACHERS         20,400.00          2,017.95         13,331.57              0.00          7,068.43     65.35

141 E 71200 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS        984,330.00         72,066.53        694,363.65              0.00        289,966.35     70.54

141 E 71200 171 000 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST        246,426.00         20,535.51        164,284.08              0.00         82,141.92     66.67

141 E 71200 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES        222,853.00         13,433.85        133,984.10              0.00         88,868.90     60.12

141 E 71200 195 000 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS         20,000.00            510.00          2,975.00              0.00         17,025.00     14.88

141 E 71200 195 995 00000 000 WCDE RETIRED SUBSTITUTE TEACHE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 198 000 00000 000 NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACH         65,000.00            552.50         14,624.25              0.00         50,375.75     22.50

141 E 71200 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        292,185.00         21,043.34        176,483.06              0.00        115,701.94     60.40

141 E 71200 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        378,159.00         30,766.99        258,174.36              0.00        119,984.64     68.27

141 E 71200 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          2,810.00            281.00          2,248.00              0.00            562.00     80.00

141 E 71200 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        617,250.00         92,063.44        636,296.93              0.00        -19,046.93    103.09

141 E 71200 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         68,334.00          4,921.40         41,275.57              0.00         27,058.43     60.40

141 E 71200 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES          6,000.00          1,292.00          6,586.00              0.00           -586.00    109.77

141 E 71200 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         22,400.00          6,580.12         10,421.53              0.00         11,978.47     46.52
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71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71200 429 000 00002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-ASBU              0.00              0.00            196.27              0.00           -196.27      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00003 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-MIDW              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00004 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-BCES              0.00              0.00          1,714.51              0.00         -1,714.51      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00005 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00006 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-GVES              0.00              0.00          1,119.83              0.00         -1,119.83      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00007 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-FBES              0.00              0.00            448.03              0.00           -448.03      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00008 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-GES              0.00              0.00            375.97              0.00           -375.97      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00009 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-JES              0.00              0.00          1,324.82              0.00         -1,324.82      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00010 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00011 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-LES              0.00              0.00            965.77              0.00           -965.77      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00012 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-SCES              0.00              0.00            422.99              0.00           -422.99      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00013 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-SSES              0.00              0.00            570.66              0.00           -570.66      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00014 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-WVES              0.00              0.00            373.15              0.00           -373.15      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00015 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-DBHS              0.00              0.00            574.41              0.00           -574.41      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00016 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-DCHS              0.00              0.00          1,207.01              0.00         -1,207.01      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00025 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-RVES              0.00              0.00            669.71              0.00           -669.71      0.00

141 E 71200 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          6,140.00              0.00            419.59              0.00          5,720.41      6.83

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71200 --- --- ----- ---      6,105,947.00        520,458.72      4,184,148.78              0.00      1,921,798.22     68.53

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71300 116 000 00000 000 VOCATIONAL TEACHERS      2,312,498.00        180,203.33      1,496,510.92              0.00        815,987.08     64.71

141 E 71300 116 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00         48,751.29        408,220.82              0.00       -408,220.82      0.00

141 E 71300 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          2,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 123 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00         23,254.70              0.00        -23,254.70      0.00

141 E 71300 146 000 00000 002 BUS DRIVER_CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         46,055.00              0.00            -61.32              0.00         46,116.32     -0.13

141 E 71300 163 000 00000 002 IA_CTE ISM GRANT              0.00          2,127.97         16,199.84              0.00        -16,199.84      0.00

141 E 71300 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 189 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT-OTHER SALARIES              0.00            928.73          7,415.13              0.00         -7,415.13      0.00

141 E 71300 195 000 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS         20,000.00              0.00          1,062.50              0.00         18,937.50      5.31

141 E 71300 195 995 00000 000 WCDE RETIRED SUBSTITUTE TEACHE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 198 000 00000 000 NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACH         25,000.00            510.00         19,890.00              0.00          5,110.00     79.56

141 E 71300 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        149,144.00         10,708.93         89,405.48              0.00         59,738.52     59.95

141 E 71300 201 000 00000 002              0.00          3,068.39         27,092.38              0.00        -27,092.38      0.00



3frbud12.p 76-4 WASHINGTON CO GOV, TN SCHOOL DISTRICT 05/27/24 Page:5

05.24.02.00.00 141 General Purpose Expense Report  (Date: 4/2024)  9:46 AM

Account Level 2023-24 April 2023-24 2023-24 Encumbered Unexpended 2023-24

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71300 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        163,158.00         13,975.56        115,181.73              0.00         47,976.27     70.60

141 E 71300 204 000 00000 002              0.00          4,073.15         39,035.14              0.00        -39,035.14      0.00

141 E 71300 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,305.00            130.50          1,044.00              0.00            261.00     80.00

141 E 71300 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        270,477.00         29,788.09        220,148.94              0.00         50,328.06     81.39

141 E 71300 207 000 00000 002 MEDICAL INS, - CTE ISM GRANT              0.00          7,273.80         57,113.12              0.00        -57,113.12      0.00

141 E 71300 210 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         34,881.00          2,504.52         20,909.34              0.00         13,971.66     59.94

141 E 71300 212 000 00000 002              0.00            717.62          6,336.28              0.00         -6,336.28      0.00

141 E 71300 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS            503.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            503.00      0.00

141 E 71300 299 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00             57.95              0.00            -57.95      0.00

141 E 71300 399 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT_OTHER CONTRACTED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER        120,000.00          1,398.28        113,825.63              0.00          6,174.37     94.85

141 E 71300 429 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT-SUPPLIES              0.00          1,339.91         89,336.02              0.00        -89,336.02      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-ASB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00003 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-MIDWA              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00004 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00005 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00006 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00007 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00008 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00009 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00010 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00011 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00012 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00013 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00014 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00015 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-DBHS              0.00            421.74         31,209.98              0.00        -31,209.98      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00016 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-DCHS              0.00          1,164.85         31,663.13              0.00        -31,663.13      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00025 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 001 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS_CTE GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 471 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00         74,800.00              0.00        -74,800.00      0.00

141 E 71300 524 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00          1,257.88              0.00         -1,257.88      0.00

141 E 71300 599 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT-OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 718 000 00000 000 MOTOR VEHICLE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00000 000 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCTION EQUIPME         22,000.00          6,762.80          7,063.09              0.00         14,936.91     32.10

141 E 71300 730 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT-VOC. INSTRUC EQU              0.00          3,616.00        186,631.96              0.00       -186,631.96      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00002 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-ASB              0.00              0.00          5,529.94              0.00         -5,529.94      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00003 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71300 730 000 00004 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00005 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00006 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00007 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00008 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00009 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00010 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00011 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00012 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00013 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00014 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00015 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00016 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00016 001 VOC. INSTRUC. EQUIP-SPARC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00025 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71300 --- --- ----- ---      3,167,021.00        319,465.46      3,090,134.58              0.00         76,886.42     97.57

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

71600 ADULT EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71600 116 000 00000 000 AD. ED. TEACHERS          7,173.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          7,173.00      0.00

141 E 71600 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            445.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            445.00      0.00

141 E 71600 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT            488.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            488.00      0.00

141 E 71600 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            104.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            104.00      0.00

141 E 71600 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER          4,500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,500.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71600 --- --- ----- ---         12,710.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         12,710.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

71901 COVID-19 EXP. INSTRUCTION

141 E 71901 499 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71901 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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72110 ATTENDANCE PROGRAM

141 E 72110 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR         97,352.00          8,232.50         82,325.00              0.00         15,027.00     84.56

141 E 72110 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          1,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,000.00      0.00

141 E 72110 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL         41,579.00          3,464.92         34,649.20              0.00          6,929.80     83.33

141 E 72110 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          8,676.00            660.57          6,742.84              0.00          1,933.16     77.72

141 E 72110 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         11,700.00            977.46          9,920.07              0.00          1,779.93     84.79

141 E 72110 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE             44.00              4.40             35.20              0.00              8.80     80.00

141 E 72110 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         18,907.00          3,176.40         24,633.60              0.00         -5,726.60    130.29

141 E 72110 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          1,740.00            154.49          1,576.94              0.00            163.06     90.63

141 E 72110 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72110 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          6,000.00          1,465.45          6,446.64              0.00           -446.64    107.44

141 E 72110 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          1,500.00            476.17            476.17              0.00          1,023.83     31.74

141 E 72110 499 000 00000 100 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS_D              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72110 --- --- ----- ---        188,498.00         18,612.36        166,805.66              0.00         21,692.34     88.49

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72120 HEALTH SERVICES

141 E 72120 131 000 00000 000 MEDICAL PERSONNEL        313,387.00         27,540.77        223,757.24              0.00         89,629.76     71.40

141 E 72120 131 937 00000 000 SCHOOL NURSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        604,523.00         47,970.79        389,313.38              0.00        215,209.62     64.40

141 E 72120 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         56,910.00          4,463.35         36,223.38              0.00         20,686.62     63.65

141 E 72120 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        110,425.00          8,044.72         65,945.05              0.00         44,479.95     59.72

141 E 72120 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            443.00             44.30            354.40              0.00             88.60     80.00

141 E 72120 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        177,041.00         18,872.00        134,635.60              0.00         42,405.40     76.05

141 E 72120 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         13,310.00          1,043.86          8,471.61              0.00          4,838.39     63.65

141 E 72120 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         10,000.00            146.27          8,330.62              0.00          1,669.38     83.31

141 E 72120 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES          5,000.00              0.00            809.32              0.00          4,190.68     16.19

141 E 72120 399 000 00000 100 OTHER C & S - DONATION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 413 000 00000 000 DRUGS AND MEDICAL SUPPLIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         29,000.00          2,454.13         15,714.18              0.00         13,285.82     54.19

141 E 72120 499 999 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES-DONATIONS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          9,000.00           -122.13          3,679.58              0.00          5,320.42     40.88

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72120 --- --- ----- ---      1,329,039.00        110,458.06        887,234.36              0.00        441,804.64     66.76

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT

141 E 72130 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          2,000.00              0.00          1,000.00              0.00          1,000.00     50.00

141 E 72130 123 000 00000 000 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL      1,279,345.00        105,236.82        838,425.74              0.00        440,919.26     65.54

141 E 72130 123 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         79,443.00          6,126.20         49,010.68              0.00         30,432.32     61.69

141 E 72130 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         87,260.00          7,713.14         61,468.33              0.00         25,791.67     70.44

141 E 72130 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            778.00             77.80            622.40              0.00            155.60     80.00

141 E 72130 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        195,195.00         21,335.20        159,620.80              0.00         35,574.20     81.78

141 E 72130 207 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         18,580.00          1,432.75         11,462.21              0.00          7,117.79     61.69

141 E 72130 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 309 000 00000 000 CONTRACTS WITH GOVERNMENT AGEN         90,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         90,000.00      0.00

141 E 72130 310 000 00000 000 CONTRACTS W OTHER GOV. AGEN.              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 322 000 00000 000 EVALUATION AND TESTING         70,000.00              0.00         23,086.00              0.00         46,914.00     32.98

141 E 72130 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          7,200.00              0.00            382.03              0.00          6,817.97      5.31

141 E 72130 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-ASB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-BCES              0.00              0.00            791.86              0.00           -791.86      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-GVES              0.00              0.00            282.97              0.00           -282.97      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-FBES              0.00              0.00            398.98              0.00           -398.98      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-GES              0.00              0.00            398.00              0.00           -398.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-JMS              0.00              0.00            388.58              0.00           -388.58      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-LES              0.00              0.00            391.94              0.00           -391.94      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-SCES              0.00              0.00            391.08              0.00           -391.08      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-DBHS              0.00              0.00          1,071.74              0.00         -1,071.74      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-DCHS              0.00              0.00            678.86              0.00           -678.86      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-RVES              0.00              0.00            737.18              0.00           -737.18      0.00

141 E 72130 524 000 00000 002 CTE-ISM Grant              0.00              0.00          4,114.81              0.00         -4,114.81      0.00

141 E 72130 790 000 00000 000 OTHER EQUIPMENT        179,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        179,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72130 --- --- ----- ---      2,008,801.00        141,921.91      1,154,724.19              0.00        854,076.81     57.48

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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72210 SUPPORT REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 72210 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        321,477.00         36,069.68        360,696.80              0.00        -39,219.80    112.20

141 E 72210 105 003 00000 000 SUMMER PROGRAMS-LEARNING CAMPS              0.00              0.00          2,000.00              0.00         -2,000.00      0.00

141 E 72210 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM         12,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         12,000.00      0.00

141 E 72210 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 129 000 00000 000 LIBRARIANS        949,024.00         67,893.84        539,195.98              0.00        409,828.02     56.82

141 E 72210 138 000 00000 000 TECHNOLOGY PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL        234,156.00         15,888.60        148,678.03              0.00         85,477.97     63.50

141 E 72210 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00         24,093.21              0.00        -24,093.21      0.00

141 E 72210 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         94,033.00          7,121.16         63,834.63              0.00         30,198.37     67.89

141 E 72210 201 003 00000 000              0.00              0.00            124.00              0.00           -124.00      0.00

141 E 72210 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        115,507.00          9,516.47         81,753.05              0.00         33,753.95     70.78

141 E 72210 204 003 00000 000              0.00              0.00            173.80              0.00           -173.80      0.00

141 E 72210 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            921.00             92.10            736.80              0.00            184.20     80.00

141 E 72210 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        198,580.00         16,564.80        129,556.80              0.00         69,023.20     65.24

141 E 72210 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         21,992.00          1,665.41         14,984.61              0.00          7,007.39     68.14

141 E 72210 212 003 00000 000              0.00              0.00             29.00              0.00            -29.00      0.00

141 E 72210 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE         25,000.00          1,289.48         16,817.11              0.00          8,182.89     67.27

141 E 72210 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         43,000.00          2,465.35         32,054.09              0.00         10,945.91     74.54

141 E 72210 432 000 00000 000 LIBRARY BOOKS        100,000.00            405.07            334.95              0.00         99,665.05      0.33

141 E 72210 432 000 00002 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00003 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00004 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-BCES              0.00              0.00         11,950.07              0.00        -11,950.07      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00005 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00006 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-GVES              0.00            232.48          2,896.88              0.00         -2,896.88      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00007 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-FBES              0.00          1,495.52          3,539.04              0.00         -3,539.04      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00008 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-GES              0.00              0.00          9,426.54              0.00         -9,426.54      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00009 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-JES              0.00              0.00          5,757.13              0.00         -5,757.13      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00010 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00011 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-LES              0.00            714.18          3,898.06              0.00         -3,898.06      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00012 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-SCES              0.00             22.27          2,447.99              0.00         -2,447.99      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00013 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-SSES              0.00              0.00            492.98              0.00           -492.98      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00014 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00015 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-DBHS              0.00              0.00         20,144.92              0.00        -20,144.92      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00016 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-DCHS              0.00          4,219.46         28,313.98              0.00        -28,313.98      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00025 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-RVES              0.00            205.48         10,478.28              0.00        -10,478.28      0.00

141 E 72210 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         10,000.00              0.00          2,245.96              0.00          7,754.04     22.46

141 E 72210 499 934 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72210 SUPPORT REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 72210 524 000 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT        190,000.00          9,153.76        110,877.29              0.00         79,122.71     58.36

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72210 --- --- ----- ---      2,315,690.00        175,015.11      1,627,531.98              0.00        688,158.02     70.28

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72220 SUPPORT SPECIAL EDUCATION -

141 E 72220 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        191,783.00         16,622.50        150,767.89              0.00         41,015.11     78.61

141 E 72220 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          4,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,000.00      0.00

141 E 72220 124 000 00000 000 PSYCOLOGICAL PERSONNEL              0.00          4,593.25         36,746.00              0.00        -36,746.00      0.00

141 E 72220 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC         69,719.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         69,719.00      0.00

141 E 72220 135 000 00000 000 ASSESSMENT PERSONNEL        190,129.00         15,844.09        126,752.72              0.00         63,376.28     66.67

141 E 72220 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)         49,379.00          3,180.78         47,067.76              0.00          2,311.24     95.32

141 E 72220 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72220 171 000 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST        257,804.00         22,565.67        180,525.36              0.00         77,278.64     70.02

141 E 72220 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        135,559.00         11,296.59         90,372.72              0.00         45,186.28     66.67

141 E 72220 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         55,699.00          4,275.93         37,124.49              0.00         18,574.51     66.65

141 E 72220 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         80,758.00          5,574.30         50,221.22              0.00         30,536.78     62.19

141 E 72220 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72220 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         99,910.00         12,072.40         84,437.60              0.00         15,472.40     84.51

141 E 72220 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         13,026.00          1,000.02          8,682.30              0.00          4,343.70     66.65

141 E 72220 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72220 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE            500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            500.00      0.00

141 E 72220 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         33,000.00            959.44         21,291.47              0.00         11,708.53     64.52

141 E 72220 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         68,000.00              0.00         72,690.57              0.00         -4,690.57    106.90

141 E 72220 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          8,500.00              0.00          8,913.96              0.00           -413.96    104.87

141 E 72220 524 000 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          4,500.00              0.00          4,038.32              0.00            461.68     89.74

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72220 --- --- ----- ---      1,262,266.00         97,984.97        919,632.38              0.00        342,633.62     72.86

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72230 SUPPORT VOCATIONAL EDUCATION -

141 E 72230 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR         80,715.00          6,725.00         67,250.00              0.00         13,465.00     83.32

141 E 72230 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          3,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          3,000.00      0.00

141 E 72230 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72230 SUPPORT VOCATIONAL EDUCATION -

141 E 72230 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)         42,952.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         42,952.00      0.00

141 E 72230 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          7,853.00            401.62          4,080.68              0.00          3,772.32     51.96

141 E 72230 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         10,868.00            605.25          5,417.46              0.00          5,450.54     49.85

141 E 72230 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE             61.00              6.10             48.80              0.00             12.20     80.00

141 E 72230 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         23,718.00          1,702.80         13,339.20              0.00         10,378.80     56.24

141 E 72230 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          1,837.00             93.93            954.37              0.00            882.63     51.95

141 E 72230 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72230 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE         10,000.00             67.33          1,185.52              0.00          8,814.48     11.86

141 E 72230 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         35,000.00            293.46         42,812.60              0.00         -7,812.60    122.32

141 E 72230 399 001 00000 000 OTHER CONTR. SERVS-STEM MIDDLE         60,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         60,000.00      0.00

141 E 72230 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          2,250.00              0.00          2,353.75              0.00           -103.75    104.61

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72230 --- --- ----- ---        278,254.00          9,895.49        137,442.38              0.00        140,811.62     49.39

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72250 SUPPORT EDUCATION TECHNOLOGY

141 E 72250 105 000 00000 000 TECHNOLOGY SUPERVISOR        294,694.00         23,199.52        247,547.22              0.00         47,146.78     84.00

141 E 72250 121 000 00000 000 DATA PROCESSING PERSONNEL        167,560.00         12,163.24        134,279.50              0.00         33,280.50     80.14

141 E 72250 138 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL COMPUTER PERSONN         72,424.00          6,035.34         48,282.72              0.00         24,141.28     66.67

141 E 72250 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72250 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        382,595.00         25,551.19        305,435.69              0.00         77,159.31     79.83

141 E 72250 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         56,871.00          3,994.16         44,236.52              0.00         12,634.48     77.78

141 E 72250 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        110,348.00          8,054.00         88,485.93              0.00         21,862.07     80.19

141 E 72250 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            479.00             47.90            383.20              0.00             95.80     80.00

141 E 72250 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        114,683.00         11,330.80         96,596.90              0.00         18,086.10     84.23

141 E 72250 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         13,300.00            934.11         10,345.83              0.00          2,954.17     77.79

141 E 72250 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72250 350 000 00000 000 INTERNET CONNECTIVITY FEE        145,000.00         13,182.00        126,574.00              0.00         18,426.00     87.29

141 E 72250 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          7,000.00          1,351.88         12,555.96              0.00         -5,555.96    179.37

141 E 72250 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES        550,000.00          7,669.23        462,599.11              0.00         87,400.89     84.11

141 E 72250 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS        553,367.00         39,505.34        250,292.75              0.00        303,074.25     45.23

141 E 72250 524 440 00000 000 IN-SERVICE/STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72250 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72250 --- --- ----- ---      2,468,321.00        153,018.71      1,827,615.33              0.00        640,705.67     74.04

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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72310 BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICES

141 E 72310 191 000 00000 000 BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEMBERS FE         45,300.00          3,475.00         35,380.00              0.00          9,920.00     78.10

141 E 72310 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          2,809.00            163.45          1,731.81              0.00          1,077.19     61.65

141 E 72310 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          5,450.00            372.92          3,796.01              0.00          1,653.99     69.65

141 E 72310 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         59,396.00          2,784.00         22,654.80              0.00         36,741.20     38.14

141 E 72310 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            657.00             43.67            460.57              0.00            196.43     70.10

141 E 72310 305 000 00000 000 AUDIT SERVICES         60,000.00              0.00         84,550.00              0.00        -24,550.00    140.92

141 E 72310 320 000 00000 000 DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS         33,669.00              0.00         11,972.00              0.00         21,697.00     35.56

141 E 72310 331 000 00000 000 LEGAL SERVICES         54,000.00          4,500.00         51,766.25              0.00          2,233.75     95.86

141 E 72310 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         23,000.00            114.49         22,487.09              0.00            512.91     97.77

141 E 72310 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES        173,460.00         11,950.03        442,395.17              0.00       -268,935.17    255.04

141 E 72310 502 000 00000 000 BUILDING & CONTENTS INSURANCE        131,000.00            166.00        266,666.00              0.00       -135,666.00    203.56

141 E 72310 506 000 00000 000 LIABILITY INSURANCE        139,600.00              0.00         79,797.00              0.00         59,803.00     57.16

141 E 72310 508 000 00000 000 PREMIUMS ON CORPORATE SURETY B         17,000.00              0.00         43,071.00              0.00        -26,071.00    253.36

141 E 72310 510 000 00000 000 TRUSTEE'S COMMISSION        680,000.00         23,671.04        562,604.55              0.00        117,395.45     82.74

141 E 72310 513 000 00000 000 WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANC        300,000.00              0.00        332,155.05              0.00        -32,155.05    110.72

141 E 72310 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00          2,981.23         24,763.63              0.00        -24,763.63      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72310 --- --- ----- ---      1,725,341.00         50,221.83      1,986,250.93              0.00       -260,909.93    115.12

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72320 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

141 E 72320 101 000 00000 000 DIRECTOR OF SCHOOLS        155,000.00         12,916.67        129,166.70              0.00         25,833.30     83.33

141 E 72320 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          1,000.00              0.00            500.00              0.00            500.00     50.00

141 E 72320 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72320 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)        286,145.00         25,433.07        266,789.04              0.00         19,355.96     93.24

141 E 72320 188 000 00000 000 BONUS         10,000.00              0.00         10,000.00              0.00              0.00    100.00

141 E 72320 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES         44,491.00          3,422.40         37,646.40              0.00          6,844.60     84.62

141 E 72320 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         30,791.00          2,372.21         25,865.36              0.00          4,925.64     84.00

141 E 72320 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         51,602.00          4,350.98         44,307.52              0.00          7,294.48     85.86

141 E 72320 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            174.00             17.40            139.20              0.00             34.80     80.00

141 E 72320 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         71,232.00         13,901.40        121,610.00              0.00        -50,378.00    170.72

141 E 72320 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          7,648.00            554.82          6,060.93              0.00          1,587.07     79.25

141 E 72320 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72320 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION         75,000.00          6,266.61         46,094.61              0.00         28,905.39     61.46

141 E 72320 348 000 00000 000 POSTAL CHARGES         14,000.00             68.00         10,323.41              0.00          3,676.59     73.74

141 E 72320 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         10,000.00            602.00          8,344.45              0.00          1,655.55     83.44
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72320 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

141 E 72320 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         85,000.00         12,844.72        132,954.73              0.00        -47,954.73    156.42

141 E 72320 435 000 00000 000 OFFICE SUPPLIES          5,000.00             15.91          6,777.14              0.00         -1,777.14    135.54

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72320 --- --- ----- ---        847,083.00         82,766.19        846,579.49              0.00            503.51     99.94

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL

141 E 72410 104 000 00000 000 PRINCIPALS      1,238,039.00         88,330.05        900,946.34              0.00        337,092.66     72.77

141 E 72410 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM         25,000.00              0.00          1,500.00              0.00         23,500.00      6.00

141 E 72410 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 139 000 00000 000 ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS      1,341,755.00        113,702.55        897,081.66              0.00        444,673.34     66.86

141 E 72410 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)      1,020,873.00         70,940.24        591,300.95              0.00        429,572.05     57.92

141 E 72410 162 000 00000 000 SECRETARIES & BOOKKEEPERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        156,656.00         13,956.85        136,545.67              0.00         20,110.33     87.16

141 E 72410 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        234,504.00         16,752.18        149,532.19              0.00         84,971.81     63.77

141 E 72410 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        319,043.00         24,226.14        215,465.93              0.00        103,577.07     67.54

141 E 72410 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,795.00            179.50          1,436.00              0.00            359.00     80.00

141 E 72410 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        542,974.00         55,920.80        434,704.19              0.00        108,269.81     80.06

141 E 72410 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         54,844.00          3,917.88         34,971.27              0.00         19,872.73     63.76

141 E 72410 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION         25,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         25,000.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00002 000 COMMUNICATION-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00003 000 COMMUNICATION-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00004 000 COMMUNICATION-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00005 000 COMMUNICATION-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00006 000 COMMUNICATION-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00007 000 COMMUNICATION-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00008 000 COMMUNICATION-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00009 000 COMMUNICATION-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00010 000 COMMUNICATION-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00011 000 COMMUNICATION-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00012 000 COMMUNICATION-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00013 000 COMMUNICATION-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00014 000 COMMUNICATION-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00015 000 COMMUNICATION-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00016 000 COMMUNICATION-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL

141 E 72410 307 000 00025 000 COMMUNICATION-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          7,000.00            524.61          6,052.15              0.00            947.85     86.46

141 E 72410 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         71,500.00              0.00            157.65              0.00         71,342.35      0.22

141 E 72410 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-BCES              0.00              0.00            389.94              0.00           -389.94      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-GVES              0.00              0.00            244.77              0.00           -244.77      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-GES              0.00              0.00            301.61              0.00           -301.61      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-JES              0.00              0.00            397.42              0.00           -397.42      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-LES              0.00              0.00            399.27              0.00           -399.27      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-SCES              0.00              0.00            388.20              0.00           -388.20      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-SSES              0.00              0.00            388.99              0.00           -388.99      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-WVES              0.00              0.00            399.63              0.00           -399.63      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-DBHS              0.00              0.00            399.99              0.00           -399.99      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-DCHS              0.00              0.00            337.44              0.00           -337.44      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-RVES              0.00              0.00            336.40              0.00           -336.40      0.00

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         65,000.00              0.00         60,296.79              0.00          4,703.21     92.76

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 001 OTHER CHARGES-PEPSI SPONSOR         20,000.00              0.00          2,584.05              0.00         17,415.95     12.92

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 002 OTHER CHARGES-PEPSI SCOREBOARD          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 003 OTHER CHARGES-PEPSI SCHOLARSHI          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72410 --- --- ----- ---      5,133,983.00        388,450.80      3,436,558.50              0.00      1,697,424.50     66.94

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72510 FISCAL SERVICES

141 E 72510 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        165,207.00         18,966.10        208,627.10              0.00        -43,420.10    126.28

141 E 72510 119 000 00000 000 ACCOUNTING STAFF        181,833.00         10,729.58        146,619.17              0.00         35,213.83     80.63

141 E 72510 162 000 00000 000 ACCOUNTING CLERK              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72510 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         21,516.00          1,718.19         21,039.10              0.00            476.90     97.78

141 E 72510 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         41,749.00          3,547.87         42,675.64              0.00           -926.64    102.22

141 E 72510 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE             60.00              6.00             48.00              0.00             12.00     80.00

141 E 72510 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         48,458.00          7,366.40         62,869.40              0.00        -14,411.40    129.74

141 E 72510 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          5,032.00            401.83          4,920.42              0.00            111.58     97.78
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72510 FISCAL SERVICES

141 E 72510 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          2,400.00            209.04          6,090.78              0.00         -3,690.78    253.78

141 E 72510 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         12,000.00              0.00          7,595.56              0.00          4,404.44     63.30

141 E 72510 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         15,300.00             67.99          4,718.50              0.00         10,581.50     30.84

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72510 --- --- ----- ---        493,555.00         43,013.00        505,203.67              0.00        -11,648.67    102.36

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72520 HUMAN RESOURCES

141 E 72520 105 000 00000 000 DIRECTOR        144,363.00         15,710.53        164,222.08              0.00        -19,859.08    113.76

141 E 72520 188 000 00000 000 BONUS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72520 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES         92,101.00          7,152.02         66,872.86              0.00         25,228.14     72.61

141 E 72520 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         14,661.00          1,288.04         13,288.98              0.00          1,372.02     90.64

141 E 72520 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         20,911.00          2,301.75         23,476.16              0.00         -2,565.16    112.27

141 E 72520 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            200.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            200.00      0.00

141 E 72520 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         53,713.00          4,884.60         38,510.40              0.00         15,202.60     71.70

141 E 72520 212 000 00000 000 MEDICARE          3,429.00            301.26          3,108.02              0.00            320.98     90.64

141 E 72520 355 000 00000 000 BOARD TRAVEL          2,000.00              0.00          1,802.41              0.00            197.59     90.12

141 E 72520 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE              0.00              0.00            695.00              0.00           -695.00      0.00

141 E 72520 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          1,000.00            407.50          1,338.07              0.00           -338.07    133.81

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72520 --- --- ----- ---        332,378.00         32,045.70        313,313.98              0.00         19,064.02     94.26

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72610 OPERATION OF PLANT

141 E 72610 166 000 00000 000 CUSTODIAL PERSONNEL      1,035,374.00         69,967.01        767,010.37              0.00        268,363.63     74.08

141 E 72610 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        284,930.00         25,857.42        262,862.16              0.00         22,067.84     92.25

141 E 72610 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         81,859.00          5,641.98         61,784.46              0.00         20,074.54     75.48

141 E 72610 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        158,833.00         10,448.86        113,536.28              0.00         45,296.72     71.48

141 E 72610 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            695.00             69.50            556.00              0.00            139.00     80.00

141 E 72610 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        258,538.00         26,281.58        190,273.97              0.00         68,264.03     73.60

141 E 72610 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         19,144.00          1,319.48         14,449.54              0.00          4,694.46     75.48

141 E 72610 328 000 00000 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES      1,722,026.00              0.00           -250.00              0.00      1,722,276.00     -0.01

141 E 72610 328 000 00002 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00003 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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141 E 72610 328 000 00004 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-BCES              0.00         17,132.03        171,320.30              0.00       -171,320.30      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00005 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00006 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-GVES              0.00         11,155.74        111,557.40              0.00       -111,557.40      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00007 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-FBES              0.00          6,374.71         63,747.10              0.00        -63,747.10      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00008 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-GES              0.00         10,358.90        103,589.00              0.00       -103,589.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00009 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-JES              0.00         17,127.29        127,062.56              0.00       -127,062.56      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00010 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-JMS              0.00              0.00         44,210.34              0.00        -44,210.34      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00011 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-LES              0.00          9,562.06         95,620.60              0.00        -95,620.60      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00012 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-SCES              0.00          7,569.97         75,699.70              0.00        -75,699.70      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00013 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-SSES              0.00          7,968.39         79,683.90              0.00        -79,683.90      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00014 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-WVES              0.00          7,569.97         75,699.60              0.00        -75,699.60      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00015 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-DBHS              0.00         18,327.29        183,272.90              0.00       -183,272.90      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00016 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-DCHS              0.00         18,327.29        183,272.90              0.00       -183,272.90      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00025 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-RVES              0.00         11,155.74        111,557.40              0.00       -111,557.40      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00000 000 DISPOSAL FEES        124,000.00          8,547.01         87,544.25              0.00         36,455.75     70.60

141 E 72610 359 000 00002 000 DISPOSAL FEES ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00003 000 DISPOSAL FEES MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00004 000 DISPOSAL FEES BCES              0.00              0.00            100.00              0.00           -100.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00005 000 DISPOSAL FEES OLD BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00006 000 DISPOSAL FEES GVES              0.00            903.43          7,458.98              0.00         -7,458.98      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00007 000 DISPOSAL FEES FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00008 000 DISPOSAL FEES GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00009 000 DISPOSAL FEES JES              0.00            720.00          6,800.15              0.00         -6,800.15      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00010 000 DISPOSAL FEES JMS              0.00              0.00          8,049.06              0.00         -8,049.06      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00011 000 DISPOSAL FEES LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00012 000 DISPOSAL FEES SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00013 000 DISPOSAL FEES SSES              0.00              0.00            969.60              0.00           -969.60      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00014 000 DISPOSAL FEES WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00015 000 DISPOSAL FEES DBHS              0.00            707.29         13,311.97              0.00        -13,311.97      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00016 000 DISPOSAL FEES DCHS              0.00          1,855.50         19,280.48              0.00        -19,280.48      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00025 000 DISPOSAL FEES RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES        149,000.00            453.50          8,179.66              0.00        140,820.34      5.49

141 E 72610 399 000 00002 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERV. ASBURY              0.00              0.00          1,127.42              0.00         -1,127.42      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00003 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERV MIDWAY              0.00            100.00          2,492.00              0.00         -2,492.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00004 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE BCES              0.00          1,070.00          3,691.00              0.00         -3,691.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00005 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE BCM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00006 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE GVES              0.00          1,329.00          6,618.09              0.00         -6,618.09      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00007 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE FBES              0.00              0.00            395.00              0.00           -395.00      0.00
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141 E 72610 399 000 00008 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE GES              0.00          2,050.00          4,212.00              0.00         -4,212.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00009 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE JES              0.00              0.00          3,749.00              0.00         -3,749.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00010 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE JMS              0.00            675.00          3,744.00              0.00         -3,744.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00011 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE LES              0.00          1,050.00         12,418.40              0.00        -12,418.40      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00012 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE SCES              0.00          1,025.00         11,125.70              0.00        -11,125.70      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00013 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE SSES              0.00              0.00          1,630.00              0.00         -1,630.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00014 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE WVES              0.00          1,313.03          9,992.67              0.00         -9,992.67      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00015 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE DBHS              0.00          1,476.50          6,457.57              0.00         -6,457.57      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00016 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE DCHS              0.00          1,943.62         27,934.98              0.00        -27,934.98      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00025 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE RVES              0.00          1,089.00          8,778.50              0.00         -8,778.50      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00000 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES        136,500.00          2,891.34         31,341.78              0.00        105,158.22     22.96

141 E 72610 410 000 00002 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-ASBURY              0.00              0.00          1,772.82              0.00         -1,772.82      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00003 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-MIDWAY              0.00            289.70          1,553.12              0.00         -1,553.12      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00004 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-BCES              0.00          2,601.83         16,210.92              0.00        -16,210.92      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00005 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00006 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-GVES              0.00            774.72         11,657.32              0.00        -11,657.32      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00007 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-FBES              0.00              0.00          5,263.27              0.00         -5,263.27      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00008 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-GES              0.00          1,738.83         10,446.62              0.00        -10,446.62      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00009 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-JES              0.00              0.00          5,387.21              0.00         -5,387.21      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00010 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-JMS              0.00              0.00          1,846.42              0.00         -1,846.42      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00011 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-LES              0.00          1,580.30         13,703.59              0.00        -13,703.59      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00012 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-SCES              0.00              0.00          4,639.37              0.00         -4,639.37      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00013 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-SSES              0.00          1,041.30          5,975.61              0.00         -5,975.61      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00014 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-WVES              0.00            643.80          6,647.31              0.00         -6,647.31      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00015 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-DBHS              0.00          1,236.45         16,035.38              0.00        -16,035.38      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00016 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-DCHS              0.00          1,730.22         13,324.92              0.00        -13,324.92      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00025 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-RVES              0.00          1,894.00         11,013.25              0.00        -11,013.25      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00000 000 ELECTRICITY      1,775,654.00          7,860.41         38,654.23              0.00      1,736,999.77      2.18

141 E 72610 415 000 00002 000 ELECTRICITY-ASBURY              0.00          1,895.88         21,385.48              0.00        -21,385.48      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00003 000 ELECTRICITY-MIDWAY              0.00          2,759.17         21,789.16              0.00        -21,789.16      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00004 000 ELECTRICITY-BCES              0.00         10,653.04        122,616.35              0.00       -122,616.35      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00005 000 ELECTRICITY-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00006 000 ELECTRICITY-GVES              0.00         12,173.07        124,433.51              0.00       -124,433.51      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00007 000 ELECTRICITY-FBES              0.00          4,135.63         43,177.64              0.00        -43,177.64      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00008 000 ELECTRICITY-GES              0.00          6,798.13         74,281.67              0.00        -74,281.67      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00009 000 ELECTRICITY-JES              0.00          9,094.86         92,794.51              0.00        -92,794.51      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00010 000 ELECTRICITY-JMS              0.00          3,331.16         50,505.60              0.00        -50,505.60      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00011 000 ELECTRICITY-LES              0.00          9,311.85         98,884.04              0.00        -98,884.04      0.00
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141 E 72610 415 000 00012 000 ELECTRICITY-SCES              0.00          5,412.11         55,259.07              0.00        -55,259.07      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00013 000 ELECTRICITY-SSES              0.00          7,271.83         72,043.41              0.00        -72,043.41      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00014 000 ELECTRICITY-WVES              0.00          8,751.72         77,811.23              0.00        -77,811.23      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00015 000 ELECTRICITY-DBHS              0.00         22,359.49        235,661.82              0.00       -235,661.82      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00016 000 ELECTRICITY-DCHS              0.00         22,833.50        234,668.80              0.00       -234,668.80      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00025 000 ELECTRICITY-RVES              0.00         14,158.96        130,415.42              0.00       -130,415.42      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00000 000 NATURAL GAS        202,300.00          9,981.47         75,687.57              0.00        126,612.43     37.41

141 E 72610 434 000 00002 000 NATURAL GAS-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00003 000 NATURAL GAS-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00004 000 NATURAL GAS-BCES              0.00            844.64         10,085.65              0.00        -10,085.65      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00005 000 NATURAL GAS-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00006 000 NATURAL GAS-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00007 000 NATURAL GAS-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00008 000 NATURAL GAS-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00009 000 NATURAL GAS-JES              0.00          1,811.88         12,747.66              0.00        -12,747.66      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00010 000 NATURAL GAS-JMS              0.00              0.00          4,137.56              0.00         -4,137.56      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00011 000 NATURAL GAS-LES              0.00          3,741.25         21,095.07              0.00        -21,095.07      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00012 000 NATURAL GAS-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00013 000 NATURAL GAS-SSES              0.00              0.00          7,097.33              0.00         -7,097.33      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00014 000 NATURAL GAS-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00015 000 NATURAL GAS-DBHS              0.00          1,635.96         12,397.60              0.00        -12,397.60      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00016 000 NATURAL GAS-DCHS              0.00          1,827.78         22,422.03              0.00        -22,422.03      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00025 000 NATURAL GAS-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00000 000 WATER AND SEWER        250,712.00            444.39          2,215.11              0.00        248,496.89      0.88

141 E 72610 454 000 00002 000 WATER & SEWER-ASBURY              0.00          1,026.83          4,724.04              0.00         -4,724.04      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00003 000 WATER & SEWER-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00            312.71              0.00           -312.71      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00004 000 WATER & SEWER-BCES              0.00          1,475.82         15,812.67              0.00        -15,812.67      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00005 000 WATER & SEWER-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00006 000 WATER & SEWER-GVES              0.00          1,207.85          9,780.32              0.00         -9,780.32      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00007 000 WATER & SEWER-FBES              0.00            423.10          3,760.78              0.00         -3,760.78      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00008 000 WATER & SEWER-GES              0.00          3,628.50         12,248.77              0.00        -12,248.77      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00009 000 WATER & SEWER-JES              0.00            573.27          5,959.55              0.00         -5,959.55      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00010 000 WATER & SEWER-JMS              0.00             49.13          4,068.34              0.00         -4,068.34      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00011 000 WATER & SEWER-LES              0.00            880.53          7,920.70              0.00         -7,920.70      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00012 000 WATER & SEWER-SCES              0.00            295.58          3,089.15              0.00         -3,089.15      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00013 000 WATER & SEWER-SSES              0.00          2,844.19         19,319.68              0.00        -19,319.68      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00014 000 WATER & SEWER-WVES              0.00            412.60          3,884.85              0.00         -3,884.85      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00015 000 WATER & SEWER-DBHS              0.00          5,130.44         44,076.57              0.00        -44,076.57      0.00
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141 E 72610 454 000 00016 000 WATER & SEWER-DCHS              0.00          2,231.45         28,176.29              0.00        -28,176.29      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00025 000 WATER & SEWER-RVES              0.00            594.32         14,079.49              0.00        -14,079.49      0.00

141 E 72610 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         73,500.00              0.00         72,870.64              0.00            629.36     99.14

141 E 72610 501 000 00000 000 BOILER INSURANCE         21,000.00              0.00         37,503.00              0.00        -16,503.00    178.59

141 E 72610 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         39,900.00          1,656.87         17,355.22              0.00         22,544.78     43.50

141 E 72610 599 000 00002 000 OTHER CHARGES ASBURY              0.00            234.68          2,000.96              0.00         -2,000.96      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00003 000 OTHER CHARGES MIDWAY              0.00            146.10          1,252.38              0.00         -1,252.38      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00004 000 OTHER CHARGES BCES              0.00            264.00          2,827.78              0.00         -2,827.78      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00005 000 OTHER CHARGES BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00006 000 OTHER CHARGES GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00007 000 OTHER CHARGES FBES              0.00             65.40            599.82              0.00           -599.82      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00008 000 OTHER CHARGES GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00009 000 OTHER CHARGES JES              0.00            446.35          1,307.46              0.00         -1,307.46      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00010 000 OTHER CHARGES JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00011 000 OTHER CHARGES LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00012 000 OTHER CHARGES SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00013 000 OTHER CHARGES SSES              0.00            246.56          1,059.26              0.00         -1,059.26      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00014 000 OTHER CHARGES WVES              0.00            124.24          1,029.16              0.00         -1,029.16      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00015 000 OTHER CHARGES DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00016 000 OTHER CHARGES DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00025 000 OTHER CHARGES RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72610 --- --- ----- ---      6,333,965.00        517,991.57      5,226,682.98              0.00      1,107,282.02     82.52

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

141 E 72620 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        287,415.00         22,687.68        242,040.06              0.00         45,374.94     84.21

141 E 72620 167 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL        969,447.00         47,988.69        502,534.71              0.00        466,912.29     51.84

141 E 72620 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         77,925.00          4,157.54         44,402.72              0.00         33,522.28     56.98

141 E 72620 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        151,200.00          7,742.33         84,494.48              0.00         66,705.52     55.88

141 E 72620 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            281.00             28.10            224.80              0.00             56.20     80.00

141 E 72620 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        143,905.00         14,488.00        122,569.40              0.00         21,335.60     85.17

141 E 72620 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         18,224.00            972.32         10,384.65              0.00          7,839.35     56.98

141 E 72620 304 000 00000 000 ARCHITECTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION          2,700.00            138.20          1,379.82              0.00          1,320.18     51.10

141 E 72620 335 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR - BUILDIN         45,000.00              0.00            550.00              0.00         44,450.00      1.22
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72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

141 E 72620 335 000 00002 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00003 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00004 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00005 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00006 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00007 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. FBES              0.00         18,381.00         18,381.00              0.00        -18,381.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00008 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00009 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00010 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00011 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. LES              0.00          7,500.00          7,500.00              0.00         -7,500.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00012 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00013 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00014 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. WVES              0.00              0.00         20,553.00              0.00        -20,553.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00015 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. DBHS              0.00          8,318.93         24,158.93              0.00        -24,158.93      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00016 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. DCHS              0.00              0.00         16,576.94              0.00        -16,576.94      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00025 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE         50,000.00              0.00          1,965.00              0.00         48,035.00      3.93

141 E 72620 336 000 00002 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00003 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00004 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00005 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00006 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00007 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00008 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00009 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00010 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00011 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00012 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP SCES              0.00              0.00          3,500.29              0.00         -3,500.29      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00013 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00014 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP WVES              0.00              0.00         14,522.06              0.00        -14,522.06      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00015 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP DBHS              0.00              0.00          8,220.24              0.00         -8,220.24      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00016 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP DCHS              0.00          6,266.01         17,187.94              0.00        -17,187.94      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00025 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         33,500.00              0.00          5,935.55              0.00         27,564.45     17.72

141 E 72620 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        472,500.00         84,443.22        501,525.72              0.00        -29,025.72    106.14

141 E 72620 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

141 E 72620 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         27,300.00          4,250.00         38,613.52              0.00        -11,313.52    141.44

141 E 72620 701 000 00000 000 ADMINISTRATION EQUIPMENT        203,000.00              0.00        557,126.11              0.00       -354,126.11    274.45

141 E 72620 701 000 00000 004 PUBLIC SCHOOL SECURITY GRANT              0.00              0.00          2,350.00              0.00         -2,350.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72620 --- --- ----- ---      2,482,397.00        227,362.02      2,246,696.94              0.00        235,700.06     90.51

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72710 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

141 E 72710 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        136,677.00         10,513.62        115,649.82              0.00         21,027.18     84.62

141 E 72710 142 000 00000 000 MECHANIC(S)        302,771.00         19,828.62        214,734.63              0.00         88,036.37     70.92

141 E 72710 146 000 00000 000 BUS DRIVERS      1,463,286.00        120,506.45      1,047,811.61              0.00        415,474.39     71.61

141 E 72710 146 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 189 000 00000 000 OTHER PERSONEL         44,574.00          3,428.78         37,716.58              0.00          6,857.42     84.62

141 E 72710 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        117,970.00          8,896.40         83,203.31              0.00         34,766.69     70.53

141 E 72710 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        228,899.00         17,259.49        157,137.44              0.00         71,761.56     68.65

141 E 72710 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,517.00            151.70          1,213.60              0.00            303.40     80.00

141 E 72710 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        488,084.00         41,949.60        345,210.80              0.00        142,873.20     70.73

141 E 72710 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         27,590.00          2,094.38         19,809.34              0.00          7,780.66     71.80

141 E 72710 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION            750.00             20.50            207.24              0.00            542.76     27.63

141 E 72710 330 000 00000 000 OPERATING LEASE PAYMENTS         33,400.00          1,156.30         13,713.12              0.00         19,686.88     41.06

141 E 72710 338 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES          5,000.00          1,399.70          7,199.04              0.00         -2,199.04    143.98

141 E 72710 412 000 00000 000 DIESEL FUEL        333,000.00         26,331.30        239,310.29              0.00         93,689.71     71.86
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72710 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

141 E 72710 412 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 424 000 00000 000 GARAGE SUPPLIES         30,000.00            641.77          8,557.10              0.00         21,442.90     28.52

141 E 72710 425 000 00000 000 GASOLINE        167,000.00         16,856.14        145,637.14              0.00         21,362.86     87.21

141 E 72710 425 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 450 000 00000 000 TIRES AND TUBES         60,000.00         13,832.90         41,003.76              0.00         18,996.24     68.34

141 E 72710 453 000 00000 000 VEHICLE PARTS        160,000.00          7,294.94         71,309.16              0.00         88,690.84     44.57

141 E 72710 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          5,250.00          1,775.79          9,743.82              0.00         -4,493.82    185.60

141 E 72710 511 000 00000 000 VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT INSURANC        250,000.00         12,597.00        267,652.00              0.00        -17,652.00    107.06

141 E 72710 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         18,900.00          2,774.33         33,564.31              0.00        -14,664.31    177.59

141 E 72710 729 000 00000 000 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT        100,000.00         45,362.20        438,531.14              0.00       -338,531.14    438.53

141 E 72710 729 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00        101,675.75              0.00       -101,675.75      0.00

141 E 72710 729 100 00000 000 TRANS. EQUIPMENT-ELECTRIC BUS        424,545.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        424,545.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72710 --- --- ----- ---      4,399,213.00        354,671.91      3,400,591.00              0.00        998,622.00     77.30

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72810 OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES

141 E 72810 105 000 00000 000 FAMILY RESOURCE DIRECTOR         87,725.00          7,715.92         77,159.20              0.00         10,565.80     87.96

141 E 72810 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL         33,210.00          2,767.50         22,140.00              0.00         11,070.00     66.67

141 E 72810 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES         15,591.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         15,591.00      0.00

141 E 72810 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          7,498.00            630.96          6,005.94              0.00          1,492.06     80.10

141 E 72810 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         14,548.00            858.38          8,063.00              0.00          6,485.00     55.42

141 E 72810 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE             76.00              7.60             60.80              0.00             15.20     80.00

141 E 72810 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         16,013.00          1,702.80         13,339.20              0.00          2,673.80     83.30

141 E 72810 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          1,754.00            147.56          1,404.60              0.00            349.40     80.08

141 E 72810 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          5,000.00          1,425.73          2,054.38              0.00          2,945.62     41.09

141 E 72810 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00          2,709.34          3,199.34              0.00         -3,199.34      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72810 --- --- ----- ---        181,415.00         17,965.79        133,426.46              0.00         47,988.54     73.55

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========



3frbud12.p 76-4 WASHINGTON CO GOV, TN SCHOOL DISTRICT 05/27/24 Page:23

05.24.02.00.00 141 General Purpose Expense Report  (Date: 4/2024)  9:46 AM

Account Level 2023-24 April 2023-24 2023-24 Encumbered Unexpended 2023-24

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

73100 FOOD SERVICE

141 E 73100 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 165 000 00000 000 CAFETERIA PERONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 188 000 00000 000 BONUS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73100 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

73300 COMMUNITY SERVICES

141 E 73300 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR         61,776.00          6,327.00         66,447.00              0.00         -4,671.00    107.56

141 E 73300 116 000 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00          2,145.00         21,813.00              0.00        -21,813.00      0.00

141 E 73300 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 162 000 00000 000 SECRETARY         36,774.00          3,092.78         34,049.58              0.00          2,724.42     92.59

141 E 73300 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00             10.00             80.00              0.00            -80.00      0.00

141 E 73300 169 000 00000 000 PART-TIME PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        460,928.00         25,741.14        281,189.58              0.00        179,738.42     61.01

141 E 73300 189 000 00100 000 BCES CHILDCARE ANNEX SALARIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         34,688.00          2,167.16         23,908.16              0.00         10,779.84     68.92

141 E 73300 201 000 00100 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         67,305.00          2,313.38         23,926.58              0.00         43,378.42     35.55

141 E 73300 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         24,790.00          2,380.98         18,675.09              0.00          6,114.91     75.33

141 E 73300 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          8,112.00            512.93          5,646.66              0.00          2,465.34     69.61

141 E 73300 212 000 00100 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          2,000.00            158.12          1,345.99              0.00            654.01     67.30

141 E 73300 422 000 00000 000 FOOD SUPPLIES         30,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         30,000.00      0.00

141 E 73300 429 000 00000 100 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT_LOT GRANT              0.00              0.00            457.74              0.00           -457.74      0.00

141 E 73300 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         20,000.00          2,879.15         15,244.87              0.00          4,755.13     76.22

141 E 73300 524 000 00000 100 IN-SERVICE/STAFF DEV. - LOT GR              0.00              0.00          2,176.09              0.00         -2,176.09      0.00

141 E 73300 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         13,000.00            845.83          1,674.84              0.00         11,325.16     12.88

141 E 73300 599 000 00000 100 OTHER CHARGES_LOT GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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73300 COMMUNITY SERVICES

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73300 --- --- ----- ---        759,373.00         48,573.47        496,635.18              0.00        262,737.82     65.40

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

73400 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION

141 E 73400 116 000 00000 000 TEACHERS        237,693.00         25,172.18        201,377.44              0.00         36,315.56     84.72

141 E 73400 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         83,789.00          7,927.18         68,062.61              0.00         15,726.39     81.23

141 E 73400 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         19,932.00          1,863.51         15,272.85              0.00          4,659.15     76.62

141 E 73400 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         26,267.00          2,872.98         22,523.74              0.00          3,743.26     85.75

141 E 73400 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         60,320.00          7,694.40         60,028.80              0.00            291.20     99.52

141 E 73400 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          4,661.00            435.82          3,571.87              0.00          1,089.13     76.63

141 E 73400 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR SERVICES          2,400.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,400.00      0.00

141 E 73400 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73400 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES / NISWO          1,100.00              0.00            198.24              0.00            901.76     18.02

141 E 73400 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          8,200.00            200.00          1,003.86              0.00          7,196.14     12.24

141 E 73400 524 000 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          4,000.00            600.00          3,660.00              0.00            340.00     91.50

141 E 73400 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         57,000.00              0.00         17,604.94              0.00         39,395.06     30.89

141 E 73400 722 000 00000 000 REGULAR INSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT         13,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         13,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73400 --- --- ----- ---        518,362.00         46,766.07        393,304.35              0.00        125,057.65     75.87

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

73901 COVID-19 EXP. NON-INSTRUCTION

141 E 73901 499 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73901 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

76100 REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY

141 E 76100 304 000 00000 000 ARCHITECTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 304 001 00000 000 ARCHITECTS / BCE-JE GYM FLOORS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 308 000 00000 000 CONSULTANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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Account Level 2023-24 April 2023-24 2023-24 Encumbered Unexpended 2023-24

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

76100 REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY

141 E 76100 399 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 707 000 00000 000 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS      1,150,653.00              0.00      1,269,928.34              0.00       -119,275.34    110.37

141 E 76100 707 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 715 000 00000 000 LAND        475,000.00              0.00        452,466.72              0.00         22,533.28     95.26

141 E 76100 724 000 00000 000 SITE DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 790 000 00000 000 OTHER EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00        300,000.00              0.00       -300,000.00      0.00

141 E 76100 799 000 00000 000 OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY      4,887,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      4,887,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 76100 --- --- ----- ---      6,512,653.00              0.00      2,022,395.06              0.00      4,490,257.94     31.05

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

99100 TRANSFERS

141 E 99100 316 000 00000 000 CONTRIBUTIONS TO DS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 99100 590 000 00000 000 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS        339,000.00         28,241.00        282,410.00              0.00         56,590.00     83.31

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 99100 --- --- ----- ---        339,000.00         28,241.00        282,410.00              0.00         56,590.00     83.31

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

141 - ----- --- --- ----- ---    100,250,965.00      7,271,458.33     67,951,110.08              0.00     32,299,854.92     67.78

Number of Accounts: 757

************************ End of report ************************
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05.24.02.00.00 141 General Purpose Balance Sheet  (Date: 4/2024)  9:47 AM

Account Level Amount

Acct                 Description                                                          

A Asset

11140 CASH WITH TRUSTEE D.             0.00  

11140 CASH WITH TRUSTEE    35,667,859.27  

11140             0.00  

11140             0.00  

11140             0.00  

11140             0.00  

11140        46,189.14CR

11300 INVESTMENTS             0.00  

11410 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE     1,509,112.17CR

11420 Allowance for Doubtful Accts.             0.00  

11430 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS     5,346,175.40  

11430 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

11440 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

11500 PROPERTY TAX RECEIVABLE    13,972,705.00  

11510 ALLOWANCE FOR UNCOLL. PROPERTY       189,477.00CR

11600 PRE-PAID ITEMS             0.00  

11820 CASH SHORTAGE             0.00  

11890 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS             0.00  

                                                                      __________________

-----    53,241,961.36  

                                                                      ==================

L Liability

21100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE        61,710.47CR

21100             0.00  

21100             0.00  

21200 ACCRUED PAYROLL       429,678.97CR

21300 PAYROLL ADJUSTMENTS             0.00  

21310 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID         4,887.21  

21310            51.50CR

21310         4,376.31CR

21320 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX         1,293.26  

21320           248.00CR

21320           258.54CR

21325 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION         2,575.50  

21325            58.00CR

21325         2,333.52CR

21330 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS       669,091.73CR

21330           273.80CR

21330             0.00  

21331 HYBRID EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

21339 STATE DENTAL PLAN        43,411.83CR

21340 MEDICAL INSURANCE CONTRIBUTION     1,494,268.97CR

21341 COLONIAL LIFE INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21342 HARTFORD ROTH           135.68  

21342 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

21342 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

21342 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

21342 MEDICARE             0.00  

21343 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE PAYABLE        74,563.53CR

21344 HORACE MANN LIFE INS PAYABLE            55.21CR

21345 CITIZENS SECURITY DENTAL             0.00  

21346 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS CO             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Acct                 Description                                                          

L Liability

21347 LIBERTY NATIONAL INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21348 MEDICAL INSURANCE PAYABLE         7,111.57  

21349 UNITED WAY             0.00  

21350 NTA LIFE BUSINESS SERVICES             0.00  

21351 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY PAYABLE             0.00  

21352 TRANSAMERICA             0.00  

21353 DAVIS VISION         1,139.01CR

21354 ONE AMERICA           118.20CR

21355 EDUCATIONAL PLANNING GROUP             0.00  

21356 TRUSTMARK             8.79CR

21357 MODERN WOODMEN INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21358 HYBRID-TAXED CONTRIBUTION         1,281.07  

21359 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION           101.08CR

21360 GARNISHMENTS AND LEVIES           229.04  

21361 CENTRAL STATES HEALTH & LIFE C             0.00  

21362 USABLE LIFE             0.00  

21362 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

21362 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

21362 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

21362 MEDICARE             0.00  

21363 MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

21364 LEGAL SHIELD             0.00  

21365 WAGEWORKS           967.90  

21365 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

21366 VALU TEACHERS           266.00CR

21367 LIFE INSURANCE OF ALABAMA             0.00  

21370 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

21380 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

21390 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

21392 OTHER P/R DED.-MED PUT PLUS             0.00  

21500 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS        29,764.19CR

21510 DUE TO PRIMARY GOVERNMENT             0.00  

21600 DUE TO GENERAL GOVERNMENT             0.00  

21900 DUE TO PTO             0.00  

21900             0.00  

21900             0.00  

29940 DEFERRED CURRENT PROP. TAXES    13,565,331.00CR

29945 DEF. DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAXES       192,057.00CR

                                                                      __________________

-----    16,550,684.42CR

                                                                      ==================

Q Equity

34110 PURCHASE ORDERS PAYABLE             0.00  

34111 RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCE             0.00  

34120 ENCUMBRANCE PRIOR YEAR             0.00  

34240 PRE-PAID ITEMS             0.00  

34555 RESTRICTED FOR EDUCATION        41,908.00CR

34560 RESTRICTED FOR EDUCATION - CL             0.00  

34587 RESTRCT FOR HYBRID RETIR SRT       542,018.00CR

34755 ASSIGNED FOR EDUCATION - NISWO             0.00  

34760 ASSIGNED FOR INSTRUCTION - RET             0.00  

34765 ASSIGNED FOR SUPPORT SERVICES     9,095,250.00CR
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Account Level Amount

Acct                 Description                                                          

Q Equity

34770 ASSIGNED FOR OPERATION NON-INS             0.00  

34775 ASSIGNED FOR CAPITAL OUTLAY             0.00  

34780 ASSIGNED FOR EDUCATION - CASH     2,430,000.00CR

39000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH    24,666,183.77CR

39000             0.00  

39000         2,326.80  

39000             0.00  

39000        81,756.03  

39999 UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE             0.00  

                                                                      __________________

-----    36,691,276.94CR

                                                                      ==================

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Asset Totals    53,241,961.36  

Grand Liability Tota    16,550,684.42CR

Grand Equity Totals    36,691,276.94CR

Grand Totals             0.00  

Number of Accounts: 105

************************ End of report ************************
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Account Level 2023-24 April 2023-24 2023-24 Encumbered Unexpended 2023-24

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

010 CONSOLIDATED ADMINISTRATION

142 E 72210 105 010 00001 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR         51,604.18              0.00              0.00              0.00         51,604.18      0.00

142 E 72210 162 010 00001 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL         60,000.00          4,171.24         47,969.26              0.00         12,030.74     79.95

142 E 72210 189 010 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES         80,000.00          5,809.92         48,570.96              0.00         31,429.04     60.71

142 E 72210 201 010 00000 000         11,876.91            338.99          2,870.16              0.00          9,006.75     24.17

142 E 72210 201 010 00001 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00            258.62          2,974.13              0.00         -2,974.13      0.00

142 E 72210 204 010 00000 000         16,177.45            395.66          3,307.71              0.00         12,869.74     20.45

142 E 72210 204 010 00001 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00            501.80          5,770.70              0.00         -5,770.70      0.00

142 E 72210 207 010 00000 000         23,563.80          1,473.60         11,294.40              0.00         12,269.40     47.93

142 E 72210 212 010 00000 000          2,777.66             79.28            671.25              0.00          2,106.41     24.17

142 E 72210 212 010 00001 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00             60.48            695.52              0.00           -695.52      0.00

142 E 72210 355 010 00000 000 TRAVEL         10,000.00             97.82          1,359.04              0.00          8,640.96     13.59

142 E 72210 499 010 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         10,000.00              0.00          1,126.69              0.00          8,873.31     11.27

142 E 72210 524 010 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         10,000.00              0.00          5,200.22              0.00          4,799.78     52.00

142 E 99100 504 010 00008 000 INDIRECT COST          4,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                010              280,000.00         13,187.41        131,810.04              0.00        148,189.96     47.08
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Account Level 2023-24 April 2023-24 2023-24 Encumbered Unexpended 2023-24

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

100 TITLE I

142 E 71100 116 100 00000 000 TEACHERS      1,034,365.48         84,818.73        670,169.48              0.00        364,196.00     64.79

142 E 71100 163 100 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         63,648.38          3,954.92         41,276.06              0.00         22,372.32     64.85

142 E 71100 201 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         68,076.86          5,139.26         41,167.33              0.00         26,909.53     60.47

142 E 71100 204 100 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         81,525.07          6,653.67         52,084.37              0.00         29,440.70     63.89

142 E 71100 207 100 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        245,094.00         20,290.00        157,489.60              0.00         87,604.40     64.26

142 E 71100 212 100 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         15,921.20          1,201.93          9,627.89              0.00          6,293.31     60.47

142 E 71100 429 100 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         15,595.59             83.90          2,967.48              0.00         12,628.11     19.03

142 E 72130 189 100 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES          9,000.00              0.00          4,026.00              0.00          4,974.00     44.73

142 E 72130 201 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            558.00              0.00            232.15              0.00            325.85     41.60

142 E 72130 204 100 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT            810.00              0.00            285.01              0.00            524.99     35.19

142 E 72130 212 100 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            130.50              0.00             54.30              0.00             76.20     41.61

142 E 72130 499 100 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         18,000.00          1,489.37         11,138.06              0.00          6,861.94     61.88

142 E 72130 599 100 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

142 E 72210 189 100 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES         13,200.00            792.00          1,617.00              0.00         11,583.00     12.25

142 E 72210 201 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            818.40             49.10            100.25              0.00            718.15     12.25

142 E 72210 204 100 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          1,188.00             61.17            125.30              0.00          1,062.70     10.55

142 E 72210 212 100 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            191.40             11.47             23.44              0.00            167.96     12.25

142 E 72210 524 100 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         22,500.00          2,352.20         22,362.20              0.00            137.80     99.39

142 E 99100 504 100 00008 000 INDIRECT COST         22,333.26              0.00              0.00              0.00         22,333.26      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                100            1,617,956.14        126,897.72      1,014,745.92              0.00        603,210.22     62.72
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Account Level 2023-24 April 2023-24 2023-24 Encumbered Unexpended 2023-24

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

160 TITLE I-D 

142 E 71100 429 160 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         42,965.51          3,444.53         13,609.22              0.00         29,356.29     31.67

142 E 71100 499 160 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         20,900.00              0.00         20,300.00              0.00            600.00     97.13

142 E 72210 524 160 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         10,500.00          6,500.00          6,500.00              0.00          4,000.00     61.90

142 E 99100 504 160 00000 000 INDIRECT COST          2,900.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,900.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                160               77,265.51          9,944.53         40,409.22              0.00         36,856.29     52.30
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Account Level 2023-24 April 2023-24 2023-24 Encumbered Unexpended 2023-24

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

200 TITLE II - A

142 E 72210 138 200 00010 000 INSTR COMPUTER PERSONNEL        132,875.50         11,068.63         87,983.52              0.00         44,891.98     66.22

142 E 72210 189 200 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES         65,076.02          4,936.80         50,265.62              0.00         14,810.40     77.24

142 E 72210 201 200 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         12,272.99            292.76          3,013.77              0.00          9,259.22     24.56

142 E 72210 201 200 00010 000              0.00            637.94          5,074.80              0.00         -5,074.80      0.00

142 E 72210 204 200 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         13,480.50            336.20          3,532.81              0.00          9,947.69     26.21

142 E 72210 204 200 00010 000              0.00            753.77          5,991.64              0.00         -5,991.64      0.00

142 E 72210 207 200 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         46,500.00          1,473.60         11,294.40              0.00         35,205.60     24.29

142 E 72210 207 200 00010 000              0.00          3,176.40         24,633.60              0.00        -24,633.60      0.00

142 E 72210 212 200 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          2,870.30             68.47            704.86              0.00          2,165.44     24.56

142 E 72210 212 200 00010 000              0.00            149.20          1,186.88              0.00         -1,186.88      0.00

142 E 72210 524 200 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT        130,699.23              0.00          5,849.00              0.00        124,850.23      4.48

142 E 99100 504 200 00008 000 INDIRECT COST         11,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         11,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                200              414,774.54         22,893.77        199,530.90              0.00        215,243.64     48.11
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Account Level 2023-24 April 2023-24 2023-24 Encumbered Unexpended 2023-24

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

440 TITLE IV 

142 E 71150 116 440 00000 000 TEACHERS         52,969.00          3,654.59         32,238.06              0.00         20,730.94     60.86

142 E 71150 201 440 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          3,284.08            226.58          1,998.76              0.00          1,285.32     60.86

142 E 71150 204 440 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          4,767.22              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,767.22      0.00

142 E 71150 207 440 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         10,800.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,800.00      0.00

142 E 71150 212 440 00000 000 MEDICARE            768.04             52.99            467.46              0.00            300.58     60.86

142 E 71150 429 440 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES AND MAT          2,481.62              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,481.62      0.00

142 E 72130 123 440 00000 000 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL         52,000.00          4,258.59         34,068.72              0.00         17,931.28     65.52

142 E 72130 201 440 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          3,224.00            239.78          1,925.04              0.00          1,298.96     59.71

142 E 72130 204 440 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          4,680.00            383.28          3,066.24              0.00          1,613.76     65.52

142 E 72130 207 440 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         10,800.00          1,473.60         11,294.40              0.00           -494.40    104.58

142 E 72130 212 440 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            754.00             56.08            450.20              0.00            303.80     59.71

142 E 72130 524 440 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          7,360.00              0.00          2,250.00              0.00          5,110.00     30.57

142 E 72250 524 440 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          8,900.00              0.00          5,015.00              0.00          3,885.00     56.35

142 E 99100 504 440 00000 000 INDIRECT COST            500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            500.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                440              163,287.96         10,345.49         92,773.88              0.00         70,514.08     56.82
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Account Level 2023-24 April 2023-24 2023-24 Encumbered Unexpended 2023-24

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

700 ARP HOMELESS 2.0

142 E 72130 499 700 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         29,853.75         28,387.54         28,387.54              0.00          1,466.21     95.09

142 E 72130 524 700 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         15,000.00              0.00          2,920.55              0.00         12,079.45     19.47

142 E 72710 599 700 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         52,351.50              0.00         52,351.50              0.00              0.00    100.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                700               97,205.25         28,387.54         83,659.59              0.00         13,545.66     86.06
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Account Level 2023-24 April 2023-24 2023-24 Encumbered Unexpended 2023-24

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

800 CARL PERKINS

142 E 71300 189 800 00021 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES          5,329.20              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,329.20      0.00

142 E 71300 201 800 00021 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            275.40              0.00              0.00              0.00            275.40      0.00

142 E 71300 204 800 00021 000 STATE RETIREMENT            180.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            180.00      0.00

142 E 71300 207 800 00021 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE            164.40              0.00              0.00              0.00            164.40      0.00

142 E 71300 212 800 00021 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE             51.00              0.00              0.00              0.00             51.00      0.00

142 E 71300 429 800 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         54,869.77         -2,618.00         49,431.50              0.00          5,438.27     90.09

142 E 71300 499 800 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         33,336.61          3,866.00         22,206.60              0.00         11,130.01     66.61

142 E 71300 730 800 00000 000 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCTION EQUIPME         11,172.46          1,900.00          2,974.95              0.00          8,197.51     26.63

142 E 72130 355 800 00000 000 TRAVEL         10,000.00           -665.58         11,502.00              0.00         -1,502.00    115.02

142 E 72130 524 800 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         24,016.68            665.58         19,026.16              0.00          4,990.52     79.22

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                800              139,395.52          3,148.00        105,141.21              0.00         34,254.31     75.43
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895 ALL LEARNING NETWORK-AALN 

142 E 72220 499 895 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         10,000.00              0.00          8,773.12              0.00          1,226.88     87.73

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                895               10,000.00              0.00          8,773.12              0.00          1,226.88     87.73



3frbud12.p 76-4 WASHINGTON CO GOV, TN SCHOOL DISTRICT 05/27/24 Page:9

05.24.02.00.00 142 Federal Projects Expense Report  (Date: 4/2024)  9:48 AM

Account Level 2023-24 April 2023-24 2023-24 Encumbered Unexpended 2023-24

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

896 IDEA PARt SYSTEMIC CHANGE K-12

142 E 71200 116 896 00000 000 TEACHERS         39,200.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         39,200.00      0.00

142 E 71200 195 896 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS         10,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00      0.00

142 E 71200 201 896 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          3,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          3,000.00      0.00

142 E 71200 212 896 00000 000 MEDICARE          1,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,000.00      0.00

142 E 71200 499 896 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         24,800.00              0.00         13,993.00              0.00         10,807.00     56.42

142 E 72220 524 896 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         22,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         22,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                896              100,000.00              0.00         13,993.00              0.00         86,007.00     13.99



3frbud12.p 76-4 WASHINGTON CO GOV, TN SCHOOL DISTRICT 05/27/24 Page:10

05.24.02.00.00 142 Federal Projects Expense Report  (Date: 4/2024)  9:48 AM
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900 IDEA PART- B

142 E 71200 116 900 00000 000 TEACHERS        141,241.00         10,069.51         80,471.08              0.00         60,769.92     56.97

142 E 71200 163 900 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS      1,000,000.00         79,701.67        657,535.05              0.00        342,464.95     65.75

142 E 71200 171 900 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST         62,050.00          4,324.50         34,596.00              0.00         27,454.00     55.76

142 E 71200 201 900 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         65,061.00          5,511.93         45,266.08              0.00         19,794.92     69.57

142 E 71200 204 900 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        106,000.00         10,295.17         81,059.32              0.00         24,940.68     76.47

142 E 71200 207 900 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        350,000.00         22,608.20        187,298.80              0.00        162,701.20     53.51

142 E 71200 212 900 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         16,718.00          1,289.09         10,586.47              0.00          6,131.53     63.32

142 E 71200 312 900 00000 000 CONTRACTS W PRIVATE AGENCIES        100,000.00          9,509.27         24,468.67              0.00         75,531.33     24.47

142 E 71200 429 900 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MAT.         60,000.00              0.00          6,229.36              0.00         53,770.64     10.38

142 E 72220 355 900 00000 000 TRAVEL         40,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         40,000.00      0.00

142 E 72220 499 900 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         30,000.00            768.97          6,338.80              0.00         23,661.20     21.13

142 E 72220 524 900 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         67,701.93            821.00         19,586.04              0.00         48,115.89     28.93

142 E 72710 146 900 00020 000 BUS DRIVERS        291,507.00         22,363.53        176,478.52              0.00        115,028.48     60.54

142 E 72710 201 900 00020 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         18,723.00          1,273.69          9,613.61              0.00          9,109.39     51.35

142 E 72710 204 900 00020 000 STATE RETIREMENT         36,329.00          2,531.66         20,598.68              0.00         15,730.32     56.70

142 E 72710 207 900 00020 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        292,579.00          7,503.20         59,807.20              0.00        232,771.80     20.44

142 E 72710 212 900 00020 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          9,379.00            297.87          2,353.57              0.00          7,025.43     25.09

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                900            2,687,288.93        178,869.26      1,422,287.25              0.00      1,265,001.68     52.93
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901 ARP IDEA PART B

142 E 71200 429 901 00000 000 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         51,993.80              0.00         21,544.06              0.00         30,449.74     41.44

142 E 71200 725 901 00000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM         10,000.00              0.00          9,997.76              0.00              2.24     99.98

142 E 72220 312 901 00000 000 CONTRACTS W PRIVATE AGENCIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 499 901 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 790 901 00000 000 OTHER EQUIPMENT         20,000.00              0.00         14,923.73              0.00          5,076.27     74.62

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                901               81,993.80              0.00         46,465.55              0.00         35,528.25     56.67
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910 IDEA PRESCHOOL

142 E 71200 163 910 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         57,370.00          2,486.76         22,042.68              0.00         35,327.32     38.42

142 E 71200 201 910 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          3,185.00            143.87          1,284.81              0.00          1,900.19     40.34

142 E 71200 204 910 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          7,878.00            299.16          2,651.75              0.00          5,226.25     33.66

142 E 71200 207 910 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         25,000.00            655.20          5,131.20              0.00         19,868.80     20.52

142 E 71200 212 910 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            745.00             33.65            300.48              0.00            444.52     40.33

142 E 71200 499 910 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         50,000.00              0.00            900.00              0.00         49,100.00      1.80

142 E 72220 499 910 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         20,000.00              0.00            761.20              0.00         19,238.80      3.81

142 E 72220 524 910 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         14,129.57          1,008.80          1,008.80              0.00         13,120.77      7.14

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                910              178,307.57          4,627.44         34,080.92              0.00        144,226.65     19.11
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911 ARP IDEA PRESCHOOL

142 E 72220 499 911 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          2,578.33              0.00            557.52              0.00          2,020.81     21.62

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                911                2,578.33              0.00            557.52              0.00          2,020.81     21.62
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912 STATE SPED PRESCHOOL

142 E 71200 163 912 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         50,000.00          4,195.80         25,726.99              0.00         24,273.01     51.45

142 E 71200 201 912 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            310.00            256.58          1,575.55              0.00         -1,265.55    508.24

142 E 71200 204 912 00000 000              0.00            504.76          3,094.95              0.00         -3,094.95      0.00

142 E 71200 207 912 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         24,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         24,000.00      0.00

142 E 71200 211 912 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT          8,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          8,000.00      0.00

142 E 71200 212 912 00000 000 MEDICARE             73.00             60.01            368.48              0.00           -295.48    504.77

142 E 71200 429 912 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS          7,125.80              0.00              0.00              0.00          7,125.80      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                912               89,508.80          5,017.15         30,765.97              0.00         58,742.83     34.37
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930 TN ALL CORPS

142 E 71100 429 930 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS         39,269.52              0.00         42,410.90              0.00         -3,141.38    108.00

142 E 71100 499 930 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          9,099.48              0.00          2,838.96              0.00          6,260.52     31.20

142 E 72210 189 930 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES        254,250.00         24,768.75        179,724.95              0.00         74,525.05     70.69

142 E 72210 201 930 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         15,763.00          1,434.24         10,443.29              0.00          5,319.71     66.25

142 E 72210 204 930 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         31,782.00            443.45          3,795.32              0.00         27,986.68     11.94

142 E 72210 212 930 00000 000 MEDICARE          3,686.00            359.19          2,605.84              0.00          1,080.16     70.70

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                930              353,850.00         27,005.63        241,819.26              0.00        112,030.74     68.34
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933 MATH IMPLEMENTATION SUPPORT GR

142 E 72210 399 933 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE         76,000.00              0.00         15,750.00              0.00         60,250.00     20.72

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                933               76,000.00              0.00         15,750.00              0.00         60,250.00     20.72
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934 ESSER 2.0

142 E 71100 116 934 00000 000 Teachers              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 201 934 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 204 934 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 212 934 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 429 934 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         58,083.01              0.00         58,083.01              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 71200 116 934 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 163 934 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 201 934 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 204 934 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 212 934 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 499 934 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         11,680.00              0.00         11,680.00              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 72210 524 934 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72250 499 934 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          7,570.23              0.00          7,570.23              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 72710 146 934 00000 000 BUS DRIVERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72710 201 934 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72710 204 934 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72710 212 934 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                934               77,333.24              0.00         77,333.24              0.00              0.00    100.00
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935 LIT. TEACHER TRAINING STIPEND

142 E 71100 189 935 00000 000 REGULAR INSTRUCTION              0.00              0.00         33,000.00              0.00        -33,000.00      0.00

142 E 71100 201 935 00000 000              0.00              0.00          2,046.00              0.00         -2,046.00      0.00

142 E 71100 204 935 00000 000              0.00              0.00          2,190.70              0.00         -2,190.70      0.00

142 E 71100 212 935 00000 000              0.00              0.00            478.50              0.00           -478.50      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                935                    0.00              0.00         37,715.20              0.00        -37,715.20      0.00



3frbud12.p 76-4 WASHINGTON CO GOV, TN SCHOOL DISTRICT 05/27/24 Page:19

05.24.02.00.00 142 Federal Projects Expense Report  (Date: 4/2024)  9:48 AM

Account Level 2023-24 April 2023-24 2023-24 Encumbered Unexpended 2023-24

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

937 ESSER 3.0

142 E 71100 116 937 00000 000 TEACHERS        167,370.00         13,453.89        100,399.62              0.00         66,970.38     59.99

142 E 71100 201 937 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         10,500.00            805.75          6,000.53              0.00          4,499.47     57.15

142 E 71100 204 937 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         13,801.00          1,106.32          8,199.75              0.00          5,601.25     59.41

142 E 71100 207 937 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         29,152.00          1,807.60         14,283.20              0.00         14,868.80     49.00

142 E 71100 212 937 00000 000 MEDICARE          2,500.00            188.44          1,403.35              0.00          1,096.65     56.13

142 E 71100 429 937 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS        689,928.40         15,475.70        671,456.37              0.00         18,472.03     97.32

142 E 71100 471 937 00000 000 SOFTWARE        723,704.09              0.00        343,892.00              0.00        379,812.09     47.52

142 E 71100 499 937 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         10,000.00              0.00          9,038.00              0.00            962.00     90.38

142 E 71200 116 937 00000 000 TEACHERS         41,581.58              0.00              0.00              0.00         41,581.58      0.00

142 E 71200 163 937 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         24,031.64              0.00              0.00              0.00         24,031.64      0.00

142 E 71200 201 937 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          4,068.02              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,068.02      0.00

142 E 71200 204 937 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          6,504.44              0.00              0.00              0.00          6,504.44      0.00

142 E 71200 212 937 00000 000 MEDICARE            407.44              0.00              0.00              0.00            407.44      0.00

142 E 71200 429 937 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS         33,000.00              0.00         33,000.00              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 72120 399 937 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE        120,000.00         12,000.00         91,500.00              0.00         28,500.00     76.25

142 E 72120 471 937 00000 000 SOFTWARE         12,145.00              0.00         12,145.00              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 72120 499 937 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         13,580.58              0.00              0.00              0.00         13,580.58      0.00

142 E 72130 123 937 00000 000 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL        132,000.00         10,945.24         87,561.92              0.00         44,438.08     66.33

142 E 72130 130 937 00000 000 SOCIAL WORKERS        217,000.00         18,016.10        129,391.24              0.00         87,608.76     59.63

142 E 72130 189 937 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES         56,942.72              0.00         56,942.72              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 72130 201 937 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         24,530.86          1,721.44         14,966.69              0.00          9,564.17     61.01

142 E 72130 204 937 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         31,502.39          2,485.08         19,788.45              0.00         11,713.94     62.82

142 E 72130 207 937 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         49,856.00          5,608.40         40,776.40              0.00          9,079.60     81.79

142 E 72130 212 937 00000 000 MEDICARE          5,875.09            402.60          3,500.46              0.00          2,374.63     59.58

142 E 72130 399 937 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE         91,211.89             75.00         89,686.89              0.00          1,525.00     98.33

142 E 72130 499 937 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          6,500.00          5,405.11         10,646.11              0.00         -4,146.11    163.79

142 E 72130 599 937 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES        303,539.00              0.00        280,396.45              0.00         23,142.55     92.38

142 E 72210 189 937 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES        268,229.16         22,352.43        178,880.50              0.00         89,348.66     66.69

142 E 72210 201 937 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         16,630.21          1,291.34         10,349.80              0.00          6,280.41     62.23

142 E 72210 204 937 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         22,613.78          1,884.51         15,081.52              0.00          7,532.26     66.69

142 E 72210 207 937 00000 000         62,896.00          8,047.80         56,468.00              0.00          6,428.00     89.78

142 E 72210 212 937 00000 000 MEDICARE          3,889.32            302.00          2,420.54              0.00          1,468.78     62.24

142 E 72210 524 937 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT        704,471.10        126,767.12        384,651.63              0.00        319,819.47     54.60

142 E 72250 350 937 00000 000 INTERNET CONNECTIVITY FEE          9,999.99              0.00          9,999.99              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 72250 499 937 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         18,000.00              0.00         17,503.62              0.00            496.38     97.24

142 E 72710 146 937 00000 000 BUS DRIVERS          6,530.70              0.00          6,530.70              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 72710 201 937 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            383.23              0.00            383.23              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 72710 204 937 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT            682.94              0.00            682.94              0.00              0.00    100.00
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05.24.02.00.00 142 Federal Projects Expense Report  (Date: 4/2024)  9:48 AM

Account Level 2023-24 April 2023-24 2023-24 Encumbered Unexpended 2023-24

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

937 ESSER 3.0

142 E 72710 212 937 00000 000 MEDICARE             94.69              0.00             94.69              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 99100 504 937 00000 000 INDIRECT COST        300,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        300,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                937            4,235,653.26        250,141.87      2,708,022.31              0.00      1,527,630.95     63.93
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Account Level 2023-24 April 2023-24 2023-24 Encumbered Unexpended 2023-24

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

938 BEST FOR ALL DISTRICT GRANT

142 E 71100 722 938 00000 000 REGULAR INSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT         13,728.12              0.00         13,728.12              0.00              0.00    100.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                938               13,728.12              0.00         13,728.12              0.00              0.00    100.00
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Account Level 2023-24 April 2023-24 2023-24 Encumbered Unexpended 2023-24

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

941 RESILIENT SCHOOL COMMUNITIES 

142 E 72130 399 941 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE         10,998.73              0.00         10,998.73              0.00              0.00    100.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                941               10,998.73              0.00         10,998.73              0.00              0.00    100.00
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Account Level 2023-24 April 2023-24 2023-24 Encumbered Unexpended 2023-24

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

951 HQIM-PARTICIPANT LITERACY NETW

142 E 71100 429 951 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS         29,600.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         29,600.00      0.00

142 E 72210 399 951 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE         73,000.00         18,200.00         54,600.00              0.00         18,400.00     74.79

142 E 72210 524 951 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         20,400.00              0.00          1,190.20              0.00         19,209.80      5.83

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                951              123,000.00         18,200.00         55,790.20              0.00         67,209.80     45.36

Number of Accounts: 194

************************ End of report ************************
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

142 A 11130 000 000 00000 000 CASH IN BANK-PAYROLL             0.00  

142 A 11130 000 100 00000 000 CASH IN BANK-PAYROLL             0.00  

142 A 11130 000 440 00000 000 CASH IN BANK-PAYROLL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11130 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 99142 142     1,500,429.86  

142 A 11140 000 010 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - CON ADMIN             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 010 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 010 99142 142         3,327.58  

142 A 11140 000 100 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 100 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - TITLE I             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 100 99141 141       128,551.97  

142 A 11140 000 100 99142 142       126,392.92CR

142 A 11140 000 101 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 160 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 160 99142 142         2,610.37CR

142 A 11140 000 171 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 172 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 200 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - TITLE II-A             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 200 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 200 99142 142         9,107.86CR

142 A 11140 000 300 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - TITLE III             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 440 00000 141 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 440 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 440 99142 142           122.71  

142 A 11140 000 480 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FTTT DISCR             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 580 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FTTT             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 700 99142 142        28,387.54CR

142 A 11140 000 720 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 800 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - CARL PERKI             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 800 99141 141        20,666.39  

142 A 11140 000 800 99142 142        21,914.39CR

142 A 11140 000 801 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - CTE RESERV             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 801 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 802 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 803 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 891 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - STATE DISC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 891 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 892 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - DISC PRESC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 892 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 893 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - IDEA DISC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 893 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 894 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FS GRAY             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 894 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 895 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FS JM             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 895 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 896 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FS SS             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 896 99142 142        13,993.00CR

142 A 11140 000 897 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 898 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 899 99141 141             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

142 A 11140 000 899 99142 142        13,993.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE-IDEA PART B             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE-IDEA PART B             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 99142 142        24,436.73  

142 A 11140 000 901 00000 142 EDUCATION HANDICAPPED ACT - I             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 901 99142 142        21,113.85CR

142 A 11140 000 902 00000 142 EDUCATION HANDICAPPED ACT - ID             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 910 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - IDEA PRESC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 910 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 910 99142 142           140.79CR

142 A 11140 000 911 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 912 99142 142         4,542.21CR

142 A 11140 000 930 99142 142        31,169.90CR

142 A 11140 000 931 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 931 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 932 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 933 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 934 99142 142        56,052.68  

142 A 11140 000 935 99142 142        11,926.30  

142 A 11140 000 936 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 937 99142 142       297,989.66CR

142 A 11140 000 938 99142 142           274.00CR

142 A 11140 000 939 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 940 99142 142         4,993.97  

142 A 11140 000 941 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 950 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 950 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 951 99142 142        19,390.20CR

142 A 11140 000 952 99142 142             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11140 --- --- ----- ---     1,187,474.50  

142 A 11400 000 900 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11400 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 11410 000 000 00000 142             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11410 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 010 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS           353.87CR

142 A 11430 000 100 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS         3,169.47  

142 A 11430 000 101 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 160 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 171 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 172 00000 142 ADAPTIVE LEARNING TECH. GRANT             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 200 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS         5,354.18  

142 A 11430 000 300 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 440 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS           283.10CR

142 A 11430 000 580 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 700 00000 142 ARP HOMELESS 2.0           145.00CR

142 A 11430 000 720 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 800 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 801 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 802 00000 142 PERKINS-NEW SKILLS FOR YOUTH             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 891 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 892 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

142 A 11430 000 893 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 894 00000 142 Focus School Gray             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 895 00000 142 Focus School JM         1,878.00  

142 A 11430 000 896 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 896 00000 142 Focus Schools SS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 898 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 900 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS         3,113.67  

142 A 11430 000 901 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS        46,025.00  

142 A 11430 000 910 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS         9,816.95  

142 A 11430 000 911 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS        15,596.98  

142 A 11430 000 930 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS         2,517.48  

142 A 11430 000 931 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 933 00000 142 MATH IMPLEMENTATION SUPPORT GR             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 934 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS       366,836.88  

142 A 11430 000 935 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS        22,000.00  

142 A 11430 000 937 00000 142 ESSER 3.0        83,895.44  

142 A 11430 000 938 00000 142 BEST FOR ALL DISTRICT GRANT           190.79  

142 A 11430 000 939 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 940 00000 142 EPIDEMIOOGY & LABORATORY ELC         5,491.81CR

142 A 11430 000 941 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 950 00000 142 CIVICS SEAL GRANT             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 951 00000 142 HQIM LITERACY IMPLEMENTATION        36,400.00  

142 A 11430 000 952 00000 142 EARLY LITERACY NETWORKS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11430 --- --- ----- ---       590,521.06  

142 A 11440 000 000 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 010 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-CON ADMIN             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 440 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 800 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-CTE BASIC             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 891 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-STATE DIS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 892 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-DISC PREK             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 895 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-FS JMS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 896 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-FS SS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 900 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-IDEA B             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 900 00000 142             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 910 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 934 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 935 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11440 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 21100 000 000 00000 142 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 21100 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 21500 000 000 00000 142 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 21500 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A ----- --- --- ----- ---     1,777,995.56  

                                                                               ==================
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21100 000 010 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 100 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 101 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 171 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 172 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 200 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 440 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 700 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 800 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 801 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 802 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 803 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 891 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 892 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 893 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 894 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 895 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 896 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 897 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 899 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 900 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE        29,975.03CR

142 L 21100 000 901 00000 000        21,235.24  

142 L 21100 000 910 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           491.72  

142 L 21100 000 911 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 932 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 933 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 934 00000 000         1,878.91CR

142 L 21100 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 936 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 937 00000 000        45,039.82CR

142 L 21100 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 939 00000 000 FISCAL PRE-MONITORING SUPPORTS             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 941 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 951 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 952 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21100 --- --- ----- ---        55,166.80CR

142 L 21200 000 100 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

142 L 21200 000 931 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

142 L 21200 000 934 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL        59,829.31CR

142 L 21200 000 935 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL        33,000.00CR

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21200 --- --- ----- ---        92,829.31CR

142 L 21310 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 010 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 100 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21310 000 200 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID           612.16  

142 L 21310 000 440 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 580 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 800 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 891 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 892 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 894 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 895 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 896 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 900 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 910 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 930 00000 000         4,007.38  

142 L 21310 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 934 00000 000           592.50  

142 L 21310 000 935 00000 000           592.50CR

142 L 21310 000 937 00000 000         4,007.38CR

142 L 21310 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21310 --- --- ----- ---           612.16  

142 L 21320 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 010 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 200 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX           612.17CR

142 L 21320 000 440 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 580 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 800 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 891 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 894 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 895 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 896 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 900 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 910 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 934 00000 000         4,092.00  

142 L 21320 000 935 00000 000         4,092.00CR

142 L 21320 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21320 --- --- ----- ---           612.17CR

142 L 21325 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 010 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 100 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21325 000 200 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 440 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 580 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 800 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 891 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 892 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 894 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 895 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 896 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 900 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 910 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 934 00000 000           957.00  

142 L 21325 000 935 00000 000           957.00CR

142 L 21325 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21325 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 000 00000 000            28.10  

142 L 21330 000 010 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS           250.90CR

142 L 21330 000 100 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 160 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 200 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 440 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 580 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 800 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 891 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 892 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 894 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 895 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 896 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 900 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 910 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21330 --- --- ----- ---           222.80CR

142 L 21339 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 010 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN            27.95CR

142 L 21339 000 100 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN         1,760.76CR
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21339 000 160 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 200 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN            92.00CR

142 L 21339 000 440 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN            55.96CR

142 L 21339 000 580 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 800 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 891 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 892 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 900 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN         1,268.32CR

142 L 21339 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 910 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 937 00000 000           500.66CR

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21339 --- --- ----- ---         3,705.65CR

142 L 21340 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 010 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 100 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS           250.00  

142 L 21340 000 160 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 200 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 440 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 580 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 800 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 891 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 892 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 900 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS         1,150.00  

142 L 21340 000 910 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 937 00000 000           600.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21340 --- --- ----- ---         2,000.00  

142 L 21342 000 010 00000 000            50.00CR

142 L 21342 000 100 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 160 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 200 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 440 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 900 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH            20.00CR

142 L 21342 000 910 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21342 --- --- ----- ---            70.00CR

142 L 21343 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 010 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE           102.45CR

142 L 21343 000 100 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE         1,549.51CR

142 L 21343 000 160 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 200 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 440 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE            66.75CR

142 L 21343 000 800 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 900 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE         2,540.09CR

142 L 21343 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 910 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE           229.54CR

142 L 21343 000 912 00000 000            82.77CR

142 L 21343 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 937 00000 000           993.22CR

142 L 21343 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21343 --- --- ----- ---         5,564.33CR
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21344 000 100 00000 000 HORACE MANN LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21344 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21344 000 900 00000 000 HORACE MANN LIFE INS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21344 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 010 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 900 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 910 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21346 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 100 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 440 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 800 00000 000 DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE INSURAN             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 900 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 910 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21347 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 010 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 100 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE           100.00  

142 L 21348 000 160 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 200 00000 000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 440 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 580 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 800 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 891 00000 000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 900 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE           433.33  

142 L 21348 000 910 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 937 00000 000           580.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21348 --- --- ----- ---         1,113.33  

142 L 21349 000 010 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 100 00000 000 UNITED WAY             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 200 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 440 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 900 00000 000 UNITED WAY             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21349 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 010 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 100 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 160 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 200 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 440 00000 000 HORRACE MANN ANNUITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 580 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21351 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 010 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 100 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 160 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21353 000 200 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 440 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 580 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 800 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 900 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21353 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 000 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 100 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 160 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 200 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 440 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 580 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 800 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 891 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 900 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 901 00000 000 ARP IDEA PART B             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 910 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21354 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21356 000 100 00000 000 TRUSTMARK            44.00CR

142 L 21356 000 160 00000 000 TRUSTMARK             0.00  

142 L 21356 000 200 00000 000 TRUSTMARK             0.00  

142 L 21356 000 900 00000 000 TRUSTMARK           100.12CR

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21356 --- --- ----- ---           144.12CR

142 L 21357 000 100 00000 000 MODERN WOODMEN INS PAYABL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21357 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 100 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21358 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 000 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 010 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 100 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 200 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 440 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 891 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 900 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21359 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21360 000 100 00000 000 GARNISHMENTS AND LEVIES             0.00  

142 L 21360 000 900 00000 000 GARNISHMENTS AND LEVIES           542.54CR

142 L 21360 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21360 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21360 --- --- ----- ---           542.54CR

142 L 21362 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 100 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 200 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 580 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 800 00000 000 USAble Life             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 900 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 910 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 200 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 900 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 910 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 100 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 200 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 900 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 910 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 100 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 160 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 200 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 900 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 910 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 100 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 200 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 900 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 910 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21362 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 010 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 100 00000 000 WAGEWORKS            44.00  

142 L 21365 000 200 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 580 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 900 00000 000 WAGEWORKS           100.12  

142 L 21365 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21365 --- --- ----- ---           144.12  

142 L 21366 000 100 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 200 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 900 00000 000 LSW/VALUE TEACH             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21366 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 010 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 100 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 200 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 440 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

                                                                               __________________
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21370 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21380 000 010 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21380 000 100 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21380 000 580 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTION             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21380 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 010 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 100 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 200 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 580 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 900 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21390 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21392 000 900 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21392 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 000 00000 000           164.35CR

142 L 21500 000 010 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS         5,038.48CR

142 L 21500 000 100 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 160 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 200 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 300 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 440 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 720 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 800 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 891 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 892 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 894 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 896 00000 000 Due To Other Funds             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 900 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 910 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 935 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 938 00000 000 BEST FOR ALL DISTRICT GRANT           274.00  

142 L 21500 000 940 00000 000 Due To OTher Funds           497.84  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21500 --- --- ----- ---         4,430.99CR

142 L 21530 000 000 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 010 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 200 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 800 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TN             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 892 00000 000 Due to State of Tennessee             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 900 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21530 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21535 000 100 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21535 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 010 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 100 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 160 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 200 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 440 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABIILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 800 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21900 000 891 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 894 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 895 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 896 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 900 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 910 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21900 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L ----- --- --- ----- ---       159,419.10CR

                                                                               ==================

Q Equity

142 Q 34100 000 800 00000 000 PO PAYABLE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34100 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 000 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 100 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 160 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 200 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 440 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 800 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 891 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 892 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 893 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34110 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 34111 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34111 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 34120 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34120 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 000 00000 000     1,500,279.57CR

142 Q 39000 000 010 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH         2,496.07  

142 Q 39000 000 100 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH         2,368.25CR

142 Q 39000 000 101 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 160 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH         2,610.37  

142 Q 39000 000 171 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 172 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 200 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH         3,845.69  

142 Q 39000 000 440 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH           283.10  

142 Q 39000 000 700 00000 000        28,532.54  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

Q Equity

142 Q 39000 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 800 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH         1,248.00  

142 Q 39000 000 801 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 802 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 803 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 891 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 892 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 893 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 894 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 895 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH         1,878.00CR

142 Q 39000 000 896 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH        13,993.00  

142 Q 39000 000 897 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 899 00000 000        13,993.00CR

142 Q 39000 000 900 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH         5,212.25  

142 Q 39000 000 901 00000 000        46,267.78CR

142 Q 39000 000 910 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH         9,816.95CR

142 Q 39000 000 911 00000 000        15,596.98CR

142 Q 39000 000 912 00000 000         4,624.98  

142 Q 39000 000 930 00000 000        24,645.04  

142 Q 39000 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 932 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 933 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 934 00000 000       366,836.88CR

142 Q 39000 000 935 00000 000         4,715.20  

142 Q 39000 000 936 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 937 00000 000       263,455.30  

142 Q 39000 000 938 00000 000           190.79CR

142 Q 39000 000 939 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 941 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 951 00000 000        17,009.80CR

142 Q 39000 000 952 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 39000 --- --- ----- ---     1,618,576.46CR

                                                                               __________________

142 Q ----- --- --- ----- ---     1,618,576.46CR

                                                                               ==================

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Asset Totals     1,777,995.56  

Grand Liability Totals       159,419.10CR

Grand Equity Totals     1,618,576.46CR

Grand Totals             0.00  

Number of Accounts: 587

************************ End of report ************************









Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 FY24 YTD Total
County Portion 345,988.85$  351,097.23$  349,664.59$  382,873.98$  365,875.35$   368,727.67$       409,055.61$       331,306.10$       333,174.20$       3,237,763.58$   
Less Fees (3,459.89)$      (3,510.97)$      (3,496.65)$      (3,828.74)$      (3,658.75)$      (3,687.28)$          (4,090.56)$          (3,313.06)$          (3,331.74)$          (32,377.64)$        
Net County Portion 342,528.96$  347,586.26$  346,167.94$  379,045.24$  362,216.60$   365,040.39$       404,965.05$       327,993.04$       329,842.46$       2,875,543.48$   

ADA % Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 FY24 YTD Total
WCDE 51.724% 177,169.68$  179,785.52$  179,051.91$  196,057.36$  187,352.91$   188,813.49$       209,464.12$       169,651.12$       170,607.71$       1,487,346.11$   
JC Schools 48.276% 165,359.28$  167,800.74$  167,116.03$  182,987.88$  174,863.69$   176,226.90$       195,500.93$       158,341.92$       159,234.75$       1,388,197.37$   

2,875,543.48$   

WCDE
JC Schools

Washington County Rural Option Sales Tax to the County

Annual Projected Amount 
Washington County Government is 

Keeping
2,210,605.10$                                        
2,063,242.82$                                        
4,273,847.92$                                        





DBHS Chart of Accounts
L-Accounts are Restricted Accounts
5/27/2024

Account Number
   Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg  Beginning Balance  Debit Amount  Credit Amount  Ending Balance Account Level Description
145 A 00000 000 000 15000 100  $                       462,129.28  $                       844,673.53  $                       587,644.89  $                       719,157.92 CASH IN BANK - CHECKING

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 200  $                                  0.33  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                  0.33 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 600  $                          (3,409.62)  $                       166,204.61  $                       181,690.40  $                        (18,895.41) ATHLETICS-GENERAL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 601  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -   ATHLETICS - OTHER
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 602  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -   ATHLETIC RESERVE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 603  $                          (8,060.08)  $                         15,457.37  $                         16,374.00  $                          (8,976.71) BLAZER ATHLETIC SUPPORT
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 604  $                        (14,380.15)  $                         30,591.65  $                         30,632.39  $                        (14,420.89) BASEBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 606  $                          (9,977.19)  $                         20,354.99  $                         16,927.37  $                          (6,549.57) CHEERLEADING
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 607  $                             (521.05)  $                           1,274.05  $                           1,319.50  $                             (566.50) FOOTBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 608  $                          (9,296.11)  $                         11,912.95  $                         15,772.37  $                        (13,155.53) GOLF
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 609  $                        (10,606.16)  $                         18,949.73  $                         15,779.86  $                          (7,436.29) SOFTBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 610  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -   SOCCER
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 611  $                          (2,316.36)  $                         16,281.19  $                         17,746.57  $                          (3,781.74) VOLLEYBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 612  $                             (338.00)  $                              338.00  $                                      -    $                                      -   WRESTLING
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 614  $                          (3,548.42)  $                           1,329.29  $                           2,820.00  $                          (5,039.13) ATHLETICS - TRAINING ROOM
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 615  $                          (1,209.86)  $                           1,512.26  $                           1,022.75  $                             (720.35) ATHLETICS - WEIGHT ROOM
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 616  $                             (110.00)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                             (110.00) ATHLETIC EQUIPMENT
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 617  $                          (7,400.02)  $                         14,513.84  $                         12,650.00  $                          (5,536.18) ATHLETICS - SP/RESERVE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 618  $                             (621.60)  $                              621.60  $                                      -    $                                      -   TRACK
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 619  $                          (7,756.91)  $                         18,090.07  $                         21,110.22  $                        (10,777.06) CROSS COUNTRY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 620  $                          (3,598.16)  $                           8,237.37  $                           8,374.00  $                          (3,734.79) ATHLETICS - MIDDLE SCHOOL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 621  $                          (1,582.32)  $                         13,115.03  $                         12,696.99  $                          (1,164.28) GIRLS SOCCER
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 709  $                               (82.58)  $                              491.56  $                              498.98  $                               (90.00) ENGLISH -CLARK
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 710  $                             (632.78)  $                              525.63  $                              584.24  $                             (691.39) ENGLISH
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 712  $                          (5,595.00)  $                           6,295.00  $                              700.00  $                                      -   HOSA- HANNAH'S GRACE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 715  $                             (285.25)  $                              111.17  $                              120.00  $                             (294.08)  SCIENCE-HORN
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 716  $                          (3,768.74)  $                           9,223.53  $                           9,063.46  $                          (3,608.67) CLASS OF 2024
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 720  $                          (1,125.88)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                          (1,125.88) FCCLA II - SERVICE PROJECTS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 721  $                                      -    $                           6,193.37  $                           9,425.00  $                          (3,231.63) CLASS OF 2025
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 733  $                               (14.76)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                               (14.76) BIOLOGY - KELLEY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 734  $                             (116.25)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                             (116.25) BIOLOGY - CARR
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 735  $                             (688.94)  $                              335.14  $                                30.00  $                             (383.80) BIOLOGY - KRTAUSCH
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 736  $                             (444.83)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                             (444.83) COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 737  $                               (33.76)  $                              176.00  $                              488.00  $                             (345.76) ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 798  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                       102,910.22  $                      (102,910.22) WANDA B DUGGER TRUST-BIOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 799  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                       102,910.22  $                      (102,910.22) WANDA B DUGGER TRUST-CHEMISTRY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 800  $                               (97.75)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                               (97.75) ACADEMIC TEAM
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 801  $                             (507.46)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                             (507.46) FUTURE TEACHERS OF AMERICA
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 803  $                        (11,028.47)  $                           2,970.65  $                                66.00  $                          (8,123.82) ART
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 805  $                             (154.47)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                             (154.47) OUTDOOR SPORTSMANSHIP
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 806  $                          (6,758.05)  $                         15,137.58  $                         14,257.40  $                          (5,877.87) MARKETING EDUCATION
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 807  $                             (309.70)  $                           2,621.45  $                           2,822.00  $                             (510.25) BETA CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 810  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -   SCIENCE OLYMPIAD
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 814  $                             (369.89)  $                           5,200.85  $                           7,313.34  $                          (2,482.38) DRAMA CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 817  $                             (927.15)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                             (927.15) FCA
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 818  $                             (590.38)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                             (590.38) GO-CART
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 819  $                        (12,828.55)  $                         22,853.84  $                         26,936.20  $                        (16,910.91) FFA
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 821  $                             (680.37)  $                              474.97  $                                      -    $                             (205.40) FISHING CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 822  $                               (15.45)  $                           2,199.68  $                           2,709.00  $                             (524.77) FRENCH CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 825  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                           1,173.00  $                          (1,173.00) CHIC FIL A ACADEMY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 826  $                          (3,668.95)  $                         11,840.37  $                         13,570.95  $                          (5,399.53) HOSA II
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 827  $                          (1,507.96)  $                           1,023.18  $                           1,450.50  $                          (1,935.28) INTERNATIONAL CLUB



145 L 00000 000 000 15000 828  $                          (1,864.94)  $                           7,162.51  $                           5,602.00  $                             (304.43) KEY CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 832  $                             (812.50)  $                              535.00  $                           1,245.00  $                          (1,522.50) NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 834  $                               (70.68)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                               (70.68) PEP CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 835  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -   PHOTOGRAPHY CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 840  $                          (1,127.40)  $                           7,302.77  $                           7,552.12  $                          (1,376.75) DANCE TEAM
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 841  $                             (194.37)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                             (194.37) RURI-TEEN CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 843  $                             (716.97)  $                                      -    $                                70.00  $                             (786.97) SPANISH CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 844  $                                      -    $                                45.05  $                                80.00  $                               (34.95) MULTICULTURAL CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 845  $                             (644.19)  $                           2,315.32  $                           2,177.00  $                             (505.87) STUDENT COUNCIL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 847  $                               (37.82)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                               (37.82) TRI M MUSIC HONOR SOCIETY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 848  $                          (2,078.41)  $                         39,354.05  $                         39,703.51  $                          (2,427.87) TSA
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 850  $                        (17,985.10)  $                              167.74  $                           2,864.76  $                        (20,682.12) SCRIB ACCOUNT
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 899  $                        (25,410.66)  $                           3,919.38  $                           8,041.65  $                        (29,532.93) YEARBOOK
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 900  $                          (7,515.09)  $                           5,502.43  $                                      -    $                          (2,012.66) ADMINISTRATIVE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 906  $                        (11,672.10)  $                              318.60  $                              610.00  $                        (11,963.50) GUIDANCE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 907  $                                 (1.00)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                 (1.00) GRAD GIVES
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 908  $                             (211.49)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                             (211.49) EPSO Grant
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 909  $                                 (0.93)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                 (0.93) MIDDLE SCHOOL BAND
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 912  $                          (5,450.00)  $                                      -    $                           2,000.00  $                          (7,450.00) SCHOLARSHIPS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 914  $                          (7,200.00)  $                           6,643.11  $                                      -    $                             (556.89) BAND
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 919  $                          (2,494.21)  $                              179.00  $                              650.00  $                          (2,965.21) BUILDING TRADES
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 920  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -   HVAC
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 921  $                                      -    $                           5,245.00  $                           5,369.00  $                             (124.00) SKILLS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 922  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -   SONGWRITING
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 923  $                        (14,020.81)  $                           1,140.01  $                           2,355.00  $                        (15,235.80) CHORUS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 924  $                          (2,782.39)  $                         11,761.18  $                         12,622.07  $                          (3,643.28) CIVIL WAR HISTORY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 925  $                                 (2.00)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                 (2.00) JROTC CLEANING
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 927  $                             (130.00)  $                                85.00  $                              200.00  $                             (245.00) TAP
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 928  $                             (150.00)  $                              211.00  $                              712.00  $                             (651.00) COSMETOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 929  $                               (12.93)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                               (12.93) DIVERSIFIED TECHNOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 930  $                          (1,193.82)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                          (1,193.82) DRAFTING
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 931  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -   DRIVERS EDUCATION
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 932  $                             (553.53)  $                                      -    $                                10.00  $                             (563.53) ECOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 933  $                          (1,827.03)  $                              517.32  $                              200.00  $                          (1,509.71) ELECTRICITY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 934  $                             (344.37)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                             (344.37) ENGLISH-709
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 935  $                             (180.42)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                             (180.42) FAMILY AND CONSUMER SCIENCE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 936  $                             (239.00)  $                              239.00  $                                      -    $                                      -   FARM ACCOUNT/SHOW TEAMS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 939  $                               (90.73)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                               (90.73) GEOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 943  $                          (9,346.04)  $                           4,052.18  $                           9,588.50  $                        (14,882.36) HORTICULTURE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 944  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -   INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 948  $                          (2,117.31)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                          (2,117.31) KEYBOARDING
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 955  $                          (1,687.07)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                          (1,687.07) MERCY / BENEVOLENCE FUND
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 957  $                             (371.28)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                             (371.28) PHYSICS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 958  $                          (1,754.47)  $                           2,319.39  $                              564.92  $                                      -   FACULTY FUND
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 962  $                          (1,321.80)  $                              994.94  $                                10.00  $                             (336.86) LIBRARY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 968  $                          (1,000.13)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                          (1,000.13) SCHOOL INCENTIVES
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 969  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -   EPIC
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 970  $                             (136.64)  $                              600.00  $                              600.00  $                             (136.64) BOARD ALLOCATION - ATTENDANCE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 971  $                             (672.10)  $                              672.10  $                                      -    $                                      -   BOARD ALLOCATION - COPIER
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 972  $                                 (3.00)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                 (3.00) BOARD ALLOCATION - MATERIALS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 977  $                               (37.22)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                               (37.22) SPECIAL EDUCATION
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 981  $                               (10.00)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                               (10.00) SCIENCE-716-HORN
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 982  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -   SCIENCE DEPARTMENT GRANT
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 983  $                             (226.12)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                             (226.12) SOCIAL STUDIES - ECONOMICS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 984  $                               (16.09)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                               (16.09) SOCIAL STUDIES - GOVERNMENT
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 986  $                             (699.87)  $                           1,000.00  $                           1,000.00  $                             (699.87) RESOURCE CDC
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 991  $                          (1,101.16)  $                              564.20  $                           2,970.00  $                          (3,506.96) STUDENT NEEDS
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 605  $                        (14,563.94)  $                         14,338.41  $                           7,199.24  $                          (7,424.77) BASKETBALL - BOYS
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 912  $                          (2,627.83)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                          (2,627.83) PAUL KEYS SCHOLARSHIP



145 L 00000 001 000 15000 915  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -   BIOLOGY
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 916  $                               (64.45)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                               (64.45) BIOLOGY - BARR
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 917  $                             (735.32)  $                              709.85  $                              898.00  $                             (923.47) BIOLOGY - FEATHERS
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 921  $                               (29.67)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                               (29.67) CHEMISTRY - CARR
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 946  $                        (76,858.21)  $                         23,014.62  $                         47,446.61  $                      (101,290.20) JROTC - MISCELLANEOUS
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 950  $                               (52.36)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                               (52.36) MATH - HILL
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 954  $                                 (8.57)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                 (8.57) PHYSICAL SCIENCE - JENNINGS
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 981  $                             (660.85)  $                              392.46  $                                      -    $                             (268.39) SCIENCE - CARR
145 L 00000 002 000 15000 605  $                          (7,578.41)  $                         10,432.31  $                         12,362.45  $                          (9,508.55) BASKETBALL - GIRLS
145 L 00000 002 000 15000 916  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -   BIOLOGY - KIERNAN
145 L 00000 002 000 15000 921  $                             (215.00)  $                              285.40  $                              307.00  $                             (236.60) CHEMISTRY - CARR
145 L 00000 002 000 15000 946  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -   JROTC - OFFICERS
145 L 00000 002 000 15000 950  $                             (552.00)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                             (552.00) MATH
145 L 00000 002 000 15000 954  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -   PHYSICAL SCIENCE - RHOTON
145 L 00000 003 000 15000 903  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -   QUEST GRANT (RHOTON)
145 L 00000 003 000 15000 912  $                          (9,271.82)  $                              500.00  $                              800.00  $                          (9,571.82) ROTC SCHOLARSHIP
145 L 00000 003 000 15000 950  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -    $                                      -   MATH
145 L 00000 005 000 15000 903  $                               (48.82)  $                                      -    $                                      -    $                               (48.82) JROTC GRANT

 Total L-Account Balances  $                      (626,525.95)
 Total A-Account Balances  $                       719,157.92 

 (Unreconciled)  Total Unrestricted Cash  $                         92,631.97 



DCHS Chart of Accounts
L-Accounts are Restricted Accounts
5/27/2024

Account Number
   Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg 

 Beginning 
Balance  Debit Amount  Credit Amount  Ending Balance Account Level Description

145 A 00000 000 000 16000 100  $           556,157.58  $    679,178.73  $                              668,711.62  $                566,624.69 CASH IN BANK - CHECKING

145 L 00000 000 000 16000 600  $           (37,941.16)  $    196,218.48  $                              171,621.03  $                (13,343.71) ATHLETICS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 601  $                 (218.90)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                      (218.90) STAR WALK OF FAME
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 602  $              (4,788.63)  $      14,240.06  $                                19,000.00  $                  (9,548.57) ATHLETICS - RESERVE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 603  $                          -    $                   -    $                                             -    $                               -   BASKETBALL - FRESHMAN BOYS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 604  $              (2,531.15)  $      14,416.02  $                                13,424.97  $                  (1,540.10) BASEBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 605  $           (15,288.46)  $      37,298.92  $                                34,949.86  $                (12,939.40) BASKETBALL - BOYS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 606  $           (11,804.13)  $      21,602.41  $                                28,153.67  $                (18,355.39) CHEERLEADING
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 607  $              (2,245.49)  $      18,671.33  $                                20,197.81  $                  (3,771.97) FOOTBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 608  $              (4,263.08)  $        5,832.47  $                                  1,898.15  $                      (328.76) GOLF
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 609  $              (1,055.32)  $        1,139.58  $                                  3,970.00  $                  (3,885.74) SOFTBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 611  $                 (366.18)  $        1,828.13  $                                  4,411.00  $                  (2,949.05) VOLLEYBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 612  $                 (377.32)  $        5,351.75  $                                  5,512.45  $                      (538.02) WRESTLING
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 613  $                          -    $      38,030.97  $                                38,031.00  $                          (0.03) HARDEE'S CLASSIC/ SPECIAL TOUR
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 614  $              (4,398.17)  $        2,514.94  $                                  3,091.74  $                  (4,974.97) ATHLETICS - TRAINING
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 615  $              (1,185.78)  $        5,147.00  $                                  8,318.20  $                  (4,356.98) BASKETBALL - GIRLS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 617  $                 (440.00)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                      (440.00) ATHLETICS - SPECIAL PROJECTS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 618  $              (5,944.15)  $        5,522.81  $                                     198.00  $                      (619.34) TRACK
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 619  $              (6,156.11)  $      14,260.72  $                                15,420.76  $                  (7,316.15) CROSS COUNTRY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 620  $              (1,687.60)  $        8,898.59  $                                11,400.00  $                  (4,189.01) ATHLETICS - MIDDLE SCHOOL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 621  $                   (17.20)  $        2,957.30  $                                  3,828.75  $                      (888.65) DANCE TEAM
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 622  $                          -    $                   -    $                                             -    $                               -   INDOOR ATHLETIC FACILTIY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 710  $              (1,166.63)  $                   -    $                                     150.00  $                  (1,316.63) SOCIAL STUDIES
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 711  $              (4,851.24)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                  (4,851.24) DIVERSIFIED TECHNOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 714  $              (2,783.49)  $        3,253.30  $                                     922.00  $                      (452.19) GRADUATION
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 715  $                          -    $                   -    $                                             -    $                               -   CLASS OF 2015
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 716  $              (4,354.13)  $        9,720.79  $                                  9,845.00  $                  (4,478.34) CLASS OF 2024
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 717  $           (14,669.23)  $           452.82  $                                  2,180.00  $                (16,396.41) CLASS OF 2025
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 722  $              (4,992.86)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                  (4,992.86) CLASS OF 2026
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 724  $              (4,116.10)  $           300.00  $                                  2,003.00  $                  (5,819.10) CLASS OF 2027
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 740  $                 (189.60)  $        8,768.45  $                                10,798.55  $                  (2,219.70) GUIDANCE/BENEVOLENCE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 742  $              (1,667.59)  $                   -    $                                     500.00  $                  (2,167.59) NEEDY STUDENT FUND
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 801  $                   (24.87)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                        (24.87) FUTURE TEACHERS OF AMERICA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 802  $                   (65.61)  $             38.72  $                                     230.00  $                      (256.89) JOURNALISM
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 803  $                   (20.00)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                        (20.00) ARK CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 804  $              (3,808.60)  $        1,085.08  $                                  2,380.00  $                  (5,103.52) AUDIO VISUAL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 805  $                 (201.11)  $           282.49  $                                     175.32  $                        (93.94) ELECTRICAL CARPENTRY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 806  $              (1,534.60)  $           692.10  $                                     900.00  $                  (1,742.50) AUTO MECHANICS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 807  $              (1,045.41)  $           986.00  $                                  1,078.00  $                  (1,137.41) BETA CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 808  $                 (200.68)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                      (200.68) BIBLE CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 809  $                 (116.00)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                      (116.00) AGRICULTURAL MECHANICS



145 L 00000 000 000 16000 810  $                 (738.98)  $        5,996.15  $                                  5,883.00  $                      (625.83) CIVINETTES
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 811  $                 (652.06)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                      (652.06) BUSINESS PROFESSIONALS OF AMER
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 812  $                          -    $                   -    $                                             -    $                               -   CIVINETTES
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 813  $              (6,508.49)  $           699.00  $                                     153.00  $                  (5,962.49) DECA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 814  $              (9,469.46)  $        3,800.45  $                                       80.00  $                  (5,749.01) DRAMA CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 815  $                          -    $                   -    $                                             -    $                               -   GO-KART
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 816  $                     (2.52)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                          (2.52) ENVIROTHON
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 817  $              (1,737.84)  $        3,641.19  $                                  3,318.00  $                  (1,414.65) FELLOWSHIP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLET
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 818  $                 (775.75)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                      (775.75) FCCLA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 819  $           (12,734.46)  $      26,556.51  $                                20,741.06  $                  (6,919.01) FFA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 820  $           (25,000.00)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                (25,000.00) FFA HORTICULTURE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 821  $           (10,149.71)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                (10,149.71) FIRST ROBOTICS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 822  $              (1,432.87)  $           465.00  $                                             -    $                      (967.87) FRENCH CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 823  $                 (190.98)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                      (190.98) GERMAN CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 824  $              (1,055.60)  $      12,478.90  $                                12,951.84  $                  (1,528.54) HEALTH OCCUPATIONS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 825  $                 (400.00)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                      (400.00) HIKING CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 826  $                          -    $                   -    $                                     140.00  $                      (140.00) DUNGEON & DRAGONS CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 827  $                 (736.28)  $           995.99  $                                  1,157.00  $                      (897.29) SPANISH HONOR SOCIETY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 828  $              (1,750.54)  $        4,469.84  $                                  6,368.00  $                  (3,648.70) KEY CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 829  $                 (655.74)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                      (655.74) RECYCLE CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 830  $                          -    $           804.60  $                                  1,045.00  $                      (240.40) EMR/EKG
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 831  $                          -    $             62.50  $                                     340.00  $                      (277.50) INTERNATIONAL LANGUAGE CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 832  $                          -    $             75.50  $                                     100.00  $                        (24.50) MYTHS & LEGENDS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 834  $                 (256.60)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                      (256.60) PEP CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 835  $                   (30.02)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                        (30.02) PHOTO CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 836  $              (2,206.97)  $      38,727.05  $                                41,284.00  $                  (4,763.92) PIONEER ATHLETICS CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 838  $                 (230.00)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                      (230.00) RADIO CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 842  $                 (100.00)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                      (100.00) SCHOLARS BOWL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 845  $                 (153.22)  $        2,588.25  $                                  5,016.65  $                  (2,581.62) STUDENT COUNCIL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 849  $              (2,848.38)  $      16,868.96  $                                14,410.57  $                      (389.99) SKILLS USA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 850  $                     (7.50)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                          (7.50) YOGA CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 851  $                 (150.58)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                      (150.58) CHESS CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 855  $              (8,709.14)  $        5,902.43  $                                  2,494.09  $                  (5,300.80) SCRIB ACCOUNT
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 856  $                          -    $                   -    $                                       80.00  $                        (80.00) SPEECH DEBATE CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 857  $                   (18.65)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                        (18.65) CHICK-FIL-A ACADEMY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 899  $           (19,468.58)  $      11,555.50  $                                10,603.00  $                (18,516.08) YEARBOOK
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 904  $                   (37.88)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                        (37.88) ADVANCED COMPOSITION
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 906  $                 (735.14)  $        1,220.88  $                                  1,586.00  $                  (1,100.26) GUIDANCE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 907  $                          -    $                   -    $                                             -    $                               -   ANNUAL BANQUET FUND
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 908  $              (2,006.80)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                  (2,006.80) EPSO Grant
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 910  $                     (1.00)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                          (1.00) GRAD GIVES
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 911  $              (1,400.00)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                  (1,400.00) PARTNERS IN CAREER TECH EDUCAT
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 912  $                   (95.00)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                        (95.00) SCHOLARSHIPS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 913  $           (12,864.12)  $           316.99  $                                       50.00  $                (12,597.13) ART
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 914  $              (7,237.57)  $      24,728.03  $                                18,229.00  $                      (738.54) BAND
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 923  $           (15,130.81)  $      10,819.90  $                                  7,538.00  $                (11,848.91) CHORUS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 925  $                 (156.86)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                      (156.86) COLLEGE CORNER
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 926  $                          -    $                   -    $                                             -    $                               -   COMPOSITION



145 L 00000 000 000 16000 928  $              (2,604.83)  $        1,434.70  $                                  1,088.00  $                  (2,258.13) COSMETOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 930  $              (4,620.16)  $        1,392.40  $                                  1,935.50  $                  (5,163.26) DRAFTING
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 931  $                 (469.98)  $           112.69  $                                             -    $                      (357.29) DRIVERS EDUCATION
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 934  $                 (203.45)  $        1,569.99  $                                  1,520.00  $                      (153.46) ENGLISH
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 936  $                 (166.59)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                      (166.59) FARM ACCOUNT
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 938  $           (10,000.00)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                (10,000.00) MACHINE SHOP GRANT- GENE HAAS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 940  $           (49,335.96)  $        7,586.45  $                                17,664.23  $                (59,413.74) GRAPHIC ARTS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 942  $           (49,882.50)  $      33,724.20  $                                50,218.21  $                (66,376.51) HOME ECONOMICS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 947  $              (5,021.75)  $        1,450.17  $                                       40.00  $                  (3,611.58) MACHINE SHOP
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 949  $                 (657.31)  $           276.02  $                                       50.00  $                      (431.29) MASONRY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 950  $              (7,376.58)  $                   -    $                                  1,329.00  $                  (8,705.58) MATH
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 951  $                          -    $                   -    $                                             -    $                               -   MINI LIBRARY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 953  $                 (311.05)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                      (311.05) NORTHEAST SECONDARY PRINCIPALS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 955  $              (2,553.27)  $        1,000.00  $                                  1,440.57  $                  (2,993.84) MERCY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 956  $              (1,243.18)  $        1,368.24  $                                  2,830.00  $                  (2,704.94) PRINCIPAL'S INCENTIVE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 958  $                 (197.68)  $           250.00  $                                     580.00  $                      (527.68) FACULTY FUND
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 960  $                 (189.11)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                      (189.11) PRE-VOCATIONAL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 962  $                   (94.01)  $                   -    $                                     220.00  $                      (314.01) LIBRARY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 965  $                          -    $                   -    $                                             -    $                               -   PROJECT STAR
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 969  $                   (26.89)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                        (26.89) EPIC
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 970  $                 (322.12)  $           600.00  $                                     600.00  $                      (322.12) BOARD ALLOCATION - ATTENDANCE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 971  $              (7,470.55)  $        2,356.28  $                                  2,823.19  $                  (7,937.46) BOARD ALLOCATION - COPIER
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 972  $              (1,500.00)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                  (1,500.00) BOARD ALLOCATION - MATERIALS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 979  $                 (520.69)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                      (520.69) RURITAN
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 981  $              (4,046.24)  $        3,791.14  $                                  4,346.00  $                  (4,601.10) SCIENCE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 985  $              (1,445.20)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                  (1,445.20) SPANISH
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 992  $                          -    $                   -    $                                             -    $                               -   STUDENT OF THE MONTH
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 997  $                 (538.82)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                      (538.82) TITLE READING
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 999  $                 (707.63)  $        3,428.35  $                                  3,725.00  $                  (1,004.28) WELDING
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 605  $                          -    $                   -    $                                             -    $                               -   BASKETBALL - BOYS
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 608  $                   (39.26)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                        (39.26) GOLF - MIDDLE SCHOOL
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 610  $                 (419.20)  $      19,356.13  $                                19,490.09  $                      (553.16) SOCCER - BOYS
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 612  $                          -    $                   -    $                                             -    $                               -   WRESTLING - MIDDLE SCHOOL
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 940  $                          -    $                   -    $                                             -    $                               -   GRAPHIC ARTS CENTRAL OFFICE
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 977  $              (4,875.00)  $        7,857.10  $                                12,170.00  $                  (9,187.90) ROTC - MISCELLANEOUS
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 978  $           (31,346.51)  $      28,285.15  $                                17,061.88  $                (20,123.24) ROTC - OFFICERS
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 605  $                          -    $                   -    $                                             -    $                               -   BASKETBALL - GIRLS
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 610  $              (7,220.86)  $      15,720.76  $                                11,503.00  $                  (3,003.10) SOCCER - GIRLS
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 615  $                          -    $                   -    $                                             -    $                               -   BASKETBALL - GIRLS
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 912  $              (1,455.24)  $                   -    $                                             -    $                  (1,455.24) WLC
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 978  $                          -    $                   -    $                                             -    $                               -   ROTC - MISCELLANEOUS
145 L 00000 003 000 16000 605  $                          -    $                   -    $                                             -    $                               -   BASKETBALL - FRESHMAN BOYS

 Total L-Account Balances  $              (486,161.82)
 Total A-Account Balances  $                566,624.69 

 (Unreconciled)  Total Unrestricted Cash  $                  80,462.87 



Employee Disposition/New hire School, Position
Effective 
Date Replacing

Kathi Deer New Hire Lamar, Custodian 5/13/2024 Phillip McNutt
Sithney Wolfe New Assignment JES, Head Volleyball Coach 5/6/2024 Kristen Hincher
Dana Robertson New Hire Asbury, IA 5/15/2024 Jason Oliver
Tanner Davis New Hire District Office, Computer Tech5/22/2024 Cory Lamb
Ashley Burgin New Hire JES, Head Cheer Coach 5/22/2024 Blake Pierce
Laura Arredondo New Hire Coach Substitute to WV, Cheer Coach5/16/2024 Whitney Tapp
Delaney Love New Hire Lamar, Art Teacher 7/29/2024 Ken Snyder
Kevin Selhorst New Hire DCHS, ROTC Instructor 7/1/2024 Clydie Shumate
Tara Kilgore New Hire SACC, Caregiver 6/4/2024 Ongoing Need

Amanda Elliott Transfer DCHS, from Interim AP back to SPED Teacher7/29/2024
Charlie Dugger Transfer Location Lamar, Sped PreK from GV 7/29/2024
Robert St. John Transfer DCHS, from Math Teacher to CTE Teacher7/29/2024
John Good Transfer DBHS, from SPED Teacher to ISS Teacher7/29/2024 Justin Humphries
Marine Raines Transfer DCHS, Spanish teacher from DBHS7/29/2024 Hope Pritchard
Jan Zuehlke Transfer From WV, AP to System-wide ESL Teacher7/29/2024 Sarah Oliver
Angela Hilbert Transfer Location Gray, SPED Teacher from SC 7/29/2024 Elizabeth Griffin
Stephanie Gray Transfer DBHS, Principal from AP 7/1/2024 Tim Campbell
Christine Lewis Transfer Gray, CTE/Stem Teacher from 7th grade Math7/29/2024 Joni Cox

Jill Lewis Non-Renewal Support JES, IA 5/24/2024
Kirstin Montgomery Non-Renewal Support RV, SPED IA 5/24/2024
Jenna Worley Non-Renewal Support GV, IA 5/24/2024
Karrie Thomas Non-Renewal Support Midway, Nurse Supervisor 5/24/2024
Tammie Jackson Non-Renewal Support BCE, SPED IA 5/24/2024
Alicia Wilson Non-Renewal Support GV, SPED IA 5/24/2024

Karen Dishner Non-Renewal BCE, Title 1 Interventionist 5/24/2024
William Jennings Non-Renewal BCE, SPED Teacher 5/24/2024
Zakary Austin Non-Renewal Middle School Band Teacher 5/24/2024
Justin Humphries Non-Renewal DBHS, ISS Teacher 5/24/2024
Kylie Shearer Non-Renewal DBHS, PE Teacher 5/24/2024



Mary Tropfenbaum Non-Renewal DCHS, SPED Teacher 5/24/2024
Brad Van Huss Non-Renewal DCHS, CTE Teacher 5/24/2024
Heidi Snide Non-Renewal DCHS, Science Teacher 5/24/2024
Abbi Grindstaff Non-Renewal DCHS, English Teacher 5/24/2024
Kayla Procopio Non-Renewal FB, Kindergarten Teacher 5/24/2024
Lisa McAmis-Horne Non-Renewal FB, Academic Tutor Lab Instructor5/24/2024
Chelsea Greene Non-Renewal GV, 1st grade 5/24/2024
Stephanie Justice Non-Renewal GV, Interim Interventionist 5/24/2024
Lessa Gregg Non-Renewal JES, 6th grade 5/24/2024
Debra Saults Non-Renewal Lamar, 1st grade 5/24/2024
Roma Christian Non-Renewal Lamar, 6th grade 5/24/2024
Cierra Rock Non-Renewal RV, 4th grade 5/24/2024
Kristen Lane Non-Renewal RV, SPED Teacher 5/24/2024
Wesley Wunderlin Non-Renewal SC, 4th grade 5/24/2024
Ashley Pierce Non-Renewal SC, Title 1 Interventionist 5/24/2024
Amanda Natale Non-Renewal SS, Science Teacher 5/24/2024
Julie Sanders Non-Renewal WV, 5th grade 5/24/2024

Chris Kudera Resignation DCHS, Asst Girls Soccer Coach 5/29/2024 for SY 2024-2025
Josh McFadden Resignation System-wide, Bus Driver 5/24/2024 Remain as Teacher
Archie "Wes" Brown Resignation DCHS, SPED IA 5/24/2024 Remain as substitute
Sarah Oliver Resignation System-wide, ESL teacher 5/24/2024
Madelyn Montano Resignation Lamar, Academic Tutor Lab Instr.5/24/2024
Alexandra Johnson Resignation DBHS, Math Teacher 5/24/2024
John Ryan Resignation Gray, PE Teacher, Head Track & Field Coach5/24/2024
Ben Davenport Resignation GV, Music Teacher, Choral Director and Head Golf Coach6/30/2024
April Brazil Resignation DCHS, Instructional Assistant 4/18/2024
Blake Pierce Resignation JES, Head Cheer Coach 5/6/2024 Remain as Teacher
Mike Tisor Resignation Southside, MS Asst Football Coach4/19/2024
Leslie Britton Resignation DCHS, Health Science Teacher 5/24/2024
Kathryn Schneider Resignation Gray, SPED Teacher 5/24/2024
Samuel Tarlton Resignatin GV, Head Softball Coach 5/18/2024
Briana Hippenstiel Resignation DCHS, Asst Volleyball Coach 5/16/2024
Spencer Street Resignation DCHS, Head Baseball Coach 5/16/2024 Remain as Teacher



Chase Byrd Resignation SC, School Counselor 5/24/2024
Elizabeth Griffin Resignation Gray, SPED Teacher 5/24/2024
Margaret Kloman Resignation BCE, Sped Teacher 5/24/2024
Robin Boyd Resignatin JES, IA 5/24/2024
Bradley Leonard Resignation RV, Girls Head Basketball Coach6/3/2024
Misty Childers Resignation RV, IA 5/24/2024
Yvonne Hicks Resignation GV, SPED IA 5/24/2024
Landon Carico Resignation FB, Boys Basketball Coach 4/22/2024

Kristine Barrett Requested Leave JES, 5th grade teacher 8/17/2024 estimated through 10/17/2024
Caroline Buck Requested Leave RV, Kindergarten teacher 9/16/2024 estimated through 1/3/2025
James Anderson Requested Leave DCHS, ISS teacher 5/15/2024 estimated through 6/30/2024
C. Jill Arnold Requested Leave BCE, 1st grade teacher 5/20/2024 estimated through 1/3/2025
Caitlin Alban Requested Leave Lamar, 1st grade teacher 7/25/2024 estimated through 5/26/2025
Lori Jenkins Requested Leave RV, AP 5/13/2024 estimated through 5/31/2024
Jeremy Jenkins Requested Leave DBHS, Teacher 5/21/2024 estimated through 5/24/2024

Frances Crouch Retirement BCE, Custodian 6/30/2024
Hope Pritchard Retirement DCHS, Spanish Teacher 5/24/2024
Reta Cloyd Retirement JES, Cook 5/24/2024
Kim Nelson Retirement Lamar, Librarian 7/8/2024
Phillip Patrick Retirement Director of Maintenance 7/12/2024
Timothy Campbell Retirement DBHS, Principal 6/30/2024



Intent to Apply/Research Grants Writer/Manager's Report June 2024
Perkins V Reserve Application submitted 5/6/2024 for DBHS - WBL opportunity with Culinary Arts

Bureau of Justice STOP School 
Violence Grant

working on partnerships and 
application Due June, 2024

Currently working on 
application in collaboration 
with WCSO.

Snapdragon Book Foundation

supply Career Awareness books to student in K-8 
connecting to the ISM grant CTE/STEM Labs in the 
Elementary Schools. submitted

Further CTE/STEM opportunities researching funding opportunities for furthering the vertical alignment (younger grades) of the CTE/STEM ISM lab programs District-wide
Grants Awarded

Governor's Early Literacy 
Foundation $3,800.00

For new books and 
operational needs 
for the book bus.

Grant starts July 
1, 2024

Gopher's Grant/ Spark Equity 
Organization Award

Awarded grades 3-6 physical education equipment curriculum, equipment, and training valued at $39,596.81 from 
College of Health and Human Services, School of Exercise and Nutritional Sciences

In collaboration with 
Coordinated School Health

Training July 
31, 2024

Grants Managed
ESSER Science Inventory Completed May, 2024

TVA Classroom STEM grant teachers submitting grant reports

ESSERF Data Collection: 
comprehensive reporting Submitted 

Require reporting periods cover the previous state fiscal year (July 1,2022- June 30,2023) only 
count funding the SEA reimbursed to the LEA during this window. Ex. If reimbursed in 
July, 2022 (FY22) funding will be included in the next year report (FY23).

This is to report ESSER 1.0, 2.0 and 3.0 finances, spending details 
and purpose of spending, and associated personnel in various 
reporting categories and subcategories.

Resilient Grant roll-over funds

Will provide professional development to various 
teachers, administrators, counselors, social workers in 
connection with social and emotional/mental health. project finished

ETSU SLICE - SL Partnership  STEM 
LITERACY COMPUTATION IN 
EDUCATION WITH SCHOOL LEADERS 

ETSU federal 
government grant 
we have partnered

I am the Co-PI-LEA 
CONTACT for 
Washington County

Financial reimbursements invoices and execution of purchases 
with schools' classroom minigrants that will be provided at the 
end of year 2 grant term and any other needs that may occur.

help with any grant related 
reimbursement request 
documentation project ongoing

Public School Security Grant $335,172.42

Systemwide Security 
Camera System 
project

Operations 
department 

This portion of the project 
is finished

help with any grant related 
reimbursement request 
documentation

LEAPS PROGRAM
Submitted End-of-
Year report

UPDATED EPLAN 
BUDGET $75,000

Provide all necessary documentation into 
Department of Human Services Child Care 
Provider Portal to renew the SCES LEAPS site for 
continuing service

Assist new director with ELAP 
(attendance and data entry 
program) -done

purchasing 
and 
personnel 
funding

help with any grant related 
reimbursement request 
documentation

ISM Grant Monitoring finished and approved
Assist CTE Director 
when needed

TDOE approved DC 
culinary arts capital 
project in ePlan

DB will have capital project for a 
Work Based Learning in their store.

Note: schools involved in this grant were awarded 
(allocated FY2023) BCE $500,000, DB $1,000,000, 
DC $1,000,000, FB $200,000, GV $500,000, Gray 
$500,000, JES $500,000, RV $500,000, SC 
$200,000, SS $500,000, University $1,000,000, WV 
$500,000

Fulfill Federal requirement of LEAs 
receiving ESSER 3.0 funds

Addenda must be 
updated every six 

months DONE

Provide Safe Return to In-Person Instruction and Continuity of Services 
(i.e., Health and Safety Plan and Public Plan for Remaining Funds, and 

collect public input.

BEST FOR ALL GRANT Grant funds expended Schools

help with any grant related 
reimbursement request 
documentation



ARP 2.0 Homeless Grant Grant will end Dec. 2024
In collaboration with Director of Attendance 
and Chief Students Supports Officer.

Providing 
purchasing and 
documentation 
support.

HELP WITH 
REPORTING

help with any grant related 
reimbursement request 
documentation

Math Implementation Support Grant Last year for Math Implementation Grant NIET will assist with math standards and textbook adoption  Academics Department

TN All Corps Academics Department assist if needed

help with any grant related 
reimbursement request 
documentation

Equipment Grant Awarded $60,000 
Dishwasher at Gray 
elementary awarded 4-3-2023

will do the reporting when 
requested from State 
Department

Food Service to send document of 
purchasing of equipment for 
reimbursement finished and reimbursed fall 2023

RDE4HT ETCleanFuels
Update: one propane received of the award, delivery of the diesel buses are expected in 
the beginning of June. 

School Uplift Program. Funds awarded 
May 1, 2023.

Winners for the School Uplift Program: Gray Elementary $25,000, Lamar $10,000, SSES 
$10,000, West View $10,000, RVES $10,000, GVES $10,000, FBES $10,000, SCES $10,000, BCE 

$10,000, DBHS $10,000, DCHS $10,000

Working with 
Operations 
department

Reporting for reimbursements, 
extensions granted for schools not 
finished with projects DONE $125,000 reimbursed

ESSER 2.0 and ESSER 3.0 Level 2 
monitoring approved

Mandatory Threat Assessment 
Team Reporting

Assist Operations 
Department

Finished, quarter 1 
and 2 Quarter 3 due last day of school





















































































Per Diem Meal Reimbursement Effective FY24

FY24 Rates

Breakfast 15.00$       

Lunch 25.00$       

Supper 35.00$       

Total Daily Rate 75.00$       

Mileage Reimbursement

Follow IRS/State Rate 0.670$     Per Mile



Milk Cooler #1
Old, not needed



Hot Serving Line #2
Old, not needed



Hot Serving Line #3
Old, not needed



Serving/Cash Station #4
Old, not needed



Hot Serving Line #5
Old, not needed



Hot Serving Line with Shelf #6
Old, not needed



Serving Station #7
Old, not needed



Serving Station #8
Old, not needed



Plain Top Serving Area  #10
Old, not needed



Part of Serving Line



Serving Station #11
Old, not needed



Serving Station #12
Old, not needed



Serving Station #13
Old, not needed



Table With Hooks #14
Old, not needed



Three Cash Stations #15
Old, not needed



Utensil Holder #16 Old, not needed



#17
Unreliable, not needed



#17



#18
Old, not needed



#18



Industrial Lighting Fixture



Industrial Light Fixtures



Industrial Light Fixture



Industrial Light Fixture



Gym Lights



Various Light Bulbs, Sold As Is



Electric Wiring 2 Pallets, Sold as is



Vehicle Surplus List 2023-2024
Vehicle # Mileage Year

X3 84,857 2009
X45 207,122 2007
X39 202,565 2007
X35 128,631 2009
27 146,342 2007

X15 211,533 2008
X94 131,174 2008
X28 163,820 2009

4 138,843 2007
72 110,466 2008

X35 142,700 2006
98 168,352 2008
117 91,200 2008

Van 11 159,348 1997 GMC 3500
Truck 58 170,755 2002 Ranger
Van 76 193,000 2006 Express

Truck 73 233,000 1994 F 250
Truck 11 150,547 1998 F 350
Van 47 185,850 2005 E 250

Truck 58 147,085 1998 F 150

Surplus buses and vehicles



FB-Portable Unit 20X70 2 Room 2 Bathrooms



FB-Portable Unit 20X70 2 Room 2 Bathrooms Continued



‭Board Meeting Calendar‬
‭2024-2025‬

‭Month‬ ‭Workshop‬
‭5:00‬

‭Board Meeting‬
‭5:30‬

‭July‬ ‭Agenda Deadline - June 18, 2024‬
‭Workshop – June 25, 2024‬

‭Agenda Deadline – July 5, 2024‬
‭Meeting – July 11, 2024‬

‭August‬ ‭Agenda Deadline - July 16, 2024‬
‭Workshop - July 30, 2024‬

‭Agenda Deadline - July 24, 2024‬
‭Meeting – August 8, 2024‬

‭September‬ ‭Agenda Deadline - August 20, 2024‬
‭Workshop - August 27, 2024‬

‭Agenda Deadline - August 23, 2024‬
‭Meeting - September 5, 2024‬

‭October‬ ‭Agenda Deadline - September 17, 2024‬
‭Workshop - September 24, 2024‬

‭Agenda Deadline - September 27, 2024‬
‭Meeting – October 3, 2024‬

‭November‬ ‭Agenda Deadline - October 15, 2024‬
‭Workshop - October 22, 2024‬

‭Agenda Deadline - October 24, 2024‬
‭Meeting – October 29, 2024‬

‭December‬ ‭Agenda Deadline - November 19, 2024‬
‭Workshop - November 26, 2024‬

‭Agenda Deadline - November 29, 2024‬
‭Meeting - December 5, 2024‬
‭Meeting time will be changed to 5:00‬

‭January‬ ‭No Workshop‬ ‭Agenda Deadline – January 5, 2025‬
‭Meeting - January 9, 2025‬

‭February‬ ‭Agenda Deadline - January 21, 2025‬
‭Workshop - January 28, 2025‬

‭Agenda Deadline - January 31, 2025‬
‭Meeting - February 6, 2025‬

‭March‬ ‭Agenda Deadline - February 18, 2025‬
‭Workshop - February 25, 2025‬

‭Agenda Deadline - February 28, 2025‬
‭Meeting - March 6, 2025‬

‭April‬ ‭Agenda Deadline - March 11, 2025‬
‭Workshop - March 18, 2025‬

‭Agenda Deadline - March 28, 2025‬
‭Meeting - April 3, 2025‬

‭May‬ ‭Agenda Deadline - April 15, 2025‬
‭Workshop - April 22, 2025‬

‭Agenda Deadline - April 25, 2025‬
‭Meeting - May 1, 2025‬

‭June‬ ‭Agenda Deadline - May 20, 2025‬
‭Workshop - May 27, 2025‬

‭Agenda Deadline - May 30, 2025‬
‭Meeting - June 5, 2025‬



THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: 
Jeffrey L. McCall, Esq. 
CROLEY, DAVIDSON & HUIE, PLLC 
800 South Gay Street, Suite 1700 
Knoxville, 1N 37929 

BOUNDARY LINE AGREEMENT 

THIS BOUNDARY LINE AGREEMENT ("Agreement") made and entered into as of 
the _ day of ______ 2024 by and between Board of Education, Washington 
County, Tennessee (hereinafter "First Party"), and The Industrial Development Board of the 
County of Washington, Tennessee (hereinafter "Second Party"). 

W I T N E SSE T H: 

WHEREAS, First Party is the owner of certain real property as acquired by deed of 
record on Roll 464, Image 964, in the Washington County Register's Office (the "First Party's 
Property"); and 

WHEREAS, Second Party is the owner of certain real property as acquired by deeds of 
record on Roll 1085, Image 713, and Roll ___ , Image ___ both in the Washington 
County Register's Office (the "Second Party's Property"); and 

WHEREAS, First Party's Property adjoins the Second Party's Property along the 
northeastern boundary of First Party's Property and the southwestern boundary of the Second 
Party's Property; and 

WHEREAS, a question has arisen concerning the correct boundary line between the said 
Properties; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to establish as the true boundary line between the First 
Party's Property and the Second Party's Property the line shown in the drawing of Barge Design 
Solutions, dated February 21, 2024, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A " and made 
a part hereof. 

NOW, THEREFORE , in consideration of the foregoing premises and other valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, First Party and 
Second Party hereby establish the following described line as the boundary line between the First 
Party's Property and the Second Party,s Property: 

Being a common line between the Industrial Development Board Parcels 31.00 and 31.01 
as shown on Tax Map 66 and Washington County Board of Education Parcel 115.00 as 
shown on Tax Map 66. Line to be in agreement also shown on recoded Plat Book 21, 
Page 84 7 and Plat Book 22, Page 860. 

H:\ssharp\231886 - ebm-papst\Boundary Line Agreement.doc 
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Washington County Board of Education Education Capital Funds 5 Year Plan -- FY25 - FY29

(2024-05-06)_177 - Education Capital Projects CIP 2025-2029.xlsx -  Page 1 of Last Revised: 2024-06-06

Education Capital Projects Fund  ($1,000s)
FY2024 - FY2028 Fiscal Years Ended June 30

2024
2025

Reappraisal
Year* 2026 2027 2028 2029

Projected Penny Value at .75% Growth ( 349,841)   ( 546,950)   ( 551,053)   ( 555,186)   ( 559,350)   ( 563,546)   

Capital Project Pennies 17 5.34 5.3 5.4 5.4 5.4

Source of Funds for Capital Expenditures
Property Tax Projected at 0.75% Growth 5,947 2,921 2,943 2,965 2,987 3,009
Other Revenue (Grants, PY Tax, Other Tax, Investment Income) 565 582 600 618 636 655
EESI - LED Lighting Project-Funded by WCDE General Fund
Unused Funds from the Prior Year 6,274 690 1,508 2,997 481 1,420

Revenues 12,786 4,194 5,050 6,580 4,104 5,085
Capital Projects Encumbrance Projection

1 Trustee Commission 261 86 103 134 84 104
2 New Jonesborough K-8 (Expenditure and funding moved to Debt Service FY25) 2,550 0 0 0 0 0
3 Johnson City Schools Capital Funds 500 0 0 0 0 0
4 Jonesborough Lease Increase (Informed of Increase Spring 2024) 118 0 0 0 0 0
5 Technology (Smart Classroom, Tablets, Audio) 600 550 500 400 300 300
6 Technology (Campus Safety and Security) 250 250 0 0 250
6 School Buses/Student Transportation 870 600 900 1,405 1,750 1,600
7 School Security -- School Entry Enhancements/Updates 3,500
8 School Playground Upgrades 297 300 300 300 300 300
9 Boone Stadium Renovations 1,700

10 Crockett Stadium Renovations 1,700
11 Phase II-Boone HS Athletic Facilities 0
12 Phase II-Crockett HS Athletic Facilties 0
13 Old JES Renovation-Repurpose as directed by the WCBOE (FY25 $1,056,000) 0
14 Old JES-Replacement of full HVAC System-at 50% (FY25 $1,400,000) 0
14 New BCES-Add. Boiler, pump, pipping, etc. (FY24 Approved $120,000; Increase) 150
15 Campus/Property Improvements (Asphalt, Concrete, etc.) 250 0 0 250 250
16 DCHS Reroof (Main Building) 3,550
17 DCHS Reroof (Annex Buildings) 500
18 Asbury Reroof 310

Transfer

Total Expenditure Projection 12,096 2,686 2,053 6,099 2,684 2,804
Projected Fund Balance (Deficit) 690 1,508 2,997 481 1,420 2,281



6/6/2024 Washington County Board of Education 2023-2024 2023-2024 2023-2024

(FY24 141-Fund Working Budget_Draft)
$1,250 Flat Cert. with $3 

and 5% Classified Increase/(Decrease) 141-Fund Budget

 Prg Estimated Revenues BOE Approved Year End Amendment-Draft Year End Amendment-Draft

40100000 Local Taxes
40100000   County Property Taxes
40110000     Current Property Tax (ADA Split Not In Yet) 13,193,520                    13,193,520                                  
40120000     Trustee's Collect - Prior Year 281,000                          281,000                                       
40125000     CLK/Master Collections-Prior 630                                 630                                               
40130000     Clerk & Master Collect - Prior Years 62,431                            62,431                                         
40140000     Interest and Penalty 69,000                            69,000                                         
40150000     Pick-up Taxes -                                                
40161000     Payments in Lieu of Taxes - TVA 2,020                              2,020                                            
40162000     Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Local Utilities 227,000                          227,000                                       
40163000     Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Other 17,410                            17,410                                         
40200000   County Local Option Taxes -                                                
40210000     Local Option Sales Tax 19,000,000                    19,000,000                                  
40270000     Business Tax 529,000                          529,000                                       
40300000   Statutory Local Taxes -                                                
40320000     Bank Excise Tax 88,000                            88,000                                         
40350000     Interstate Telecommunications Tax -                                                
41110000     Marriage License 1,800                              1,800                                            
42410000     Fines

Total Local Taxes 33,471,811                    33,471,811                                  

43000000 Charges for Current Services
43512000     Tuition - Adult Education -                                  
43517000     Other Tuition - BCES Pre-K 86,000                            86,000                                         
43581000     Community Service Fees - Children 507,000                          507,000                                       

Total Charges for Current Services 593,000                          593,000                                       

44000000 Other Local Revenue
44100000   Recurring Items
44110000     Interest Earned -                                  
44120000     Rent on Buildings 1,000                              1,000                                            
44520000     Insurance Recovery 33,200                            104,295                                137,495                                       
44500000   Nonrecurring Items -                                                
44530000     Sale of Equipment 27,900                            27,900                                         
44540000     Sale of Property -                                  -                                                
44560000     Damages Recovered from Individuals -                                  -                                                
44570000     Contributions & Gifts 14,554                            14,554                                         
44990000     Other Local Revenue - Tags 500                                 500                                               
44991000     Other Local Revenue - Court Fines & Contract 102,000                          102,000                                       
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Washington County Board of Education 2023-2024 2023-2024 2023-2024
$1,250 Flat Cert. with $3 

and 5% Classified Increase/(Decrease) 141-Fund Budget

Estimated Revenues BOE -Draft BOE Draft

44992000     Other Local Revenue - Royalties & Comm 22,000                            22,000                                         

Total Other Local Revenue 201,154                          305,449                                       

46000000 State of Tennessee
46511000     BEP Improvement Funds
46510000     TISA (ESTIMATE) 48,500,000                    48,500,000                                  

29     Early Childhood Education 225,000                          225,000                                       
46550000     Driver Education 38,000                            38,000                                         
46590000     Other State Funds 775,000                          994,939                                1,769,939                                    
46610000     Career Ladder Program 80,000                            80,000                                         
46615000     Career Ladder - Extended Contract -                                                
46640000 Vocational Equipment 60,000                            60,000                                         

Total State Education Funds 49,678,000                    50,672,939                                  

Other State Revenues
40275000     Mixed Drink Tax 5,500                              
46790000     Innovative School Models Grant (State) 6,733,517                             6,733,517                                    
46851000     State Revenue Sharing - TVA 1,300,000                      1,300,000                                    
46980000     Other State Grants 252,000                          335,173                                587,173                                       

Total Other State Revenues 1,557,500                      8,620,690                                    

Federal Funds Received Through State
47143000     Education Handicapped Act - IDEA -                                  -                                                
47146000 English Language Acquisition Grants -                                  -                                                
47590000     Other Federal Funds Through State -                                  -                                                

-                                  -                                                
Total Federal Funds Through State -                                  -                                                

-                                                
Direct Federal Revenue -                                                

47640000     ROTC Reimbursement 150,000                          150,000                                       

Total Direct Federal Revenue 150,000                          150,000                                       

Total Revenues

Other Government and Citizens Groups
48990000 Other  224,000                          242,172                                466,172                                       

Total Other Gov. & Citizens Groups 224,000                          466,172                                       

Other Sources (Non-revenue)
49700000    Insurance Recovery
49800000      Operating Transfers 250,000                          250,000                                       

Total Other Sources 250,000                          250,000                                       

Total Revenues & Other Sources 86,125,465                    94,530,061                                  
Page 2



Washington County Board of Education 2023-2024 2023-2024 2023-2024
$1,250 Flat Cert. with $3 

and 5% Classified Increase/(Decrease) 141-Fund Budget

Estimated Revenues BOE -Draft BOE Draft

34293000 Reserves - Local Prior Year

34555000 Reserves - State
39000000 Undesignated Fund Balance 14,534,470                    14,534,470                                  
34775000 Assigned for Capital Outlay-New JES Project (331,750)                        

Total Estimated Revenues & Reserves 100,328,185                  109,064,531                               
Total Estimate Expenses 100,328,185                  109,064,531                               

Not In Balance
Incremental Net Change                                                                                                                                                                   

General Fund Expenses

Regular Instruction - 71100
71100116     Teachers  (approx. 414) 29,644,673                    (1,165,258)                           28,479,415                                  
71100117     Career Ladder Program 107,865                          107,865                                       
71100127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                                  -                                                
71100128     Homebound Teachers 16,535                            25,000                                  41,535                                         
71100163     Educational Assistants (approx. 101) 2,178,515                      (260,000)                               1,918,515                                    
71100189     Other Salaries and Wages 40,000                                  40,000                                         
71100195     Certified Substitute Teachers 165,000                          165,000                                       
71100195 995     WCDE Retired Substitute Teachers 60,000                            50,000                                  110,000                                       
71100198     Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 347,000                          75,000                                  422,000                                       
71100201     Social Security 2,016,214                      30,816                                  2,047,030                                    
71100204     State Retirement 2,289,349                      (252,468)                               2,036,881                                    
71100206     Life Insurance 15,000                            15,000                                         
71100207     Medical Insurance 5,034,564                      5,034,564                                    
71100210     Unemployment Compensation 32,000                            32,000                                         
71100212     Employer Medicare 471,534                          7,207                                     478,741                                       
71100217    Retirement-Hybrid SRT 130,000                          130,000                                       
71100299    Other Fringe Benefits 80,000                            80,000                                         
71100336    Maintenance & Repair Services -                                                
71100399    Other Contracted Services - University School 5,359,512                      400,000                                5,759,512                                    
71100429    Instructional Supplies & Materials 200,000                          89,500                                  289,500                                       
71100449    Textbooks 1,701,915                      (800,000)                               901,915                                       

71100499    Other Supplies & Materials 582,486                          270,011                                852,497                                       
71100499 802      Other Supplies & Materials (Science Classes) 24,000                            24,000                                         
71100599    Other Charges 210,032                          15,000                                  225,032                                       
71100708    Communication Equipment 389,506                          277,000                                666,506                                       

 Total Regular Instruction 51,055,701                    49,857,509                                  

Special Education Program - 71200
71200116     Special Education Teachers  (approx. 51) 3,141,660                      3,141,660                                    
71200117     Career Ladder Program 12,000                            12,000                                         
71200127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                                  -                                                
71200128     Homebound Teachers 20,400                            20,400                                         
71200163     Educational Assistants (24)  984,330                          984,330                                       
71200171     Speech Pathologist (4) 246,426                          246,426                                       
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Washington County Board of Education 2023-2024 2023-2024 2023-2024
$1,250 Flat Cert. with $3 

and 5% Classified Increase/(Decrease) 141-Fund Budget

Estimated Revenues BOE -Draft BOE Draft

71200188     Bonus
71200189     Other Salaries (7) 222,853                          222,853                                       
71200195     Certified Substitute Teachers 20,000                            20,000                                         
71200198     Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 65,000                            65,000                                         
71200201     Social Security 292,185                          292,185                                       
71200204     State Retirement 378,159                          378,159                                       
71200206     Life Insurance 2,810                              2,810                                            
71200207     Medical Insurance 617,250                          180,000                                797,250                                       
71200212     Employer Medicare 68,334                            68,334                                         
71200299     Other Fringe Benefits -                                  -                                                
71200399     Other Contracted Services 6,000                              10,000                                  16,000                                         
71200429     Instructional Supplies & Materials 22,400                            22,400                                         
71200599     Other Charges 6,140                              40,000                                  46,140                                         

Total Special Education 6,105,947                      6,335,947                                    

Vocational Education Program - 71300
71300116     Vocational Teachers  (approx. 33) 2,312,498                      1,470,083                             3,782,581                                    
71300117     Career Ladder Program 2,000                              2,000                                            
71300123     Guidance Personnel 106,449                                106,449                                       
71300127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                                                
71300163     Educational Assistants (2) 46,055                            56,562                                  102,617                                       
71300189     Other Salaries and Wages -                                  22,939                                  22,939                                         
71300195     Certified Substitute Teachers 20,000                            20,000                                         
71300198     Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 25,000                            5,000                                     30,000                                         
71300201     Social Security 149,144                          101,461                                250,605                                       
71300204     State Retirement 163,158                          171,758                                334,916                                       
71300206     Life Insurance 1,305                              1,305                                            
71300207     Medical Insurance 270,477                          264,519                                534,996                                       
71300212     Employer Medicare 34,881                            23,517                                  58,398                                         
71300299     Other Fringe Benefits 503                                 785                                        1,288                                            
71300429     Instructional Supplies & Materials 120,000                          1,598,308                             1,718,308                                    
71300471     Software-CTE ISM 164,471                                164,471                                       
71300524     In-Service/Staff Development-CTE ISM 2,500                                     2,500                                            
71300730     Vocational Instruction Equipment 22,000                            1,967,584                             1,989,584                                    

                           Total Vocational Education Program 3,167,021                      9,122,957                                    

Adult Education Program - 71600

71600116     Teachers  7,173                              7,173                                            
71600201     Social Security 445                                 445                                               
71600204     State Retirement 488                                 488                                               
71600212     Employer Medicare 104                                 104                                               
71600429     Instructional Supplies & Materials 4,500                              4,500                                            

Total Adult Education 12,710                            12,710                                         
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Washington County Board of Education 2023-2024 2023-2024 2023-2024
$1,250 Flat Cert. with $3 

and 5% Classified BOE -Draft 141-Fund Budget

Estimated Expenses BOE Draft

Support Services - 72000

Attendance Program - 72110
72110105     Supervisor / Director (1) 97,352                            10,000                                  107,352                                       
72110117     Career Ladder Program 1,000                              1,000                                            
72110162     Clerical Personnel (1) 41,579                            41,579                                         
72110188     Bonus -                                  -                                                
72110201     Social Security 8,676                              8,676                                            
72110204     State Retirement 11,700                            11,700                                         
72110206     Life Insurance 44                                    44                                                 
72110207     Medical Insurance 18,907                            12,000                                  30,907                                         
72110212     Employer Medicare 1,740                              1,740                                            
72110299     Other Fringe Benefits -                                  -                                                
72110355     Travel 6,000                              6,000                                            
72110499     Other Supplies & Materials 1,500                              1,500                                            
72110499 100     Other Supplies & Materials -                                  -                                                

Total Attendance Program 188,497                          210,497                                       

Health Services - 72120
72120131     School Nurses (approx. 4.5) 313,387                          313,387                                       
72120188     Bonus -                                  -                                                
72120189     Other Salaries & Wages (approx. 15 Nurses) 604,523                          10,000                                  614,523                                       
72120201     Social Security 56,910                            620                                        57,530                                         
72120204     State Retirement 110,425                          110,425                                       
72120206     Life Insurance 443                                 443                                               
72120207     Medical Insurance 177,041                          177,041                                       
72120212     Employer Medicare 13,310                            145                                        13,455                                         
72120299     Other Fringe Benefits -                                  -                                                
72120355     Travel 10,000                            10,000                                         
72120399     Other Contracted Services 5,000                              5,000                                            
72120399 100     Other Contracted Services_Grant -                                  -                                                
72120499     Other Materials & Supplies 29,000                            5,000                                     34,000                                         
72120599     Other Charges 9,000                              9,000                                            

Total Health Services 1,329,039                      1,344,804                                    

Other Student Support  - 72130
72130117     Career Ladder Program 2,000                              2,000                                            
72130123     Guidance Personnel (approx. 18)   1,279,345                      1,279,345                                    
72130188     Bonus -                                  -                                                
72130201     Social Security 79,443                            79,443                                         
72130204     State Retirement 87,260                            6,200                                     93,460                                         
72130206     Life Insurance 778                                 778                                               
72130207     Medical Insurance 195,195                          3,700                                     198,895                                       
72130212     Employer Medicare 18,580                            18,580                                         
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Washington County Board of Education 2023-2024 2023-2024 2023-2024
$1,250 Flat Cert. with $3 

and 5% Classified Increase/(Decrease) 141-Fund Budget

Estimated Expenses BOE -Draft BOE Draft

72130299     Other Fringe Benefits
72130309     Contracts with Other Public Agencies 90,000                            90,000                                         
72130310     Contracts with Other Public Agencies -                                  -                                                
72130322     Evaluation & Testing 70,000                            70,000                                         
72130499     Other Supplies & Materials 7,200                              7,200                                            
72130524     In Service/Staff Development 71,000                                  71,000                                         
72130790     Other Equipment 179,000                          179,000                                       

Total Other Student Support 2,008,801                      2,089,701                                    

Support Regular Instruction - 72210
72210105     Supervisor / Director (3) 321,477                          127,000                                448,477                                       
72210117     Career Ladder Program 12,000                            12,000                                         
72210129     Librarians (14) 949,024                          949,024                                       
72210138     Technology -                                                
72210162     Clerical Personnel (11) 234,156                          234,156                                       
72210188     Bonus -                                  -                                                
72210189     Other Personnel (0) -                                  75,000                                  75,000                                         
72210201     Social Security 94,033                            124                                        94,157                                         
72210204     State Retirement 115,507                          180                                        115,687                                       
72210206     Life Insurance 921                                 921                                               
72210207     Medical Insurance 198,580                          198,580                                       
72210212     Employer Medicare 21,992                            29                                          22,021                                         
72210299     Other Fringe Benefits -                                  -                                                
72210336     Instructional Equipment & Repair 25,000                            25,000                                         
72210355     Travel 43,000                            43,000                                         
72210432     Library Books / Media 100,000                          10,000                                  110,000                                       
72210499     Other Supplies & Materials 10,000                            10,000                                         
72210524     In-Service / Staff Development 190,000                          190,000                                       

Total Support Regular Instruction 2,315,689                      2,528,022                                    

Support Special Education - 72220
72220105     Supervisor / Director (2) 191,783                          191,783                                       
72220117     Career Ladder Program 4,000                              4,000                                            
72220124     Psychological Personnel (1) 69,719                            70,000                                  139,719                                       
72220127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                                  -                                                
72220135     Assessment Personnel (3) 190,129                          190,129                                       
72220161     Special Eduation Secretary (1) 49,379                            10,000                                  59,379                                         
72220162     Clerical Personnel (0) -                                  -                                                
72220171     Speech Pathologist (4) 257,804                          257,804                                       
72220188     Bonus -                                  -                                                
72220189     Other Personnel (2) 135,559                          135,559                                       
72220201     Social Security 55,699                            55,699                                         
72220204     State Retirement 80,758                            80,758                                         
72220206     Life Insurance -                                                
72220207     Medical Insurance 99,910                            5,000                                     104,910                                       
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Washington County Board of Education 2023-2024 2023-2024 2023-2024
$1,250 Flat Cert. with $3 

and 5% Classified Increase/(Decrease) 141-Fund Budget

Estimated Expenses BOE -Draft BOE Draft

72220212     Employer Medicare 13,026                            13,026                                         
72220299     Other Fringe Benefits -                                  -                                                
72220336     Maintenance & Repair of Equipment 500                                 500                                               
72220355     Travel 33,000                            33,000                                         
72220399     Other Contracted Service 68,000                            5,000                                     73,000                                         
72220499     Other Supplies & Materials 8,500                              15,000                                  23,500                                         
72220524     In-Service / Staff Development 4,500                              4,500                                            

Total Support Special Education 1,262,266                      1,367,266                                    

Support Vocational Education - 72230
72230105     Supervisor / Director  (1) 80,715                            80,715                                         
72230117     Career Ladder Program 3,000                              3,000                                            
72230127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                                  -                                                
72230161     Vocational Secretary (1) 42,952                            42,952                                         
72230188     Bonus -                                  -                                                
72230201     Social Security 7,853                              7,853                                            
72230204     State Retirement 10,868                            10,868                                         
72230206     Life Insurance 61                                    61                                                 
72230207     Medical Insurance 23,718                            23,718                                         
72230212     Employer Medicare 1,837                              1,837                                            
72230299     Other Fringe Benefits -                                  -                                                
72230336     Maintenance & Repair of Equipment 10,000                            (5,000)                                   5,000                                            
72230355     Travel 35,000                            20,000                                  55,000                                         
72230399     Other Contracted Services 60,000                            60,000                                         
72230499     Other Supplies & Materials 2,250                              2,250                                            

Total Support Vocational Education 278,254                          293,254                                       

Support Education Technology-72250
72250105     Supervisor / Director (4) 294,694                          294,694                                       
72250121     Data Processing Personnel (3.5) 167,560                          167,560                                       
72250138     Instructional Computer Personnel (1) 72,424                            72,424                                         
72250161     Secretary -                                  -                                                
72250189     Other Salaries & Wages (approx. 7 Techs.) 382,595                          382,595                                       
72250201     Social Security 56,871                            56,871                                         
72250204     State Retirement 110,348                          110,348                                       
72250206     Life Insurance 479                                 479                                               
72250207     Medical Insurance 114,683                          7,000                                     121,683                                       
72250212     Employer Medicare 13,300                            13,300                                         
72250299     Other Fringe Benefits -                                  -                                                
72250350      Internet Connectivity 145,000                          16,500                                  161,500                                       
72250355     Travel 7,000                              7,000                                            
72250399     Other Contracted Services 550,000                          50,000                                  600,000                                       
72250499     Other Supplies & Materials 553,367                          553,367                                       

Total Support Education Technology 2,468,322                      2,541,822                                    
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Washington County Board of Education 2023-2024 2023-2024 2023-2024
$1,250 Flat Cert. with $3 

and 5% Classified Increase/(Decrease) 141-Fund Budget

Estimated Expenses BOE -Draft BOE Draft

Board of Education Services - 72310
72310191     Board Member Fees (9) 45,300                            45,300                                         
72310201     Social Security 2,809                              2,809                                            
72310204     State Retirement 5,450                              5,450                                            
72310207     Medical Insurance 59,396                            59,396                                         
72310212     Employer Medicare 657                                 657                                               
72310305     Audit Services 60,000                            26,000                                  86,000                                         
72310320     Dues & Memberships 33,669                            33,669                                         
72310331     Legal Services 54,000                            54,000                                         
72310355     Board Travel 23,000                            23,000                                         
72310399     Other Contracted Services 250,680                          425,000                                675,680                                       
72310502     Building and Contents Insurance 131,000                          140,000                                271,000                                       
72310506     Liability Insurance 139,600                          139,600                                       
72310508     Premium on Corporate Surety Bonds 17,000                            30,000                                  47,000                                         
72310510     Trustee Commissions 680,000                          680,000                                       
72310513     Worker's Compensation Insurance 300,000                          40,000                                  340,000                                       
72310599     Other Charges 40,000                                  40,000                                         

Total Board of Education 1,802,560                      2,503,560                                    

Office of the Director - 72320
72320101     Director (1) 155,000                          2,500                                     157,500                                       
72320117     Career Ladder Program 1,000                              1,000                                            
72320161     Secretaries (5)   286,145                          30,000                                  316,145                                       
72320188     Bonus 10,000                            10,000                                         
72320189     Other Salaries & Wages (1) 44,491                            44,491                                         
72320201     Social Security 30,791                            30,791                                         
72320204     State Retirement 51,602                            51,602                                         
72320206     Life Insurance 174                                 174                                               
72320207     Medical Insurance 71,232                            70,000                                  141,232                                       
72320212     Employer Medicare 7,648                              7,648                                            
72320299     Other Fringe Benefits -                                  -                                                
72320307     Communication 75,000                            75,000                                         
72320348     Postal Charges 14,000                            14,000                                         
72320355     Travel 10,000                            10,000                                         
72320399     Other Contracted Services 85,000                            80,000                                  165,000                                       
72320435     Office Supplies 5,000                              3,000                                     8,000                                            

Total Office of the Director 847,083                          1,032,583                                    

Office of the Principal - 72410
72410104     Principals (13) 1,238,039                      17,000                                  1,255,039                                    
72410117     Career Ladder Program 25,000                            25,000                                         
72410139     Assistant Principals (16) 1,341,755                      1,341,755                                    
72410161     Secretaries & Bookkeepers (approx 32) 1,020,873                      1,020,873                                    
72410188     Bonus -                                                
72410189     Other Personnel (2) 156,656                          10,000                                  166,656                                       
72410201     Social Security 234,504                          1,054                                     235,558                                       
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Washington County Board of Education 2023-2024 2023-2024 2023-2024
$1,250 Flat Cert. with $3 

and 5% Classified Increase/(Decrease) 141-Fund Budget

Estimated Expenses BOE -Draft BOE Draft

72410204     State Retirement 319,043                          1,530                                     320,573                                       
72410206     Life Insurance 1,795                              1,795                                            
72410207     Medical Insurance 542,974                          6,000                                     548,974                                       
72410212     Employer Medicare 54,844                            247                                        55,091                                         
72410299     Other Fringe Benefits -                                  -                                                
72410307     Communication 25,000                            25,000                                         
72410355     Travel 7,000                              1,000                                     8,000                                            

72410499     Other Supplies & Materials 71,500                            71,500                                         
72410599     Other Charges 65,000                            65,000                                         

72410599-001 Other Charges-Pepsi Sponsor 20,000                            20,000                                         
72410599-002 Other Charges-Pepsi Scoreboard 5,000                              5,000                                            
72410599-003 Other Charges-Pepsi Scholarship 5,000                              5,000                                            

Total Office of the Principal 5,133,982                      5,170,813                                    

Fiscal Services - 72510
72510105     Supervisor / Director (2) 165,207                          80,000                                  245,207                                       
72510119     Accounting Staff (3) 181,833                          181,833                                       
72510188     Bonus -                                  -                                                
72510201     Social Security 21,516                            3,000                                     24,516                                         
72510204     State Retirement 41,749                            8,000                                     49,749                                         
72510206     Life Insurance 60                                    60                                                 
72510207     Medical Insurance 48,458                            30,000                                  78,458                                         
72510212     Employer Medicare 5,032                              1,000                                     6,032                                            
72510355     Travel 2,400                              7,000                                     9,400                                            
72510399     Other Contracted Services 12,000                            12,000                                         
72510499     Other Supplies & Materials 15,300                            15,300                                         

Total Fiscal Services 493,556                          622,556                                       

Human Services/Personnel - 72520
72520105     Supervisor / Director (1.5) 144,363                          50,000                                  194,363                                       
72520188     Bonus -                                  -                                                
72520189     Other Salaries and Wages 92,101                            92,101                                         
72520201     Social Security 14,661                            1,000                                     15,661                                         
72520204     State Retirement 20,911                            7,000                                     27,911                                         
72520206     Life Insurance 200                                 200                                               
72520207     Medical Insurance 53,713                            53,713                                         
72520212     Employer Medicare 3,429                              200                                        3,629                                            
72520355     Travel 2,000                              2,000                                            
72520399     Other Contracted Services -                                  1,000                                     1,000                                            
72520499     Other Supplies & Materials 1,000                              1,000                                     2,000                                            

Total Human Services/Personnel 332,378                          392,578                                       

Operation of Plant - 72610
72610166     Custodial Personnel (approx 32) 1,035,374                      1,035,374                                    
72610188     Bonus -                                  -                                                
72610189     Other Personnel (7) 284,930                          40,000                                  324,930                                       
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Washington County Board of Education 2023-2024 2023-2024 2023-2024
$1,250 Flat Cert. with $3 

and 5% Classified Increase/(Decrease) 141-Fund Budget

Estimated Expenses BOE -Draft BOE Draft

72610201     Social Security 81,859                            81,859                                         
72610204     State Retirement 158,833                          158,833                                       
72610206     Life Insurance 695                                 695                                               
72610207     Medical Insurance 258,538                          258,538                                       
72610212     Employer Medicare 19,144                            19,144                                         
72610328     Janitorial Services 1,722,026                      1,722,026                                    
72610359     Disposal Fees 124,000                          50,000                                  174,000                                       
72610399     Other Contracted Services 149,000                          149,000                                       
72610410     Custodial Supplies 136,500                          60,000                                  196,500                                       
72610415     Electricity 1,775,654                      1,775,654                                    
72610434     Natural Gas 202,300                          202,300                                       
72610454     Water & Sewer 250,712                          250,712                                       
72610499     Other Supplies & Materials 73,500                            73,500                                         
72610501     Boiler Insurance 21,000                            20,000                                  41,000                                         
72610599     Other Charges 39,900                            39,900                                         

Total Operation of Plant 6,333,965                      6,503,965                                    

Maintenance of Plant - 72620
72620105     Supervisor / Director (4) 287,415                          10,000                                  297,415                                       
72620167     Maintenance Personnel (20) 969,447                          969,447                                       
72620188     Bonus -                                  -                                                
72620201     Social Security 77,925                            77,925                                         
72620204     State Retirement 151,200                          151,200                                       
72620206     Life Insurance 281                                 281                                               
72620207     Medical Insurance 143,905                          10,000                                  153,905                                       
72620212     Employer Medicare 18,224                            18,224                                         
72620307     Communication 2,700                              2,700                                            
72620335     Maintenance & Repair of Buildings 45,000                            164,295                                209,295                                       
72620336     Maintenance & Repair of Equipment 50,000                            51,777                                  101,777                                       
72620399     Other Contracted Services 33,500                            33,500                                         
72620499     Other Supplies & Materials 472,500                          250,000                                722,500                                       
72620599     Other Charges 27,300                            50,000                                  77,300                                         
72620701     Administration Equipment 203,000                          100,000                                303,000                                       

Total Maintenance of Plant 2,482,399                      3,118,471                                    

Student Transportation - 72710
72710105     Supervisor / Director (2) 136,677                          136,677                                       
72710142     Mechanics (5) 302,771                          302,771                                       
72710146     Bus Drivers (approx. 86) 1,463,286                      78,210                                  1,541,496                                    
72710161     Secretary (Transportation) -                                  -                                                
72710188     Bonus -                                  -                                                
72710189     Other Personnel 44,574                            44,574                                         
72710201     Social Security 117,970                          3,672                                     121,642                                       
72710204     State Retirement 228,899                          7,402                                     236,301                                       
72710206     Life Insurance 1,517                              1,517                                            
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Washington County Board of Education 2023-2024 2023-2024 2023-2024
$1,250 Flat Cert. with $3 

and 5% Classified Increase/(Decrease) 141-Fund Budget

Estimated Expenses BOE -Draft BOE Draft

72710207     Medical Insurance 488,084                          488,084                                       
72710212     Employer Medicare 27,590                            859                                        28,449                                         
72710307     Communication 750                                 750                                               
72710330     Operating Lease Payments 33,400                            33,400                                         
72710338     Maintenance & Repair-ISM 36,610                                  36,610                                         
72710399     Other Contracted Services 5,000                              5,000                                     10,000                                         
72710412     Diesel Fuel 333,000                          30,000                                  363,000                                       
72710424     Garage Supplies 30,000                            30,000                                         
72710425     Gasoline & Lubricants 167,000                          32,000                                  199,000                                       
72710450     Tires & Tubes 60,000                            60,000                                         
72710453     Vehicle Parts 160,000                          160,000                                       
72710499     Other Supplies & Materials 5,250                              10,000                                  15,250                                         
72710511     Vehicle & Equipment Insurance 250,000                          20,000                                  270,000                                       
72710599     Other Charges 18,900                            21,000                                  39,900                                         
72710729     Transportation Equipment 100,000                          110,000                                210,000                                       
72710729 100     Transportation Equipment 424,545                          424,545                                       

Total Student Transportation 4,399,212                      4,753,965                                    

Other Support Services - 72810
72810105     Supervisor / Director (1) 87,725                            10,000                                  97,725                                         
72810162     Clerical Personnel (1) 33,210                            33,210                                         
72810188     Bonus -                                  -                                                
72810189     Other Salaries & Wages (1) 15,591                            15,591                                         
72810201     Social Security 7,498                              7,498                                            
72810204     State Retirement 14,548                            14,548                                         
72810206     Life Insurance 76                                    76                                                 
72810207     Medical Insurance 16,013                            1,000                                     17,013                                         
72810212     Employer Medicare 1,754                              1,754                                            
72810499     Other Supplies & Materials 5,000                              5,000                                            
72810599     Other Charges 6,000                                     6,000                                            

Total Other Support Services 181,415                          198,415                                       

Food Service - 73100
73100105     Supervisor / Director (1) -                                                
73100465     Cafeteria Personnel 55,000                                  55,000                                         
73100188     Bonus -                                                
73100189     Other Salaries & Wages -                                                
73100201     Social Security 3,410                                     3,410                                            
73100204     State Retirement 6,875                                     6,875                                            
73100206     Life Insurance -                                                
73100207     Medical Insurance -                                                
73100212     Employer Medicare 798                                        798                                               
73100299     Other Fringe Benefits -                                                
73100355     Travel -                                                

Total Food Service 66,083                                         
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Community Services - 73300
73300105     Supervisor / Director (1) 61,776                            25,000                                  86,776                                         
73300116     Teachers -                                  40,000                                  40,000                                         
73300162     Secretary (1) 36,774                            10,000                                  46,774                                         
73300163     Educational Assistants 2,500                                     2,500                                            
73300188     Bonus -                                  -                                                
73300189     Other Salaries & Wages (34-Part Time) 460,928                          460,928                                       
73300201     Social Security 34,688                            34,688                                         
73300204     State Retirement 67,305                            67,305                                         
73300207     Medical Insurance 24,790                            24,790                                         
73300212     Employer Medicare 8,112                              8,112                                            
73300355     Travel 2,000                              2,000                                            
73300422     Food Supplies 30,000                            30,000                                         
73300429     Other Supplies-LEAPs 10,000                                  10,000                                         
73300499     Other Supplies & Materials 20,000                            20,000                                         
73300599     Other Charges 13,000                            4,000                                     17,000                                         

Total Community Services 759,373                          850,873                                       

     Early Childhood Education - 73400
73400116     Teachers (4) 237,693                          60,000                                  297,693                                       
73400163     Educational Assistants (3) 83,789                            5,000                                     88,789                                         
73400188     Bonus -                                  -                                                
73400201     Social Security 19,932                            1,500                                     21,432                                         
73400204     State Retirement 26,267                            5,000                                     31,267                                         
73400207     Medical Insurance 60,320                            13,000                                  73,320                                         
73400212     Employer Medicare 4,661                              4,661                                            
73400336     Maintenance & Repair Services-Equipment 2,400                              2,400                                            
73400429     Instrutional Supplies & Materials 1,100                              1,500                                     2,600                                            
73400499     Other Supplies & Materials 8,200                              8,200                                            
73400524     In-Service / Staff Development 4,000                              4,000                                            
73400599     Other Charges 57,000                            57,000                                         
73400722     Regular Instrution Equipment 13,000                            13,000                                         

           Total Early Childhood Education 518,362                          604,362                                       

Regular Capital Outlay - 76100
76100399     Other Contracted Services-ISM 110,000                                110,000                                       
76100707     Building Improvements 1,150,653                      800,000                                1,950,653                                    
76100715     Land 475,000                          25,000                                  500,000                                       
76100790     Other Equipment 300,000                                300,000                                       
76100799    Other Capital Outlay 4,887,000                      (464,600)                               4,422,400                                    

Total Regular Capital Outlay 6,512,653                      7,173,053                                    

Transfers Out - 99100
99100590     Transfer To Other Funds 339,000                          29,765                                  368,765                                       

          Total Transfers Out 339,000                          368,765                                       
Total Estimated Expenditures 100,328,185                  109,064,531                               
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Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2024 - Innovative School Models (ISM) - Rev 7 - Innovative School Models

Filter by Location:  All - $7,010,516.47
Show Unbudgeted Categories

Account Number

Line Item Number

71100 - Regular
Instruction
Program

71300 -
Vocational
Education
Program

72130 - Other
Student Support

72230 - Support
Services/Vocational
Education Program

72710 -
Transportation

76100 - Regular
Capital Outlay

Total

116 - Certified
Teachers

0.00 1,470,082.97 1,470,082.97

123 - Guidance
Personnel

106,449.00 0.00 106,449.00

146 - Bus Drivers 4,000.00 4,000.00

163 - Educational
Assistants

0.00 56,561.60 56,561.60

189 - Other Salaries
& Wages

0.00 22,938.30 0.00 0.00 22,938.30

201 - Social
Security

0.00 101,460.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 101,460.08

204 - State
Retirement

0.00 171,757.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 171,757.36

207 - Medical
Insurance

0.00 249,519.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 249,519.00

210 -
Unemployment
Compensation

0.00 334.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 334.89

212 - Employer
Medicare

0.00 23,516.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 23,516.22

299 - Other Fringe 0.00 784.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 784.20
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Account Number

Line Item Number

71100 - Regular
Instruction
Program

71300 -
Vocational
Education
Program

72130 - Other
Student Support

72230 - Support
Services/Vocational
Education Program

72710 -
Transportation

76100 - Regular
Capital Outlay

Total

Benefits

355 - Travel 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

399 - Other
Contracted
Services

0.00 0.00 0.00 110,000.00 110,000.00

425 - Gasoline 12,000.00 12,000.00

429 - Instructional
Supplies &
Materials

0.00 1,481,057.99 1,481,057.99

471 - Software 0.00 164,470.86 0.00 164,470.86

524 - In-Service /
Staff Development

71,000.00 0.00 71,000.00

707 - Building
Improvements

600,000.00 600,000.00

722 - Regular
Instruction
Equipment

277,000.00 277,000.00

729 - Transportation
Equipment

110,000.00 110,000.00

730 - Vocational
Instruction
Equipment

1,967,584.00 1,967,584.00

Total 277,000.00 5,816,516.47 71,000.00 10,000.00 126,000.00 710,000.00 7,010,516.47

Adjusted Allocation 7,010,516.47

Remaining 0.00
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Budget Overview
Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2024 - Public School Security Grant - Rev 0 - Public School Security Grant

Filter by Location:  All - $335,172.42
Show Unbudgeted Categories

Account Number

Line Item Number

72620 - Maintenance of Plant Total

701 - Administration Equipment 335,172.42 335,172.42

Total 335,172.42 335,172.42

Adjusted Allocation 335,172.42

Remaining 0.00
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Budget Overview
Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2024 - Summer Learning Camps - Rev 0 - Learning Camps

Filter by Location:  All - $842,189.06
Show Unbudgeted Categories

Account Number

Line Item Number

71100 - Regular
Instruction Program

72120 - Health
Services

72210 - Support
Services/Regular

Instruction Program

72410 - Office of the
Principal

73100 - Food
Service

Total

104 - Principal(s) 17,000.00 17,000.00

105 - Supervisor /
Director

0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

116 - Teachers 418,612.00 418,612.00

163 - Educational
Assistants

80,000.00 80,000.00

165 - Cafeteria
Personnel

55,000.00 55,000.00

189 - Other Salaries
& Wages

0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00

201 - Social Security 30,815.74 620.00 124.00 1,054.00 3,410.00 36,023.74

204 - State
Retirement

47,532.52 0.00 180.00 1,530.00 6,875.00 56,117.52

212 - Employer
Medicare

7,206.91 145.00 29.00 246.50 797.50 8,424.91

429 - Instructional
Supplies & Materials

89,500.00 89,500.00

499 - Other Supplies
and Materials

54,510.89 0.00 0.00 54,510.89

599 - Other Charges 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00
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Account Number

Line Item Number

71100 - Regular
Instruction Program

72120 - Health
Services

72210 - Support
Services/Regular

Instruction Program

72410 - Office of the
Principal

73100 - Food
Service

Total

Total 743,178.06 10,765.00 2,333.00 19,830.50 66,082.50 842,189.06

Adjusted Allocation 842,189.06

Remaining 0.00
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Hale, Brad

Production

Budget Overview
Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2024 - Summer Learning Camps - Rev 0 - Summer Learning Transportation

Filter by Location:  All - $152,749.98
Show Unbudgeted Categories

Account Number

Line Item Number

72710 - Transportation Total

146 - Bus Drivers 74,210.00 74,210.00

201 - Social Security 3,671.02 3,671.02

204 - State Retirement 7,401.25 7,401.25

212 - Employer Medicare 858.55 858.55

338 - Maintenance & Repair Services - Vehicles 36,609.16 36,609.16

412 - Diesel Fuel 30,000.00 30,000.00

Total 152,749.98 152,749.98

Adjusted Allocation 152,749.98

Remaining 0.00
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FY24 141-Fund Budget Amendement - Year Ending 

Item Add. Revenue Expense Revenue Line
ISM Grant Revision-(See Grant Detail) 6,733,516.47$    6,733,516.47$    141R 46790
Public Security Grant-(See Grant Detail) 335,172.42$        335,172.42$        141R 46980
Summer Learning Transportation Grant-(See Grant Detail) 152,749.98$        152,749.98$        141R 46590
Summer Learning Camp-(See Grant Detail) 842,189.06$        842,189.06$        141R 46590
141E 71300-429-TCAT Reimbursement 2,250.00$            2,250.00$            141R 48990
141 71100-116-ETSU Slice Grant 2,339.34$            2,339.34$            141R 48990
141 71100-116-ETSU Slice Grant 21,645.00$          21,645.00$          141R 48990
141E 72620-335-Insurance Recovery (Gym Repairs, Library Furniture) 104,294.16$        104,294.16$        141R 44520
Solar Panel Funds 76,776.34$          141R 48990
141E 72620-336 - FBES Auditorium 51,776.34$          
141E 76100-715 - Demolition of House in Gray 25,000.00$          
141E 71100-499 - School Uplift Grant 83,000.00$          83,000.00$          141R 48990
141E 71100-499-STEM Grant 21,000.00$          21,000.00$          141R 48990
141E 71100-499_Niswonger Foundation Project On Track 7,500.00$            7,500.00$            141R 48990
141E 71100-116 - Niswonger Tutor Reimbursement 27,661.30$          27,661.30$          141R 48990



Budget Overview

Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 0 - Title IV

Indirect Cost Guide
Total Allocation $118,887.00

Existing Budget In Categories Not Eligible for Indirect Cost $0.00

Total Available for Budgeting In Categories Eligible for Indirect Cost and Indirect Cost $118,887.00

Indirect Cost Rate 4.58%

Max Available Budget In Categories Eligible for Indirect Cost $113,680.44

Max Indirect Cost $5,206.56

Filter by Location: All - $118,887.00  
 

Account Number

Line Item Number

71150 - Alternative
Instruction Program

72130 - Other Student
Support

72250 - Education
Technology

99100 - Transfers Out Total

116 - Teachers 24,921.08 24,921.08
123 - Guidance Personnel 54,431.00 54,431.00
201 - Social Security 1,545.10 3,374.72 0.00 4,919.82
204 - Pensions 2,242.90 4,898.80 0.00 7,141.70
207 - Medical Insurance 0.00 15,472.80 0.00 15,472.80
212 - Employer Medicare 361.36 789.24 0.00 1,150.60
504 - Indirect Cost 350.00 350.00
524 - In-Service / Staff
Development

4,400.00 6,100.00 10,500.00

Total 29,070.44 83,366.56 6,100.00 350.00 118,887.00
Adjusted Allocation 118,887.00

Remaining 0.00
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Budget Overview

Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 0 - Consolidated Admin Pool

Indirect Cost Guide
Total Allocation $274,500.00

Existing Budget In Categories Not Eligible for Indirect Cost $0.00

Total Available for Budgeting In Categories Eligible for Indirect Cost and Indirect Cost $274,500.00

Indirect Cost Rate 4.58%

Max Available Budget In Categories Eligible for Indirect Cost $262,478.49

Max Indirect Cost $12,021.51

Filter by Location: All - $274,500.00  
 

Account Number

Line Item Number

72210 - Support Services/Regular
Instruction Program

99100 - Transfers Out Total

105 - Supervisor / Director 53,931.80 53,931.80
162 - Clerical Personnel 56,306.00 56,306.00
189 - Other Salaries & Wages 78,996.00 78,996.00
201 - Social Security 11,681.54 11,681.54
204 - Pensions 15,440.19 15,440.19
207 - Medical Insurance 24,412.50 24,412.50
212 - Employer Medicare 2,731.97 2,731.97
355 - Travel 10,000.00 10,000.00
499 - Other Supplies and Materials 10,000.00 10,000.00
504 - Indirect Cost 1,000.00 1,000.00
524 - In-Service / Staff Development 10,000.00 10,000.00
Total 273,500.00 1,000.00 274,500.00

Adjusted Allocation 274,500.00
Remaining 0.00
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Budget Overview

Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 0 - IDEA, Part B

Indirect Cost Guide
Total Allocation $2,105,644.00

Existing Budget In Categories Not Eligible for Indirect Cost $15,000.00

Total Available for Budgeting In Categories Eligible for Indirect Cost and Indirect Cost $2,090,644.00

Indirect Cost Rate 4.58%

Max Available Budget In Categories Eligible for Indirect Cost $1,999,085.87

Max Indirect Cost $91,558.13

Filter by Location: All - $2,105,644.00  
 

Account Number

Line Item Number

71200 - Special Education
Program

72220 - Support
Services/Special Education

Program

72710 - Transportation Total

116 - Teachers 126,709.00 126,709.00
146 - Bus Drivers 292,565.00 292,565.00
163 - Educational Assistants 284,160.00 284,160.00
171 - Speech Pathologist 55,069.00 0.00 55,069.00
189 - Other Salaries &
Wages

0.00 140,000.00 20,668.00 160,668.00

201 - Social Security 69,180.00 8,680.00 18,140.00 96,000.00
204 - Pensions 139,470.00 17,500.00 36,751.00 193,721.00
207 - Medical Insurance 440,700.00 22,600.00 226,000.00 689,300.00
212 - Employer Medicare 16,180.00 2,030.00 4,242.00 22,452.00
312 - Contracts with Private
Agencies

40,000.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00

355 - Travel 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00
429 - Instructional Supplies
& Materials

50,000.00 50,000.00
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Account Number

Line Item Number

71200 - Special Education
Program

72220 - Support
Services/Special Education

Program

72710 - Transportation Total

499 - Other Supplies and
Materials

0.00 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00

524 - In-Service / Staff
Development

40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00

725 - Special Education
Equipment

5,000.00 5,000.00

790 - Other Equipment 10,000.00 10,000.00
Total 1,226,468.00 280,810.00 598,366.00 2,105,644.00

Adjusted Allocation 2,105,644.00
Remaining 0.00
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Budget Overview

Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 0 - IDEA Preschool

Indirect Cost Guide
Total Allocation $67,469.00

Existing Budget In Categories Not Eligible for Indirect Cost $0.00

Total Available for Budgeting In Categories Eligible for Indirect Cost and Indirect Cost $67,469.00

Indirect Cost Rate 4.58%

Max Available Budget In Categories Eligible for Indirect Cost $64,514.25

Max Indirect Cost $2,954.75

Filter by Location: All - $67,469.00  
 

Account Number

Line Item Number

71200 - Special Education Program Total

163 - Educational Assistants 31,817.00 31,817.00
201 - Social Security 3,278.00 3,278.00
204 - Pensions 6,607.00 6,607.00
207 - Medical Insurance 21,000.00 21,000.00
212 - Employer Medicare 767.00 767.00
429 - Instructional Supplies & Materials 4,000.00 4,000.00
Total 67,469.00 67,469.00

Adjusted Allocation 67,469.00
Remaining 0.00
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ESEA Assurances

Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 0 - Assurances

This certification is required by the Department of Education regulations implementing Executive Order 12549, Debarment and Suspension, 34 CFR Part 85, for
all lower tier transactions meeting the threshold and tier requirements stated at Section 85.110.

Applies to All ESEA Programs Included in this Application

 * The Local Educational Agency (LEA) hereby assures the State Educational Agency (SEA) that the LEA follows all regulations applicable for
ESEA, including those outlined below.

1.
 

Use fiscal control and fund accounting procedures that ensure proper disbursement of and accounting for federal funds paid to that agency under each
program. Reference CMIA 7211R rule

 
2.

 
Keep such records, and provide such information to the State, as may be reasonably required for fiscal audit, data reporting, and program evaluation.

 
3.

 
Ensure all salaries are paid from project funds according to LEA rates. State/CONUS travel rates are to be used for project travel expenses. Adequate
travel logs, as well as other necessary information, must be maintained to support expenditures.

 
4.

 
Charge amounts for personnel services that are based on payrolls documented and approved in accordance with the generally accepted practice of the
LEA. Payrolls must be supported by time and attendance or equivalent records for individual employees. Salaries and wages of employees chargeable
to more than one grant program or cost objective, if applicable, must be supported by appropriate time distribution records.

 
5.

 
Use these funds to supplement, and not supplant, the funds that would be made available in the absence of such federal funds, from non-federal
sources and not supplant such funds.

 
6.

 
Maintain control of program funds and adhere to allowability procedures for goods and services acquired with federal funds. The LEA shall retain all
titles to property acquired with those funds, including equipment placed in private schools pursuant to Section 8501.

 
7.

 
Recognize that state approval of an application does not relieve the LEA of its responsibility to comply with all applicable program and fiscal
requirements.

 
8.

 
Comply with federal civil rights laws. The Office for Civil Rights enforces several federal civil rights laws that prohibit discrimination in programs or
activities that receive federal financial assistance from the Department of Education. Discrimination on the basis of race, color, and national origin is
prohibited by Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964; sex discrimination is prohibited by Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972; discrimination on
the basis of disability is prohibited by Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; and age discrimination is prohibited by the Age Discrimination Act of
1975. These civil rights laws enforced by OCR extend to all state education agencies, elementary and secondary school systems, colleges and
universities, vocational schools, proprietary schools, state vocational rehabilitation agencies, libraries, and museums that receive U.S. Department of
Education funds. Areas covered may include, but are not limited to: admissions, recruitment, financial aid, academic programs, student treatment and
services, counseling and guidance, discipline, classroom assignment, grading, vocational education, recreation, physical education, athletics, housing,
and employment. OCR also has responsibilities under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, including prohibiting disability discrimination
by public entities, whether or not they receive federal financial assistance.

 
9.

 
Comply with Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended by the Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972.
(http://www.eeoc.gov/laws/statutes/titlevii.cfm)

 
10.

 
Maintain fiscal effort in accordance with section 8521.
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11.
 

Comply with section 8501 regarding participation by private school children and teachers.
 

12.
 

Educational Rights and Privacy for Parents and Students
 

The Board of Education will comply with all the privacy protections afforded parents and students under section 444 of the General Education
Provisions Act (20 U.S.C. 1232g), as added by the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974 (section 513 of Public Law 93-380; 88 Stat. 571).

 
13.

 
Termination of Employment and Unpaid Leave. Upon termination, any leave balance paid to a federally funded employee above the amount of leave
earned in the current grant year shall NOT be paid from federal funds as detailed in 2 CFR 200.431 (b)(3).

 
14.

 
Certification Regarding Constitutionally Protected Prayer in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools. In order to receive funds under the ESEA as
amended by the ESSA, an LEA must certify in writing to the state that no policy of the LEA prevents or otherwise denies participation in constitutionally
protected prayer in public elementary and secondary schools as set forth in Section 8524. Certification must be provided to the state by October 1 of
each year during which the LEA participates in an ESEA program.

 
15.

 
Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion - Lower Tier Covered Transactions. As required by the Department
of Education regulations implementing Executive Order 12549 and 12689, Debarment and Suspension, 2 CFR Part 180, the LEA must meet the
threshold and tier requirements stated at Section 85.110.

 

Instructions for Certification

1.
 

By acknowledging these assurances, the LEA is providing the certification set out below.
 

2.
 

The terms "covered transaction," "debarred," "suspended," "ineligible," "lower tier covered transaction," "principal," "proposal," and "voluntarily excluded,"
as used in this clause, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of rules implementing Executive Order 12549.

 
3.

 
The LEA agrees by submitting this proposal that it will exclude a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from
participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the department or agency with which this transaction originated.

 
4.

 
The LEA further agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include the clause titled "Certification Regarding Debarment," without modification, in all
lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions.

 
5.

 
The LEA in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier covered transaction that it is not debarred,
suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless the LEA knows the certification is erroneous. Each participant may,
but is not required to, check the Nonprocurement List.

 
6.

 
The prospective lower tier participant shall provide immediate written notice to the person to whom this proposal is submitted if at any time it learns that
its certification was erroneous when submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.

 
7.

 
Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the certification
required by this clause. The knowledge and information of a participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person
in the ordinary course of business dealings.

 
8.

 
The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact by the LEA upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was entered into. If it
is later determined that the LEA knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, or if an LEA in a covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier
covered transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in the transaction, in addition to other
remedies available to the federal government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including
suspension and/or debarment.

 

Certification
The LEA certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neither it nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared
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ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or agency.
Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an
explanation to this proposal.

Equity for Students, Teachers, and Other Program Beneficiaries

Section 427 of the General Education Provision Act requires LEAs to describe in their applications the steps they propose to take in order to ensure access
to education and promote educational excellence by:
"(1) ensuring equal opportunities to participate for all eligible students, teachers, and other program beneficiaries in any project or activity carried out under
an applicable program; and
(2) promoting the ability of such students, teachers, and beneficiaries to meet high standards."

Therefore, the LEA will ensure equitable participation in all local-level programs by students, teachers, and other beneficiaries with special needs through the
following activities:
1. ensuring that all training for teachers and others who will conduct parental involvement activities is accessible to all participants and includes strategies for
increasing access to the school and its activities for all parents regardless of disability or language spoken.
2. including accessibility guidelines as part of the criteria for effective professional development activities provided throughout the LEA as well as by federal
programs.
3. using the LEA computer network to disseminate information to all constituents.
4. providing technical assistance through on-site visits to verify that equitable practices are being followed by schools.
5. including written statements in communications that advertise LEA-level activities to ensure that all necessary accommodations are made for equitable
participation by constituents.
6. maintaining special task forces to formulate policy for coordination of programs to ensure equitable access of all student populations, including
disadvantaged students, students with disabilities, students with emerging English skills, migrant students, homeless, neglected, or delinquent students, and
others.
7. implementing other activities as appropriate.
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IDEA Assurances

Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 0 - Assurances

The applicant hereby certifies to the Commissioner of Education that the representation made in this application properly reflects the projected pupils, personnel,
and expenditures to be incurred in the operation of the special education program for pupils with disabilities conducted within the LEA, that the expenditures for
services and goods will be made exclusively for the benefit of pupils which meet the eligibility criteria established by the U.S. Department of Education, and that
personnel assignments and other documentation of expenses will be readily available for audit. All records necessary to ensure the correctness of the
information provided by the agency will be kept five years beyond the final reporting date and access to such records will be provided to the SEA.

 * The local education agency (LEA) hereby assures the state education agency (SEA) that the LEA meets each of the following conditions:

1.
 

Special Education and Related Services will be provided in compliance with established Federal and State Laws, Rules, Regulations, & Minimum
Standards.

 
2.

 
The LEA, in providing for the education of children with disabilities within its jurisdiction, has in effect policies, procedures, and programs that are
consistent with the State policies and procedures established under 20 U.S.C. § 1412, including the following:

 
a.

 
The LEA shall ensure a free appropriate public education (FAPE) is available to all children with disabilities, as defined under 20 U.S.C. § 1401(3)
and State Board of Education Rule 0520-01-09-.02(3), who have a current individualized education program (IEP), residing in the state between the
ages of 3 through 22, inclusive, including children with disabilities who have been suspended or expelled from school. See 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)
and State Board of Education Rule 0520-01-09-.05(2).

 
b.

 
The LEA shall establish a goal of providing full educational opportunity to all children with disabilities and a detailed timetable for accomplishing that
goal. See 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(2).

 
c.

 
The LEA shall ensure all children with disabilities residing in the LEA, including those who are experiencing homelessness, in foster care, or
attending private schools within the LEA's jurisdiction, regardless of the severity of their disabilities, and in need of special education and related
services, are identified, located, and evaluated, and a practical method is developed and implemented to determine which children with disabilities
are currently receiving needed special education and related services. See 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3) and State Board of Education Rule 0520-01-
09-.05(1).

 
d.

 
The LEA shall ensure an individualized education program (IEP), or an individualized family service plan (IFSP) that meets the requirements of 20
U.S.C. § 1436(d), is developed, reviewed and revised for each child with a disability in accordance with section 614(d). See 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(4).

 
e.

 
The LEA shall ensure, to the maximum extent appropriate, children with disabilities, including children in public or private institutions or other care
facilities, are educated with children who are not disabled. Special classes, separate schooling, or other removal of children with disabilities from the
regular educational environment occurs only when the nature or severity of the disability of a child is such that education in regular classes with the
use of supplementary aids and services cannot be achieved satisfactorily. See 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5) and T.C.A. § 49-10-103(c).

 
f.
 

The LEA shall ensure children with disabilities and their parents are afforded the procedural safeguards required by 20 U.S.C. § 1415. See 20
U.S.C. § 1412(a)(6) and T.C.A. § 49-10-601.

 
g.

 
The LEA shall ensure children with disabilities are evaluated in accordance with subsections (a) through (c) of 20 U.S.C. § 1414 and the State
Board of Education Special Education & Eligibility Standards. See 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(7) and State Board of Education Rule 0520-01-09-.11.

 
h.

 
The LEA shall comply with 20 U.S.C. § 1417(c) relating to the confidentiality of records and information. See 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(8).
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i.
 

The LEA shall ensure children participating in early intervention programs assisted under Part C of the IDEA and who will participate in preschool
programs will experience a smooth and effective transition consistent with 20 U.S.C. § 1437(a)(9). LEAs will participate in transition planning
conferences arranged by the Tennessee Department of Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities (the State Lead Agency) under 20 U.S.C. §
1435(a)(10) and an IEP or, if consistent with 20 U.S.C. §§ 1414(d)(2)(B) and 1436(d), and IFSP will be developed and implemented by the third
birthday. 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(9).

 
j.
 

The LEA shall ensure that all requirements under 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10) regarding children in private schools are being carried out in a manner
consistent with the statute.

 
k.

 
The LEA shall ensure that all requirements under T.C.A. § 49-10-107, regarding Contracts for Special Education Services, are being carried out in a
manner consistent with the statute.

 
l.
 

The LEA shall ensure that all personnel necessary to carry out this part are appropriately and adequately prepared, subject to the requirements of
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(14) and 20 U.S.C. § 6612(b). See 20 U.S.C. § 1413(a)(3).

 
m.

 
The LEA has chosen to either coordinate with the National Instructional Materials Access Center when purchasing print instructional materials or to
provide instructional materials to blind persons or other persons with print disabilities in a timely manner. See 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(23).

 
n.

 
The LEA shall ensure that timely and meaningful consultation has occurred with private schools and the parents of home-schooled special
education students. See 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(A)(iii).

 
3.

 
The LEA shall provide the SEA with information necessary to enable the SEA to carry out its duties under the IDEA, including, with respect to Sections
612(a) (15) and 612 (a) (16), information relating to the performance of children with disabilities participating in programs carried out under this part.
See 20 U.S.C. § 1413(a)(7).

 
4.

 
The LEA shall make available to parents of children with disabilities and to the general public all documents relating to the eligibility of the LEA to
receive assistance under the IDEA. See 20 U.S.C. § 1413(a)(8)

 
5.

 
The LEA shall cooperate under 20 U.S.C. § 6698 to ensure the linkage of records pertaining to migratory children with disabilities for the purpose of
electronically exchanging, among the States, health and educational information regarding such children. See 20 U.S.C. § 1413(a)(9).

 
6.

 
Subject to 20 U.S.C. § 1413(b)(3), the LEA application submitted to the SEA shall remain in effect until the LEA submits to the SEA such modifications
as the LEA determines necessary. See 20 U.S.C. § 1413(b)(2).

 
7.

 
The LEA shall ensure that all requirements under 20 U.S.C. § 1413(a)(5) regarding treatment of charter schools and their students are being carried out
in a manner consistent with the IDEA. See 20 U.S.C. § 1413(a)(5).

 
8.

 
The LEA shall ensure children with disabilities served with IDEA funds are counted in the same manner as children without disabilities to supplement
the academic program funds earned and paid from State funding.

 
9.

 
The LEA shall ensure funds provided under IDEA are used to pay the excess cost of providing special education and related services to children with
disabilities; shall be used to supplement the State, Local and other Federal funds and not to supplant such funds; and shall not be used, except as
provided in 20 U.S.C. § 1413(a)(2)(B) and (C) to reduce the level of expenditures. See 20 U.S.C. § 1413(a)(2)(A) and State Board of Education Rule
0520-01-09-.09(2)(b).

 
10.

 
The LEA shall ensure that case load and class size standards are in accordance with T.C.A. § 49-1-104 and State Board of Education Rule 0520-01-
02-.31(4).

 
11.

 
The LEA shall ensure that IDEA funds will not be used to reduce the level of expenditures for the education of children with disabilities made by the LEA
from local funds below the level of those expenditures for the preceding fiscal year except as provided in 34 C.F.R. 300.204 and 300.205. See 34 C.F.R.
§ 300.203(b)

 
12.

 
Eligibility as a child with a disability pursuant to the IDEA and state disability eligibility standards will be established prior to expenditure of IDEA Part B
funds for implementation of school nurse or school health services pursuant to 34 C.F.R. §300.34(c)(13).
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OCR Assurances

Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 0 - Assurances

 * The Local Educational Agency (LEA) hereby assures the State Educational Agency (SEA) that the LEA follows all regulations applicable under
Office of Civil Rights (OCR), including those outlined below.

1.
 

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 2000d et seq., which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, or national origin in
any program or activity receiving Federal financial assistance;

 
2.

 
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, 20 U.S.C. 1681 et seq., which prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex in any education
program or activity receiving federal financial assistance; and

 
3.

 
Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability in the benefits of services, programs or activities of a
public entity and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability in all programs or activities that
receive federal financial assistance.

 
4.

 
The Age Discrimination Act of 1975 which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age in all programs and activities that receive federal financial
assistance.

 
5.

 
All rules and regulations issued by the Tennessee Department of Education, Tennessee State Board of Education, and U.S. Department of Education
under any of these statutes.
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Fiscal OMB A-133 Assurances

Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 0 - Assurances

 * The Local Educational Agency (LEA) hereby assures the State Educational Agency (SEA) that the LEA follows all regulations applicable for OMB
Circular A-133, including those outlined below.

Part 6 - Internal Control
 

As a condition of receiving federal awards, non-federal entities agree to comply with laws, regulations, and the provisions of contract and grant agreements
and to maintain internal control to provide reasonable assurance of compliance with these requirements. Non-federal entities and their auditors will need to
exercise judgment in determining the most appropriate and cost effective internal control in a given environment or circumstance to provide reasonable
assurance for compliance with federal program requirements.

 
The Control Environment is the foundation for all other components of internal control, including the following:

 
Part 6 characteristics of internal control relating to each of the five components of internal control that should reasonably assure compliance with the
requirements of federal laws, regulations, and program compliance requirements. A description of the components of internal control and examples of
characteristics common to the 14 types of compliance requirements are listed below. Objectives of internal control and examples of characteristics
specific to each of 13 of the 14 types of compliance requirements follow this introduction. (Because Special Tests and Provisions are unique for each
program, we could not provide specific control objectives and characteristics for this type of compliance requirement.)

 
1.

 
A sense of conducting operations ethically is evidenced by a code of conduct or other verbal or written directive.

 
2.

 
If there is a governing Board, the Board has established an Audit Committee or equivalent that is responsible for engaging the auditor, receiving all
reports and communications from the auditor, and ensuring that audit findings and recommendations are adequately addressed.

 
3.

 
Management positively responds to prior questioned costs and control recommendation.

 
4.

 
Management respects and adheres to program compliance requirements.

 
5.

 
Key managers' responsibilities clearly defined.

 
6.

 
Key managers have adequate knowledge and experience to discharge their responsibilities.

 
7.

 
Staff are knowledgeable about compliance requirements and being given responsibility to communicate all instances of noncompliance to management.

 
8.

 
Management's commitment to competence ensures that staff receive adequate training to perform their duties.

 
9.

 
Management support of adequately collects information via a reporting system.

 
Risk Assessment is the entity's identification and analysis of risks relevant to achievement of its objectives, forming a basis for determining how the risks
should be managed.

 
1.

 
Program managers and staff understand and have identified key compliance objectives.

 
2.

 
Organizational structure provides identification of risks of noncompliance:

 - Key managers have been given responsibility to identify and communicate changes (including alleged fraud, waste, or abuse).
 - Employees who require close supervision (e.g. inexperienced) are identified.

 - Management has identified and assessed complex operations, programs, or projects.
 - Management is aware of results of monitoring, audits, and reviews, and considers related risk of noncompliance.
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3.
 

Process established to implement changes in program objectives and procedures.
 

Control Activities are the policies and procedures that help ensure that management's directives are carried out. 
 

1.
 

Operating policies and procedures are clearly written, and communicated, and followed.
 

2.
 

Procedures are in place to implement changes in laws, regulations, guidance, and funding agreements affecting federal awards.
 

3.
 

Management has a procedure to prohibit overriding established controls.
 

4.
 

Adequate segregation of duties provided between performance, review, and recordkeeping of a task.
 

5.
 

Computer and program controls should include: 
 -Data entry controls, e.g., edit checks. 

 -Exception reporting. 
 -Access controls. 

 -Reviews of input and output data. 
 -Computer general controls and security controls (including protecting personally identifiable information).

 
6.

 
Supervision of employees commensurate with their level of competence.

 
7.

 
Personnel with adequate knowledge and experience to discharge responsibilities.

 
8.

 
Equipment, inventories, cash, and other assets are secured physically and periodically inventoried (at least once every two years) and compared to
recorded amounts.

 
9.

 
If there is a governing Board, the Board conducts regular meetings where financial information is reviewed and the results of program activities and
accomplishments are discussed. Written documentation is maintained of the matters addressed at such meetings.

 
Information and Communication are the identification, capture, and exchange of information in a form and time frame that enable people to carry out their
responsibilities.

 
1.

 
The accounting system provides for separate identification of federal and non-federal transactions and allocation of transactions applicable to both.

 
2.

 
Adequate source documentation exists to support amounts and items reported.
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Fiscal OMB 2 CFR 1.100 Assurances

Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 0 - Assurances

 * The local educational agency (LEA) hereby assures the state educational agency (SEA) that the LEA follows all regulations applicable for Single
Audit, including those outlined below. All regulations in Uniform Grant Guidance (UGG), including those outlined below in instances where revisions
to guidance occurs, the LEA assures it will follow all current regulations.

GRANTS AND AGREEMENTS [2 CFR 1.100]
 

§200.61
 

Internal Controls.
 

Internal controls means a process, implemented by a LEA, designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the achievement of objectives in
the following categories:

 (a) Effectiveness and efficiency of operations;
 (b) Reliability of reporting for internal and external use; and

 (c) Compliance with applicable laws and regulations.
 

§200.62
 

Internal Control Over Compliance Requirements for Federal Awards
 

Internal control over compliance requirements for federal awards means a process implemented by a LEA designed to provide reasonable
assurance regarding the achievement of the following objectives for federal awards: 

 (a) Transactions are properly recorded and accounted for, in order to:
 (1) Permit the preparation of reliable financial statements and Federal reports;

 (2) Maintain accountability over assets; and
 (3) Demonstrate compliance with Federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of the Federal award;

 (b) Transactions are executed in compliance with:
 (1) Federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of the Federal award that could have a direct and material effect on a Federal

program; and
 (2) Any other Federal statutes and regulations that are identified in the Compliance Supplement; and

 (c) Funds, property, and other assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorized use or disposition.
 

§200.201
 

Use of Grant Agreements (Including Fixed-Amount Awards), Cooperative Agreements, and Contracts
 

(3) The LEA must certify in writing to the federal awarding agency or pass-through entity at the end of the federal award that the project or activity
was completed or the level of effort was expended. If the required level of activity or effort was not carried out, the amount of the federal award
must be adjusted.

 
§200.302

 
Financial Management

 
(b)(4) Effective control over, and accountability for, all funds, property, and other assets. The LEA must adequately safeguard all assets and assure
that they are used solely for authorized purposes. See § 200.303 Internal Controls.

 
§200.303

 
Internal Controls

 

Page 10 of 14 5/16/2024 12:11:54 PM



The LEA must: 
 (a) Establish and maintain effective internal control over the federal award that provides reasonable assurance that the LEA is managing the

federal award in compliance with federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of the federal award. These internal controls shall
comply with guidance in "Standards for Internal Control in the Federal Government" issued by the Comptroller General of the United States and the
"Internal Control Integrated Framework", issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO).

 
§200.305

 
Payment

 
(b)(6)(iv) A payment must not be made to a LEA for amounts that are withheld by the LEA from payment to contractors to assure satisfactory
completion of work. A payment must be made when the LEA actually disburses the withheld funds to the contractors or to escrow accounts
established to assure satisfactory completion of work.

 
§200.318

 
General Procurement Standards

 
(a) LEAs must use its own documented procurement procedures which reflect applicable state and local laws and regulations provided that the
procurements confirm to applicable federal law and regulations.

 
§200.321

 
Contracting with Small and Minority Businesses, Women's Business Enterprises, and Labor Surplus Area Firms

 
(a) The LEA must take all necessary affirmative steps to assure that minority businesses, women's business enterprises, and labor surplus area
firms are used when possible.

 (b) Affirmative steps must include:
 (1) Placing qualified small and minority businesses and women's business enterprises on solicitation lists;

 (2) Assuring that small and minority businesses, and women's business enterprises are solicited whenever they are potential sources;
 (3) Dividing total requirements, when economically feasible, into smaller tasks or quantities to permit maximum participation by small and minority

businesses, and women's business enterprises;
 (4) Establishing delivery schedules, where the requirement permits, which encourage participation by small and minority businesses, and women's

business enterprises;
 (5) Using the services and assistance, as appropriate, of such organizations as the Small Business Administration and the Minority Business

Development Agency of the Department of Commerce; and
 (6) Requiring the prime contractor, if subcontracts are to be let, to take the affirmative steps listed in paragraphs (1) through (5) of this section.

 
§200.324

 
Federal Awarding Agency or Pass-Through Entity Review

 
(c)(2) The LEA may self-certify its procurement system. Such self-certification must not limit the federal awarding agency's ability to survey the
system. Under a self-certification procedure, the federal awarding agency may rely on written assurances from the LEA that it is complying with
these standards. The LEA must cite specific policies, procedures, regulations, or standards as being in compliance with these requirements and
have its system available for review.

 
§200.325

 
Bonding Requirements

 
(a) A bid guarantee from each bidder equivalent to five percent of the bid price. The "bid guarantee" must consist of a firm commitment such as a
bid bond, certified check, or other negotiable instrument accompanying a bid as assurance that the bidder will, upon acceptance of the bid, execute
such contractual documents as may be required within the time specified.

 
(c) A payment bond on the part of the contractor for 100 percent of the contract price. A "payment bond" is one executed in connection with a
contract to assure payment as required by law of all persons supplying labor and material in the execution of the work provided for in the contract.

 
§200.328

 
Monitoring and Reporting Program Performance

 
(a) The LEA is responsible for oversight of the operations of the federal award supported activities. The LEA must monitor its activities under
federal awards to assure compliance with applicable federal requirements and performance expectations are being achieved. Monitoring by the
LEA must cover each program, function or activity.
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§200.400
 

Policy Guide
 

(c) The LEA, in recognition of its own unique combination of staff, facilities, and experience, has the primary responsibility for employing whatever
form of sound organization and management techniques may be necessary in order to assure proper and efficient administration of the federal
award.

 
(e) In reviewing, negotiating and approving cost allocation plans or indirect cost proposals, the cognizant agency for indirect costs should generally
assure that the LEA is applying these cost accounting principles on a consistent basis during their review and negotiation of indirect cost proposals.
Where wide variations exist in the treatment of a given cost item by the LEA, the reasonableness and equity of such treatments should be fully
considered. See § 200.56 Indirect (facilities & administrative (F&A)) costs.

 
§200.415

 
Required Certifications

 
(a) To assure that expenditures are proper and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the federal award and approved project budgets, the
annual and final fiscal reports or vouchers requesting payment under the agreements must include a certification, signed by an official who is
authorized to legally bind the LEA, which reads as follows: "By signing this report, I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the report is
true, complete, and accurate, and the expenditures, disbursements and cash receipts are for the purposes and objectives set forth in the terms and
conditions of the federal award. I am aware that any false, fictitious, or fraudulent information, or the omission of any material fact, may subject me
to criminal, civil, or administrative penalties for fraud, false statements, false claims, or otherwise. (U.S. Code Title 18, § 1001 and Title 31, §§
3729-3730 and 3801-3812)."

 (b) Certification of cost allocation plan or indirect (F&A) cost rate proposal.
 

§200.427
 

Bonding Costs
 

(a) Bonding costs arise when the federal awarding agency requires assurance against financial loss to itself or others by reason of the act or
default of the LEA. They arise also in instances where the LEA requires similar assurance, including: bonds as bid, performance, payment,
advance payment, infringement, and fidelity bonds for employees and officials.

 
§200.430

 
Compensation-Personal Services

 
(a) General. Compensation for personal services includes all remuneration, paid currently or accrued, for services of employees rendered during
the period of performance under the federal award, including but not necessarily limited to wages and salaries. Compensation for personal services
may also include fringe benefits which are addressed in § 200.431 Compensation-Fringe Benefits. Costs of compensation are allowable to the
extent that they satisfy the specific requirements of this part.

 
§200.440

 
Standards for Documentation of Personnel Expenses

 
(i) LEA personnel expenses must

 1. Be supported by a system of internal controls which provides reasonable assurance charges are accurate, allowable and allocable;
 2. Be incorporated into official records;

 3. Reasonably reflect total activity for which employee is compensated;
 4. Encompass all activities (federal and non-federal);

 5. Comply with established accounting policies and practices; and
 6. Support distribution among specific activities or cost objectives.
 

§200.433
 

Contingency Provisions
 

(c) Payments made by the federal awarding agency to the LEA's "contingency reserve" or any similar payment made for events the occurrence of
which cannot be foretold with certainty as to the time or intensity, or with an assurance of their happening, are unallowable, except as noted in
§§200.431 Compensation - fringe benefits regarding self-insurance, pensions, severance, and post-retirement health costs and 200.447 Insurance
and indemnification.

 
§200.435

 
Defense and Prosecution of Criminal and Civil Proceedings, Claims, Appeals, and Patent Infringements
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(i) Costs which may be unallowable under this section, including directly associated costs, must be segregated and accounted for separately.
During the pendency of any proceeding covered by paragraphs (b) and (f) of this section, the federal government must generally withhold payment
of such costs. However, if in its best interests, the federal government may provide for conditional payment upon provision of adequate security, or
other adequate assurance, and agreement to repay all unallowable costs, plus interest, if the costs are subsequently determined to be unallowable.

 
§200.521

 
Management Decisions

 
(a) General. The management decision must clearly state whether or not the audit finding is sustained, the reasons for the decision, and the
expected auditee action to repay disallowed costs, make financial adjustments, or take other action. If the auditee has not completed corrective
action, a timetable for follow-up should be given. Prior to issuing the management decision, the Federal agency or pass-through entity may request
additional information or documentation from the auditee, including a request for auditor assurance related to the documentation, as a way of
mitigating disallowed costs. The management decision should describe any appeal process available to the auditee. While not required, the federal
agency or pass-through entity may also issue a management decision on findings relating to the financial statements which are required to be
reported in accordance with GAGAS.

 
App. II

 
F. CERTIFICATION.

 
1. Certification of Charges

 To assure that expenditures for federal awards are proper and in accordance with the agreement documents and approved project budgets, the
annual and/or final fiscal reports or vouchers requesting payment under the agreements will include a certification, signed by an authorized official
of the LEA, which reads "By signing this report, I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the report is true, complete, and accurate, and
the expenditures, disbursements and cash receipts are for the purposes and intent set forth in the award documents. I am aware that any false,
fictitious, or fraudulent information, or the omission of any material fact, may subject me to criminal, civil, or administrative penalties for fraud, false
statements, false claims, or otherwise.

 (U.S. Code, Title 18, § 1001 and Title 31, §§ 3729-3733 and 3801-3812)".
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FERPA

Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 0 - Assurances

 * The Local Educational Agency (LEA) hereby assures the State Educational Agency (SEA) that the LEA complies with The Family Educational
Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) (20 U.S.C. §1232g; 34 CFR Part 99) including as outlined below:
1. Parents or eligible students have the right to review the student's education records maintained by the LEA; to seek amendment of these records, and to
consent to the disclosure to the personally identifiable information (PII) from education records.
2. The LEA annually notifies parents or eligible students of their rights under FERPA. The notice effectively informs parents and eligible students with
disabilities, and/or parents and eligible students who have a primary or home language other than English.
3. The LEA gives full FERPA rights to either parent, unless the LEA has been provided with evidence that there is a court order, State statute, or legally binding
document relating to such matters as divorce, separation, or custody that specifically revokes these rights.
4. When a student becomes an eligible student, the rights accorded to, and consent required of, parents transfer from the parents to the student. An eligible
student is a student who has reached 18 years of age or is attending an institution of postsecondary education.
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Program Assurances

Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 0 - Title I, Part A

 * The Local Educational Agency (LEA) hereby assures the State Educational Agency (SEA) that the LEA follows all regulations applicable for
Title I-A, including those outlined below.

1.
 

Ensure that migratory children and formerly migratory children who are eligible to receive Title I service are selected to receive services on the same
basis as other children selected to receive Title I services. (1112(c)(1))

 
2.

 
Provide services to eligible children attending private elementary schools and secondary schools in accordance with section 1117, and timely and
meaningful consultation with private school officials regarding Title I services. (1112(c)(2))

 
3.

 
Participate, if selected in the National Assessment of Education Progress in reading and mathematics in grades 4 and 8. (1112(c)(3))

 
4.

 
Coordinate and integrate services with other educational services at the local educational agency or individual school level, such as services for English
learners, children with disabilities, migratory children, American Indian, Alaska Native, and Native Hawaiian children, and homeless children and youths,
in order to increase program effectiveness, eliminate duplication and reduce fragmentation of the instructional program. (1112(c)(4))

 
5.

 
Provide for the educational stability of children in foster care by designating a foster care liaison and adhering to the guidelines, policies and procedures
set forth in 14 Del. C, §202A, 14 Del. Admin. C. §903, 14 Del. Admin. C. §505 and the MOU Between the DOE, LEAs and DSCYF (effective 7/1/18)
which expands upon the Title I provisions related to foster care including, but not limited to best interest decisions and transportation

 
6.

 
Develop and implement clear written procedures governing how transportation to maintain children in foster care in their school of origin when in their
best interest will be provided, arranged, and funded for the duration of the time in foster care. (1112(c)(5)(B))

 
7.

 
Ensure that all teachers and paraprofessionals working a program supported with funds under this part meet applicable state certification and licensure
requirements, including any requirements for certification obtained through alternative routes to certification. (1112(c)(6))

 
8.

 
Ensure that services to provide early childhood education services to low-income children below the age of compulsory school attendance comply with
performance standards established under 641A(a) of the Head Start Act (42 U.S.C. 9836a(a)).

 
9.

 
Establish and implement a district-wide salary schedule, a policy to ensure equivalence among schools in teachers, administrators and other staff, and
policy to ensure equivalence among schools in the provision of curriculum materials and instructional supplies. (1118(c)(2)(A))

 
10.

 
Demonstrate that the methodology used to allocate state and local funds to each school receiving Title I funds ensures that such schools receive all of
the state and local funds it would otherwise receive if it were not receiving Title I funds. (1118(b)(2))

 
11.

 
Conduct outreach to all parents and family members and implement programs, activities, and procedures for the involvement of parents and family
members in Title I programs with meaningful consultation with parents. (1116(a)(1))

 
12.

 
Jointly develop with, agree on with, and distribute to, parents and family members of Title I participating children a written parent and family
engagement policy. (1116(a)(2))

 
13.

 
Conduct, with meaningful parent and family involvement, an annual revision of the content and evaluation of the effectiveness of the parent and family
engagement policy in improving the academic quality of Title I schools. Use the evaluation findings to design evidence-based strategies for more
effective parent involvement. (1116 (2)(D);1116 (2)(E))

 
14.

 
Involve parents and family members of Title I participating children in the decisions regarding how funds reserved for parent and family engagement are
allotted for parental involvement activities. (1116(a)(3)(B))
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15.
 

Notify parents of students attending Title I school at the beginning of each school year of the parents' right to request and receive in a timely manner,
information regarding the professional qualifications of the student's classroom teachers, including at a minimum, the following: (i) whether the student's
teacher-(I)has met state qualification and licensing criteria for the grade levels and subject areas in which the teacher provides instruction; (II) is
teaching under emergency or other provisional status through which state qualification or licensing criteria have been waived; and (III) is teaching in the
field of discipline of the certification of the teacher; (ii) whether the child is provided services by paraprofessionals and their qualifications. (1112(e)(1)
(A))

 
16.

 
Provide to each individual parent of a child in a Title I school, information on the level of achievement and academic growth of the student, if applicable
and available, on each of the state academic assessments required under this part; and timely notice that the student has been assigned, or has been
taught for four or more consecutive weeks by a teacher who does not meet applicable state certification or licensure requirements at the grade level
and subject area in which the teacher has been assigned. (1112(e)(1)(B))

 
17.

 
Notify, by the beginning of each school year, parents of students attending Title I schools of their right to request and receive in a timely manner,
information regarding any state or local educational agency policy regarding student participation in any assessments mandated by section 1111(b)(2)
and by the state or local educational agency, which shall include a policy, procedure, or parental right to opt the child out of such assessment, where
applicable. (1112(e)(2)A))

 
18.

 
Post on the local educational agency's website and, where practicable, on the website of each school serviced by the local educational agency, for each
grade served by the local educational agency, information on each assessment required by the state to comply with section 1111, other assessments
required by the state, and where such information is available and feasible to report, assessments required districtwide by the local educational agency,
including: (i) subject matter to be assessed; (ii) purpose for which the assessment is designed and used; (iii) the source of the requirement for the
assessment; and (iv) where such information is available. (1112(e)(2)(B))

 
19.

 
Use Title I funds to supplement the funds that would, in the absence of such federal funds, be made available from state and local funds to each school
receiving Title I funds. (1118(b)(1))

 
20.

 
Demonstrate compliance with Section 1118(b)(1), within two years of the enactment of the Every Student Succeeds Act, through a methodology used to
allocate state and local funds to each school receiving Title I funds to ensure that each school receives all of the state and local funds it would otherwise
receive if it were not receiving Title I funds. (1118(b)(2), 1118(b)(5))

 
21.

 
Maintain the local educational agency's fiscal effort in accordance with Section 8521. (1118(a))

 
22.

 
Provide services to Title I schools that, taken as a whole, are at least comparable to services in schools that are not receiving Title I funds. (1118(c)(1)
(A))

 
23.

 
Develop a written assurance that the local education agency has established and implemented an agency-wide salary schedule, a policy to ensure
equivalence among schools in teachers, administrators and other staff, and a policy to ensure equivalence among schools in the provision of curriculum
materials and instructional supplies. (1118(c)(2))

 
24.

 
Review all expenditures from the previous year's Consolidated Funding Application (CFA) and review the effectiveness level of each expenditure.
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Program Assurances

Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 0 - Title I, Part C

 * Assurances: The Local Education Agency (LEA) hereby assures the State Education Agency (SEA) that the LEA will:

Title I, Part C Assurances

(1)
 

Be responsible for:
 

(a)
 

Pre-screening all students with the Occupational Survey
 

(b)
 

Referring potential migratory children and youth to the identification and recruitment team
 

(c)
 

Providing instructional and support services to migratory children and youth
 

(d)
 

Providing professional development for teachers and tutors of migratory children and youth
 

(e)
 

Facilitating and managing an LEA-level Migratory parent advisory committee (PAC)
 

(f)
 

Selecting a parent from the LEA-level PAC to work on the State-level PAC
 

(g)
 

Submitting and transferring required data as needed to the contract vendor
 

(2)
 

Funds received under Title I, Part C funding will be used only for programs and projects, including the acquisition of equipment to coordinate such
program and projects with similar programs and projects within the state as well as with other federal programs that can benefit migratory children and
their families.

 
(3)

 
Such programs and projects will be carried out in a manner consistent with the objectives of ESEA section 1114, subsections (b) and (d) of section
1115, subsections (b) and (c) of section 1120A.

 
(4)

 
In the planning and operation of programs and projects at both the State and LEA level there is consultation with parent advisory councils for programs
of one school year in duration, and that all such programs and projects are carried out in a manner that provides for the same parental involvement as
is required for programs and projects under section 1118, unless extraordinary circumstances make such provision impractical; and in a format and
language understandable to the parents.

 
(5)

 
In planning and carrying out such programs and projects, there has been, and will be, adequate provision for addressing the unmet education needs of
preschool migratory children.

 
(6)

 
The effectiveness of such programs and projects will be determined, where feasible, using the same approaches and standards that will be used to
assess the performance of students, schools, and local educational agencies under Title I, Part A.

 
(7)

 
To the extent feasible, such programs and projects will provide for advocacy and outreach activities for migratory children and their families, including
informing such children and families of, or helping such children and families gain access to, other education, health, nutrition, and social services;
professional development programs, including mentoring, for teachers and other program personnel; family literacy programs, including such programs
that use models developed under Even Start; the integration of information technology into educational and related programs; and programs to
facilitate the transition of secondary school students to postsecondary education or employment

 
(8)

 
The LEA will assist the State and U.S. Secretary of Education in determining the number of migratory children under paragraphs ESSA § 1303(a)(1)
(A) and 1303(a)(2)(B) through such procedures as the State or Secretary may require.
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(9)
 

In providing services with funds received under this part, each recipient of such funds shall give priority to migratory children who are failing, or most at
risk of failing, to meet the State's challenging State academic content standards and challenging State student academic achievement standards, and
whose education has been interrupted during the regular school year.

 
(10)

 
The LEA assures that a child who ceases to be a migratory child during a school term shall be eligible for services until the end of such term.

 
(11)

 
The LEA assures that, to the extent that it has migrant-eligible students as evidenced by their Certificates of Eligibility (COEs) issued by the State MEP
contractor, the LEA will properly code such students in its Student Information System (SIS) and that the LEA will timely respond to any request(s) for
data and information from the Tennessee Department of Education or the State MEP contractor in conformance with all applicable laws and
regulations, including but not limited to the federal Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act ("FERPA") (20 U.S.C. §1232g; 34 CFR Part 99).

 
(12)

 
Review all expenditures from the previous year's Consolidated Funding Application (CFA) and review the effectiveness level of each expenditure.
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Program Assurances

Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 0 - Title I, Part D LEA

Subpart 2- Local Education Agency Programs for Youth Who are Delinquent

 * The Local Educational Agency (LEA) hereby assures the State Educational Agency (SEA) that the LEA follows all regulations applicable for
Title I-D, including those outlined below.

LEA APPLICATIONS: Each local educational agency desiring assistance under this subpart shall submit an application to the State educational agency that
contains such information as the SEA may require. Each such application shall include - [ESEA §1423]
(1) a description of the program to be assisted;

(2) a description of formal agreements, regarding the program to be assisted, between-
(A) the local educational agency; and
(B) correctional facilities and alternative school programs serving children and youth involved with the juvenile justice system;

(3) as appropriate, a description of how participating schools will coordinate with facilities working with delinquent children and youth to ensure that such
children and youth are participating in an education program comparable to one operating in the local school such youth would attend;
(4) a description of the program operated by participating schools to facilitate the successful transition of children and youth returning from correctional
facilities and, as appropriate, the types of services that such schools will provide such children and youth and other at-risk children and youth;
(5) a description of the characteristics (including, but not limited to learning difficulties, substance abuse problems, and other special needs) of the children
and youth who will be returning from correctional facilities and, as appropriate, other at-risk children and youth expected to be served by the program, and a
description of how the school will coordinate existing educational programs to meet the unique educational needs of such children and youth;
(6) as appropriate, a description of how schools will coordinate with existing social, health, and other services to meet the needs of students returning from
correctional facilities, at-risk children or youth, and other participating children or youth, including, but not limited to prenatal health care and nutrition services
related to the health of the parent and the child or youth, parenting and child development classes, child care, targeted reentry and outreach programs,
referrals to community resources, and scheduling flexibility;
(7) as appropriate, a description of any partnerships with institutions of higher education or local businesses to facilitate postsecondary and workforce
success for children and youth returning from correctional facilities, such as through participation in credit-bearing coursework while in secondary school,
enrollment in postsecondary education, participation in career and technical education programming, and mentoring services for participating students;
(8) as appropriate, a description of how the program will involve parents and family members in efforts to improve the educational achievement of their
children, assist in dropout prevention activities, and prevent the involvement of their children in delinquent activities;
(9) a description of how the program under this subpart will be coordinated with other Federal, State, and local programs, such as programs under title I of
the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act and career and technical education programs serving at-risk children and youth;
(10) a description of how the program will be coordinated with programs operated under the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act of 1974 and
other comparable programs, if applicable;
(11) as appropriate, a description of how schools will work with probation officers to assist in meeting the needs of children and youth returning from
correctional facilities;
(12) a description of the efforts participating schools will make to ensure correctional facilities working with children and youth are aware of a child's or youth's
existing individualized education program; and
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(13) as appropriate, a description of the steps participating schools will take to find alternative placements for children and youth interested in continuing their
education but unable to participate in a traditional public school program.

USES OF FUNDS. Funds provided to local educational agencies under this subpart may be used, as appropriate, for- [ESEA §1424]

(a) IN GENERAL. -
(1) programs that serve children and youth returning to local schools from correctional facilities, to assist in the transition of such children and youth to the
school environment and help them remain in school in order to complete their education;
(2) dropout prevention programs which serve at-risk children and youth;
(3) the coordination of health and social services for such individuals if there is a likelihood that the provision of such services, including day care, drug and
alcohol counseling, and mental health services, will improve the likelihood such individuals will complete their education;
(4) special programs to meet the unique academic needs of participating children and youth, including career and technical education, special education,
career counseling, curriculum-based youth entrepreneurship education, and assistance in securing student loans or grants for postsecondary education;
(5) programs providing mentoring and peer mediation;
(6) programs for at-risk Indian children and youth, including such children and youth in correctional facilities in the area served by the local educational
agency that are operated by the Secretary of the Interior or Indian tribes; and
(7) pay for success initiatives.

(b) CONTRACTS AND GRANTS. - A local educational agency may use a subgrant received under this subpart to carry out the activities described under
paragraphs (1) through (7) of subsection (a) directly or through subgrants, contracts, or cooperative agreements.

PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS FOR CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES RECEIVING FUNDS UNDER THIS SECTION. Each correctional facility entering into an
agreement with a local educational agency under section 1423(2) to provide services to children and youth under this subpart shall-[ESEA §1425]
(1) where feasible, ensure that educational programs in the correctional facility are coordinated with the student's home school, particularly with respect to a
student with an individualized education program under part B of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act;
(2) if the child or youth is identified as in need of special education services while in the correctional facility, notify the local school of the child or youth of such
need;
(3) where feasible, provide transition assistance to help the child or youth stay in school, including coordination of services for the family, counseling,
assistance in accessing drug and alcohol abuse prevention programs, tutoring, and family counseling;
(4) provide support programs that encourage children and youth who have dropped out of school to reenter school and attain a regular high school diploma
once their term at the correctional facility has been completed, or provide such children and youth with the skills necessary to gain employment or seek a
regular high school diploma or its recognized equivalent;
(5) work to ensure that the correctional facility is staffed with teachers and other qualified staff who are trained to work with children and youth with disabilities
taking into consideration the unique needs of such children and youth;
(6) ensure that educational programs in the correctional facility are related to assisting students to meet the challenging State academic standards;
(7) to the extent possible, use technology to assist in coordinating educational programs between the correctional facility and the community school;
(8) where feasible, involve parents in efforts to improve the educational achievement of their children and prevent the further involvement of such children in
delinquent activities;
(9) coordinate funds received under this subpart with other local, State, and Federal funds available to provide services to participating children and youth,
such as funds made available under title I of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act, and career and technical education funds;
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(10) coordinate programs operated under this subpart with activities funded under the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act of 1974 and other
comparable programs, if applicable;
(11) if appropriate, work with local businesses to develop training, curriculum-based youth entrepreneurship education, and mentoring programs for children
and youth;
(12) upon the child's or youth's entry into the correctional facility, work with the child's or youth's family members and the local educational agency that most
recently provided services to the child or youth (if applicable) to ensure that the relevant and appropriate academic records and plans regarding the
continuation of educational services for such child or youth are shared jointly between the correctional facility and local educational agency in order to
facilitate the transition of such children and youth between the local educational agency and the correctional facility; and
(13) consult with the local educational agency for a period jointly determined necessary by the correctional facility and local educational agency upon
discharge from that facility, to coordinate educational services so as to minimize disruption to the child's or youth's achievement.

ACCOUNTABILITY. The SEA may - [ESEA §1426]
(1) reduce or terminate funding for projects under this subpart if a local educational agency does not show progress in the number of children and youth
attaining a regular high school diploma or its recognized equivalent; and
(2) require correctional facilities or institutions for neglected or delinquent children and youth to demonstrate, after receiving assistance under this subpart for
3 years, that there has been an increase in the number of children and youth returning to school, attaining a regular high school diploma or its recognized
equivalent, or attaining employment after such children and youth are released.

PROGRAM EVALUATIONS. [ESEA §1431]

(a) SCOPE OF EVALUATION. - Each State agency or local educational agency that conducts a program under subpart 1 or 2 shall evaluate the program,
disaggregating data on participation by gender, race, ethnicity, and age while protecting individual student privacy, not less than once every 3 years, to
determine the program's impact on the ability of participants-
(1) to maintain and improve educational achievement and to graduate from high school in the number of years established by the State under either the
four-year adjusted cohort graduation rate or the extended-year adjusted cohort graduation rate, if applicable;
(2) to accrue school credits that meet State requirements for grade promotion and high school graduation;
(3) to make the transition to a regular program or other education program operated by a local educational agency or school operated or funded by the
Bureau of Indian Education;
(4) to complete high school (or high school equivalency requirements) and obtain employment after leaving the correctional facility or institution for
neglected or delinquent children and youth; and
(5) as appropriate, to participate in postsecondary education and job training programs.

(b) EXCEPTION. - The disaggregation required under subsection (a) shall not be required in a case in which the number of students in a category is
insufficient to yield statistically reliable information or the results would reveal personally identifiable information about an individual student.
(c) EVALUATION MEASURES. - In conducting each evaluation under subsection (a), a State agency or local educational agency shall use multiple and
appropriate measures of student progress.

(d) EVALUATION RESULTS. - Each State agency and local educational agency shall-
(1) submit evaluation results to the State educational agency and the Secretary; and
(2) use the results of evaluations under this section to plan and improve subsequent programs for participating children and youth.

The LEA assures that it will:
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1. Monitor all facilities that receive Title I, Subpart Two to ensure that the facility is complying with all applicable statutory and regulatory requirements.
2. Maintain all formal agreements it has made with all facilities that receive Title I, D Subpart Two funding.

3. Evaluate the program, disaggregating Consolidated State Performance Report (CSPR) data on participating by gender, race, ethnicity, and age annually
to determine the program's effect on the ability of participants to:
a. Maintain and improve educational achievement;
b. Accrue school credits that meet State requirements for grade promotion and high school graduation;
c. Make the transition to a regular program or other education program operated by a LEA;
d. Complete high school (or high school equivalency requirements), and obtain employment after leaving the correctional facility or institution; and,
e. As appropriate, participate in postsecondary education and job training. In conducting each evaluation, the LEA agrees to use multiple and appropriate
measures of student progress.

4. Submit the Consolidated State Performance Report (CSPR) evaluation results to the TN Department of Education and/or the U.S. Department of
Education and use the results of these evaluations to plan and improve subsequent programs for participating children and youth.
5. Assess student needs through testing and surveys and include data in needs assessment.
6. Verify that the facility has a process for identifying and serving students with special needs.
7. Ensure the Title I, D Subpart Two program is supplemental.
8. The LEA will ensure the program operated in participating facilities is comparable to the programs offered by the public schools that students would
otherwise attend.
9. The LEA provides assurance that, when applicable, the facility will coordinate with other Federal, state, and local programs, such as programs under Title I
of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) and career and technical education programs serving at-risk children and youth.
10. The LEA provides assurance that, when applicable, the facility will coordinate with programs operated under the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency
Prevention Act of 1974 and other comparable programs.
11. The LEA provides assurance that if the correctional facility or delinquent facility is working with students with disabilities, the facility staff is made aware of
the student's individualized education programs (IEP) and their responsibility for serving this group of students under state and federal law.
12. Submit the Annual Child Count data to the TN Department of Education.
13. Review all expenditures from the previous year's Consolidated Funding Application (CFA) and review the effectiveness level of each expenditure.
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EL OCR Assurances

Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 0 - English Learner Requirements

 * The Local Education Agency (LEA) hereby assures the State Education Agency (SEA) that:

1.
 

The home language survey is administered one time at initial enrollment. This survey is kept in the student's cumulative folder and will be forwarded to
the receiving school when/if the student leaves the school in which s/he initially enrolled.

 
2.

 
Students for whom any HLS questions are answered as a language other than English are further interviewed to determine if the screener should be
administered.

 
3.

 
All students who could potentially be identified as EL are screened with the correct English language proficiency screener.

 
4.

 
EL parents of non-English language background students and EL students are identified and served through translation or interpretation as needed.

 
5.

 
Students who are identified as EL will receive at least the minimum services outlined in TN State Board of Education Rule 0520-01-19 whether or not
the district is receiving Title III funds.

 
6.

 
All teachers of EL students are providing accommodations and language supports as required to make both academic and ESL standards accessible.

 
7.

 
For EL students whose parents/guardians have waived ESL services through the alternative language program, the ESL services are provided through
the classroom teachers who must be trained on ESL standards.

 
8.

 
Students are not retained in grade-level classes if English language acquisition is a factor in the decision for retention.

 
9.

 
All students are receiving culturally appropriate and culturally sensitive instruction in all classes.

 
10.

 
EL students are eligible for all school and extra-curricular programs. If their rate of participation is not comparable to that of non-EL students, the LEA is
taking an active role in achieving equity through a well-designed written plan.

 
11.

 
All ELs are age appropriate for the grade level in which they are placed.

 
12.

 
All students are provided accommodations as needed to access TNReady and other assessments.

 
13.

 
Each EL student with a disability has an ESL professional on his/her IEP team if the student has an IEP.

 
14.

 
All English learners are assessed annually in English Language Proficiency until exit from services. [§ 1111(b)(2)(G)].

 
15.

 
All English learners are assessed annually in 3-8, and at least once in high school, for English Language Arts and Math. [§ 1111(b)(2)(B)(v)].

 
16.

 
All English learners who are entitled to other services receive them. (20 U.S.C. §§ 1400-1419; 34 C.F.R. pt. 300) (29 U.S.C. § 794 and 34 C.F.R. pt.
104).

 

Resources
Click here to open the Consolidated Funding Application Guide.
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Program Assurances - Title III

Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 0 - English Learner Requirements

 * The Local Education Agency (LEA) hereby assures the State Education Agency (SEA) that the LEA will:

1.
 

Comply with section 1112(e)(3)(A)&(B) prior to, and throughout, each school year as of the date of application. (3116(b)(4)(A))
 

a. Inform parents of English learners who are identified for participation in language instruction programs during the school year within 30 calendar days
of their identification.

 
2.

 
Not be in violation of any state law, including state constitutional law, regarding the education of English learners, consistent with sections 3125 and
3126. (3116(b)(4)(B))

 
3.

 
Consult with teachers, researchers, school administrators, parents and family members, community members, public or private entities, and institutions
of higher education, in developing and implementing Title III. (3116(b)(4)(C))

 
4.

 
Coordinate activities, if applicable, and share relevant data with local Head Start and Early Head Start agencies, including migrant and seasonal Head
Start agencies, and other early childhood education providers. (3116(b)(4)(D))

 
5.

 
Ensure that all teachers in any language instruction educational program for English learners that is, or will be, funded by Title III are fluent in English
and any other language used for instruction, including having written and oral communication skills. (3116(c))

 
6.

 
Submit a report to the state upon request in a form prescribed by the state on the activities conducted and children served by Title III. (3121(a))

 
7.

 
Implement an effective means of outreach to parents of English learners to inform them of how they can be involved in the education of their children,
be active participants in assisting their child in attaining English proficiency, achieving at high levels within a well-rounded education, and meeting the
challenging state academic standards expected of all students. (1112(e)(3)(C))

 
8.

 
Provide notice and information to parents in an understandable and uniform format, to the extent practicable, in a language that the parents can
understand. (1112(e)(4))

 
9.

 
Conduct a self-assessment of the English Learner program on an annual basis, use the information to make programmatic changes or improvements,
and use results to inform district goals around ESL programming (20 U.S.C. §1701-1720).

 
10.

 
Use funds to provide effective professional development to classroom teachers (including teachers in classroom settings that are not the settings of
language instruction educational programs), principals and other school leaders, administrators, and other school or community-based organizational
personnel. (3115(c)(2)

 
11.

 
Use funds to provide and implement other effective activities and strategies that enhance or supplement language instruction educational programs for
English learners which-shall include parent, family, and community engagement activities. (ESEA § 3115(c)(3))

 
12.

 
Comply with all requirements mandated by Tennessee State Board of Education ESL Rule 0520-01-19.

 
13.

 
Review all expenditures from the previous year's Consolidated Funding Application (CFA) and review the effectiveness level of each expenditure.
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Program Assurances

Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 0 - Title IV

 * The Local Educational Agency (LEA) hereby assures the State Educational Agency (SEA) that the LEA follows all regulations applicable for
Title IV, Part A, including those outlined below.

Title IV Assurances

(1)
 

Prioritize the distribution of funds to schools served by the LEA based on one or more of the following criteria-
 

(a)
 

Are among the schools with the greatest needs;
 

(b)
 

Have the highest percentages or numbers of children counted under section 1124(c) (i.e., children counted for purposes of basic grants to LEAs
under Title I, Part A of the ESEA);

 
(c)

 
Are identified for comprehensive support and improvement under section 1111(c)(4)(D)(i) (i.e., are among the lowest-achieving schools);

 
(d)

 
Are implementing targeted support and improvement plans as described in section 1111(d)(2) (i.e., have consistently underperforming student
subgroups); or

 
(e)

 
Are identified as a persistently dangerous public elementary

 
(2)

 
For an LEA or consortium that receives $30,000 or more, we will use:

 
(a)

 
Not less than 20 percent of funds to support one or more of the activities authorized under section 4107 pertaining to well-rounded educational
opportunities;

 
(b)

 
Not less than 20 percent of funds to support one or more activities authorized under section 4108 pertaining to safe and healthy students; and

 
(c)

 
A portion of funds to support one or more activities authorized under section 4109(a) pertaining to the effective use of technology, including an
assurance that it will not use more than 15 percent of the remaining portion for purchasing technology infrastructure as described in section
4109(b).12

 
(3)

 
An LEA who receives $30,000 or more in Title IV, Part A funds must meet the required minimums for each focus area (20% for Well-Rounded
Educational Opportunities, 20% for Safe and Healthy Students, and a portion [1% or greater] of funds for the Effective Use of Technology) based on
the allocation for that fiscal year. When funds are carried over, the LEA assures that there is a process and internal controls in place to track unspent
required minimum funds from the prior fiscal year, in addition to the current year's required minimums.

 
(4)

 
Stakeholder engagements must include, but are not limited to: parents; teachers; principals; students; school leaders; charter school teachers,
principals, and other school leaders, when applicable; Indian tribes or tribal organizations, when applicable; specialized instructional support
personnel; local government representatives; community-based organizations; and others with relevant and demonstrated expertise. (ESEA section
4106(c)(1))

 
(5)

 
Annually report data to the SEA regarding the use of Title IV funds and progress toward meeting identified goals within the district plan. (ESEA section
4106(e)(1)(E).

 
(6)

 
Review all expenditures from the previous year's Consolidated Funding Application (CFA) and review the effectiveness level of each expenditure.

 
(7)

 
The LEA shall obtain prior written, informed consent from the parent of each child who is under 18 years of age to participate in any mental-health
assessment or service that is funded under this title and conducted in connection with an elementary school or secondary school under this title.
[ESSA § 4001(a)]
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(8)
 

No funds under this title will be used for medical services or drug treatment or rehabilitation, except for integrated student supports, specialized
instructional support services, or referral to treatment for impacted students, which may include students who are victims of, or witnesses to, crime or
who illegally use drugs. [ESSA § 4001(b)]

 
(9)

 
No child will be required to obtain a prescription for a controlled substance, as defined in section 102 of the Controlled Substances Act (21 U.S.C. 802)
as a condition of-receiving an evaluation or other service described under this title; or attending a school receiving assistance under this title. [ESSA §
4001(c)]

 
(10)

 
Comply with ESSA § 8526 regarding the prohibited use of funds.

 
(11)

 
Comply with TN SBE Policy 4.202 - Unsafe School Choice Policy (ESSA §8532), T.C.A. § 39-17-1309 regarding carrying weapons on school property
(ESSA § 8561), and T.C.A. § 39-17-1604 regarding places where smoking and use of vapor products is prohibited (ESSA §8573).
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Assurances

Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 0 - Equitable Services for Non-Public Schools

 The Local Educational Agency (LEA) hereby assures the State Educational Agency (SEA) that the LEA follows all regulations applicable to the assurances
outlined below:
The LEA has engaged in timely and meaningful consultation, as required by ESEA 1117(b)(1), and maintains all required documentation to support such
consultation.
The LEA will ensure that services to Title I non-public students are provided in a timely fashion, in accordance with agreements made as a result of meaningful
consultation with non-public/private school representatives.
The LEA will obligate all non-public/private school funds during the fiscal year in which allocated and in support of services agreed upon as a result of required
consultation.
The LEA will engage in ongoing consultation with participating non-public/private school representatives as necessary to ensure fidelity of implementation of
agreed-upon services and to monitor the effectiveness of services.
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Allocations

Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 0 - Allocations

Allocation Type (1) ESEA Con. Admin (2) Title I-A
CFDA: 84.010A

(3) School-wide Pool (4) Title I-A Neglected
CFDA: 84.010A

(5) Title I-C (6) Title I-D LEA
CFDA: 84.010A

(7) Title I-D SA
CFDA: 84.013A

(8) Title II-A
CFDA: 84.367A

(9) Title III
CFDA: 84.365A

(10) Title IV
CFDA: 84.424A

(11) Title V
CFDA: 84.358A

(12) IDEA, Part B
CFDA: 84.027A

(13) IDEA Preschool
CFDA: 84.173A

Total

Original $0.00 $1,573,509.52 $0.00 $0.00 $1,271.86 $44,810.82 $0.00 $301,320.77 $8,831.69 $120,039.56 $0.00 $2,105,644.00 $67,469.00 $4,222,897.22
Incoming Carryover $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Outgoing Carryover $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Reallocated $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $847.44 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $847.44
Additional $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,497.42 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,497.42
Released $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Consortium $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Special Award $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
FER Released $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $0.00 $1,573,509.52 $0.00 $0.00 $1,271.86 $44,810.82 $0.00 $303,818.19 $8,831.69 $120,887.00 $0.00 $2,105,644.00 $67,469.00 $4,226,242.08

Allocation Transfers (1) ESEA Con. Admin (2) Title I-A
CFDA: 84.010A

(3) School-wide Pool (4) Title I-A Neglected
CFDA: 84.010A

(5) Title I-C (6) Title I-D LEA
CFDA: 84.010A

(7) Title I-D SA
CFDA: 84.013A

(8) Title II-A
CFDA: 84.367A

(9) Title III
CFDA: 84.365A

(10) Title IV
CFDA: 84.424A

(11) Title V
CFDA: 84.358A

(12) IDEA, Part B
CFDA: 84.027A

(13) IDEA Preschool
CFDA: 84.173A

Total

From Title I-A $220,000.00 ($220,000.00) $0.00 $0.00

From Title I-A Neglected $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

From Title I-C $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

From Title I-D LEA $7,500.00 ($7,500.00) $0.00

From Title II-A $45,000.00 Original $0.00  
Carryover $0.00  

$0.00 Original $0.00  
Carryover $0.00  

Original $0.00  
Carryover $0.00  

Original $0.00  
Carryover $0.00  

($45,000.00) Original $0.00  
Carryover $0.00  

Original $0.00  
Carryover $0.00  

Original $0.00  
Carryover $0.00  

$0.00

From Title III $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

From Title IV $2,000.00 Original $0.00  
Carryover $0.00  

$0.00 Original $0.00  
Carryover $0.00  

Original $0.00  
Carryover $0.00  

Original $0.00  
Carryover $0.00  

Original $0.00  
Carryover $0.00  

Original $0.00  
Carryover $0.00  

($2,000.00) Original $0.00  
Carryover $0.00  

$0.00

From Title V $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

From IDEA, Part B $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total $274,500.00 $1,353,509.52 $0.00 $0.00 $1,271.86 $37,310.82 $0.00 $258,818.19 $8,831.69 $118,887.00 $0.00 $2,105,644.00 $67,469.00 $4,226,242.08
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Budget Overview

Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 0 - Title I, Part A

Indirect Cost Guide
Total Allocation $1,353,509.52

Existing Budget In Categories Not Eligible for Indirect Cost $0.00

Total Available for Budgeting In Categories Eligible for Indirect Cost and Indirect Cost $1,353,509.52

Indirect Cost Rate 4.58%

Max Available Budget In Categories Eligible for Indirect Cost $1,294,233.63

Max Indirect Cost $59,275.89

Filter by Location: All - $1,353,509.52  
 

Account Number

Line Item Number

71100 - Regular
Instruction Program

72130 - Other Student
Support

72210 - Support
Services/Regular

Instruction Program

99100 - Transfers Out Total

116 - Teachers 871,838.00 871,838.00
163 - Educational Assistants 49,515.00 0.00 49,515.00
189 - Other Salaries &
Wages

0.00 9,000.00 6,600.00 15,600.00

201 - Social Security 57,123.89 558.00 409.20 58,091.09
204 - Pensions 64,567.88 810.00 594.00 65,971.88
207 - Medical Insurance 214,973.80 0.00 0.00 214,973.80
212 - Employer Medicare 13,359.62 130.50 95.70 13,585.82
429 - Instructional Supplies
& Materials

27,778.57 27,778.57

499 - Other Supplies and
Materials

0.00 18,012.98 0.00 18,012.98

504 - Indirect Cost 5,000.00 5,000.00
524 - In-Service / Staff
Development

0.00 8,142.38 8,142.38
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Account Number

Line Item Number

71100 - Regular
Instruction Program

72130 - Other Student
Support

72210 - Support
Services/Regular

Instruction Program

99100 - Transfers Out Total

599 - Other Charges 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
Total 1,299,156.76 33,511.48 15,841.28 5,000.00 1,353,509.52

Adjusted Allocation 1,353,509.52
Remaining 0.00

Page 2 of 2 5/16/2024 11:40:10 AM



Budget Overview

Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 0 - Title I, Part D LEA

Indirect Cost Guide
Total Allocation $37,310.82

Existing Budget In Categories Not Eligible for Indirect Cost $0.00

Total Available for Budgeting In Categories Eligible for Indirect Cost and Indirect Cost $37,310.82

Indirect Cost Rate 4.58%

Max Available Budget In Categories Eligible for Indirect Cost $35,676.83

Max Indirect Cost $1,633.99

Filter by Location: All - $37,310.82  
 

Account Number

Line Item Number

71100 - Regular Instruction
Program

72210 - Support
Services/Regular Instruction

Program

99100 - Transfers Out Total

429 - Instructional Supplies
& Materials

8,660.82 8,660.82

499 - Other Supplies and
Materials

20,900.00 0.00 20,900.00

504 - Indirect Cost 500.00 500.00
524 - In-Service / Staff
Development

4,000.00 4,000.00

599 - Other Charges 3,250.00 0.00 3,250.00
Total 32,810.82 4,000.00 500.00 37,310.82

Adjusted Allocation 37,310.82
Remaining 0.00

Page 1 of 1 5/16/2024 11:41:51 AM



Budget Overview

Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 0 - Title II, Part A

Indirect Cost Guide
Total Allocation $258,818.19

Existing Budget In Categories Not Eligible for Indirect Cost $0.00

Total Available for Budgeting In Categories Eligible for Indirect Cost and Indirect Cost $258,818.19

Indirect Cost Rate 4.58%

Max Available Budget In Categories Eligible for Indirect Cost $247,483.45

Max Indirect Cost $11,334.74

Filter by Location: All - $258,818.19  
 

Account Number

Line Item Number

72210 - Support Services/Regular
Instruction Program

99100 - Transfers Out Total

138 - Instructional Computer
Personnel

106,425.70 106,425.70

189 - Other Salaries & Wages 67,666.00 67,666.00
201 - Social Security 12,905.61 12,905.61
204 - Pensions 13,238.66 13,238.66
207 - Medical Insurance 48,825.00 48,825.00
212 - Employer Medicare 3,018.25 3,018.25
504 - Indirect Cost 1,000.00 1,000.00
524 - In-Service / Staff Development 5,738.97 5,738.97
Total 257,818.19 1,000.00 258,818.19

Adjusted Allocation 258,818.19
Remaining 0.00

Page 1 of 1 5/16/2024 11:43:44 AM



Whitaker, Jerry

Production

Consortia Budget Review
Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 0 - English Learner Requirements

Previous Fiscal Year

Chris Malone-Greene County Schools  Did the LEA participate in a consortium in the previous fiscal year (FY24)? - If yes, please check the
box and then identify who the fiscal agent was for the previous fiscal year.

Current Fiscal Year

 N/A - LEA is not joining a consortium for the current fiscal year.

* Please specify which LEA is serving as the Fiscal Agent for this consortium.

Greene County Schools

Consortium Member Budget

71100: Regular Instructional Education Amount Narrative Description

429 Instructional Supplies & Materials $ 3,000.00 Supplemental instructional supplies such as 
content texts, bilingual dictionaries, graphic 

i d i l t t EL '
Sub-Total: 71100 Subtotal Regular Instructional Education $ 3,000.00

72130: Support Services / Other Student Support Amount Narrative Description

499 Other Supplies & Materials $ 2,963.41 Supplemental supplies and materials to 
extended academic and cultural learning for 
t d t f ilit t l t l t d

Sub-Total: 72130 Support Services / Other Student Support $ 2,963.41

72210: Regular Instructional Program Support Services Amount Narrative Description

524 In Service/Staff Development $ 2,691.65 Supplemental conferences and training for ESL 
and Gen Ed teachers to enhance academic EL 
i t ti t l d l t d

Sub-Total: 72210 Regular Instructional Program Support Services $ 2,691.65

72710: Support Services / Transportation Amount Narrative Description

599 Other Charges $ 176.63 Indirect Cost (Consortium fiscal agent)

Sub-Total: 72710 Support Services / Transportation $ 176.63

Grand Total $ 8,831.69

Allocation $ 8,831.69

Remaining $ 0.00

Resources

Click here to open the Consolidated Funding Application Guide.

TN.gov Directory  Web Policies  Accessibility

TN Department of Education  Andrew Johnson Tower  710 James Robertson Parkway  Nashville, TN 37243  (629) 395-4684  ePlan.Help@tn.gov

ePlan Home

Administer

Search

Reports

Inbox

Planning

Monitoring

Funding

Data and Information
Reimbursement
Requests
Project Summary

LEA Document Library

Address Book

TDOE Resources

Help for Current Page
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ePlan Sign Out
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 2024-2025 COACHING SUPPLEMENTS

School Sport Band Vol Music Yearbook Dollar Amt 5%
BCE Baseball $1,600.00 $1,680.00
BCE Basketball Boys $2,200.00 $2,310.00
BCE Basketball Girls $2,200.00 $2,310.00
BCE Cheerleading $1,450.00 $1,523.00
BCE Cross Country $500.00 $525.00
BCE Softball $1,600.00 $1,680.00
BCE Track $1,600.00 $1,680.00
BCE Volleyball $1,450.00 $1,523.00
BCE Band $0.00
BCE Yearbook $150.00 $158.00
BCE VolMusic $200.00 $210.00
DBHS Baseball Var Head $3,000.00 $3,150.00
DBHS Baseball Var Asst $2,200.00 $2,310.00
DBHS Baseball Asst/Fresh $1,800.00 $1,890.00
DBHS Baseball Asst $1,200.00 $1,260.00
DBHS Basketball Head Boy $3,500.00 $3,675.00
DBHS Basketball Asst Var Boy $2,800.00 $2,940.00
DBHS Basketball Asst Boy $2,500.00 $2,625.00
DBHS Basketball Fresh Boy $2,200.00 $2,310.00
DBHS Basketball Head Girl $3,500.00 $3,675.00
DBHS Basketball Asst Var Girl $2,800.00 $2,940.00
DBHS Basketball Asst Girl $2,500.00 $2,625.00
DBHS Basketball Fresh Girl $2,200.00 $2,310.00
DBHS Cross Country Boy $2,100.00 $2,205.00
DBHS Cross County Girl $2,100.00 $2,205.00
DBHS Cheerleading Asst $1,800.00 $1,890.00
DBHS Cheerleading $2,000.00 $2,100.00
DBHS Dance $600.00 $630.00
DBHS Float $1,500.00 $1,575.00
DBHS Football Head $3,500.00 $3,675.00
DBHS Football Asst OC $2,800.00 $2,940.00
DBHS Football Asst DC $2,800.00 $2,940.00
DBHS Football Asst $2,200.00 $2,310.00
DBHS Football Asst $2,200.00 $2,310.00



 2024-2025 COACHING SUPPLEMENTS

DBHS Football Asst $2,200.00 $2,310.00
DBHS Football Asst $2,200.00 $2,310.00
DBHS Golf Head $1,800.00 $1,890.00
DBHS Golf Asst $1,500.00 $1,575.00
DBHS Soccer Boys Head $3,000.00 $3,150.00
DBHS Soccer Boys Asst $2,200.00 $2,310.00
DBHS Soccer Girls Head $3,000.00 $3,150.00
DBHS Soccer Girls Asst $2,200.00 $2,310.00
DBHS Softball Head $3,000.00 $3,150.00
DBHS Softball Asst $2,200.00 $2,310.00
DBHS Softball Asst/Fresh $1,800.00 $1,890.00
DBHS Softball Asst $1,200.00 $1,260.00
DBHS Track Head Boys $3,000.00 $3,150.00
DBHS Track Asst Boys $2,200.00 $2,310.00
DBHS Track Head Girls $3,000.00 $3,150.00
DBHS Track Asst Girls $2,200.00 $2,310.00
DBHS Track Asst Boy/Girl $2,000.00 $2,100.00
DBHS Volleyball Head $3,000.00 $3,150.00
DBHS Volleyball Asst $2,200.00 $2,310.00
DBHS Volleyball Asst/Fresh $1,700.00 $1,785.00
DBHS Wrestling Girl Asst $1,700.00 $1,785.00
DBHS Wrestling Head Girl $2,500.00 $2,625.00
DBHS Wrestling Head Boy $2,500.00 $2,625.00
DBHS Wrestling Boy Asst $1,700.00 $1,785.00
DBHS Band $2,850.00 $2,993.00
DBHS VolMusic $1,500.00 $1,575.00
DBHS Yearbook $1,000.00 $1,050.00
DBHS Band $1,250.00 $1,313.00
DCHS Baseball Var Head $3,000.00 $3,150.00
DCHS Baseball Var Asst $2,200.00 $2,310.00
DCHS Baseball Asst/Fresh $1,800.00 $1,890.00
DCHS Baseball Asst $1,200.00 $1,260.00
DCHS Basketball Head Boy $3,500.00 $3,675.00
DCHS Basketball Asst Var Boy $2,800.00 $2,940.00
DCHS Basketball Asst Boy $2,500.00 $2,625.00



 2024-2025 COACHING SUPPLEMENTS

DCHS Basketball Fresh Boy $2,200.00 $2,310.00
DCHS Basketball Head Girl $3,500.00 $3,675.00
DCHS Basketball Asst Var Girl $2,800.00 $2,940.00
DCHS Basketball Asst Girl $2,500.00 $2,625.00
DCHS Basketball Fresh Girl $2,200.00 $2,310.00
DCHS Cross Country Boy $2,100.00 $2,205.00
DCHS Cross County Girl $2,100.00 $2,205.00
DCHS Agnew, Lawren Cheerleading Asst $1,800.00 IA 1 $1,890.00
DCHS Cheerleading $2,000.00 $2,100.00
DCHS Dance $600.00 $630.00
DCHS Float $1,500.00 $1,575.00
DCHS Football Head $3,500.00 $3,675.00
DCHS Football Asst OC $2,800.00 $2,940.00
DCHS Football Asst DC $2,800.00 $2,940.00
DCHS Football Asst $2,200.00 $2,310.00
DCHS Football Asst $2,200.00 $2,310.00
DCHS Football Asst $2,200.00 $2,310.00
DCHS Football Asst $2,200.00 $2,310.00
DCHS Golf Head $1,800.00 $1,890.00
DCHS Golf Asst $1,500.00 $1,575.00
DCHS Soccer Boys Head $3,000.00 $3,150.00
DCHS Soccer Boys Asst $2,200.00 $2,310.00
DCHS Soccer Girls Head $3,000.00 $3,150.00
DCHS Soccer Girls Asst $2,200.00 $2,310.00
DCHS Softball Head $3,000.00 $3,150.00
DCHS Softball Asst $2,200.00 $2,310.00
DCHS Softball Asst/Fresh $1,800.00 $1,890.00
DCHS Softball Asst $1,200.00 $1,260.00
DCHS Track Head Boys $3,000.00 $3,150.00
DCHS Track Asst Boys $2,200.00 $2,310.00
DCHS Track Head Girls $3,000.00 $3,150.00
DCHS Track Asst Girls $2,200.00 $2,310.00
DCHS Track Asst Boy/Girl $2,000.00 $2,100.00
DCHS Volleyball Head $3,000.00 $3,150.00
DCHS Volleyball Asst $2,200.00 $2,310.00



 2024-2025 COACHING SUPPLEMENTS

DCHS Volleyball Asst/Fresh $1,700.00 $1,785.00
DCHS Wrestling Girl Asst $1,700.00 $1,785.00
DCHS Wrestling Head Girl $2,500.00 $2,625.00
DCHS Wrestling Head Boy $2,500.00 $2,625.00
DCHS Wrestling Boy Asst $1,700.00 $1,785.00
DCHS Band $2,850.00 $2,993.00
DCHS VolMusic $1,500.00 $1,575.00
DCHS Yearbook $1,000.00 $1,050.00
DCHS     Band $1,250.00 $1,313.00
FB Baseball $1,600.00 $1,680.00
FB Basketball Boys $2,200.00 $2,310.00
FB Basketball Girls $2,200.00 $2,310.00
FB Cheerleading $1,450.00 $1,523.00
FB Cross Country $500.00 $525.00
FB Softball $1,600.00 $1,680.00
FB Track $1,600.00 $1,680.00
FB Volleyball $1,450.00 $1,523.00
FB Band $0.00
FB Yearbook $150.00 $158.00
FB VolMusic $200.00 $210.00
FB   $250.00 $263.00
Gray Baseball $1,600.00 $1,680.00
Gray Basketball Boys $2,200.00 $2,310.00
Gray Basketball Girls $2,200.00 $2,310.00
Gray Cheerleading $1,450.00 $1,523.00
Gray Cross Country $500.00 $525.00
Gray Softball $1,600.00 $1,680.00
Gray Track $1,600.00 $1,680.00
Gray Volleyball $1,450.00 $1,523.00
Gray Band $0.00
Gray Yearbook $150.00 $158.00
Gray VolMusic $200.00 $210.00
Gray $250.00 $263.00
GV Baseball $1,600.00 $1,680.00
GV Basketball Boys $2,200.00 $2,310.00



 2024-2025 COACHING SUPPLEMENTS

GV Basketball Girls $2,200.00 $2,310.00
GV Cheerleading $1,450.00 $1,523.00
GV Cross Country $500.00 $525.00
GV Softball $1,600.00 $1,680.00
GV Track $1,600.00 $1,680.00
GV Volleyball $1,450.00 $1,523.00
GV Band $0.00
GV Yearbook $150.00 $158.00
GV VolMusic $200.00 $210.00
JES Baseball $1,600.00 $1,680.00
JES Basketball Boys $2,200.00 $2,310.00
JES Basketball Girls $2,200.00 $2,310.00
JES Cheerleading $1,450.00 $1,523.00
JES Cross Country $500.00 $525.00
JES Softball $1,600.00 $1,680.00
JES Track $1,600.00 $1,680.00
JES Volleyball $1,450.00 $1,523.00
JES Band $0.00
JES Yearbook $150.00 $158.00
JES VolMusic $200.00 $210.00
LAM Baseball $1,600.00 $1,680.00
LAM Basketball Boys $2,200.00 $2,310.00
LAM Basketball Girls $2,200.00 $2,310.00
LAM Cheerleading $1,450.00 $1,523.00
LAM Cross Country $500.00 $525.00
LAM Softball $1,600.00 $1,680.00
LAM Track $1,600.00 $1,680.00
LAM Volleyball $1,450.00 $1,523.00
LAM Band $0.00
LAM Yearbook $150.00 $158.00
LAM VolMusic $200.00 $210.00
NorthCombine Boys Soccer Head $1,800.00 $1,890.00
NorthCombine Boys Soccer Asst $1,200.00 $1,260.00
NorthCombine Cross Country $500.00 $525.00
NorthCombine Football Head $3,000.00 $3,150.00



 2024-2025 COACHING SUPPLEMENTS

NorthCombine Football OC $2,000.00 $2,100.00
NorthCombine Football DC $2,000.00 $2,100.00
NorthCombine Football Special Teams $2,000.00 $2,100.00
NorthCombine Football Asst Coach $1,500.00 $1,575.00
NorthCombine Girls Soccer Head Fall $1,800.00 $1,890.00
NorthCombine Girls Soccer Asst Fall $1,200.00 $1,260.00
NorthCombine Wrestling $1,400.00 $1,470.00
RV Baseball $1,600.00 $1,680.00
RV Basketball Boys $2,200.00 $2,310.00
RV Basketball Girls $2,200.00 $2,310.00
RV Cheerleading $1,450.00 $1,523.00
RV Cross Country $500.00 $525.00
RV Softball $1,600.00 $1,680.00
RV Track $1,600.00 $1,680.00
RV Volleyball $1,450.00 $1,523.00
RV Band $0.00
RV Yearbook $150.00 $158.00
RV VolMusic $200.00 $210.00
SC Baseball $1,600.00 $1,680.00
SC Basketball Boys $2,200.00 $2,310.00
SC Basketball Girls $2,200.00 $2,310.00
SC Cheerleading $1,450.00 $1,523.00
SC Cross Country $500.00 $525.00
SC Softball $1,600.00 $1,680.00
SC Track $1,600.00 $1,680.00
SC Volleyball $1,450.00 $1,523.00
SC Band $0.00



 2024-2025 COACHING SUPPLEMENTS

SC Yearbook $150.00 $158.00
SC VolMusic $200.00 $210.00
SouthCombine Boys Soccer Head $1,800.00 $1,890.00
SouthCombine Boys Soccer Asst $1,200.00 $1,260.00
SouthCombine Cross Country $500.00 $525.00
SouthCombine Football Head $3,000.00 $3,150.00
SouthCombine Football OC $2,000.00 $2,100.00
SouthCombine Football DC $2,000.00 $2,100.00
SouthCombine Football Special Teams $2,000.00 $2,100.00
SouthCombine Football Asst Coach $1,500.00 $1,575.00
SouthCombine Girls Soccer Head Fall $1,800.00 $1,890.00
SouthCombine Girls Soccer Asst Fall $1,200.00 $1,260.00
SouthCombine Wrestling $1,400.00 $1,470.00
SS Baseball $1,600.00 $1,680.00
SS Basketball Boys $2,200.00 $2,310.00
SS Basketball Girls $2,200.00 $2,310.00
SS Cheerleading $1,450.00 $1,523.00
SS Cross Country $500.00 $525.00
SS Softball $1,600.00 $1,680.00
SS Track $1,600.00 $1,680.00
SS Volleyball $1,450.00 $1,523.00
SS Band $0.00
SS Yearbook $150.00 $158.00
SS VolMusic $200.00 $210.00
WV Baseball $1,600.00 $1,680.00
WV Basketball Boys $2,200.00 $2,310.00
WV Basketball Girls $2,200.00 $2,310.00
WV Cheerleading $1,450.00 $1,523.00
WV Cross Country $500.00 $525.00
WV Softball $1,600.00 $1,680.00
WV Track $1,600.00 $1,680.00
WV Volleyball $1,450.00 $1,523.00
WV Band $0.00
WV Yearbook $150.00 $158.00
WV VolMusic $200.00 $210.00



Bus Driver Daily Rate of Pay - Code 1 Bus Driver Daily Rate of Pay - Code 2
Years Days per yr. Annual Years Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 77.36$    189 14,621$  0 Base 100.07$  189 18,913$  
1 77.36$    189 14,621$  1 100.07$  189 18,913$  
2 77.36$    189 14,621$  2 100.07$  189 18,913$  
3 79.36$    189 14,999$  3 102.07$  189 19,291$  
4 79.36$    189 14,999$  4 102.07$  189 19,291$  
5 79.36$    189 14,999$  5 102.07$  189 19,291$  
6 79.36$    189 14,999$  6 102.07$  189 19,291$  
7 79.36$    189 14,999$  7 102.07$  189 19,291$  
8 79.36$    189 14,999$  8 102.07$  189 19,291$  
9 79.36$    189 14,999$  9 102.07$  189 19,291$  

10 84.36$    189 15,944$  10 107.07$  189 20,236$  
11 84.36$    189 15,944$  11 107.07$  189 20,236$  
12 84.36$    189 15,944$  12 107.07$  189 20,236$  
13 84.36$    189 15,944$  13 107.07$  189 20,236$  
14 84.36$    189 15,944$  14 107.07$  189 20,236$  
15 84.36$    189 15,944$  15 107.07$  189 20,236$  
16 84.36$    189 15,944$  16 107.07$  189 20,236$  
17 84.36$    189 15,944$  17 107.07$  189 20,236$  
18 84.36$    189 15,944$  18 107.07$  189 20,236$  
19 84.36$    189 15,944$  19 107.07$  189 20,236$  
20 89.36$    189 16,889$  20 112.07$  189 21,181$  
21 89.36$    189 16,889$  21 112.07$  189 21,181$  
22 89.36$    189 16,889$  22 112.07$  189 21,181$  
23 89.36$    189 16,889$  23 112.07$  189 21,181$  
24 89.36$    189 16,889$  24 112.07$  189 21,181$  
25 89.36$    189 16,889$  25 112.07$  189 21,181$  

Bus Driver Daily Rate of Pay - SPED Bus Driver Daily Rate of Pay - SPED Pre-K 
Years Days per yr. Annual Years Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 84.74$    189 16,016$  0 Base 84.74$    181 15,338$  
1 84.74$    189 16,016$  1 84.74$    181 15,338$  
2 84.74$    189 16,016$  2 84.74$    181 15,338$  
3 86.74$    189 16,394$  3 86.74$    181 15,700$  
4 86.74$    189 16,394$  4 86.74$    181 15,700$  
5 86.74$    189 16,394$  5 86.74$    181 15,700$  
6 86.74$    189 16,394$  6 86.74$    181 15,700$  
7 86.74$    189 16,394$  7 86.74$    181 15,700$  
8 86.74$    189 16,394$  8 86.74$    181 15,700$  
9 86.74$    189 16,394$  9 86.74$    181 15,700$  

10 91.74$    189 17,339$  10 91.74$    181 16,605$  
11 91.74$    189 17,339$  11 91.74$    181 16,605$  
12 91.74$    189 17,339$  12 91.74$    181 16,605$  
13 91.74$    189 17,339$  13 91.74$    181 16,605$  
14 91.74$    189 17,339$  14 91.74$    181 16,605$  
15 91.74$    189 17,339$  15 91.74$    181 16,605$  
16 91.74$    189 17,339$  16 91.74$    181 16,605$  
17 91.74$    189 17,339$  17 91.74$    181 16,605$  
18 91.74$    189 17,339$  18 91.74$    181 16,605$  
19 91.74$    189 17,339$  19 91.74$    181 16,605$  
20 96.74$    189 18,284$  20 96.74$    181 17,510$  
21 96.74$    189 18,284$  21 96.74$    181 17,510$  
22 96.74$    189 18,284$  22 96.74$    181 17,510$  
23 96.74$    189 18,284$  23 96.74$    181 17,510$  
24 96.74$    189 18,284$  24 96.74$    181 17,510$  
25 96.74$    189 18,284$  25 96.74$    181 17,510$  

Sub Bus Driving Rate = $77.36 per day or $38.68 per 1/2 day

Field Trips, Bus Driver Training Pay, are paid at $17.00 per hour

Daily Rate of Pay Daily Rate of Pay

Daily Rate of Pay Daily Rate of Pay

FY25 Bus Driver Payscales



Annual Increase of $1,425 (10-month employees receiving $1.00 per hour increase)

1,425.00$     
189

7.54$             Add per day
189.00$        
1425.06



Annual Increase of $1,425 (10-month employees receiving $1.00 per hour increase)



Years B.S. M.A. MA+30 EDS ED D 
0 45,810 49,689 52,103 52,336 56,728
1 46,885 50,764 53,178 53,411 57,803    

2 47,960 51,839 54,253 54,486 58,878    

3 49,035 52,914 55,328 55,561 59,953    

4 50,110 53,989 56,403 56,636 61,028    

5 51,185 55,064 57,478 57,711 62,103    

6 52,260 56,139 58,553 58,786 63,178    

7 53,335 57,214 59,628 59,861 64,253    

8 54,410 58,289 60,703 60,936 65,328    

9 55,485 59,364 61,778 62,011 66,403    

10 56,560 60,439 62,853 63,086 67,478    

11 57,635 61,514 63,928 64,161 68,553    

12 58,710 62,589 65,003 65,236 69,628    

13 59,785 63,664 66,078 66,311 70,703    

14 60,860 64,739 67,153 67,386 71,778    

15 61,935 65,814 68,228 68,461 72,853    

16 62,535 66,414 68,828 69,061 73,453    

17 63,135 67,014 69,428 69,661 74,053    

18 63,735 67,614 70,028 70,261 74,653    

19 64,335 68,214 70,628 70,861 75,253    

20 64,935 68,814 71,228 71,461 75,853    

21 65,535 69,414 71,828 72,061 76,453    

22 66,135 70,014 72,428 72,661 77,053    

23 66,735 70,614 73,028 73,261 77,653    

24 67,335 71,214 73,628 73,861 78,253    

25 67,935 71,814 74,228 74,461 78,853    

Approved FY25 Certified Pay Scale



Years INDEX RATE Years INDEX RATE
0 Base 15.24$    0 Base 15.77$   
1 1.0100 15.39$    1 1.0100 15.93$   
2 1.0200 15.54$    2 1.0200 16.09$   
3 1.0300 15.70$    3 1.0300 16.24$   
4 1.0400 15.85$    4 1.0400 16.40$   
5 1.0500 16.00$    5 1.0500 16.56$   
6 1.0600 16.15$    6 1.0600 16.72$   
7 1.0700 16.31$    7 1.0700 16.87$   
8 1.0800 16.46$    8 1.0800 17.03$   
9 1.0900 16.61$    9 1.0900 17.19$   

10 1.1000 16.76$    10 1.1000 17.35$   
11 1.1100 16.92$    11 1.1100 17.50$   
12 1.1200 17.07$    12 1.1200 17.66$   
13 1.1300 17.22$    13 1.1300 17.82$   
14 1.1400 17.37$    14 1.1400 17.98$   
15 1.1500 17.53$    15 1.1500 18.14$   
16 1.1600 17.68$    16 1.1600 18.29$   
17 1.1700 17.83$    17 1.1700 18.45$   
18 1.1800 17.98$    18 1.1800 18.61$   
19 1.1900 18.14$    19 1.1900 18.77$   
20 1.2000 18.29$    20 1.2000 18.92$   
21 1.2100 18.44$    21 1.2100 19.08$   
22 1.2200 18.59$    22 1.2200 19.24$   
23 1.2300 18.75$    23 1.2300 19.40$   
24 1.2400 18.90$    24 1.2400 19.55$   
25 1.2500 19.05$    25 1.2500 19.71$   

Years INDEX RATE
0 Base 18.86$    
1 1.0100 19.05$    
2 1.0200 19.24$    
3 1.0300 19.43$    Kitchen Manager Suppliments
4 1.0400 19.61$    24-25 Approved (0-100 Participation) $1,400
5 1.0500 19.80$    24-25 Approved (101-200 Participation) $2,100
6 1.0600 19.99$    24-25 Approved (201-300 Participation) $2,800
7 1.0700 20.18$    24-25 Approved (301-400 Participation) $3,500
8 1.0800 20.37$    24-25 Approved (401-500 Participation) $4,200
9 1.0900 20.56$    24-25 Approved (501-600 Participation) $4,900

10 1.1000 20.75$    24-25 Approved (600+ Participation) $5,600
11 1.1100 20.93$    
12 1.1200 21.12$    
13 1.1300 21.31$    Supplements will be applied to the next fiscal years compensation
14 1.1400 21.50$    based on the prior fiscal year's year ending participation numbers.
15 1.1500 21.69$    Supplements will be added equally to each pay check throughout the FY.
16 1.1600 21.88$    
17 1.1700 22.07$    
18 1.1800 22.25$    
19 1.1900 22.44$    
20 1.2000 22.63$    
21 1.2100 22.82$    
22 1.2200 23.01$    
23 1.2300 23.20$    
24 1.2400 23.39$    
25 1.2500 23.57$     

24-25 Approved

 Kitchen Manager
24-25 Approved

 Food Service Assistants
24-25 Approved

Food Service Truck Drivers



Years INDEX RATE Years INDEX RATE
0 Base 21.46$    0 Base 23.10$   
1 1.0100 21.67$    1 1.0100 23.33$   
2 1.0200 21.89$    2 1.0200 23.56$   
3 1.0300 22.10$    3 1.0300 23.79$   
4 1.0400 22.32$    4 1.0400 24.02$   
5 1.0500 22.53$    5 1.0500 24.26$   
6 1.0600 22.75$    6 1.0600 24.49$   
7 1.0700 22.96$    7 1.0700 24.72$   
8 1.0800 23.18$    8 1.0800 24.95$   
9 1.0900 23.39$    9 1.0900 25.18$   

10 1.1000 23.61$    10 1.1000 25.41$   
11 1.1100 23.82$    11 1.1100 25.64$   
12 1.1200 24.04$    12 1.1200 25.87$   
13 1.1300 24.25$    13 1.1300 26.10$   
14 1.1400 24.46$    14 1.1400 26.33$   
15 1.1500 24.68$    15 1.1500 26.57$   
16 1.1600 24.89$    16 1.1600 26.80$   
17 1.1700 25.11$    17 1.1700 27.03$   
18 1.1800 25.32$    18 1.1800 27.26$   
19 1.1900 25.54$    19 1.1900 27.49$   
20 1.2000 25.75$    20 1.2000 27.72$   
21 1.2100 25.97$    21 1.2100 27.95$   
22 1.2200 26.18$    22 1.2200 28.18$   
23 1.2300 26.40$    23 1.2300 28.41$   
24 1.2400 26.61$    24 1.2400 28.64$   
25 1.2500 26.83$    25 1.2500 28.88$   

24-25 Approved 24-25 Approved
Food Service Central Office Food Service Central Office (4-Yr Degree)



Position
Yrs* 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

SALARY $102,743 $104,033 $105,323 $106,613 $107,903 $109,193 $110,483 $111,773 $113,063 $114,353 $115,643 $116,933 $118,223 $119,513 $120,803 $122,093 $123,383 $124,673 $125,963 $127,253
$1,290.00

Position
STAGE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

SALARY $94,631 $95,921 $97,211 $98,501 $99,791 $101,081 $102,371 $103,661 $104,951 $106,241 $107,531 $108,821 $110,111 $111,401 $112,691 $113,981 $115,271 $116,561 $117,851 $119,141
$1,290.00

Position
STAGE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

SALARY $92,739 $94,029 $95,319 $96,609 $97,899 $99,189 $100,479 $101,769 $103,059 $104,349 $105,639 $106,929 $108,219 $109,509 $110,799 $112,089 $113,379 $114,669 $115,959 $117,249
$1,290.00

Position
STAGE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

SALARY $84,898 $86,188 $87,478 $88,768 $90,058 $91,348 $92,638 $93,928 $95,218 $96,508 $97,798 $99,088 $100,378 $101,668 $102,958 $104,248 $105,538 $106,828 $108,118 $109,408
$1,290.00

Position
STAGE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

SALARY $82,194 $83,484 $84,774 $86,064 $87,354 $88,644 $89,934 $91,224 $92,514 $93,804 $95,094 $96,384 $97,674 $98,964 $100,254 $101,544 $102,834 $104,124 $105,414 $106,704
$1,290.00

Position
 STAGE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

 SALARY $82,194 $83,484 $84,774 $86,064 $87,354 $88,644 $89,934 $91,224 $92,514 $93,804 $95,094 $96,384 $97,674 $98,964 $100,254 $101,544 $102,834 $104,124 $105,414 $106,704
$1,290.00

Position
STAGE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

SALARY $70,028 $71,157 $72,286 $73,415 $74,544 $75,673 $76,802 $77,931 $79,060 $80,189 $81,318 $82,447 $83,576 $84,705 $85,834 $86,963 $88,092 $89,221 $90,350 $91,479
$1,128.75

Supplements (in addition to annual base)
Advanced Degree: Maximum Total of $6,000 for EdD/PhD; EdS. Is $3,000
Classroom Teaching Experience: $100 per year of experience
Principal Only: Student Enrollment (ADM): $5 per ADM
Principal Only: Unique Learners Served (ADM): $5 per ADM

ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL Contract 10.5 Months Min Base:  $67,988 Max Base: $89,434

PRINCIPAL:  Small Medium K-8, Alternative ( < 550 Students)Contract:  12 Months Min Base:  $79,800 Max Base:  $104,310

PROGRAM SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR (Certified) Contract:  12 Months Min Base:  $79,800 Max Base:  $104,310

PRINCIPAL:  HIGH SCHOOL (1,000+ Students) Contract:  12 Months Min Base:  $90,038 Max Base:  $114,548

PRINCIPAL:  LARGE K-8 ( > 550 Students) Contract: 12 Months Min Base:  $82,425 Max Base:  $106,935

FY25 DISTRICT AND SCHOOL ADMINISTRATOR SALARY SCHEDULES

DEPUTY CHIEF Contract: 12 Months Min Base:  $91,875 Max Base:  $116,385

CHIEF Contract: 12 Months Min Base:  $99,750 Max Base:  $124,260



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

Inst. Asst. (without cert.) Inst. Asst. (with cert.)
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 14.31$ 7.5 189 20,284$       0 Base 15.44$      7.5 189 21,886$    
1 1.0100 14.46$ 7.5 189 20,497$       1 1.0100 15.60$      7.5 189 22,113$    
2 1.0200 14.60$ 7.5 189 20,696$       2 1.0200 15.75$      7.5 189 22,326$    
3 1.0300 14.74$ 7.5 189 20,894$       3 1.0300 15.91$      7.5 189 22,552$    
4 1.0400 14.89$ 7.5 189 21,107$       4 1.0400 16.06$      7.5 189 22,765$    
5 1.0500 15.03$ 7.5 189 21,305$       5 1.0500 16.22$      7.5 189 22,992$    
6 1.0600 15.17$ 7.5 189 21,503$       6 1.0600 16.37$      7.5 189 23,204$    
7 1.0700 15.32$ 7.5 189 21,716$       7 1.0700 16.53$      7.5 189 23,431$    
8 1.0800 15.46$ 7.5 189 21,915$       8 1.0800 16.68$      7.5 189 23,644$    
9 1.0900 15.60$ 7.5 189 22,113$       9 1.0900 16.83$      7.5 189 23,857$    

10 1.1000 15.75$ 7.5 189 22,326$       10 1.1000 16.99$      7.5 189 24,083$    
11 1.1100 15.89$ 7.5 189 22,524$       11 1.1100 17.14$      7.5 189 24,296$    
12 1.1200 16.03$ 7.5 189 22,723$       12 1.1200 17.30$      7.5 189 24,523$    
13 1.1300 16.18$ 7.5 189 22,935$       13 1.1300 17.45$      7.5 189 24,735$    
14 1.1400 16.32$ 7.5 189 23,134$       14 1.1400 17.61$      7.5 189 24,962$    
15 1.1500 16.46$ 7.5 189 23,332$       15 1.1500 17.76$      7.5 189 25,175$    
16 1.1600 16.60$ 7.5 189 23,531$       16 1.1600 17.92$      7.5 189 25,402$    
17 1.1700 16.75$ 7.5 189 23,743$       17 1.1700 18.07$      7.5 189 25,614$    
18 1.1800 16.89$ 7.5 189 23,942$       18 1.1800 18.22$      7.5 189 25,827$    
19 1.1900 17.03$ 7.5 189 24,140$       19 1.1900 18.38$      7.5 189 26,054$    
20 1.2000 17.18$ 7.5 189 24,353$       20 1.2000 18.53$      7.5 189 26,266$    
21 1.2100 17.32$ 7.5 189 24,551$       21 1.2100 18.69$      7.5 189 26,493$    
22 1.2200 17.46$ 7.5 189 24,750$       22 1.2200 18.84$      7.5 189 26,706$    
23 1.2300 17.61$ 7.5 189 24,962$       23 1.2300 19.00$      7.5 189 26,933$    
24 1.2400 17.75$ 7.5 189 25,161$       24 1.2400 19.15$      7.5 189 27,145$    
25 1.2500 17.89$ 7.5 189 25,359$       25 1.2500 19.30$      7.5 189 27,358$    



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

Inst. Asst. SPED (without cert.) Inst. Asst. SPED (with cert.)
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 16.82$ 7.5 189 23,842$       0 Base 18.00$      7.5 189 25,515$    
1 1.0100 16.99$ 7.5 189 24,083$       1 1.0100 18.18$      7.5 189 25,770$    
2 1.0200 17.16$ 7.5 189 24,324$       2 1.0200 18.36$      7.5 189 26,025$    
3 1.0300 17.33$ 7.5 189 24,565$       3 1.0300 18.54$      7.5 189 26,280$    
4 1.0400 17.50$ 7.5 189 24,806$       4 1.0400 18.72$      7.5 189 26,536$    
5 1.0500 17.67$ 7.5 189 25,047$       5 1.0500 18.90$      7.5 189 26,791$    
6 1.0600 17.83$ 7.5 189 25,274$       6 1.0600 19.08$      7.5 189 27,046$    
7 1.0700 18.00$ 7.5 189 25,515$       7 1.0700 19.26$      7.5 189 27,301$    
8 1.0800 18.17$ 7.5 189 25,756$       8 1.0800 19.44$      7.5 189 27,556$    
9 1.0900 18.34$ 7.5 189 25,997$       9 1.0900 19.62$      7.5 189 27,811$    

10 1.1000 18.51$ 7.5 189 26,238$       10 1.1000 19.80$      7.5 189 28,067$    
11 1.1100 18.68$ 7.5 189 26,479$       11 1.1100 19.98$      7.5 189 28,322$    
12 1.1200 18.84$ 7.5 189 26,706$       12 1.1200 20.16$      7.5 189 28,577$    
13 1.1300 19.01$ 7.5 189 26,947$       13 1.1300 20.34$      7.5 189 28,832$    
14 1.1400 19.18$ 7.5 189 27,188$       14 1.1400 20.52$      7.5 189 29,087$    
15 1.1500 19.35$ 7.5 189 27,429$       15 1.1500 20.70$      7.5 189 29,342$    
16 1.1600 19.52$ 7.5 189 27,670$       16 1.1600 20.88$      7.5 189 29,597$    
17 1.1700 19.68$ 7.5 189 27,896$       17 1.1700 21.06$      7.5 189 29,853$    
18 1.1800 19.85$ 7.5 189 28,137$       18 1.1800 21.24$      7.5 189 30,108$    
19 1.1900 20.02$ 7.5 189 28,378$       19 1.1900 21.42$      7.5 189 30,363$    
20 1.2000 20.19$ 7.5 189 28,619$       20 1.2000 21.60$      7.5 189 30,618$    
21 1.2100 20.36$ 7.5 189 28,860$       21 1.2100 21.78$      7.5 189 30,873$    
22 1.2200 20.53$ 7.5 189 29,101$       22 1.2200 21.96$      7.5 189 31,128$    
23 1.2300 20.69$ 7.5 189 29,328$       23 1.2300 22.14$      7.5 189 31,383$    
24 1.2400 20.86$ 7.5 189 29,569$       24 1.2400 22.32$      7.5 189 31,639$    
25 1.2500 21.03$ 7.5 189 29,810$       25 1.2500 22.50$      7.5 189 31,894$    



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

Inst. Asst. Office Assistant (without cert.) Inst. Asst. Office Assistant with 4 yr degree
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 15.20$ 7.5 189 21,546$       0 Base 16.32$      7.5 189 23,134$    
1 1.0100 15.36$ 7.5 189 21,773$       1 1.0100 16.49$      7.5 189 23,375$    
2 1.0200 15.51$ 7.5 189 21,985$       2 1.0200 16.65$      7.5 189 23,601$    
3 1.0300 15.66$ 7.5 189 22,198$       3 1.0300 16.81$      7.5 189 23,828$    
4 1.0400 15.81$ 7.5 189 22,411$       4 1.0400 16.98$      7.5 189 24,069$    
5 1.0500 15.96$ 7.5 189 22,623$       5 1.0500 17.14$      7.5 189 24,296$    
6 1.0600 16.12$ 7.5 189 22,850$       6 1.0600 17.30$      7.5 189 24,523$    
7 1.0700 16.27$ 7.5 189 23,063$       7 1.0700 17.47$      7.5 189 24,764$    
8 1.0800 16.42$ 7.5 189 23,275$       8 1.0800 17.63$      7.5 189 24,991$    
9 1.0900 16.57$ 7.5 189 23,488$       9 1.0900 17.79$      7.5 189 25,217$    

10 1.1000 16.72$ 7.5 189 23,701$       10 1.1000 17.96$      7.5 189 25,458$    
11 1.1100 16.88$ 7.5 189 23,927$       11 1.1100 18.12$      7.5 189 25,685$    
12 1.1200 17.03$ 7.5 189 24,140$       12 1.1200 18.28$      7.5 189 25,912$    
13 1.1300 17.18$ 7.5 189 24,353$       13 1.1300 18.45$      7.5 189 26,153$    
14 1.1400 17.33$ 7.5 189 24,565$       14 1.1400 18.61$      7.5 189 26,380$    
15 1.1500 17.48$ 7.5 189 24,778$       15 1.1500 18.77$      7.5 189 26,606$    
16 1.1600 17.64$ 7.5 189 25,005$       16 1.1600 18.94$      7.5 189 26,847$    
17 1.1700 17.79$ 7.5 189 25,217$       17 1.1700 19.10$      7.5 189 27,074$    
18 1.1800 17.94$ 7.5 189 25,430$       18 1.1800 19.26$      7.5 189 27,301$    
19 1.1900 18.09$ 7.5 189 25,643$       19 1.1900 19.43$      7.5 189 27,542$    
20 1.2000 18.24$ 7.5 189 25,855$       20 1.2000 19.59$      7.5 189 27,769$    
21 1.2100 18.40$ 7.5 189 26,082$       21 1.2100 19.75$      7.5 189 27,996$    
22 1.2200 18.55$ 7.5 189 26,295$       22 1.2200 19.92$      7.5 189 28,237$    
23 1.2300 18.70$ 7.5 189 26,507$       23 1.2300 20.08$      7.5 189 28,463$    
24 1.2400 18.85$ 7.5 189 26,720$       24 1.2400 20.24$      7.5 189 28,690$    
25 1.2500 19.00$ 7.5 189 26,933$       25 1.2500 20.40$      7.5 189 28,917$    



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

LPN, 0-300 Students LPN, 301-600 Students
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 19.51$ 7.5 189 27,655$       0 Base 19.95$      7.5 189 28,279$    
1 1.0100 19.71$ 7.5 189 27,939$       1 1.0100 20.15$      7.5 189 28,563$    
2 1.0200 19.91$ 7.5 189 28,222$       2 1.0200 20.35$      7.5 189 28,846$    
3 1.0300 20.10$ 7.5 189 28,492$       3 1.0300 20.55$      7.5 189 29,130$    
4 1.0400 20.30$ 7.5 189 28,775$       4 1.0400 20.75$      7.5 189 29,413$    
5 1.0500 20.49$ 7.5 189 29,045$       5 1.0500 20.95$      7.5 189 29,697$    
6 1.0600 20.69$ 7.5 189 29,328$       6 1.0600 21.15$      7.5 189 29,980$    
7 1.0700 20.88$ 7.5 189 29,597$       7 1.0700 21.35$      7.5 189 30,264$    
8 1.0800 21.08$ 7.5 189 29,881$       8 1.0800 21.55$      7.5 189 30,547$    
9 1.0900 21.27$ 7.5 189 30,150$       9 1.0900 21.75$      7.5 189 30,831$    

10 1.1000 21.47$ 7.5 189 30,434$       10 1.1000 21.95$      7.5 189 31,114$    
11 1.1100 21.66$ 7.5 189 30,703$       11 1.1100 22.15$      7.5 189 31,398$    
12 1.1200 21.86$ 7.5 189 30,987$       12 1.1200 22.35$      7.5 189 31,681$    
13 1.1300 22.05$ 7.5 189 31,256$       13 1.1300 22.55$      7.5 189 31,965$    
14 1.1400 22.25$ 7.5 189 31,539$       14 1.1400 22.75$      7.5 189 32,248$    
15 1.1500 22.44$ 7.5 189 31,809$       15 1.1500 22.95$      7.5 189 32,532$    
16 1.1600 22.64$ 7.5 189 32,092$       16 1.1600 23.15$      7.5 189 32,815$    
17 1.1700 22.83$ 7.5 189 32,362$       17 1.1700 23.35$      7.5 189 33,099$    
18 1.1800 23.03$ 7.5 189 32,645$       18 1.1800 23.55$      7.5 189 33,382$    
19 1.1900 23.22$ 7.5 189 32,914$       19 1.1900 23.75$      7.5 189 33,666$    
20 1.2000 23.42$ 7.5 189 33,198$       20 1.2000 23.94$      7.5 189 33,935$    
21 1.2100 23.61$ 7.5 189 33,467$       21 1.2100 24.14$      7.5 189 34,218$    
22 1.2200 23.81$ 7.5 189 33,751$       22 1.2200 24.34$      7.5 189 34,502$    
23 1.2300 24.00$ 7.5 189 34,020$       23 1.2300 24.54$      7.5 189 34,785$    
24 1.2400 24.20$ 7.5 189 34,304$       24 1.2400 24.74$      7.5 189 35,069$    
25 1.2500 24.39$ 7.5 189 34,573$       25 1.2500 24.94$      7.5 189 35,352$    



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

LPN, 601-900 Students LPN, 901 and Above
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 20.41$ 7.5 189 28,931$       0 Base 20.86$      7.5 189 29,569$    
1 1.0100 20.62$ 7.5 189 29,229$       1 1.0100 21.07$      7.5 189 29,867$    
2 1.0200 20.82$ 7.5 189 29,512$       2 1.0200 21.28$      7.5 189 30,164$    
3 1.0300 21.03$ 7.5 189 29,810$       3 1.0300 21.49$      7.5 189 30,462$    
4 1.0400 21.23$ 7.5 189 30,094$       4 1.0400 21.70$      7.5 189 30,760$    
5 1.0500 21.44$ 7.5 189 30,391$       5 1.0500 21.91$      7.5 189 31,057$    
6 1.0600 21.64$ 7.5 189 30,675$       6 1.0600 22.12$      7.5 189 31,355$    
7 1.0700 21.84$ 7.5 189 30,958$       7 1.0700 22.33$      7.5 189 31,653$    
8 1.0800 22.05$ 7.5 189 31,256$       8 1.0800 22.53$      7.5 189 31,936$    
9 1.0900 22.25$ 7.5 189 31,539$       9 1.0900 22.74$      7.5 189 32,234$    

10 1.1000 22.46$ 7.5 189 31,837$       10 1.1000 22.95$      7.5 189 32,532$    
11 1.1100 22.66$ 7.5 189 32,121$       11 1.1100 23.16$      7.5 189 32,829$    
12 1.1200 22.86$ 7.5 189 32,404$       12 1.1200 23.37$      7.5 189 33,127$    
13 1.1300 23.07$ 7.5 189 32,702$       13 1.1300 23.58$      7.5 189 33,425$    
14 1.1400 23.27$ 7.5 189 32,985$       14 1.1400 23.79$      7.5 189 33,722$    
15 1.1500 23.48$ 7.5 189 33,283$       15 1.1500 23.99$      7.5 189 34,006$    
16 1.1600 23.68$ 7.5 189 33,566$       16 1.1600 24.20$      7.5 189 34,304$    
17 1.1700 23.88$ 7.5 189 33,850$       17 1.1700 24.41$      7.5 189 34,601$    
18 1.1800 24.09$ 7.5 189 34,148$       18 1.1800 24.62$      7.5 189 34,899$    
19 1.1900 24.29$ 7.5 189 34,431$       19 1.1900 24.83$      7.5 189 35,197$    
20 1.2000 24.50$ 7.5 189 34,729$       20 1.2000 25.04$      7.5 189 35,494$    
21 1.2100 24.70$ 7.5 189 35,012$       21 1.2100 25.25$      7.5 189 35,792$    
22 1.2200 24.91$ 7.5 189 35,310$       22 1.2200 25.45$      7.5 189 36,075$    
23 1.2300 25.11$ 7.5 189 35,593$       23 1.2300 25.66$      7.5 189 36,373$    
24 1.2400 25.31$ 7.5 189 35,877$       24 1.2400 25.87$      7.5 189 36,671$    
25 1.2500 25.52$ 7.5 189 36,175$       25 1.2500 26.08$      7.5 189 36,968$    



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

RN Payscale, 0-300 Students RN Payscale, 301-600 Students 
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 22.86$ 7.5 189 32,404$       0 Base 23.43$      7.5 189 33,212$    
1 1.0100 23.09$ 7.5 189 32,730$       1 1.0100 23.67$      7.5 189 33,552$    
2 1.0200 23.32$ 7.5 189 33,056$       2 1.0200 23.90$      7.5 189 33,878$    
3 1.0300 23.55$ 7.5 189 33,382$       3 1.0300 24.14$      7.5 189 34,218$    
4 1.0400 23.78$ 7.5 189 33,708$       4 1.0400 24.37$      7.5 189 34,544$    
5 1.0500 24.01$ 7.5 189 34,034$       5 1.0500 24.61$      7.5 189 34,885$    
6 1.0600 24.24$ 7.5 189 34,360$       6 1.0600 24.84$      7.5 189 35,211$    
7 1.0700 24.47$ 7.5 189 34,686$       7 1.0700 25.08$      7.5 189 35,551$    
8 1.0800 24.69$ 7.5 189 34,998$       8 1.0800 25.31$      7.5 189 35,877$    
9 1.0900 24.92$ 7.5 189 35,324$       9 1.0900 25.54$      7.5 189 36,203$    

10 1.1000 25.15$ 7.5 189 35,650$       10 1.1000 25.78$      7.5 189 36,543$    
11 1.1100 25.38$ 7.5 189 35,976$       11 1.1100 26.01$      7.5 189 36,869$    
12 1.1200 25.61$ 7.5 189 36,302$       12 1.1200 26.25$      7.5 189 37,209$    
13 1.1300 25.84$ 7.5 189 36,628$       13 1.1300 26.48$      7.5 189 37,535$    
14 1.1400 26.07$ 7.5 189 36,954$       14 1.1400 26.72$      7.5 189 37,876$    
15 1.1500 26.29$ 7.5 189 37,266$       15 1.1500 26.95$      7.5 189 38,202$    
16 1.1600 26.52$ 7.5 189 37,592$       16 1.1600 27.18$      7.5 189 38,528$    
17 1.1700 26.75$ 7.5 189 37,918$       17 1.1700 27.42$      7.5 189 38,868$    
18 1.1800 26.98$ 7.5 189 38,244$       18 1.1800 27.65$      7.5 189 39,194$    
19 1.1900 27.21$ 7.5 189 38,570$       19 1.1900 27.89$      7.5 189 39,534$    
20 1.2000 27.44$ 7.5 189 38,896$       20 1.2000 28.12$      7.5 189 39,860$    
21 1.2100 27.67$ 7.5 189 39,222$       21 1.2100 28.36$      7.5 189 40,200$    
22 1.2200 27.89$ 7.5 189 39,534$       22 1.2200 28.59$      7.5 189 40,526$    
23 1.2300 28.12$ 7.5 189 39,860$       23 1.2300 28.82$      7.5 189 40,852$    
24 1.2400 28.35$ 7.5 189 40,186$       24 1.2400 29.06$      7.5 189 41,193$    
25 1.2500 28.58$ 7.5 189 40,512$       25 1.2500 29.29$      7.5 189 41,519$    



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

RN Payscale, 601-900 Students RN Payscale, 901 Students and Above 
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 24.01$ 7.5 189 34,034$       0 Base 24.60$      7.5 189 34,871$    
1 1.0100 24.26$ 7.5 189 34,389$       1 1.0100 24.85$      7.5 189 35,225$    
2 1.0200 24.50$ 7.5 189 34,729$       2 1.0200 25.10$      7.5 189 35,579$    
3 1.0300 24.74$ 7.5 189 35,069$       3 1.0300 25.34$      7.5 189 35,919$    
4 1.0400 24.98$ 7.5 189 35,409$       4 1.0400 25.59$      7.5 189 36,274$    
5 1.0500 25.22$ 7.5 189 35,749$       5 1.0500 25.83$      7.5 189 36,614$    
6 1.0600 25.46$ 7.5 189 36,090$       6 1.0600 26.08$      7.5 189 36,968$    
7 1.0700 25.70$ 7.5 189 36,430$       7 1.0700 26.33$      7.5 189 37,323$    
8 1.0800 25.94$ 7.5 189 36,770$       8 1.0800 26.57$      7.5 189 37,663$    
9 1.0900 26.18$ 7.5 189 37,110$       9 1.0900 26.82$      7.5 189 38,017$    

10 1.1000 26.42$ 7.5 189 37,450$       10 1.1000 27.06$      7.5 189 38,358$    
11 1.1100 26.66$ 7.5 189 37,791$       11 1.1100 27.31$      7.5 189 38,712$    
12 1.1200 26.90$ 7.5 189 38,131$       12 1.1200 27.56$      7.5 189 39,066$    
13 1.1300 27.14$ 7.5 189 38,471$       13 1.1300 27.80$      7.5 189 39,407$    
14 1.1400 27.38$ 7.5 189 38,811$       14 1.1400 28.05$      7.5 189 39,761$    
15 1.1500 27.62$ 7.5 189 39,151$       15 1.1500 28.29$      7.5 189 40,101$    
16 1.1600 27.86$ 7.5 189 39,492$       16 1.1600 28.54$      7.5 189 40,455$    
17 1.1700 28.10$ 7.5 189 39,832$       17 1.1700 28.79$      7.5 189 40,810$    
18 1.1800 28.34$ 7.5 189 40,172$       18 1.1800 29.03$      7.5 189 41,150$    
19 1.1900 28.58$ 7.5 189 40,512$       19 1.1900 29.28$      7.5 189 41,504$    
20 1.2000 28.82$ 7.5 189 40,852$       20 1.2000 29.52$      7.5 189 41,845$    
21 1.2100 29.06$ 7.5 189 41,193$       21 1.2100 29.77$      7.5 189 42,199$    
22 1.2200 29.30$ 7.5 189 41,533$       22 1.2200 30.02$      7.5 189 42,553$    
23 1.2300 29.54$ 7.5 189 41,873$       23 1.2300 30.26$      7.5 189 42,894$    
24 1.2400 29.78$ 7.5 189 42,213$       24 1.2400 30.51$      7.5 189 43,248$    
25 1.2500 30.02$ 7.5 189 42,553$       25 1.2500 30.75$      7.5 189 43,588$    



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

Exc. Sec. CO Sec
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 29.37$ 8 260 61,090$       0 Base 17.52$      8 260 36,442$    
1 1.0100 29.67$ 8 260 61,714$       1 1.0100 17.70$      8 260 36,816$    
2 1.0200 29.96$ 8 260 62,317$       2 1.0200 17.88$      8 260 37,190$    
3 1.0300 30.26$ 8 260 62,941$       3 1.0300 18.05$      8 260 37,544$    
4 1.0400 30.55$ 8 260 63,544$       4 1.0400 18.23$      8 260 37,918$    
5 1.0500 30.84$ 8 260 64,147$       5 1.0500 18.40$      8 260 38,272$    
6 1.0600 31.14$ 8 260 64,771$       6 1.0600 18.58$      8 260 38,646$    
7 1.0700 31.43$ 8 260 65,374$       7 1.0700 18.75$      8 260 39,000$    
8 1.0800 31.72$ 8 260 65,978$       8 1.0800 18.93$      8 260 39,374$    
9 1.0900 32.02$ 8 260 66,602$       9 1.0900 19.10$      8 260 39,728$    

10 1.1000 32.31$ 8 260 67,205$       10 1.1000 19.28$      8 260 40,102$    
11 1.1100 32.61$ 8 260 67,829$       11 1.1100 19.45$      8 260 40,456$    
12 1.1200 32.90$ 8 260 68,432$       12 1.1200 19.63$      8 260 40,830$    
13 1.1300 33.19$ 8 260 69,035$       13 1.1300 19.80$      8 260 41,184$    
14 1.1400 33.49$ 8 260 69,659$       14 1.1400 19.98$      8 260 41,558$    
15 1.1500 33.78$ 8 260 70,262$       15 1.1500 20.15$      8 260 41,912$    
16 1.1600 34.07$ 8 260 70,866$       16 1.1600 20.33$      8 260 42,286$    
17 1.1700 34.37$ 8 260 71,490$       17 1.1700 20.50$      8 260 42,640$    
18 1.1800 34.66$ 8 260 72,093$       18 1.1800 20.68$      8 260 43,014$    
19 1.1900 34.96$ 8 260 72,717$       19 1.1900 20.85$      8 260 43,368$    
20 1.2000 35.25$ 8 260 73,320$       20 1.2000 21.03$      8 260 43,742$    
21 1.2100 35.54$ 8 260 73,923$       21 1.2100 21.20$      8 260 44,096$    
22 1.2200 35.84$ 8 260 74,547$       22 1.2200 21.38$      8 260 44,470$    
23 1.2300 36.13$ 8 260 75,150$       23 1.2300 21.55$      8 260 44,824$    
24 1.2400 36.42$ 8 260 75,754$       24 1.2400 21.73$      8 260 45,198$    
25 1.2500 36.72$ 8 260 76,378$       25 1.2500 21.90$      8 260 45,552$    



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

Job Coaches (TSW Grant)
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 19.86$ 8 260 41,309$       FY24 16.13$        Per Hour
1 1.0100 20.06$ 8 260 41,725$       Moved to appropriate SPED IA pay scale for FY25
2 1.0200 20.26$ 8 260 42,141$       
3 1.0300 20.46$ 8 260 42,557$       
4 1.0400 20.66$ 8 260 42,973$       
5 1.0500 20.86$ 8 260 43,389$       
6 1.0600 21.06$ 8 260 43,805$       
7 1.0700 21.26$ 8 260 44,221$       
8 1.0800 21.45$ 8 260 44,616$       
9 1.0900 21.65$ 8 260 45,032$       

10 1.1000 21.85$ 8 260 45,448$       
11 1.1100 22.05$ 8 260 45,864$       
12 1.1200 22.25$ 8 260 46,280$       
13 1.1300 22.45$ 8 260 46,696$       
14 1.1400 22.65$ 8 260 47,112$       
15 1.1500 22.84$ 8 260 47,507$       
16 1.1600 23.04$ 8 260 47,923$       
17 1.1700 23.24$ 8 260 48,339$       
18 1.1800 23.44$ 8 260 48,755$       
19 1.1900 23.64$ 8 260 49,171$       
20 1.2000 23.84$ 8 260 49,587$       
21 1.2100 24.04$ 8 260 50,003$       
22 1.2200 24.23$ 8 260 50,398$       
23 1.2300 24.43$ 8 260 50,814$       
24 1.2400 24.63$ 8 260 51,230$       
25 1.2500 24.83$ 8 260 51,646$       

CO HR Generalist



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

Data Clerks & Bookkeepers (Up to 300 Students), Sch Secretaries. Data Clerks & Bookkeepers (301 to 600 Students)
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 16.08$ 8 205 26,371$       0 Base 16.47$      8 205 27,011$    
1 1.0100 16.25$ 8 205 26,650$       1 1.0100 16.64$      8 205 27,290$    
2 1.0200 16.41$ 8 205 26,912$       2 1.0200 16.80$      8 205 27,552$    
3 1.0300 16.57$ 8 205 27,175$       3 1.0300 16.97$      8 205 27,831$    
4 1.0400 16.73$ 8 205 27,437$       4 1.0400 17.13$      8 205 28,093$    
5 1.0500 16.89$ 8 205 27,700$       5 1.0500 17.30$      8 205 28,372$    
6 1.0600 17.05$ 8 205 27,962$       6 1.0600 17.46$      8 205 28,634$    
7 1.0700 17.21$ 8 205 28,224$       7 1.0700 17.63$      8 205 28,913$    
8 1.0800 17.37$ 8 205 28,487$       8 1.0800 17.79$      8 205 29,176$    
9 1.0900 17.53$ 8 205 28,749$       9 1.0900 17.96$      8 205 29,454$    

10 1.1000 17.69$ 8 205 29,012$       10 1.1000 18.12$      8 205 29,717$    
11 1.1100 17.85$ 8 205 29,274$       11 1.1100 18.29$      8 205 29,996$    
12 1.1200 18.01$ 8 205 29,536$       12 1.1200 18.45$      8 205 30,258$    
13 1.1300 18.18$ 8 205 29,815$       13 1.1300 18.62$      8 205 30,537$    
14 1.1400 18.34$ 8 205 30,078$       14 1.1400 18.78$      8 205 30,799$    
15 1.1500 18.50$ 8 205 30,340$       15 1.1500 18.95$      8 205 31,078$    
16 1.1600 18.66$ 8 205 30,602$       16 1.1600 19.11$      8 205 31,340$    
17 1.1700 18.82$ 8 205 30,865$       17 1.1700 19.27$      8 205 31,603$    
18 1.1800 18.98$ 8 205 31,127$       18 1.1800 19.44$      8 205 31,882$    
19 1.1900 19.14$ 8 205 31,390$       19 1.1900 19.60$      8 205 32,144$    
20 1.2000 19.30$ 8 205 31,652$       20 1.2000 19.77$      8 205 32,423$    
21 1.2100 19.46$ 8 205 31,914$       21 1.2100 19.93$      8 205 32,685$    
22 1.2200 19.62$ 8 205 32,177$       22 1.2200 20.10$      8 205 32,964$    
23 1.2300 19.78$ 8 205 32,439$       23 1.2300 20.26$      8 205 33,226$    
24 1.2400 19.94$ 8 205 32,702$       24 1.2400 20.43$      8 205 33,505$    
25 1.2500 20.10$ 8 205 32,964$       25 1.2500 20.59$      8 205 33,768$    



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

Data Clerks & Bookkeepers (601 to 900 Students) Data Clerks & Bookkeepers (Above 900 Students)
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 16.83$ 8 205 27,601$       0 Base 17.19$      8 205 28,192$    
1 1.0100 17.00$ 8 205 27,880$       1 1.0100 17.37$      8 205 28,487$    
2 1.0200 17.17$ 8 205 28,159$       2 1.0200 17.54$      8 205 28,766$    
3 1.0300 17.34$ 8 205 28,438$       3 1.0300 17.71$      8 205 29,044$    
4 1.0400 17.51$ 8 205 28,716$       4 1.0400 17.88$      8 205 29,323$    
5 1.0500 17.68$ 8 205 28,995$       5 1.0500 18.05$      8 205 29,602$    
6 1.0600 17.84$ 8 205 29,258$       6 1.0600 18.23$      8 205 29,897$    
7 1.0700 18.01$ 8 205 29,536$       7 1.0700 18.40$      8 205 30,176$    
8 1.0800 18.18$ 8 205 29,815$       8 1.0800 18.57$      8 205 30,455$    
9 1.0900 18.35$ 8 205 30,094$       9 1.0900 18.74$      8 205 30,734$    

10 1.1000 18.52$ 8 205 30,373$       10 1.1000 18.91$      8 205 31,012$    
11 1.1100 18.69$ 8 205 30,652$       11 1.1100 19.09$      8 205 31,308$    
12 1.1200 18.85$ 8 205 30,914$       12 1.1200 19.26$      8 205 31,586$    
13 1.1300 19.02$ 8 205 31,193$       13 1.1300 19.43$      8 205 31,865$    
14 1.1400 19.19$ 8 205 31,472$       14 1.1400 19.60$      8 205 32,144$    
15 1.1500 19.36$ 8 205 31,750$       15 1.1500 19.77$      8 205 32,423$    
16 1.1600 19.53$ 8 205 32,029$       16 1.1600 19.95$      8 205 32,718$    
17 1.1700 19.70$ 8 205 32,308$       17 1.1700 20.12$      8 205 32,997$    
18 1.1800 19.86$ 8 205 32,570$       18 1.1800 20.29$      8 205 33,276$    
19 1.1900 20.03$ 8 205 32,849$       19 1.1900 20.46$      8 205 33,554$    
20 1.2000 20.20$ 8 205 33,128$       20 1.2000 20.63$      8 205 33,833$    
21 1.2100 20.37$ 8 205 33,407$       21 1.2100 20.80$      8 205 34,112$    
22 1.2200 20.54$ 8 205 33,686$       22 1.2200 20.98$      8 205 34,407$    
23 1.2300 20.71$ 8 205 33,964$       23 1.2300 21.15$      8 205 34,686$    
24 1.2400 20.87$ 8 205 34,227$       24 1.2400 21.32$      8 205 34,965$    
25 1.2500 21.04$ 8 205 34,506$       25 1.2500 21.49$      8 205 35,244$    



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

*high school paid here
Data Clerks & Bookkeepers (Above 900 Students) 4yr-Data Clerks & Bookkeeper(Up to 300 Students), 4yr Sch Secretaries
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 17.19$ 8 240 33,005$       0 Base 17.20$      8 205 28,208$    
1 1.0100 17.37$ 8 240 33,350$       1 1.0100 17.38$      8 205 28,503$    
2 1.0200 17.54$ 8 240 33,677$       2 1.0200 17.55$      8 205 28,782$    
3 1.0300 17.71$ 8 240 34,003$       3 1.0300 17.72$      8 205 29,061$    
4 1.0400 17.88$ 8 240 34,330$       4 1.0400 17.89$      8 205 29,340$    
5 1.0500 18.05$ 8 240 34,656$       5 1.0500 18.06$      8 205 29,618$    
6 1.0600 18.23$ 8 240 35,002$       6 1.0600 18.24$      8 205 29,914$    
7 1.0700 18.40$ 8 240 35,328$       7 1.0700 18.41$      8 205 30,192$    
8 1.0800 18.57$ 8 240 35,654$       8 1.0800 18.58$      8 205 30,471$    
9 1.0900 18.74$ 8 240 35,981$       9 1.0900 18.75$      8 205 30,750$    

10 1.1000 18.91$ 8 240 36,307$       10 1.1000 18.92$      8 205 31,029$    
11 1.1100 19.09$ 8 240 36,653$       11 1.1100 19.10$      8 205 31,324$    
12 1.1200 19.26$ 8 240 36,979$       12 1.1200 19.27$      8 205 31,603$    
13 1.1300 19.43$ 8 240 37,306$       13 1.1300 19.44$      8 205 31,882$    
14 1.1400 19.60$ 8 240 37,632$       14 1.1400 19.61$      8 205 32,160$    
15 1.1500 19.77$ 8 240 37,958$       15 1.1500 19.78$      8 205 32,439$    
16 1.1600 19.95$ 8 240 38,304$       16 1.1600 19.96$      8 205 32,734$    
17 1.1700 20.12$ 8 240 38,630$       17 1.1700 20.13$      8 205 33,013$    
18 1.1800 20.29$ 8 240 38,957$       18 1.1800 20.30$      8 205 33,292$    
19 1.1900 20.46$ 8 240 39,283$       19 1.1900 20.47$      8 205 33,571$    
20 1.2000 20.63$ 8 240 39,610$       20 1.2000 20.64$      8 205 33,850$    
21 1.2100 20.80$ 8 240 39,936$       21 1.2100 20.82$      8 205 34,145$    
22 1.2200 20.98$ 8 240 40,282$       22 1.2200 20.99$      8 205 34,424$    
23 1.2300 21.15$ 8 240 40,608$       23 1.2300 21.16$      8 205 34,702$    
24 1.2400 21.32$ 8 240 40,934$       24 1.2400 21.33$      8 205 34,981$    
25 1.2500 21.49$ 8 240 41,261$       25 1.2500 21.50$      8 205 35,260$    



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

4yr-Data Clerks & Bookkeepers (301 to 600 Students) 4-yr Data Clerks & Bookkeepers (601 to 900 Students)
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 17.60$ 8 205 28,864$       0 Base 17.99$      8 205 29,504$    
1 1.0100 17.78$ 8 205 29,159$       1 1.0100 18.17$      8 205 29,799$    
2 1.0200 17.96$ 8 205 29,454$       2 1.0200 18.35$      8 205 30,094$    
3 1.0300 18.13$ 8 205 29,733$       3 1.0300 18.53$      8 205 30,389$    
4 1.0400 18.31$ 8 205 30,028$       4 1.0400 18.71$      8 205 30,684$    
5 1.0500 18.48$ 8 205 30,307$       5 1.0500 18.89$      8 205 30,980$    
6 1.0600 18.66$ 8 205 30,602$       6 1.0600 19.07$      8 205 31,275$    
7 1.0700 18.84$ 8 205 30,898$       7 1.0700 19.25$      8 205 31,570$    
8 1.0800 19.01$ 8 205 31,176$       8 1.0800 19.43$      8 205 31,865$    
9 1.0900 19.19$ 8 205 31,472$       9 1.0900 19.61$      8 205 32,160$    

10 1.1000 19.36$ 8 205 31,750$       10 1.1000 19.79$      8 205 32,456$    
11 1.1100 19.54$ 8 205 32,046$       11 1.1100 19.97$      8 205 32,751$    
12 1.1200 19.72$ 8 205 32,341$       12 1.1200 20.15$      8 205 33,046$    
13 1.1300 19.89$ 8 205 32,620$       13 1.1300 20.33$      8 205 33,341$    
14 1.1400 20.07$ 8 205 32,915$       14 1.1400 20.51$      8 205 33,636$    
15 1.1500 20.24$ 8 205 33,194$       15 1.1500 20.69$      8 205 33,932$    
16 1.1600 20.42$ 8 205 33,489$       16 1.1600 20.87$      8 205 34,227$    
17 1.1700 20.60$ 8 205 33,784$       17 1.1700 21.05$      8 205 34,522$    
18 1.1800 20.77$ 8 205 34,063$       18 1.1800 21.23$      8 205 34,817$    
19 1.1900 20.95$ 8 205 34,358$       19 1.1900 21.41$      8 205 35,112$    
20 1.2000 21.12$ 8 205 34,637$       20 1.2000 21.59$      8 205 35,408$    
21 1.2100 21.30$ 8 205 34,932$       21 1.2100 21.77$      8 205 35,703$    
22 1.2200 21.48$ 8 205 35,227$       22 1.2200 21.95$      8 205 35,998$    
23 1.2300 21.65$ 8 205 35,506$       23 1.2300 22.13$      8 205 36,293$    
24 1.2400 21.83$ 8 205 35,801$       24 1.2400 22.31$      8 205 36,588$    
25 1.2500 22.00$ 8 205 36,080$       25 1.2500 22.49$      8 205 36,884$    



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

*4 Year high school paid here
4 yr-Data Clerks & Bookkeepers (Above 900 Students) 4 yr-Data Clerks & Bookkeepers (Above 900 Students)
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 18.38$ 8 205 30,143$       0 Base 18.38$      8 240 35,290$    
1 1.0100 18.57$ 8 205 30,455$       1 1.0100 18.57$      8 240 35,654$    
2 1.0200 18.75$ 8 205 30,750$       2 1.0200 18.75$      8 240 36,000$    
3 1.0300 18.94$ 8 205 31,062$       3 1.0300 18.94$      8 240 36,365$    
4 1.0400 19.12$ 8 205 31,357$       4 1.0400 19.12$      8 240 36,710$    
5 1.0500 19.30$ 8 205 31,652$       5 1.0500 19.30$      8 240 37,056$    
6 1.0600 19.49$ 8 205 31,964$       6 1.0600 19.49$      8 240 37,421$    
7 1.0700 19.67$ 8 205 32,259$       7 1.0700 19.67$      8 240 37,766$    
8 1.0800 19.86$ 8 205 32,570$       8 1.0800 19.86$      8 240 38,131$    
9 1.0900 20.04$ 8 205 32,866$       9 1.0900 20.04$      8 240 38,477$    

10 1.1000 20.22$ 8 205 33,161$       10 1.1000 20.22$      8 240 38,822$    
11 1.1100 20.41$ 8 205 33,472$       11 1.1100 20.41$      8 240 39,187$    
12 1.1200 20.59$ 8 205 33,768$       12 1.1200 20.59$      8 240 39,533$    
13 1.1300 20.77$ 8 205 34,063$       13 1.1300 20.77$      8 240 39,878$    
14 1.1400 20.96$ 8 205 34,374$       14 1.1400 20.96$      8 240 40,243$    
15 1.1500 21.14$ 8 205 34,670$       15 1.1500 21.14$      8 240 40,589$    
16 1.1600 21.33$ 8 205 34,981$       16 1.1600 21.33$      8 240 40,954$    
17 1.1700 21.51$ 8 205 35,276$       17 1.1700 21.51$      8 240 41,299$    
18 1.1800 21.69$ 8 205 35,572$       18 1.1800 21.69$      8 240 41,645$    
19 1.1900 21.88$ 8 205 35,883$       19 1.1900 21.88$      8 240 42,010$    
20 1.2000 22.06$ 8 205 36,178$       20 1.2000 22.06$      8 240 42,355$    
21 1.2100 22.24$ 8 205 36,474$       21 1.2100 22.24$      8 240 42,701$    
22 1.2200 22.43$ 8 205 36,785$       22 1.2200 22.43$      8 240 43,066$    
23 1.2300 22.61$ 8 205 37,080$       23 1.2300 22.61$      8 240 43,411$    
24 1.2400 22.80$ 8 205 37,392$       24 1.2400 22.80$      8 240 43,776$    
25 1.2500 22.98$ 8 205 37,687$       25 1.2500 22.98$      8 240 44,122$    



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

Sch Sec Sch Sec 12 mos. @ High School
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 16.09$ 8 220 28,318$       0 Base 16.09$      8 240 30,893$    
1 1.0100 16.26$ 8 220 28,618$       1 1.0100 16.26$      8 240 31,219$    
2 1.0200 16.42$ 8 220 28,899$       2 1.0200 16.42$      8 240 31,526$    
3 1.0300 16.58$ 8 220 29,181$       3 1.0300 16.58$      8 240 31,834$    
4 1.0400 16.74$ 8 220 29,462$       4 1.0400 16.74$      8 240 32,141$    
5 1.0500 16.90$ 8 220 29,744$       5 1.0500 16.90$      8 240 32,448$    
6 1.0600 17.06$ 8 220 30,026$       6 1.0600 17.06$      8 240 32,755$    
7 1.0700 17.22$ 8 220 30,307$       7 1.0700 17.22$      8 240 33,062$    
8 1.0800 17.38$ 8 220 30,589$       8 1.0800 17.38$      8 240 33,370$    
9 1.0900 17.54$ 8 220 30,870$       9 1.0900 17.54$      8 240 33,677$    

10 1.1000 17.70$ 8 220 31,152$       10 1.1000 17.70$      8 240 33,984$    
11 1.1100 17.86$ 8 220 31,434$       11 1.1100 17.86$      8 240 34,291$    
12 1.1200 18.03$ 8 220 31,733$       12 1.1200 18.03$      8 240 34,618$    
13 1.1300 18.19$ 8 220 32,014$       13 1.1300 18.19$      8 240 34,925$    
14 1.1400 18.35$ 8 220 32,296$       14 1.1400 18.35$      8 240 35,232$    
15 1.1500 18.51$ 8 220 32,578$       15 1.1500 18.51$      8 240 35,539$    
16 1.1600 18.67$ 8 220 32,859$       16 1.1600 18.67$      8 240 35,846$    
17 1.1700 18.83$ 8 220 33,141$       17 1.1700 18.83$      8 240 36,154$    
18 1.1800 18.99$ 8 220 33,422$       18 1.1800 18.99$      8 240 36,461$    
19 1.1900 19.15$ 8 220 33,704$       19 1.1900 19.15$      8 240 36,768$    
20 1.2000 19.31$ 8 220 33,986$       20 1.2000 19.31$      8 240 37,075$    
21 1.2100 19.47$ 8 220 34,267$       21 1.2100 19.47$      8 240 37,382$    
22 1.2200 19.63$ 8 220 34,549$       22 1.2200 19.63$      8 240 37,690$    
23 1.2300 19.80$ 8 220 34,848$       23 1.2300 19.80$      8 240 38,016$    
24 1.2400 19.96$ 8 220 35,130$       24 1.2400 19.96$      8 240 38,323$    
25 1.2500 20.12$ 8 220 35,411$       25 1.2500 20.12$      8 240 38,630$    



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

Cust. 12 mths Cust. 10 mths
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 14.83$ 8 260 30,846$       0 Base 14.83$      8 205 24,321$    
1 1.0100 14.98$ 8 260 31,158$       1 1.0100 14.98$      8 205 24,567$    
2 1.0200 15.13$ 8 260 31,470$       2 1.0200 15.13$      8 205 24,813$    
3 1.0300 15.28$ 8 260 31,782$       3 1.0300 15.28$      8 205 25,059$    
4 1.0400 15.43$ 8 260 32,094$       4 1.0400 15.43$      8 205 25,305$    
5 1.0500 15.58$ 8 260 32,406$       5 1.0500 15.58$      8 205 25,551$    
6 1.0600 15.72$ 8 260 32,698$       6 1.0600 15.72$      8 205 25,781$    
7 1.0700 15.87$ 8 260 33,010$       7 1.0700 15.87$      8 205 26,027$    
8 1.0800 16.02$ 8 260 33,322$       8 1.0800 16.02$      8 205 26,273$    
9 1.0900 16.17$ 8 260 33,634$       9 1.0900 16.17$      8 205 26,519$    

10 1.1000 16.32$ 8 260 33,946$       10 1.1000 16.32$      8 205 26,765$    
11 1.1100 16.47$ 8 260 34,258$       11 1.1100 16.47$      8 205 27,011$    
12 1.1200 16.61$ 8 260 34,549$       12 1.1200 16.61$      8 205 27,240$    
13 1.1300 16.76$ 8 260 34,861$       13 1.1300 16.76$      8 205 27,486$    
14 1.1400 16.91$ 8 260 35,173$       14 1.1400 16.91$      8 205 27,732$    
15 1.1500 17.06$ 8 260 35,485$       15 1.1500 17.06$      8 205 27,978$    
16 1.1600 17.21$ 8 260 35,797$       16 1.1600 17.21$      8 205 28,224$    
17 1.1700 17.36$ 8 260 36,109$       17 1.1700 17.36$      8 205 28,470$    
18 1.1800 17.50$ 8 260 36,400$       18 1.1800 17.50$      8 205 28,700$    
19 1.1900 17.65$ 8 260 36,712$       19 1.1900 17.65$      8 205 28,946$    
20 1.2000 17.80$ 8 260 37,024$       20 1.2000 17.80$      8 205 29,192$    
21 1.2100 17.95$ 8 260 37,336$       21 1.2100 17.95$      8 205 29,438$    
22 1.2200 18.10$ 8 260 37,648$       22 1.2200 18.10$      8 205 29,684$    
23 1.2300 18.25$ 8 260 37,960$       23 1.2300 18.25$      8 205 29,930$    
24 1.2400 18.39$ 8 260 38,251$       24 1.2400 18.39$      8 205 30,160$    
25 1.2500 18.54$ 8 260 38,563$       25 1.2500 18.54$      8 205 30,406$    



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

Mech Level1 Mech. Level 2
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 18.51$ 8 260 38,501$       0 Base 19.89$      8 260 41,371$    
1 1.0100 18.70$ 8 260 38,896$       1 1.0100 20.09$      8 260 41,787$    
2 1.0200 18.89$ 8 260 39,291$       2 1.0200 20.29$      8 260 42,203$    
3 1.0300 19.07$ 8 260 39,666$       3 1.0300 20.49$      8 260 42,619$    
4 1.0400 19.26$ 8 260 40,061$       4 1.0400 20.69$      8 260 43,035$    
5 1.0500 19.44$ 8 260 40,435$       5 1.0500 20.89$      8 260 43,451$    
6 1.0600 19.63$ 8 260 40,830$       6 1.0600 21.09$      8 260 43,867$    
7 1.0700 19.81$ 8 260 41,205$       7 1.0700 21.29$      8 260 44,283$    
8 1.0800 20.00$ 8 260 41,600$       8 1.0800 21.49$      8 260 44,699$    
9 1.0900 20.18$ 8 260 41,974$       9 1.0900 21.69$      8 260 45,115$    

10 1.1000 20.37$ 8 260 42,370$       10 1.1000 21.88$      8 260 45,510$    
11 1.1100 20.55$ 8 260 42,744$       11 1.1100 22.08$      8 260 45,926$    
12 1.1200 20.74$ 8 260 43,139$       12 1.1200 22.28$      8 260 46,342$    
13 1.1300 20.92$ 8 260 43,514$       13 1.1300 22.48$      8 260 46,758$    
14 1.1400 21.11$ 8 260 43,909$       14 1.1400 22.68$      8 260 47,174$    
15 1.1500 21.29$ 8 260 44,283$       15 1.1500 22.88$      8 260 47,590$    
16 1.1600 21.48$ 8 260 44,678$       16 1.1600 23.08$      8 260 48,006$    
17 1.1700 21.66$ 8 260 45,053$       17 1.1700 23.28$      8 260 48,422$    
18 1.1800 21.85$ 8 260 45,448$       18 1.1800 23.48$      8 260 48,838$    
19 1.1900 22.03$ 8 260 45,822$       19 1.1900 23.67$      8 260 49,234$    
20 1.2000 22.22$ 8 260 46,218$       20 1.2000 23.87$      8 260 49,650$    
21 1.2100 22.40$ 8 260 46,592$       21 1.2100 24.07$      8 260 50,066$    
22 1.2200 22.59$ 8 260 46,987$       22 1.2200 24.27$      8 260 50,482$    
23 1.2300 22.77$ 8 260 47,362$       23 1.2300 24.47$      8 260 50,898$    
24 1.2400 22.96$ 8 260 47,757$       24 1.2400 24.67$      8 260 51,314$    
25 1.2500 23.14$ 8 260 48,131$       25 1.2500 24.87$      8 260 51,730$    



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

Mech Level 3 Lead Mech.
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 20.51$ 8 260 42,661$       0 Base 21.80$      8 260 45,344$    
1 1.0100 20.72$ 8 260 43,098$       1 1.0100 22.02$      8 260 45,802$    
2 1.0200 20.93$ 8 260 43,534$       2 1.0200 22.24$      8 260 46,259$    
3 1.0300 21.13$ 8 260 43,950$       3 1.0300 22.46$      8 260 46,717$    
4 1.0400 21.34$ 8 260 44,387$       4 1.0400 22.68$      8 260 47,174$    
5 1.0500 21.54$ 8 260 44,803$       5 1.0500 22.89$      8 260 47,611$    
6 1.0600 21.75$ 8 260 45,240$       6 1.0600 23.11$      8 260 48,069$    
7 1.0700 21.95$ 8 260 45,656$       7 1.0700 23.33$      8 260 48,526$    
8 1.0800 22.16$ 8 260 46,093$       8 1.0800 23.55$      8 260 48,984$    
9 1.0900 22.36$ 8 260 46,509$       9 1.0900 23.77$      8 260 49,442$    

10 1.1000 22.57$ 8 260 46,946$       10 1.1000 23.98$      8 260 49,878$    
11 1.1100 22.77$ 8 260 47,362$       11 1.1100 24.20$      8 260 50,336$    
12 1.1200 22.98$ 8 260 47,798$       12 1.1200 24.42$      8 260 50,794$    
13 1.1300 23.18$ 8 260 48,214$       13 1.1300 24.64$      8 260 51,251$    
14 1.1400 23.39$ 8 260 48,651$       14 1.1400 24.86$      8 260 51,709$    
15 1.1500 23.59$ 8 260 49,067$       15 1.1500 25.07$      8 260 52,146$    
16 1.1600 23.80$ 8 260 49,504$       16 1.1600 25.29$      8 260 52,603$    
17 1.1700 24.00$ 8 260 49,920$       17 1.1700 25.51$      8 260 53,061$    
18 1.1800 24.21$ 8 260 50,357$       18 1.1800 25.73$      8 260 53,518$    
19 1.1900 24.41$ 8 260 50,773$       19 1.1900 25.95$      8 260 53,976$    
20 1.2000 24.62$ 8 260 51,210$       20 1.2000 26.16$      8 260 54,413$    
21 1.2100 24.82$ 8 260 51,626$       21 1.2100 26.38$      8 260 54,870$    
22 1.2200 25.03$ 8 260 52,062$       22 1.2200 26.60$      8 260 55,328$    
23 1.2300 25.23$ 8 260 52,478$       23 1.2300 26.82$      8 260 55,786$    
24 1.2400 25.44$ 8 260 52,915$       24 1.2400 27.04$      8 260 56,243$    
25 1.2500 25.64$ 8 260 53,331$       25 1.2500 27.25$      8 260 56,680$    



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

Maint. Level 1 Maint Level 2
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 19.60$ 8 260 40,768$       0 Base 19.94$      8 260 41,475$    
1 1.0100 19.80$ 8 260 41,184$       1 1.0100 20.14$      8 260 41,891$    
2 1.0200 20.00$ 8 260 41,600$       2 1.0200 20.34$      8 260 42,307$    
3 1.0300 20.19$ 8 260 41,995$       3 1.0300 20.54$      8 260 42,723$    
4 1.0400 20.39$ 8 260 42,411$       4 1.0400 20.74$      8 260 43,139$    
5 1.0500 20.58$ 8 260 42,806$       5 1.0500 20.94$      8 260 43,555$    
6 1.0600 20.78$ 8 260 43,222$       6 1.0600 21.14$      8 260 43,971$    
7 1.0700 20.98$ 8 260 43,638$       7 1.0700 21.34$      8 260 44,387$    
8 1.0800 21.17$ 8 260 44,034$       8 1.0800 21.54$      8 260 44,803$    
9 1.0900 21.37$ 8 260 44,450$       9 1.0900 21.74$      8 260 45,219$    

10 1.1000 21.56$ 8 260 44,845$       10 1.1000 21.94$      8 260 45,635$    
11 1.1100 21.76$ 8 260 45,261$       11 1.1100 22.14$      8 260 46,051$    
12 1.1200 21.96$ 8 260 45,677$       12 1.1200 22.34$      8 260 46,467$    
13 1.1300 22.15$ 8 260 46,072$       13 1.1300 22.54$      8 260 46,883$    
14 1.1400 22.35$ 8 260 46,488$       14 1.1400 22.74$      8 260 47,299$    
15 1.1500 22.54$ 8 260 46,883$       15 1.1500 22.94$      8 260 47,715$    
16 1.1600 22.74$ 8 260 47,299$       16 1.1600 23.14$      8 260 48,131$    
17 1.1700 22.94$ 8 260 47,715$       17 1.1700 23.33$      8 260 48,526$    
18 1.1800 23.13$ 8 260 48,110$       18 1.1800 23.53$      8 260 48,942$    
19 1.1900 23.33$ 8 260 48,526$       19 1.1900 23.73$      8 260 49,358$    
20 1.2000 23.52$ 8 260 48,922$       20 1.2000 23.93$      8 260 49,774$    
21 1.2100 23.72$ 8 260 49,338$       21 1.2100 24.13$      8 260 50,190$    
22 1.2200 23.92$ 8 260 49,754$       22 1.2200 24.33$      8 260 50,606$    
23 1.2300 24.11$ 8 260 50,149$       23 1.2300 24.53$      8 260 51,022$    
24 1.2400 24.31$ 8 260 50,565$       24 1.2400 24.73$      8 260 51,438$    
25 1.2500 24.50$ 8 260 50,960$       25 1.2500 24.93$      8 260 51,854$    



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

Maint Level 3 Maint Lead
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 21.08$ 8 260 43,846$       0 Base 22.03$      8 260 45,822$    
1 1.0100 21.30$ 8 260 44,304$       1 1.0100 22.26$      8 260 46,301$    
2 1.0200 21.51$ 8 260 44,741$       2 1.0200 22.48$      8 260 46,758$    
3 1.0300 21.72$ 8 260 45,178$       3 1.0300 22.70$      8 260 47,216$    
4 1.0400 21.93$ 8 260 45,614$       4 1.0400 22.92$      8 260 47,674$    
5 1.0500 22.14$ 8 260 46,051$       5 1.0500 23.14$      8 260 48,131$    
6 1.0600 22.35$ 8 260 46,488$       6 1.0600 23.36$      8 260 48,589$    
7 1.0700 22.56$ 8 260 46,925$       7 1.0700 23.58$      8 260 49,046$    
8 1.0800 22.77$ 8 260 47,362$       8 1.0800 23.80$      8 260 49,504$    
9 1.0900 22.98$ 8 260 47,798$       9 1.0900 24.02$      8 260 49,962$    

10 1.1000 23.19$ 8 260 48,235$       10 1.1000 24.24$      8 260 50,419$    
11 1.1100 23.40$ 8 260 48,672$       11 1.1100 24.46$      8 260 50,877$    
12 1.1200 23.61$ 8 260 49,109$       12 1.1200 24.68$      8 260 51,334$    
13 1.1300 23.83$ 8 260 49,566$       13 1.1300 24.90$      8 260 51,792$    
14 1.1400 24.04$ 8 260 50,003$       14 1.1400 25.12$      8 260 52,250$    
15 1.1500 24.25$ 8 260 50,440$       15 1.1500 25.34$      8 260 52,707$    
16 1.1600 24.46$ 8 260 50,877$       16 1.1600 25.56$      8 260 53,165$    
17 1.1700 24.67$ 8 260 51,314$       17 1.1700 25.78$      8 260 53,622$    
18 1.1800 24.88$ 8 260 51,750$       18 1.1800 26.00$      8 260 54,080$    
19 1.1900 25.09$ 8 260 52,187$       19 1.1900 26.22$      8 260 54,538$    
20 1.2000 25.30$ 8 260 52,624$       20 1.2000 26.44$      8 260 54,995$    
21 1.2100 25.51$ 8 260 53,061$       21 1.2100 26.66$      8 260 55,453$    
22 1.2200 25.72$ 8 260 53,498$       22 1.2200 26.88$      8 260 55,910$    
23 1.2300 25.93$ 8 260 53,934$       23 1.2300 27.10$      8 260 56,368$    
24 1.2400 26.14$ 8 260 54,371$       24 1.2400 27.32$      8 260 56,826$    
25 1.2500 26.35$ 8 260 54,808$       25 1.2500 27.54$      8 260 57,283$    



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

SACC Caregivers SACC Before Care SACC Site Director
Years INDEX RATE Years INDEX RATE Years INDEX RATE

0 Base 14.60$         0 Base 16.72$                   0 Base 16.72$         
1 0.10 14.70$         1 0.10 16.82$                   1 0.20 16.92$         
2 0.10 14.80$         2 0.10 16.92$                   2 0.20 17.12$         
3 0.10 14.90$         3 0.10 17.02$                   3 0.20 17.32$         
4 0.10 15.00$         4 0.10 17.12$                   4 0.20 17.52$         
5 0.10 15.10$         5 0.10 17.22$                   5 0.20 17.72$         
6 0.10 15.20$         6 0.10 17.32$                   6 0.20 17.92$         
7 0.10 15.30$         7 0.10 17.42$                   7 0.20 18.12$         
8 0.10 15.40$         8 0.10 17.52$                   8 0.20 18.32$         
9 0.10 15.50$         9 0.10 17.62$                   9 0.20 18.52$         

10 0.10 15.60$         10 0.10 17.72$                   10 0.20 18.72$         
11 0.10 15.70$         11 0.10 17.82$                   11 0.20 18.92$         
12 0.10 15.80$         12 0.10 17.92$                   12 0.20 19.12$         
13 0.10 15.90$         13 0.10 18.02$                   13 0.20 19.32$         
14 0.10 16.00$         14 0.10 18.12$                   14 0.20 19.52$         
15 0.10 16.10$         15 0.10 18.22$                   15 0.20 19.72$         
16 0.10 16.20$         16 0.10 18.32$                   16 0.20 19.92$         
17 0.10 16.30$         17 0.10 18.42$                   17 0.20 20.12$         
18 0.10 16.40$         18 0.10 18.52$                   18 0.20 20.32$         
19 0.10 16.50$         19 0.10 18.62$                   19 0.20 20.52$         
20 0.10 16.60$         20 0.10 18.72$                   20 0.20 20.72$         
21 0.10 16.70$         21 0.10 18.82$                   21 0.20 20.92$         
22 0.10 16.80$         22 0.10 18.92$                   22 0.20 21.12$         
23 0.10 16.90$         23 0.10 19.02$                   23 0.20 21.32$         
24 0.10 17.00$         24 0.10 19.12$                   24 0.20 21.52$         
25 0.10 17.10$         25 0.10 19.22$                   25 0.20 21.72$         



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

Technician Lead Tech 
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 23.35$ 8 260 48,568$       0 Base 24.60$      8 260 51,168$    
1 1.0100 23.59$ 8 260 49,067$       1 1.0100 24.85$      8 260 51,688$    
2 1.0200 23.82$ 8 260 49,546$       2 1.0200 25.10$      8 260 52,208$    
3 1.0300 24.06$ 8 260 50,045$       3 1.0300 25.34$      8 260 52,707$    
4 1.0400 24.29$ 8 260 50,523$       4 1.0400 25.59$      8 260 53,227$    
5 1.0500 24.52$ 8 260 51,002$       5 1.0500 25.83$      8 260 53,726$    
6 1.0600 24.76$ 8 260 51,501$       6 1.0600 26.08$      8 260 54,246$    
7 1.0700 24.99$ 8 260 51,979$       7 1.0700 26.33$      8 260 54,766$    
8 1.0800 25.22$ 8 260 52,458$       8 1.0800 26.57$      8 260 55,266$    
9 1.0900 25.46$ 8 260 52,957$       9 1.0900 26.82$      8 260 55,786$    

10 1.1000 25.69$ 8 260 53,435$       10 1.1000 27.06$      8 260 56,285$    
11 1.1100 25.92$ 8 260 53,914$       11 1.1100 27.31$      8 260 56,805$    
12 1.1200 26.16$ 8 260 54,413$       12 1.1200 27.56$      8 260 57,325$    
13 1.1300 26.39$ 8 260 54,891$       13 1.1300 27.80$      8 260 57,824$    
14 1.1400 26.62$ 8 260 55,370$       14 1.1400 28.05$      8 260 58,344$    
15 1.1500 26.86$ 8 260 55,869$       15 1.1500 28.29$      8 260 58,843$    
16 1.1600 27.09$ 8 260 56,347$       16 1.1600 28.54$      8 260 59,363$    
17 1.1700 27.32$ 8 260 56,826$       17 1.1700 28.79$      8 260 59,883$    
18 1.1800 27.56$ 8 260 57,325$       18 1.1800 29.03$      8 260 60,382$    
19 1.1900 27.79$ 8 260 57,803$       19 1.1900 29.28$      8 260 60,902$    
20 1.2000 28.02$ 8 260 58,282$       20 1.2000 29.52$      8 260 61,402$    
21 1.2100 28.26$ 8 260 58,781$       21 1.2100 29.77$      8 260 61,922$    
22 1.2200 28.49$ 8 260 59,259$       22 1.2200 30.02$      8 260 62,442$    
23 1.2300 28.73$ 8 260 59,758$       23 1.2300 30.26$      8 260 62,941$    
24 1.2400 28.96$ 8 260 60,237$       24 1.2400 30.51$      8 260 63,461$    
25 1.2500 29.19$ 8 260 60,715$       25 1.2500 30.75$      8 260 63,960$    



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

Dept Financial Admin Analyst Non Degree Dept Financial Admin Analyst 4-Year Degree
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 20.30$ 8 260 42,224$       0 Base 21.85$      8 260 45,448$    
1 1.0100 20.51$ 8 260 42,661$       1 1.0100 22.07$      8 260 45,906$    
2 1.0200 20.71$ 8 260 43,077$       2 1.0200 22.29$      8 260 46,363$    
3 1.0300 20.91$ 8 260 43,493$       3 1.0300 22.51$      8 260 46,821$    
4 1.0400 21.12$ 8 260 43,930$       4 1.0400 22.73$      8 260 47,278$    
5 1.0500 21.32$ 8 260 44,346$       5 1.0500 22.95$      8 260 47,736$    
6 1.0600 21.52$ 8 260 44,762$       6 1.0600 23.17$      8 260 48,194$    
7 1.0700 21.73$ 8 260 45,198$       7 1.0700 23.38$      8 260 48,630$    
8 1.0800 21.93$ 8 260 45,614$       8 1.0800 23.60$      8 260 49,088$    
9 1.0900 22.13$ 8 260 46,030$       9 1.0900 23.82$      8 260 49,546$    

10 1.1000 22.33$ 8 260 46,446$       10 1.1000 24.04$      8 260 50,003$    
11 1.1100 22.54$ 8 260 46,883$       11 1.1100 24.26$      8 260 50,461$    
12 1.1200 22.74$ 8 260 47,299$       12 1.1200 24.48$      8 260 50,918$    
13 1.1300 22.94$ 8 260 47,715$       13 1.1300 24.70$      8 260 51,376$    
14 1.1400 23.15$ 8 260 48,152$       14 1.1400 24.91$      8 260 51,813$    
15 1.1500 23.35$ 8 260 48,568$       15 1.1500 25.13$      8 260 52,270$    
16 1.1600 23.55$ 8 260 48,984$       16 1.1600 25.35$      8 260 52,728$    
17 1.1700 23.76$ 8 260 49,421$       17 1.1700 25.57$      8 260 53,186$    
18 1.1800 23.96$ 8 260 49,837$       18 1.1800 25.79$      8 260 53,643$    
19 1.1900 24.16$ 8 260 50,253$       19 1.1900 26.01$      8 260 54,101$    
20 1.2000 24.36$ 8 260 50,669$       20 1.2000 26.22$      8 260 54,538$    
21 1.2100 24.57$ 8 260 51,106$       21 1.2100 26.44$      8 260 54,995$    
22 1.2200 24.77$ 8 260 51,522$       22 1.2200 26.66$      8 260 55,453$    
23 1.2300 24.97$ 8 260 51,938$       23 1.2300 26.88$      8 260 55,910$    
24 1.2400 25.18$ 8 260 52,374$       24 1.2400 27.10$      8 260 56,368$    
25 1.2500 25.38$ 8 260 52,790$       25 1.2500 27.32$      8 260 56,826$    



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

Acct Clerk Non Degree Acct Clerk 4-Year Degree
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 20.86$ 8 260 43,389$       0 Base 22.74$      8 260 47,299$    
1 1.0100 21.07$ 8 260 43,826$       1 1.0100 22.97$      8 260 47,778$    
2 1.0200 21.28$ 8 260 44,262$       2 1.0200 23.20$      8 260 48,256$    
3 1.0300 21.49$ 8 260 44,699$       3 1.0300 23.43$      8 260 48,734$    
4 1.0400 21.70$ 8 260 45,136$       4 1.0400 23.65$      8 260 49,192$    
5 1.0500 21.91$ 8 260 45,573$       5 1.0500 23.88$      8 260 49,670$    
6 1.0600 22.12$ 8 260 46,010$       6 1.0600 24.11$      8 260 50,149$    
7 1.0700 22.33$ 8 260 46,446$       7 1.0700 24.34$      8 260 50,627$    
8 1.0800 22.53$ 8 260 46,862$       8 1.0800 24.56$      8 260 51,085$    
9 1.0900 22.74$ 8 260 47,299$       9 1.0900 24.79$      8 260 51,563$    

10 1.1000 22.95$ 8 260 47,736$       10 1.1000 25.02$      8 260 52,042$    
11 1.1100 23.16$ 8 260 48,173$       11 1.1100 25.25$      8 260 52,520$    
12 1.1200 23.37$ 8 260 48,610$       12 1.1200 25.47$      8 260 52,978$    
13 1.1300 23.58$ 8 260 49,046$       13 1.1300 25.70$      8 260 53,456$    
14 1.1400 23.79$ 8 260 49,483$       14 1.1400 25.93$      8 260 53,934$    
15 1.1500 23.99$ 8 260 49,899$       15 1.1500 26.16$      8 260 54,413$    
16 1.1600 24.20$ 8 260 50,336$       16 1.1600 26.38$      8 260 54,870$    
17 1.1700 24.41$ 8 260 50,773$       17 1.1700 26.61$      8 260 55,349$    
18 1.1800 24.62$ 8 260 51,210$       18 1.1800 26.84$      8 260 55,827$    
19 1.1900 24.83$ 8 260 51,646$       19 1.1900 27.07$      8 260 56,306$    
20 1.2000 25.04$ 8 260 52,083$       20 1.2000 27.29$      8 260 56,763$    
21 1.2100 25.25$ 8 260 52,520$       21 1.2100 27.52$      8 260 57,242$    
22 1.2200 25.45$ 8 260 52,936$       22 1.2200 27.75$      8 260 57,720$    
23 1.2300 25.66$ 8 260 53,373$       23 1.2300 27.98$      8 260 58,198$    
24 1.2400 25.87$ 8 260 53,810$       24 1.2400 28.20$      8 260 58,656$    
25 1.2500 26.08$ 8 260 54,246$       25 1.2500 28.43$      8 260 59,134$    



FY25 Support Staff Payscales

Asst. Director of Finance Interpreter
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per day Days per yr. Annual

0 Base 27.66$ 8 260 57,533$       0 Base 25.59$      7.5 189 36,274$    
1 1.0100 27.94$ 8 260 58,115$       1 1.0100 25.85$      7.5 189 36,642$    
2 1.0200 28.22$ 8 260 58,698$       2 1.0200 26.11$      7.5 189 37,011$    
3 1.0300 28.49$ 8 260 59,259$       3 1.0300 26.36$      7.5 189 37,365$    
4 1.0400 28.77$ 8 260 59,842$       4 1.0400 26.62$      7.5 189 37,734$    
5 1.0500 29.05$ 8 260 60,424$       5 1.0500 26.87$      7.5 189 38,088$    
6 1.0600 29.32$ 8 260 60,986$       6 1.0600 27.13$      7.5 189 38,457$    
7 1.0700 29.60$ 8 260 61,568$       7 1.0700 27.39$      7.5 189 38,825$    
8 1.0800 29.88$ 8 260 62,150$       8 1.0800 27.64$      7.5 189 39,180$    
9 1.0900 30.15$ 8 260 62,712$       9 1.0900 27.90$      7.5 189 39,548$    

10 1.1000 30.43$ 8 260 63,294$       10 1.1000 28.15$      7.5 189 39,903$    
11 1.1100 30.71$ 8 260 63,877$       11 1.1100 28.41$      7.5 189 40,271$    
12 1.1200 30.98$ 8 260 64,438$       12 1.1200 28.67$      7.5 189 40,640$    
13 1.1300 31.26$ 8 260 65,021$       13 1.1300 28.92$      7.5 189 40,994$    
14 1.1400 31.54$ 8 260 65,603$       14 1.1400 29.18$      7.5 189 41,363$    
15 1.1500 31.81$ 8 260 66,165$       15 1.1500 29.43$      7.5 189 41,717$    
16 1.1600 32.09$ 8 260 66,747$       16 1.1600 29.69$      7.5 189 42,086$    
17 1.1700 32.37$ 8 260 67,330$       17 1.1700 29.95$      7.5 189 42,454$    
18 1.1800 32.64$ 8 260 67,891$       18 1.1800 30.20$      7.5 189 42,809$    
19 1.1900 32.92$ 8 260 68,474$       19 1.1900 30.46$      7.5 189 43,177$    
20 1.2000 33.20$ 8 260 69,056$       20 1.2000 30.71$      7.5 189 43,531$    
21 1.2100 33.47$ 8 260 69,618$       21 1.2100 30.97$      7.5 189 43,900$    
22 1.2200 33.75$ 8 260 70,200$       22 1.2200 31.22$      7.5 189 44,254$    
23 1.2300 34.03$ 8 260 70,782$       23 1.2300 31.48$      7.5 189 44,623$    
24 1.2400 34.30$ 8 260 71,344$       24 1.2400 31.74$      7.5 189 44,991$    
25 1.2500 34.58$ 8 260 71,926$       25 1.2500 31.99$      7.5 189 45,346$    



Department Director Department Supervisor 
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per dayDays per yr. Annual Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per dayDays per yr. Annual

0 Base 36.65$    8 260 76,232$  0 Base 27.81$        8 260 57,845$  
1 1.0100 37.02$    8 260 77,002$  1 1.0100 28.09$        8 260 58,427$  
2 1.0200 37.39$    8 260 77,771$  2 1.0200 28.37$        8 260 59,010$  
3 1.0300 37.75$    8 260 78,520$  3 1.0300 28.65$        8 260 59,592$  
4 1.0400 38.12$    8 260 79,290$  4 1.0400 28.93$        8 260 60,174$  
5 1.0500 38.49$    8 260 80,059$  5 1.0500 29.21$        8 260 60,757$  
6 1.0600 38.85$    8 260 80,808$  6 1.0600 29.48$        8 260 61,318$  
7 1.0700 39.22$    8 260 81,578$  7 1.0700 29.76$        8 260 61,901$  
8 1.0800 39.59$    8 260 82,347$  8 1.0800 30.04$        8 260 62,483$  
9 1.0900 39.95$    8 260 83,096$  9 1.0900 30.32$        8 260 63,066$  

10 1.1000 40.32$    8 260 83,866$  10 1.1000 30.60$        8 260 63,648$  
11 1.1100 40.69$    8 260 84,635$  11 1.1100 30.87$        8 260 64,210$  
12 1.1200 41.05$    8 260 85,384$  12 1.1200 31.15$        8 260 64,792$  
13 1.1300 41.42$    8 260 86,154$  13 1.1300 31.43$        8 260 65,374$  
14 1.1400 41.79$    8 260 86,923$  14 1.1400 31.71$        8 260 65,957$  
15 1.1500 42.15$    8 260 87,672$  15 1.1500 31.99$        8 260 66,539$  
16 1.1600 42.52$    8 260 88,442$  16 1.1600 32.26$        8 260 67,101$  
17 1.1700 42.89$    8 260 89,211$  17 1.1700 32.54$        8 260 67,683$  
18 1.1800 43.25$    8 260 89,960$  18 1.1800 32.82$        8 260 68,266$  
19 1.1900 43.62$    8 260 90,730$  19 1.1900 33.10$        8 260 68,848$  
20 1.2000 43.98$    8 260 91,478$  20 1.2000 33.38$        8 260 69,430$  
21 1.2100 44.35$    8 260 92,248$  21 1.2100 33.66$        8 260 70,013$  
22 1.2200 44.72$    8 260 93,018$  22 1.2200 33.93$        8 260 70,574$  
23 1.2300 45.08$    8 260 93,766$  23 1.2300 34.21$        8 260 71,157$  
24 1.2400 45.45$    8 260 94,536$  24 1.2400 34.49$        8 260 71,739$  
25 1.2500 45.82$    8 260 95,306$  25 1.2500 34.77$        8 260 72,322$  

Athletic Director
Years INDEX RATE Hrs. per dayDays per yr. Annual

0 Base 32.87$    8 260 68,370$  
1 1.0100 33.20$    8 260 69,056$  
2 1.0200 33.53$    8 260 69,742$  
3 1.0300 33.86$    8 260 70,429$  
4 1.0400 34.19$    8 260 71,115$  
5 1.0500 34.52$    8 260 71,802$  
6 1.0600 34.85$    8 260 72,488$  
7 1.0700 35.18$    8 260 73,174$  
8 1.0800 35.50$    8 260 73,840$  
9 1.0900 35.83$    8 260 74,526$  

10 1.1000 36.16$    8 260 75,213$  
11 1.1100 36.49$    8 260 75,899$  
12 1.1200 36.82$    8 260 76,586$  
13 1.1300 37.15$    8 260 77,272$  
14 1.1400 37.48$    8 260 77,958$  
15 1.1500 37.81$    8 260 78,645$  
16 1.1600 38.13$    8 260 79,310$  
17 1.1700 38.46$    8 260 79,997$  
18 1.1800 38.79$    8 260 80,683$  
19 1.1900 39.12$    8 260 81,370$  
20 1.2000 39.45$    8 260 82,056$  
21 1.2100 39.78$    8 260 82,742$  
22 1.2200 40.11$    8 260 83,429$  
23 1.2300 40.44$    8 260 84,115$  
24 1.2400 40.76$    8 260 84,781$  
25 1.2500 41.09$    8 260 85,467$  

FY25 (Non-Certified) Department Director and Supervisor Payscales
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ITEMS TO REVIEW 

 

1. RFI #11:  Conduit to fixture ‘B’ 

2. PCO #16”  Crockett baseball lights feed + pole relocation 

3. PCO #17:  Boone Footing Undercut 

 

 

 

 

 

DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS 

 

1. RFI #11  $3,400 per school   =   $6,800 

Main electric line runs underground 

Preferred that conduit runs up back side of column to connect to light fixture 
‘B’ (mounted on grandstand structure) 

Request for clarification (from BurWil):  
run feed to fixture ‘B’ underground OR in the grandstand structure (beam 
along length of grandstand) 
 
*Both options have been verified with Vreeland Engineering and find both 
acceptable and have no objections.  
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Preferred option: 
run conduit up at one location and 
feed lights overhead, avoiding conduit 
visibility, reduce encroachment into 
public spaces, and avoid possible 
tampering 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 
 

Standard option: 
Run entire line 
underground and feed 
each light at each column 
(on back side as to not be 
visible) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

2. PCO #16 Part A:   Baseball lights feed   $69,958 + fees 
  Part B:            Pole relocation   $30,120 + fees      

  $115,590.09 

Part A 

Washington County Electrical inspector would not initially approve two 
separate circuits on same pole (relocated baseball filed light + relocated 
football field light) 

Approved alternative presented along with the collaboration from BrightRidge 
to provide a new transformer 

All four lights on right field side (including relocated light) will be refed from 
new BrightRidge transformer 

Ultimately the entirety baseball field lights would feed from the new 
transformer 



 

 
 

Part B 

Existing softball field light encroachment into boulevard examined in field 

Proposed revisions per Vreeland Engineers  

Electrical engineered verified that photometrics would not be affected  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

3. PCO #17  $37,979.35 

 Engineer field report noted soft soils in certain areas 

 Recommendation per testing engineer is to undercut such locations (specified 
on report) 

 Spoden & Wilson Engineering have verified report and have no additional 
comments  
 

 



BurWil Construction Company, Inc.
620 Locust Street
Bristol, TN 37620
Phone: (423) 968-4158

 

BurWil Construction Company, Inc.
1545 Western Ave. Suite 208
Knoxville, Tenneessee 37921
Phone: (865) 409-4825
Fax: (865) 409-4835

Project: 352-203-05 - Washington Co Athletic Upgrades
684 Old State Route 34

Jonesborough, Tennessee 37659

     

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #16: CE #019 - Baseball Lights &
Musco Pole Relocate

TO:     FROM:    

PCO NUMBER/REVISION:  16 / 0   CONTRACT: 352-203-05 - Washington Co Athletic
Upgrade  

STATUS:  Pending - In Review  CREATED DATE:  5/20/2024

FIELD CHANGE:  No ACCOUNTING METHOD:  Amount Based

LOCATION:  TOTAL AMOUNT:  $115,590.09  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:     

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CE #019 - Baseball Lights & Musco Pole Relocate
 
CHANGE REASON: Allowance
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CE #019 - Baseball Lights & Musco Pole
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:
 
# Contract SOV Description Amount
1 352-203-05.58 DC Electrical Relocate Musco Pole $30,120.00
2 352-203-05.58 DC Electrical Add Baseball Light Feeds $69,958.00

Subtotal: $100,078.00
G&A (10.00% Applies to all line item types.): $10,007.80

Contractor's Fee (5.00% Applies to all line item types.): $5,504.29
Grand Total: $115,590.09

        

Todd Morris
    1545 Western Ave, Suite 208

          Knoxville, Tennessee 37921
         
         
ProcoreArchitectSignHere ProcoreArchitectSignedDate   ProcoreOwnerSignHere ProcoreOwnerSignedDate   ProcoreGeneralContractorSignHere ProcoreGeneralContractorSignedDate

SIGNATURE DATE   SIGNATURE DATE   SIGNATURE DATE
 
BurWil Construction Company, Inc. Page 1 of 1 Printed On: 5/20/2024  03:48 PM  
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BurWil Construction Company, Inc.
620 Locust Street
Bristol, TN 37620
Phone: (423) 968-4158

 

BurWil Construction Company, Inc.
1545 Western Ave. Suite 208
Knoxville, Tenneessee 37921
Phone: (865) 409-4825
Fax: (865) 409-4835

Project: 352-203-05 - Washington Co Athletic Upgrades
684 Old State Route 34

Jonesborough, Tennessee 37659

     

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #17: CE #020 - Boone Footing
Undercut

TO:     FROM:    

PCO NUMBER/REVISION:  17 / 0   CONTRACT: 352-203-05 - Washington Co Athletic
Upgrade  

STATUS:  Pending - In Review  CREATED DATE:  5/20/2024

FIELD CHANGE:  No ACCOUNTING METHOD:  Amount Based

LOCATION:  TOTAL AMOUNT:  $37,979.35  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:     

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CE #020 - Boone Footing Undercut
 
CHANGE REASON: Allowance
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CE #020 - Boone Footing Undercut
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:
 
# Contract SOV Description Amount
1 352-203-05.11 DB Site Grading/Site Utilites Boone Undercut Equip $1,875.00
2 352-203-05.11 DB Site Grading/Site Utilites Boone Undercut Labor $6,288.00
3 352-203-05.11 DB Site Grading/Site Utilites Boone Undercut Burden $2,609.54
4 352-203-05.11 DB Site Grading/Site Utilites Boone Undercut Material $21,660.01
5 352-203-05.11 DB Site Grading/Site Utilites Boone Undercut ODC $450.00

Subtotal: $32,882.55
G&A (10.00% Applies to all line item types.): $3,288.26

Contractor's Fee (5.00% Applies to all line item types.): $1,808.54
Grand Total: $37,979.35

        

Todd Morris
    1545 Western Ave, Suite 208

          Knoxville, Tennessee 37921
         
         
ProcoreArchitectSignHere ProcoreArchitectSignedDate   ProcoreOwnerSignHere ProcoreOwnerSignedDate   ProcoreGeneralContractorSignHere ProcoreGeneralContractorSignedDate

SIGNATURE DATE   SIGNATURE DATE   SIGNATURE DATE
 
BurWil Construction Company, Inc. Page 1 of 1 Printed On: 5/20/2024  05:06 PM  
 

     

 

PCO #17

5-20-24



Cost TransactionsBurWil Construction Company, Inc. Page 105-20-2024
Date Range: 

Acctg Invoice
Cat Date Number Description Vendor# Name Units Amount

352-203-05 Washington Co Athletic Upgrade
25-25000-02 Daniel Boone C. O. Work
EQO 03-16-24 4.00 300.00
EQO 03-23-24 3.00 225.00
EQO 03-30-24 3.00 225.00
EQO 04-06-24 1.00 75.00
EQO 04-13-24 1.00 75.00
EQO 04-20-24 3.00 225.00
EQO 04-27-24 5.00 375.00
EQO 05-04-24 5.00 375.00

Category Total 1,875.00*

25-25000-02 Daniel Boone C. O. Work
LDP 03-22-24 Heaton; Colin W. 24.00 408.00
LDP 03-22-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 24.00 456.00
LDP 03-29-24 Heaton; Colin W. 32.00 544.00
LDP 03-29-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 32.00 608.00
LDP 04-05-24 Heaton; Colin W. 24.00 408.00
LDP 04-05-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 24.00 456.00
LDP 04-26-24 Heaton; Colin W. 16.00 272.00
LDP 04-26-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 16.00 304.00
LDP 05-03-24 Heaton; Colin W. 16.00 272.00
LDP 05-03-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 16.00 304.00
LDP 05-10-24 Heaton; Colin W. 8.00 136.00
LDP 05-10-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 8.00 152.00

Category Total 4,320.00*

25-25000-02 Daniel Boone C. O. Work
LOT 03-22-24 Heaton; Colin W. 1.00 25.50
LOT 03-22-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 5.00 142.50
LOT 03-29-24 Heaton; Colin W. 3.00 76.50
LOT 03-29-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 4.00 114.00
LOT 04-05-24 Heaton; Colin W. 1.00 25.50
LOT 04-05-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 4.00 114.00
LOT 04-12-24 Heaton; Colin W. 8.00 204.00
LOT 04-12-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 9.00 256.50
LOT 04-26-24 Heaton; Colin W. 4.00 102.00
LOT 04-26-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 4.00 114.00
LOT 05-03-24 Heaton; Colin W. 11.00 280.50
LOT 05-03-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 14.00 399.00
LOT 05-10-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 4.00 114.00

Category Total 1,968.00*

25-25000-02 Daniel Boone C. O. Work
LPB 03-22-24 Heaton; Colin W. 75.86
LPB 03-22-24 Heaton; Colin W. 41.18
LPB 03-22-24 Heaton; Colin W. 62.86
LPB 03-22-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 104.74
LPB 03-22-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 56.86
LPB 03-22-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 86.78
LPB 03-29-24 Heaton; Colin W. 108.59
LPB 03-29-24 Heaton; Colin W. 58.95
LPB 03-29-24 Heaton; Colin W. 89.97
LPB 03-29-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 126.35
LPB 03-29-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 68.59
LPB 03-29-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 104.69
LPB 04-05-24 Heaton; Colin W. 75.86
LPB 04-05-24 Heaton; Colin W. 41.18
LPB 04-05-24 Heaton; Colin W. 62.86
LPB 04-05-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 99.75
LPB 04-05-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 54.15
LPB 04-05-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 82.65
LPB 04-12-24 Heaton; Colin W. 35.70
LPB 04-12-24 Heaton; Colin W. 19.38
LPB 04-12-24 Heaton; Colin W. 29.58
LPB 04-12-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 44.89
LPB 04-12-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 24.37
LPB 04-12-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 37.19
LPB 04-26-24 Heaton; Colin W. 65.45
LPB 04-26-24 Heaton; Colin W. 35.53
LPB 04-26-24 Heaton; Colin W. 54.23
LPB 04-26-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 73.15
LPB 04-26-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 39.71
LPB 04-26-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 60.61
LPB 05-03-24 Heaton; Colin W. 96.69
LPB 05-03-24 Heaton; Colin W. 52.49
LPB 05-03-24 Heaton; Colin W. 80.11



Cost TransactionsBurWil Construction Company, Inc. Page 205-20-2024
Date Range: 

Acctg Invoice
Cat Date Number Description Vendor# Name Units Amount

352-203-05 Washington Co Athletic Upgrade
25-25000-02 Daniel Boone C. O. Work
LPB 05-03-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 123.03
LPB 05-03-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 66.79
LPB 05-03-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 101.94
LPB 05-10-24 Heaton; Colin W. 23.80
LPB 05-10-24 Heaton; Colin W. 12.92
LPB 05-10-24 Heaton; Colin W. 19.72
LPB 05-10-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 46.55
LPB 05-10-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 25.27
LPB 05-10-24 Shipplett; Logan E. 38.57

Category Total 2,609.54*

25-25000-02 Daniel Boone C. O. Work
MAT 01-25-24 359004 Flowable Fill 12680 Summers-Taylor Materials Co. 10.00 1,423.50
MAT 02-14-24 5683696 PVC 11060 Ferguson Enterprises, Inc. 208.53
MAT 02-19-24 01730 Misc. Mat. LOWES Lowe's Home Centers, LLC 261.93
MAT 02-26-24 741536 Crusher Run 10894 Blue Water Industries, LLC 24.88 845.64
MAT 02-26-24 741537 Crusher Run 10894 Blue Water Industries, LLC 14.53 389.01
MAT 02-27-24 742209 #57 Stone 10894 Blue Water Industries, LLC 6.13 217.82
MAT 02-27-24 742210 Crusher Run 10894 Blue Water Industries, LLC 36.29 971.59
MAT 02-29-24 360634 Flowable Fill 12680 Summers-Taylor Materials Co. 3.00 509.18
MAT 02-29-24 1135418 Crusher Run 12980 Vulcan Const. Materials, LLC 7.48 202.25
MAT 02-26-24 22624.3 Blue Water-Crusher Run VISA Bank of America 222.68
MAT 03-05-24 745171 Crusher Run 10894 Blue Water Industries, LLC 25.81 877.25
MAT 03-06-24 745926 Crusher Run 10894 Blue Water Industries, LLC 25.77 875.89
MAT 03-08-24 746844 Crusher Run 10894 Blue Water Industries, LLC 50.39 1,712.69
MAT 03-05-24 362522 Flowable Fill 12680 Summers-Taylor Materials Co. 2.00 366.83
MAT 03-13-24 116034 Ace Hardware-Sprayer,Sandpaper VISA Bank of America 29.54
MAT 03-12-24 9147799134 Wire Mig/Wheel Cut Off 11450 Airgas USA, LLC 198.44
MAT 03-22-24 753602 Crusher Run 10894 Blue Water Industries, LLC 99.41 3,378.83
MAT 03-18-24 47752 Superior Mulch-Topsoil VISA Bank of America 680.08
MAT 03-18-24 86600 Boulder Look Stone-Compost VISA Bank of America 699.20
MAT 03-08-24 362670 Flowable Fill 12680 Summers-Taylor Materials Co. 7.00 1,027.11
MAT 03-27-24 755705 Crusher Run 10894 Blue Water Industries, LLC 45.52 1,547.17
MAT 03-28-24 756177 Crusher Run 10894 Blue Water Industries, LLC 51.34 1,744.98
MAT 03-22-24 363587 Flowable Fill 12680 Summers-Taylor Materials Co. 5.00 711.75
MAT 04-05-24 760856 Crusher Run 10894 Blue Water Industries, LLC 23.05 783.44
MAT 04-05-24 760857 Crusher Run 10894 Blue Water Industries, LLC 25.48 866.04
MAT 04-11-24 42141881 #57 Stone 11475 Martin Marietta Materials 24.60 1,065.09
MAT 04-26-24 42282949 Crusher Run 11475 Martin Marietta Materials 25.40 858.60
MAT 04-30-24 42310352 #57 Stone/Crusher Run 11475 Martin Marietta Materials 25.33 856.23

Category Total 23,531.29*

25-25000-02 Daniel Boone C. O. Work
ODC 01-25-24 F24-01653 1/29/24-2/25/24 11389 MC Septic Services 450.00

Category Total 450.00*

Job Total 34,753.83*

$21,660.01

$32,882.55
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3002 Industrial Drive ● Johnson City, TN 37604 ● (423) 926-0762 ● abrowning@cmllabtechs.com 

Project: Daniel Boone High School Date of Visit: 2024 February 26 

Location: Kingsport, TN Weather: Clear and 52°F 

Client: Burwil CML Job No.: 723288 

Contractor: Burwil Field Technician: Joseph Martin 

Description of Services Provided: 

 
Requested onsite by Burwil to perform Dynamic Cone Penetrometer (DCP) testing at bleacher foundation locations.  
DCP testing data is attached.  See the Work Area Exhibit section of this report for approximate location(s) observed. 
 
Three locations FAILED DCP Testing. Per Allen Browning of FSE, the areas were recommended to be undercut 12” 
 
No further observations were made. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report Notes and Exclusions: 

1. This report and testing results relate only to the items tested as part of the site visit described above. 

2. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the testing agency. 
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3002 Industrial Drive ● Johnson City, TN 37604 ● (423) 926-0762 ● abrowning@cmllabtechs.com 

DCP Testing Data Sheet (1 of 1): 

 

DCP Testing Summary 

Test No. Blow Counts2 Location 
Approximate 

Elevation1 
Remarks 

1 7/7/10 Bleacher Foundation Subgrade Pass 

2 7/8/11 Bleacher Foundation Subgrade Pass 

3 7/8/9 Bleacher Foundation Subgrade Pass 

4 7/7/8 Bleacher Foundation Subgrade Pass 

5 15/25+ Bleacher Foundation Subgrade Pass 

6 7/7/8 Bleacher Foundation Subgrade Pass 

7-Retest 2/4/5 Bleacher Foundation Subgrade Fail 

8-Retest 5/5/6 Bleacher Foundation -6” Fail 

9 7/7/7 Bleacher Foundation -1’ Pass 

10 7/13/20 Bleacher Foundation Subgrade Pass 

11 7/8/9 Bleacher Foundation Subgrade Pass 

12 7/7/8 Bleacher Foundation Subgrade Pass 

13 2/4/4 Bleacher Foundation Subgrade Fail 

14-Retest 7/7/7 Bleacher Foundation -1’ Pass 

Comments:  
1Elevation is in relation to bottom of concrete. 

2Large particle sizes in soil strata may elevate blow counts. 
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3002 Industrial Drive ● Johnson City, TN 37604 ● (423) 926-0762 ● abrowning@cmllabtechs.com 

 

Work Area Exhibit (1 of 1):  

 

 

 

Report Reviewed by: Allen Browning, MS, PE, MSI Report Date: 2024 FEB 27 

Approximate Area 

Observed - Foundation 
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3002 Industrial Drive ● Johnson City, TN 37604 ● (423) 926-0762 ● abrowning@cmllabtechs.com 

Project: Daniel Boone High School Date of Visit: 2024 March 04 

Location: Kingsport, TN Weather: Clear and 57°F 

Client: Burwil CML Job No.: 723288 

Contractor: Burwil Field Technician: Erick Mullins 

Description of Services Provided: 

 
Requested onsite by Burwil to perform Dynamic Cone Penetrometer (DCP) testing at bleacher foundation locations.  
DCP testing data is attached.  See the Work Area Exhibit section of this report for approximate location(s) observed. 
 
Two locations FAILED DCP Testing.  Per Allen Browning of FSE foundation A-10 was recommended to be undercut 24” 
and A-11 was recommended to be undercut 48”. 
 
No further observations were made. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Report Notes and Exclusions: 

1. This report and testing results relate only to the items tested as part of the site visit described above. 

2. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the testing agency. 
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3002 Industrial Drive ● Johnson City, TN 37604 ● (423) 926-0762 ● abrowning@cmllabtechs.com 

DCP Testing Data Sheet (1 of 1): 

 

DCP Testing Summary 

Test No. Blow Counts2 Location 
Approximate 

Elevation1 
Remarks 

1 2/2/6 Bleacher Foundation Subgrade Fail 

2 2/2/4 Bleacher Foundation Subgrade Fail 

3 1/2/2 Bleacher Foundation -1 Fail 

4 6/7/9 Bleacher Foundation -2’ Pass 

5 6/7/8 Bleacher Foundation -2’ Pass 

6 6/6/8 Bleacher Foundation -1’ Pass 

7 20/20/20 Bleacher Foundation -4’ Fail 

8 20/20/20 Bleacher Foundation -4’ Fail 

9 6/5/9 Bleacher Foundation -4’ Pass 

10 15/10/12 Bleacher Foundation -4’ Pass 

11 11/8/10 Bleacher Foundation -4’ Pass 

12 10/11/10 Bleacher Foundation -4’ Pass 

13 2/1/2 Bleacher Foundation -2’ Fail 

14 6/8/10 Bleacher Foundation -4’ Pass 

Comments:  
1Elevation is in relation to bottom of concrete. 

2Large particle sizes in soil strata may elevate blow counts. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 TECHNICIAN’S FIELD REPORT 
Soil – Dynamic Cone Penetrometer (DCP) Testing 

Page 3 of 3 

3002 Industrial Drive ● Johnson City, TN 37604 ● (423) 926-0762 ● abrowning@cmllabtechs.com 

Work Area Exhibit (1 of 1):  

 

 

 

Report Reviewed by: Allen Browning, MS, PE, MSI Report Date: 2024 MAR 06 

Approximate Area 

Observed - Foundation 
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3002 Industrial Drive ● Johnson City, TN 37604 ● (423) 926-0762 ● abrowning@cmllabtechs.com 

Project: Daniel Boone High School Date of Visit: 2024 March 05 

Location: Kingsport, TN Weather: Clear and 57°F 

Client: Burwil CML Job No.: 723288 

Contractor: Burwil Field Technician: Erick Mullins 

Description of Services Provided: 

 
Requested onsite by Burwil to perform Dynamic Cone Penetrometer (DCP) testing at bleacher foundation locations.  
DCP testing data is attached.  See the Work Area Exhibit section of this report for approximate location(s) observed. 
 
One location FAILED DCP Testing. Per Allen Browning of FSE, the area was recommended to be undercut 48”. 
 
No further observations were made. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report Notes and Exclusions: 

1. This report and testing results relate only to the items tested as part of the site visit described above. 

2. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the testing agency. 
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3002 Industrial Drive ● Johnson City, TN 37604 ● (423) 926-0762 ● abrowning@cmllabtechs.com 

DCP Testing Data Sheet (1 of 1): 

 

DCP Testing Summary 

Test No. Blow Counts2 Location 
Approximate 

Elevation1 
Remarks 

1 3/3/5 Bleacher Foundation -2’ Fail 

2 20/20/20 Bleacher Foundation -4’ Pass 

Comments:  
1Elevation is in relation to bottom of concrete. 

2Large particle sizes in soil strata may elevate blow counts. 
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3002 Industrial Drive ● Johnson City, TN 37604 ● (423) 926-0762 ● abrowning@cmllabtechs.com 

Work Area Exhibit (1 of 1):  

 

 

 

Report Reviewed by: Allen Browning, MS, PE, MSI Report Date: 2024 MAR 06 

Approximate Area 

Observed - Foundation 
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3002 Industrial Drive ● Johnson City, TN 37604 ● (423) 926-0762 ● abrowning@cmllabtechs.com 

Project: Daniel Boone High School Date of Visit: 2024 March 08 

Location: Kingsport, TN Weather: Cloudy and 56°F 

Client: Burwil CML Job No.: 723288 

Contractor: Burwil Field Technician: Erick Mullins 

Description of Services Provided: 

 
Requested onsite by Burwil to perform Dynamic Cone Penetrometer (DCP) testing at bleacher foundation locations.  
DCP testing data is attached.  See the Work Area Exhibit section of this report for approximate location(s) observed. 
 
Two locations FAILED DCP Testing. Notified Allen Browning of FSE.  It was recommended A-13 and B-14 to be 
undercut 12 inches. 
 
No further observations were made. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Report Notes and Exclusions: 

1. This report and testing results relate only to the items tested as part of the site visit described above. 

2. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the testing agency. 
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3002 Industrial Drive ● Johnson City, TN 37604 ● (423) 926-0762 ● abrowning@cmllabtechs.com 

DCP Testing Data Sheet (1 of 1): 

 

DCP Testing Summary 

Test No. Blow Counts2 Location 
Approximate 

Elevation1 
Remarks 

1 3/3/5 Bleacher Foundation -2’ Fail 

2 7/7/8 Bleacher Foundation -3’ Pass 

3 7/8/8 Bleacher Foundation -2’ Pass 

4 3/3/2 Bleacher Foundation -2’ Fail 

5 8/7/8 Bleacher Foundation -3’ Pass 

6 7/7/7 Bleacher Foundation -2’ Pass 

Comments:  
1Elevation is in relation to bottom of concrete. 

2Large particle sizes in soil strata may elevate blow counts. 
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3002 Industrial Drive ● Johnson City, TN 37604 ● (423) 926-0762 ● abrowning@cmllabtechs.com 

Work Area Exhibit (1 of 1):  

 

 

 

Report Reviewed by: Allen Browning, MS, PE, MSI Report Date: 2024 MAR 11 

Approximate Area 

Observed - Foundation 
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3002 Industrial Drive ● Johnson City, TN 37604 ● (423) 926-0762 ● abrowning@fsepc.com 

Project: Daniel Boone HS – Athletic Upgrades Date of Visit: 2024 FEB 21 & 22 
Location: Gray, Tennessee Weather: Varied 
Client: BurWil Construction FSE Job No.: 723288 
Contractor: BurWil Construction FSE Site Rep.: Leonardo Garcia, MS, EI 
Civil Engineer: Lewis Group Architects FSE Engineer: Allen Browning, MS, PE, MSI 
Met With: Ryan Kaszuba (BurWil) Report by: Leonardo Garcia, MS, EI 
Purpose of Site Visit: 
 
Requested by: BurWil Construction 
 
Work Evaluated: Soils for Spread Footings 
 
See the Work Area Exhibit section of this report for approximate location(s) observed. 
 
Notes and Observations: 
 
Met with Mr. Ryan Kaszuba (BurWil) to evaluate soils for spread footings.   
 
The area was evaluated by Dynamic Cone Penetrometer (DCP), Probe Rod Sounding Testing and Visual Observations. 
The area was evaluated approximately at bottom of footer elevation. The soil composition was observed to vary from 
a red and tan silty clay to a brown and tan clayey silt. Ground water was encountered in the row of footers closest to 
the football field.  The results of DCP Testing are shown below. 
 
 

DCP Testing Summary 

Test No. Blow Counts Location Approximate 
Elevation 

A1 5-5-10 Spread Footing Subgrade 
B1 7-9-11 Spread Footing Subgrade 
C1 9-9-11 Spread Footing Subgrade 
A2 8-7-8 Spread Footing Subgrade 
B2 11-11-13 Spread Footing Subgrade 
C2 10-10-13 Spread Footing Subgrade 
A3 5-9-17 Spread Footing Subgrade 
B3 6-15-20 Spread Footing Subgrade 
C3 5-8-12 Spread Footing Subgrade 
A4 5-6-6 Spread Footing Subgrade 
B4 7-7-11 Spread Footing Subgrade 
C4 1-3-3 Spread Footing Subgrade 

 
 
No further observations were made. 
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3002 Industrial Drive ● Johnson City, TN 37604 ● (423) 926-0762 ● abrowning@fsepc.com 

 

Evaluation Summary and Recommendations: 
 
 Based on our evaluation, seven (7) footings encountered stiff consistency soils and were approved for reinforcement 
placement.  
 
Five (5) footings encountered soft consistency soils. For these footings, we recommend that the areas be undercut. The 
undercut amounts vary and are shown in the work area exhibit.  The areas should be backfilled with a crushed limestone 
aggregate (crusher run) and compacted to 98% of its Standard Proctor Density.  
 
No further evaluations or recommendations were made. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report Notes and Exclusions: 
1. This report and inspection observations relate only to the items inspected as part of the site visit described. 
2. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the testing agency. 
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3002 Industrial Drive ● Johnson City, TN 37604 ● (423) 926-0762 ● abrowning@fsepc.com 

Work Area Exhibit (1 of 1) 
 

   

 

Report Reviewed by: Allen Browning, MS, PE, MSI Report Date: 2024 FEB 23 

Approximate Area 
Observed – Recommended 
Undercut 1.50’ 

Approximate Area 
Observed – Recommended 
Undercut 2.50’ 

Approximate Area 
Observed – Recommended 
Undercut 3.00’ 

Approximate Area 
Observed – Recommended 
Undercut 4.00’ 

Approximate Area 
Observed – No Undercut 
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3002 Industrial Drive ● Johnson City, TN 37604 ● (423) 926-0762 ● abrowning@fsepc.com 

Project: Daniel Boone HS – Athletic Upgrades Date of Visit: 2024 FEB 29 
Location: Gray, Tennessee Weather: Clear & 40° 
Client: BurWil Construction FSE Job No.: 723288 
Contractor: BurWil Construction FSE Site Rep.: Leonardo Garcia, MS, EI 
Civil Engineer: Lewis Group Architects FSE Engineer: Allen Browning, MS, PE, MSI 
Met With: Ryan Kaszuba (BurWil) Report by: Leonardo Garcia, MS, EI 
Purpose of Site Visit: 
 
Requested by: BurWil Construction 
 
Work Evaluated: Soils for Spread Footings 
 
See the Work Area Exhibit section of this report for approximate location(s) observed. 
 
Notes and Observations: 
 
Met with Mr. Ryan Kaszuba (BurWil) to evaluate soils for spread footings.   
 
The area was evaluated by Dynamic Cone Penetrometer (DCP), Probe Rod Sounding Testing and Visual Observations. 
The area was evaluated approximately at bottom of footer elevation. The soil composition was observed to vary from 
a red and tan silty clay to a brown and tan clayey silt. Ground water was encountered in each footing.  The results of 
DCP Testing are shown below. 
 
 

DCP Testing Summary 

Test No. Blow Counts Location Approximate 
Elevation 

A5 3-2-3 Spread Footing Subgrade 
A6 6-4-3 Spread Footing Subgrade 
A7 3-3-4 Spread Footing Subgrade 
A8 6-6-8 Spread Footing Subgrade 
A9 3-4-6 Spread Footing Subgrade 

 
 
No further observations were made. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Report Notes and Exclusions: 
1. This report and inspection observations relate only to the items inspected as part of the site visit described. 
2. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the testing agency. 
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Evaluation Summary and Recommendations: 
 
Five (5) footings encountered soft consistency soils. For these footings, we recommend that the areas be undercut. The 
undercut amounts vary and are shown in the work area exhibit.  The areas should be backfilled with a crushed limestone 
aggregate (crusher run) and compacted to 98% of its Standard Proctor Density.  
 
No further evaluations or recommendations were made. 
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3002 Industrial Drive ● Johnson City, TN 37604 ● (423) 926-0762 ● abrowning@fsepc.com 

Work Area Exhibit (1 of 1) 
 

   

 

Report Reviewed by: Allen Browning, MS, PE, MSI Report Date: 2024 MAR 1 

Approximate Area 
Observed – Recommended 
Undercut 1.00’ 

Approximate Area 
Observed – Recommended 
Undercut 2.00’ 

Approximate Area 
Observed – Recommended 
Undercut 2.50’ 

Approximate Area 
Observed – Recommended 
Undercut 4.00’ 



ITEM NO. 1
PCO #16R1 (revised) - DCHS Softball Field Light Pole Relocation
Grand Total:  $34,788.60

Existing softball field light was shown on site plans at its original location, which seemed to 
encroach slightly on the new boulevard.

The item was brought up to LGA’s attention because it seemed that field light would en-
croach more than anticipated.

As of 05/30/2024 BurWil confirmed during our OAC meeting that the existing softball field 
light encroached approximately 2’ to 3’ into new boulevard. The consensus of the attend-
ees was for existing light to remain at existing location.

Furthermore, BurWil cautioned that – if relocated - digging for a new footing for the pole’s 
new concrete pad could detect utility lines, or other issues that could potentially incur ad-
ditional cost.

If driving access space at this point is an issue, note that there is a contiguous pavement 
area alongside of boulevard.

LGA recommends that this item is NOT approved, given that service and emergency vehi-
cles can still circulate around pole, plus it becomes cost prohibited at approximately $35k.

LEWIS GROUP ARCHITECTSWashington County Schools Athletics Upgrades



ITEM NO. 2
PCO #17 - DBHS Footing Undercut
Grand Total:  $37,979.35

After evaluation by third party testing, both schools presented unsuitable soils. 

Since the Boone location had some good soils, the approach was to take the undercut to 
the top of the footing (instead of the bottom of the footing as done at Crockett). From 
there the contractor proceeded on a footing by footing case (rather than digging the entire 
area out), based on engineers recommendations, in order to perform the work in a more 
economical way. 

By using this method, the total cost for unsuitable soils would include the initial $62,159 
(for undercutting to top of footing - instead of bottom), plus the case by case footing un-
dercut amount of $37,979.35, adding up to a total of $100,138 for unsuitable soils at Daniel 
Boone High School, avoiding a parallel cost to David Crockett’s $180,311.64 amount.  

The PCO #17 includes engineers reports ranging from February 21st to March 8th indicating 
the particular soil areas that failed.

BurWil construction indicated that they had not submitted a formal Change Order because 
they had not received a complete sum of invoices. It was stated that some equipment and 
stone material invoices can lag a few weeks. 

The itemized cost transaction attached in PCO #17 shows activity as late as May 10th. 

PCO #17 was formally submitted by BurWil to LGA on May 20th and reviewed by Spoden & 
Wilson Consulting Engineers by May 22nd.

LGA recommends that this item is approved. 

LEWIS GROUP ARCHITECTSWashington County Schools Athletics Upgrades



ITEM NO. 3
PCO #18 - Above Conduit for fixture B
Grand Total:  $7,163.31

The power line was designed by the electrical engineer to run underground. 

Conduit to light fixture mounted at grandstand was noted by architect to be connected 
from the rear, in a manner that is concealed from public view.

BurWil Construction requested a clarification on this item, taking into consideration to run 
the feed to fixture ‘B’ underground, or in the grandstand structure (beam along length of 
grandstand). 

Both options have been verified by Vreeland Engineering and find both acceptable and 
have no objections. 

Even though the second option is favored (to avoid conduit visibility, reduce encroachment 
into public spaces, and avoid possible tampering), it is imperative to maintain strategic 
spending.

By running conduit underground as originally intended and running the conduit behind 
the grandstand column at each light location, lines would remain concealed. Furthermore, 
space between the face of the building and column base is narrow enough to avoid public 
interference. 

LGA recommends that this item is NOT approved in the interest of being cost-effective. 

LEWIS GROUP ARCHITECTSWashington County Schools Athletics Upgrades



ITEM NO. 4
PCO #19 - DCHS Baseball Lights 
Grand Total:  $80,801.49

Existing baseball field light at right field side had to be removed to perform site work (new 
boulevard & new fence).

The design intent was to mount both the relocated baseball light and the relocated foot-
ball light, on the same pole. 

The Washington County Electrical inspector would not approve two separate services 
(baseball & football) on the same pole. In order to perform the work, an alternate approach 
was to reconnect all four right field lights (including the relocated light) into a separate 
feed from a new transformer.

Ideally the new transformer would have the capacity to ultimately feed the entire baseball 
field (all lights included) in the future.

BurWil Construction noted at the last OAC meeting on 05/28/2024 that BrightRidge would 
be able to provide the transformer at no additional cost.

LGA recommends that this item is approved. 

PROJECT REVISIONS

6512 DEANE HILL DRIVE | KNOXVILLE, TN 37919
PH. 865.584.5000 | FX. 865.588.1272

info@lewisgroup.net  | www.lewisgroup.net

63 OCOEE ST. | CLEVELAND, TN 37311
PH. 423.476.0012
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# DATE DESCRIPTION

3107 Sutherland Ave.
P.O. Box 10648

Knoxville, TN. 37939
PH: (865)637-4451
1-800-362-9789

vreelandengineers.com
VEI Job No. 23086

Vreeland Engineers Inc.

SITE PLAN - ELECTRICAL

SE1.1

After meeting with BrightRidge and discussing the proposed plan/ relocation
of the baseball lights on the new Musco pole with Washington Co. Electrical
Inspector (Steve Hildebrand). Steve will not approve two separate lighting
circuits to be on the same pole. An alternate plan would be to relocate the
wood pole and transformer, and reconnect the existing poles fed from this
pole/ transformer. (4) poles total (Feed #2). When power is disconnected to
remove wood pole the baseball field will lose power to all (4)
lights (Feed #2)until a plan is in place for relocation/ rework existing pole and
transformer.

Feed #2

Feed #1

LEWIS GROUP ARCHITECTSWashington County Schools Athletics Upgrades



PROPOSED CHANGE ORDERBurWil Construction Company, Inc. 
1545 Western Avenue, Suite 208 No.023
Knoxville, TN 37921 Phone: (865) 409-4825 

Fax: (865) 409-4835

APPROVAL:

By: By:
Todd Morris, Project Manager

Date: Date: 6/7/24

Primavera ®

TITLE: Site Utility Changes

PROJECT: Washington County Athletic Upgrades
TO:

DATE: 6/7/24
JOB: 352-203-05

Ginger Azpurua
Lewis Group Architects
6512 Deane Hill Dr.
Knoxville, TN 37919

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
Site utility changes per revised C300R

Total: $42,791.19

Marlene
Todd Morris
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Mr. Jerry S. Boyd                                     405 W. College St.
Director Of Schools                                                                                                                                                                           Jonesborough, TN  37659 
                                                                                                                                                                                                               Phone (423) 753-1100

Board of Directors

Keith Ervin Gregg Huddlestone
Annette Buchanan Chad Fleenor Mike Masters
Mary Beth Dellinger David Hammond Whitney Riddle
Vince Walters

INVITATION TO BID
South Central Elementary Sewage System Repair

Sealed bids are being secured toward labor and materials to repair and install the Sanitary 
Sewer System at South Central Elementary School, 2955 Hwy 107, Chuckey, TN 37641, by 
Washington County Schools.  Proposals will be accepted until 2pm EST on Tuesday June 25, 
2024, at which time bids will be publicly opened and read aloud at the above Central Office 
address.  Bidders/Representatives are welcome to attend the opening.  Any bid received 
later will be returned to the sending bidder unopened.

The Washington County Board of Education reserves the right to reject any or all bids, 
awarding what is determined as the best dollar value for intended educational use which 
may not be that of a low bid.  The decision reached and any action taken by the Board will 
remain conclusive.

All Bidders must be state licensed to install sanitary sewer systems by TDEC. Should any 
questions arise regarding these specifications, you may contact Jeremy Moore at 423-753-
1129, moorej4@wcde.org. 

Continue to Bid Quotation Sheet, complete all blanks without alterations and return 
BID QUOTATION SHEET, and any pertinent items in a SEALED envelope by mail or bring 
to Dr. Jarrod Adams, Washington County Department of Education, 405 West College 
Street, Jonesborough, Tennessee, 37659, so to arrive no later than the date and time given 
of the scheduled public opening.   

For Bid Identity, clearly mark South Central Sewage System Repair’ on the outside of the 
envelope.
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SPECIFICATIONS:  

1. Bidder will provide all material and labor
2. All other specifications can be found on the engineer’s drawing.  Drawing can be 

found at https://www.wcde.org/o/wcs/page/purchasing or by emailing Wanda 
Rowland at rowlandr@wcde.org  

https://www.wcde.org/o/wcs/page/purchasing
mailto:rowlandr@wcde.org
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BID QUOTATION SHEET

South Central Elementary Sewage System Repair
Bid to be opened June 25, 2024 2 pm.

Bidder has read Invitation to Bid with specifications, understands and, by submitting this 
proposal, hereby agrees, upon receiving a Washington County Board of Education purchase 
order as notification of award, to furnish all products and/or services as specified, described 
or reasonably implied including pre-disposal fee, shipping and delivery “AS NEEDED” to

Washington County Schools
405 W College St

Jonesborough, Tennessee  37659

BID QUOTATION: South Central Elementary Sewage System Repair 

Total Cost: $_____________

By submitting this proposal bidder hereby agrees, as attested by signature below, that 
quoted product(s) and services, if awarded, meets specifications set forth herein and will 
remain in accordance with such requirements and standards of the Washington County 
Board of Education for the duration of the contract period beginning July 1, 2021, and 
continuing through June 30, 2022.

_________________________________ ___________________________
 Printed name of bidder company name

_________________________________  ___________________________
 Bidder’s signature mailing address

____________ / _________ / _________ ___________________________
 Telephone #        /        cell #        /        fax # city/state/zip code

______________________________ ___________________________
 Email address date
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